REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR
THE YEAR 1985-86

UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES)







REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR
THE YEAR 1985-86

UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES)



— - J+ ] o
A A ! R
ey s SELTS Ty e

.




-

10.

11.
12.

3.

14.

15.
16.
17.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks

CHAPTER 1 —BUDGETARY CONTROL
Budget and Actuals
Supplementary grants/appropriations
Excess over Voted grants.
Control over expenditure.
Injudicious surrender of Funds
Persistent savings
Watching of expenditure against allotments under locally controlled heads

Stores losses .

CHAPTER 2 — MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Loss due to delay in revision of rates for supply of electricity

Premature failure of batteries .

CHAPTER 3 — ORDNANCE AND CLOTHING FACTORIES
General

Injudicious/unnecessary purchase of stores .
(i) Acceptance of defective stores involving loss
(ii) Avoidable expenditure in the purchase of stores
(iii) Purchase of unsuitable stores . : :
(iv) Extra expenditure in the purchase of an ingot .
(v) Unnecessary import of dead axles for Shaktiman vehlclcs
(vi) Unnecessary import of a propellant
Infructuous Expenditure . : .
(/) Loss in the disposal of a store 1
(ii) . Infructuous expenditure on manufacture of componcnts
(iii) Infructuous expenditure in the manufacture of an ammunition .
(iv) Loss due to non observance of procedure

‘Production loss

(i) Non-utilisation/partial utilisation of a nitric acid plant and resultant loss
(if) Manufacture of defective fuses in a factory

Purchase of a defective spherical milling machine
Delay in planning, implementation and achieving objects of a project

Unsatisfactory provisioning of stores

CHAPTER 4 — WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

Short recovery of electricity charges at a station.

Avoidable expenditure in execution of work

Infructuous and avoidable expenditure arising from commencement of work without proper clearance
Extra expenditure due to failure of a contract

Non-utilisation of assets .

Extra expenditure due to shifting/rerouting of water pipes

@

PAGE
(iv)

Id

B W W W

N

12
13
14
15
16

28
30
31

33



PARAGRAPH

25.

27,
28.
29,
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

3s.
36.
3
38.
39,

41.
42.

43.

45, .

47.
48.

49.
50.
5L
52,
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.

(ii)

CHAPTER 5 — RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION
Extra expenditure due to delay in development of an equipment .

Extra expenditure in procurement of stores for a Defence Research Institute

CHAPTER 6 — ARMY
Court of Inquiry proceedings .
Procurement of Machine Honing Cylinder
Non-utilisation of costly medical equipment procured from abroad

Wasteful expcndilufe on the procurement of plastic water bottles with cover
Loss due to non-insurance of imported Defence Stores

.

Avoidable expenditure due to delay in procurement/commissioning of a dairy plant
Procurement of sniper rifles with telescope -

Delay in obtaining free replacement of medicines deteriorating prematurely .
Loss due to delay in pointing out short/defective supply

CHAPTER 7 — AIR FORCE

Induction of an aircraft in the Indian Air Force .

Review of working of Equipment Depots . '

Underutilisation of indigenous repair facilities for an ircraft—Aavoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 1.47 crores
Delay in implementation of modernisation programme of metcorologiéal facilities at airfields .
Development and manufacture of a weapon carriage system

Development of an airborne device .
Re-engining of a trainer aircraft

Delay in installation of a simulator—Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 8.52 lakhs in sending pilots for training
abroad . ¢ - . i p : = "

Premature withdrawal of an aircraft

Unnecessary import of a spare part .

Extra expenditure on procurement of integrated circuits .
Procurement of aircraft stores .

Procurement of accessories for Aruna System

Repairs/overhaul of H.S. 748 propellers

CHAPTER 8 — NAVY
Review of Naval Air Stations . r
Reconditioning and essential modernisation of two Naval frigates
Establishment of repair facilities for special purpose vessels
Procurement of inflatable hangars
Continuance of Naval Liaison Cell after the phasing out of an aircraft
Non-utilisation of an imported equipment

- Procurement of defective danbuoys without proper user trials

Non-completion of the construction of a boat due to the lending of engine to a private club
Procurement of a defectiveammunition

Procurement of mineral oil
Over-provisioning of Bulbs

Avoidable procurement of shoe brakes for Naval ships

PAGE

35
36

37
46
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55
60

70
74
76
78

79
79
81
81
82
83
85

87
91
95
97
98
99

100

101

102

103

104
105




PARAGRAPH
61.

63.

65.

66.
67.

(iii)

Extra expenditure on purchase of metal polish . .
Loss due to unnecessary raising of indents for a Naval aircraft instrument
Overpayments of interest on deposits under Compulsory Deposit Scheme
Irregularities in the maintenance of Provident Fund Accounts
Inordinate delay in adjustment of proforma payments

CHAPTER 9 — OTHER TOPICS

Payments of fraudulent claims due to non-observance of rules
Abnormal delay in the utilisation of equipment .

.

Loss on sale of surplus electricity ;
Failure to recover charges for use of Defence siding

Pace
106
107
108
108
108

110
111
112
113



A R

i 4 ALk




PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to
the President under Article 151 of the Constitution.
It relates mainly to matters arising from the Appro-
priation Accounts the Defence Services for
1985-86 together with other points arising from audit
of the financial transactions of the Defence Services.

of

(iv)

The cases mentioned in the Report are among
those which came to notice in the course of test audit
during the year 1985-86 as well as those which had
come to notice in carlier years but could not be dealt
with in previous Reports; matters relating to the
period subsequent to 1985-86 have also been included,
wherever considered necessary.






CHAPTER 1

BUDGETARY CONTROL

1. Budget and Actuals

The table below compares the expenditure incurred
by the Defence Services in the year ended 31st March
1986 with the amount of original and supplementary
appropriations and grants for the year :—

(i) Charged Appropriations

(Rs. in crores)

Original . ; > b 5 5 z 5 7.22
Supplementary. . . . . . - 0.35
Total J o i 3 - 3 % . T.57
Actual Expenditure . ‘ . s - . 4.19
Saving 3 g (—)3.38

(percent)
Saving as percentage of the total provision 44.65

There were overall savings in the preceding 10 years

also. The percentages of savings as compared to the
total provisions during the years 1981-82 to 1984-85
ranged between 14.41 and 62.40.

(ii) Voted Grants
(Rs. in crores)

Original . 8044 .48
Supplementary. . p " , ‘ 206.17 °
Total o . A P ‘ 3 ; H 8250.65
Actual Expenditure . 8354.86
Excess Expenditure . (+)104.21
. (per cent)
Excess as percentage of total provision 1.26

2. Supplementary grants/appropriations

(a) Supplementary grants : Supplementary grants
(voted) aggregating Rs, 206.17 crores were obtained
in 3 grants in March 1986 as indicated below :—

(Rs. in crores)

“Grant No. Amount ofz}—l-ant Actual  Excess(+)
Expen- Saving(—)
Origi- Supple- Total diture
nal mentary
20—DS—
Army . . 4787.08 153.90 4940.98 4963.89  (+)22.91
22—DS—Air
Force . . 1729.93 38.35 1768.28 1825.65 (-+)57.37
23—Capital ’
Outlay on
Defence Ser-
ViCES: . . 925.52 13.92 939.44 963.74 (+)24.30
Total . . 7442.53 206.17 7648.70 7753.28 (4-)104.58

S/1 DADS/86—2

Inspite of obtaining supplementary grants in March
1986 there was excess expenditure in all the 3 grants
indicating that the Supplementary grants obtained in
all the 3 cases proved inadequate.

(b) Supplementary Appropriation (Charged)

Supplementary appropriation (Charged) of Rs. 0.35
crore was obtained under Grant No. 22—Defence
Services—Air Force in March 1986 for making pay-
ments in satisfaction of Court decrees. Though an
advance of this amount was obtained from the Con-
tingency Fund of India on 14th January 1986 for
making immediate payments and Supplementary
appropriation was obtained in March 1986 for re-
couping the amount to the Fund, no payment was
made on this account during 1985-86 and the entire
amount of the supplementary appropriation thus re-
mained un-utilised.

3. Excess over Voted grants

There are in-all 4 grants for Defence Services, Of
these, 3 grants disclosed excess expenditure. Fxcess
agoregating Rs. 104,57,72.022 over voted portion of.
3 grants as given below, requires regularisation under
Article 115 of the Constitution :—

m-a._ H"fdgﬁrant Actual Ex- Excess
: penditure
Rs. Rs. Ras.

-20—-DS—Army 4940,98,15,000 4963,88,68,508  22,90,53,508
22—DS—Air

Force 1768,27,90,000 1825,65,26,680  57,37,36,680
23—Capital out-

lay on Defence I &
Services .. . 939,44,00,000 963,73,81,834 24,29,81,834

Grand Total . 7648,70,05,000 7753,27,77,022 104,57,72,022

The excess under Army was mainly under “Trans-
portation” due to heavy movement of personnel and -
stores by rail, ‘Military Farms’ due to purchase of
fodder at higher rates owing to draught conditions in
some states, ‘Ordnance Factories’ due to more materia-
lisation of supplies than anticipated, ‘Works’ due to
grant of additional dearness allowance, interim relief
and rise in cost of stores and ‘Inspection Organisation’
due to more materialisation of stores than anticipated.
In regard to Sub-Heads ‘Military Farms’ and ‘Inspec-
tion Organisation’ the expenditure exceeded the final
grant during preceding 6 years and 4 years respectively.



38 ]

The excess under Air Force was mainly under ‘Pay State Government for acquisition of land and more
and Allowances of Air Force’ due to grant of addi- expenditure on Capital Works, ‘Navy’ (‘Construction
tional dearness allowance and bonus, ‘Transportation’ Works") due to escalation in the cost of building
due to increased movement of personnel and hike in materials, ‘Air Force® (‘Special Projects’) due to better

- fares, ‘Works’ due to execution of inescapable special progress of works and ‘Ordnance Factories’ (‘Con-
repairs and increase in cost of stores and ‘Special Pro- struction Works”) due to incurring of expenditure on
jects” due to better performance in ] progress on certain time bound projects.

Radars. In regard to Sub-Heads ‘Works’ and ‘Special :
Projects’ the expenditure exceeded the final grant dur- 4. Control over Expenditure

ing preceding 7 years and 9 years respectively. &
- The following are some instances of defective

The excess under ‘Capital Outlay on Defence Ser- budgeting relating to Voted grants:

viccs"was mainly under ‘Army’ (‘Land’ and ‘Con- (a) Instances of Supplementary Grants remaining
struction Works’) due to ‘on account’ payment to a . wholly unutilised :— -

Grant No. (()]rlfgir:al _Supp]e— Amounts  Total Actual Saving(—)
——r—————— e g n mentary reappro- Grant Expendi-
_Sl_l_b-Hcad Grant priated ture

22— DS—Air Force

A.S—T’aiy and Allowances of Civilians - . : 42.24 1.29 (-+)0.09 43.62 41.73 (—)1.89 '
23—Capital Outlay on Defence Services ‘

A.3—Air Force 41 AR iRl :
L = A e T 3.53 0.62  (+)3.23 7.38 6.25 * (—)1.13

(b) Instances in which rc-appropriations' made were wholly or partially unnecessary :—

(Rs. in crores)

LA e i e Il S
Sub-Head ; ; ed/Surren- ture
s g  na it dered

_20—DS—Army o o aEy i e s s T A
A_.I—Pay and Allowances . ’ . 3 : . . : 1593.60 - (+)18.08 1611.68 1601.32 (—)10.36
A.3—Pay and Allowances of Civilians . . : : “ g 229.83  (+)23.62 " 253.45 244 .42 (—)9.03
21—DS—Navy

A 4—Transportation . . - : : . 5 R 17.00 (—)1.93 15.07 15.80 (+)0.73
S et g e A e SN N SR ¥ o Tl Fe N 370.00 (—)30.65  339.35 350,58  (4)11.23

22—DS—Air Force \
A.1—Pay and Allowances of Air Force g : . : I 254.52 (—)1.65 252.87 255.51  (+)2.64

A.3-—PayandA]]owanccsof‘Civilians.‘ kL ‘ Z : 43.53 (--)0.09 43.62 41.73 (—)1.89
A.7—Special Projects . ‘ ; ; ; . - ’ 57.00 (—)3.32 53.68 55.69 (+)2.01

23—Capital Outlay on Defence Services.

Al—Army - .

A.1(2)—Construction Work ¢ : . LN : . - 229.00 (—)4.80 214.20 . 227.66  (+)13.46
A.3—Air Force :

AJ3(l)—Land . i & s 3 2 5 : : i 4.15 (+)3.23 7.38 6.25 (—)1.13
A.3(2)—Construction Works . . 5 . - . . 71.84 . (—)1.33 70.51 71.21 (+)6‘70

¥

(Rs. in crores)

>



<

b

5. Injudicious surrender of Funds

28th February 1986 though the actual expenditure
exceeded the final grant. 'Thus the surrender proved

In the following case surrender was made on injudicious :
(Rs. in crores)
GrantNo. = T Onga_nal_ _Iie-appro-  Surrender  Total © Actual Excess
—_— priation Grant Expendi-
Sub-Head ture
21—DS—Navy .
A.5—Stores (Voted) 370.00 (—)10.77 (—)19.88 339.35 350.58 (+)11.23
6. Persistent Savings
In the following cases there have bgen persistent savings during the last 3 years :(—
8! 3 3 : (Rs. in crores)
Year Original ap;_ﬂe- i{c-éppro» Total Aclual Saving %
M Grant mentary  priation Expenditure
Army
A.9—Stores 1983-84 890.37 23.02 (—)4.21 909.18 836.09  (—)23.09
1984-85 971.84 86.67 (—)I13.90 1044.61 1039.54 (—)5.07
1985-86 1379.98 —  (—)141.07 1233.91 1197.90 (—)41.01
Ajr Force 1
A.8—Other Expcndilurp 1983-84 12.97 - (+)4.43 17.40 1689 (—)0.51
1984-85 22.00 0.45 — 22.45 21.75 (—)0.70
1985-86 22.95 — s 24.73 24.41  (—)0.26
7. Watching of expenditure against allotments under that either sanction for additional allotment was
locally controlled heads awaited or statemenis of expenditure were aot
rendered : 5

The authoritics to whom allotments are made are
responsible for watching the progress of expenditure.
The Controller of Defence Accounts (CDA) is  also
required simultaneously to keep a watch on the pro-
gress of expenditure against the sanctioned allotments
and bring to the notice of the allottees, cases in which
the progress of expenditure is abnormally heavy or
unusually low. In the following cases it was noticed

(i) An examination of Bill Booking Register of
local purchase maintained in an Arca
Accounts Office ‘AA’ of CDA ‘A’ revealed
that in the following Supply Depots expen-
diture incurred during 1985-86 (upto Murch |
1986) was in excesS of the allotment :

(Rs. in lakhs)

7 " Name i S ik Codc Number Allotment Expenditure
No. Name of the unit TR M

: 1986
1. Supply Depot ASC *X’ 9A(a) . . : 2 . 11/401/01 135.10 142,14
2. Supply Depot ASC ‘X’ 9A(b) v 11/402/01 0.08 0.25
3. Supply Depot ASC ‘Y' 9A(a) Al PR AT 11/401/01 95.31 134.27
4. Supply Depot ASC *Y' 9A(d) 11/404/01 3.80 4.89
5. Supply Depot ASC ‘Z’ 9A(a) . 11/401/01 34.28 38.52
'11/404/01 1.10 1.49

6. Supply Depot ASC ‘Z’ 9A(d)

Sanction for additional allotment was awaited to end

of March 1986.



(ii) An examination of registers maintained in
Accounts Section of CDA ‘B’ revealed
wide variations between the sanctioned allot-
ments and actual expenditure in respect of
the following Code Heads :

(Rs. in lakhs)
Nam—;’e of Code Head . Allot- Expendi-
Expenditure ment ture
o made for booked
CDA ‘B’ upto the
vide end of
AHQ March
letter No. 1986
81054/
LP/0S-28
dt.
27-12-85
(1985-86)
AOC Stores
Ordnance Ordnance Stores Local 55.66 174.55
Stores Purchase 415/01
Clothing Stores  Clothing Stores Local 61.66 98.34
Purchase 416/01
MT Stores Mechanical Transport ‘
Stores Local Purchase 20.83 26.01

417/02

The expenditure was admitted by the CDA ‘B’ pro-
visionally pending reccipt of the additional allotments
which were awaited in March 1986,

(iii) In the case of CDA ‘C’ it was noticed that
monthly statements of actual expenditure

were not being sent to the allottees. The
CDA reported in October 1986 that “this
office could not render expenditure state-
ments to the authorities concerned duc to
non-receipt of allotment letters in time, How-
ever, with special efforts we could collect a
large number of allotment lztters at the close
> of the year and noted the ailotments .n the
locally controlled head registers for the year
1985-86.  Expenditure statewnents from
September 1986 onward are being sent”.

(iv) In the case of CDA ‘D’ it was noticed that
no statements of expenditurc were issued
to the 23 allottees during the year 1985-86.

8. Stores losses

Mention was made in paragraph 9 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor Generai of India for

“the year 1984-85, Union Government (Defence Sér-

vices) of stores losses of Rs. 1110.01 lakhs written off
during that year. Total stores losses written off dur-
ing the year 1985-86 amounted to Rs. 1656.77 lakhs
Of these, losses written off due to theft, fraud or gross
neglect amounted to Rs. 1019.24 lakhs, Details of
individual losses exceeding Rs. 0.75 lakh duc to theft,
fraud or gross neglect are given i Appropriation
Accoupts,- Defence Services for the year 1985-86.



'.4

CHAPTER 2

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

9. Loss due to delay in revision of rates for supply of

electricity

Supply of electricity to the Armed Forces and 10
certain other- private consumers is arranged by toe
Military Engineer Services (MES) either from their
own generating installations or through bulk purchase
from other sources. Consumers not entitled to free
supply of electricity are charged at ail-India flat rafes
(at half the rates from servicc officers for electricity
consumed for light and fan) fixed by the Government
from time to time for different classes of consumption.
These rates are worked out by the Engineer-in-Chiefl’s
(E-in-C’s) Branch on “no profit, no loss” basis with
reference to the all-India average all-in-cost of gene-
ration and purchgse.

Mention was made in paragraph 26 of the Repoit
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India,
Union Government (Defence Services) for the year
1979-80 about the delay in revising the all-India flat
rates of recovery for electricity and consequent loss
of revenue (Rs, 189.52 lakhs) during 1974-75 to
1977-78. In the remedial/corrective action taken note
issued by the Ministry of Defence (Ministry) on this
paragraph in December 1981, it was stated that the
all-India flat rates had been revised and notified in
July 1981 and made effective from Ist April 1981.
The Ministry further added that “it has been decided
to revise the all-India flat rates after three years”.
Though the orders provide for detzrmination of the
all-India flat rates of recovery on “no profit, no loss”
basis, the rates for recovery fixed in 1981 were found
in audit to be well below the all-India average all-n-
cost rates of generation and purchase during the pre-
vious year viz. 1980-81 as shown below :

Class of consumption All-India All-in-cost
flat rates rate for
effective 1980-81
from 1st (Paise per
April 1981  unit)
(Paise per

unit)

Class ‘A’ (1llum1nauon and \rentila- =

tion) . 50 . 74

Class ‘B’ (Power purposas durmg aII

hours) 32 50

Class ‘C (Po\wr purposes durmg o ]

restricted hours) . % 3 1 32 35

Class ‘D’ (Street lighting) : . 65 74

The effect of the rates fixed in 1981 was that the
supply of electricity could not have been on “no profit,
no loss” basis, and that the losses continued to in-
crease. ’

In May 1983, the Ministry issued formal orders
laying down periodicity for revision of ali-india flat
rates for electricity as once in every three years.
Accordingly, these rates were duc for revision from
Ist April 1984. However, the ali-India flat rates of
recovery fixed in 1981 were not revised despite pro-
gressive increases in the all-India average all-in-cost
rates as indicated below :

Class of consump- All India All-in-cost Rate (Paise per unit)
tion Flat

Rates

effective

from Ist

April 1981

(Paise per

unit)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

Class'A’ . . 50 88.83 93.19  97.79
Clazss ‘B’ . P 32 61.79 65.75 67.04
Clas ' . F 2 42.36 47.95 45.43
Class'D" . . 65 88.83 93.19 97.79

A comparison of the all-India flat rates taken into
account for billing for ‘Paying’ consumers effective .
from 1st April 1981 vis-a-vis the all-in-cost rates
during the period Ist April 1981 to 31st Match 1983
revealed a loss of Rs. 682 lakhs. The loss for 1983-84
works out to ®s, 438 lakhs. In spite of the losses
sustained during these years and also the fact that the -
rates made applicable from 1st April 1981 were much
less than the all-India average-all-in-cost rates, action
was not taken to revise the all-India flat rates which
other wise also became due for revision with effect
from 1st April 1984. The all-in-cost rates for the
year 1984-85 have not so far been computed by the
E-in-C's Branch (February 1986). Based on the data
available for 1983-84, the E-in-C’s Branch initiated
proposal only in February 1986 for revision of the
rates. The rates have not so far been revised (Nov-
ember 1986). Thus losses continued to mount further
for want of revision of recovery rates since April
1984.



The Ministry stated in November 1986 that :

— Inr'regard tc all-India-flat rates cfective
from Ist April 1981 being lower than all-
in-cost ratés of 1980-81 it may be stated
that while working out the all-India-flat
rates the figures of preceding years are taken

into account and the cut-off year for work- -

ing out these rates was 1978-79. 'This is
so because voluminous data from various
Commands have to be collected and pro-
cessed which takes roughly 2-3 years.

— « As per directions of the former Raksha
Rajya Mantri, the proposal for freezing of
rates of electricity for 5 to 7 years was un .er
consideration as it was felt desirable in the
interest of welfare of Defence Personnzl.
The case for fixation of all-India-flat rates
effective from Ist April 1986 onwards is
now in progress in consultation with Finance
Divisior. (The grounds given by the Ministry
for delay in revision of the rates are not,
however, tenable as no orders for [reezing
the rates were issued. On the other hand
Ministry had’ confirmed that the proposal
for freezing of the rates remained under
consideration with them in consulfation with

the Finance Division and finally the periodi- .

city of 3 years for revision of all-India-flat
rate was laid down in the Ministry’s order
of 12th May 1983).

10. Premature failure of hatteries

Based on the requirements of the Navy a supply
order was placed on 19th January 1972 by. the
Department of Defence Production and Supplies
(DDPS) on a firm for supply of 2 sets (later
increased fo 5 sets in April 1975) of under water
batteries at Rs. 70.36 lakhs per set. The batteries
were guaranteed’ for 6 years of actual use or
600 cycles whichever was completed earlier. In the
event of failure of a battery within the guarantee
period, the firm was required 10 reimburse within
30 days of the written notice, the proportionate cost
of a new set for the number of years falling short
of six alongwith the cost cf fitment and transportation
of the battery. The supply order further stipulated
that “for the purpose of the warranfy, the mainte-
nance and performance fecords maintained in the
log book of the submarine and the laboratory records
maintained in respect of laboratory tests shall be
fina] and legally binding on the contractor”. Two
batteries (set Nos. 2 and 3) were received on

16th December 1976 and 26th August 1977 and -
were commissioned in April 1978 and March 1979

respectively. In  December 1983, the Naval

Headquarters (HQ) informed the DDPS that these

two batteries received against the supply order had

failed prematurely leading to immediate replacement

from the batteries in stock. Set No. 2 failed after

5 years and 2 months after completing 111 cycles

and set No. 3 failed alter 4 years and 9 months after

completing 95 cycles. .

Premature failure of these batteries was investigated
by the Naval HQ in July 1983 and February 1984
alongwith the supplying firm and it was concluded
in April 1984 that the failure of set number 2 was
largely attributable to human causes notwithstanding
a few lacunae in the maintenance instructions
recommended by the manufacturers. It was also
concluded that set number 3 failed due to :

— Inferior level ipdicator manufactured and
recommended by the firm.

— Poor air agitation system.
— Lack of restriction on the partial charges.
— Absence of deep discharges in the mainte-

nance instructions recommended by the
firm.

Naval HQ, therefore, recommended to the DDPS
on 23rd April 1984 that reimbursement of the cost of
the remaining life of the battery be taken up with the

firm.

In the internal meeting held in the DDPS on
30th April 1984 representative of Naval HQ stated
that set number 2 had failed largely due to in-efficient
handling by the Navy (users). Premature failure of
set number 3 which gave a life of 4 years and
9 months was largely due fo manufacturer’s failures.
It was further observed in the meeting that “though
Naval HQ had given the broad specification and
qualitative “requirements, neither Naval HQ nor the
inspection authorities had approved the design of the
baftery being manufactured by the firm with foreign
collaboration”.

On 20th Junc 1984 the Department wrote to the
firm for their comments and reactions on the
suggestions and recommendations made by the Naval
HQ. The firm in therr reply on 11th July 1984
disowned responsibility for the failure of the batteries
on the ground that the premature deferioration of set
number 3 was not due to any manufacturing fault
but inadequate maintenance by the users and that they
were not, therefore, liable to pay any reimbursement
of the cost of the remaining life of the battery.

)\



On 11th September 1984 the Naval HQ stated that
since the failure of set number 2 was due fo both
human causes and design failures, the subject of
reimbursement of cost (Rs. 27.6 lakhs approximately)
was not taken up with the firm whercas in the case of
set number 3 it cannot be agreed that the failure was
entirely due to inadequate maintenance and human
lapses. The amount recoverable from the firm in
respect- of set number 3 was worked out by Naval
HQ as Rs. 42 lakhs.

The matfer was discussed by the Department again
on 19th March 1985. It was recorded that in
respect of set number 2 no compensation had been
claimed from the firm on the grounds of equity, since
both the Naval HQ and the firm had confributed to
its failure. The firm was, however, liable to pay
¢ompensation in respect of set number 3 which failed
due to “faulty agitation system design” and “design
inadequacy” of the batfery. It was also anticipated
that there miay be problems-in enforcing the claim
under the warranty clause. '

The DDPS informed Audit on 29th July 1986 that
the case was under examination in consulfation with
integrated Finance.

The Ministry of Defence stated in November 1986
that : .

— In regard to loss of R, 27.6 lakhs in respect
of set No, 2 recovery is not proposed to be
made as the failure was partly due to lack
of adequate up keep by ship’s crew for which
disciplinary action has been taken against
concerned personnel, Action has also heenf
initiated to regularise the loss to be borne by
the State.

-

— As regards set No. 3 arrangements have been
made to carry out life cycle tests to prove
whether there was any design deficiency.
These tests are being carried out and will
necessarily take time to complefe. After
such a test a view would be taken on the
question of recovery of compensation.

— The remaining 3 sets received against order
of January 1972 werc decommissioned as
follows : '

Set No. » Life

5 years 11 months
5 years 6 months

5 years 2 months

The case reveals that :

— Due tolack of eflicient handling on the part
of users (in the case of set number 2) and
design inadequacy (in the case of set number
3) two costly batteries. failed prematurely
causing a loss of Rs. 69.6 lakhs.

— The premature failure of the 2 batteries was
reporfed to the DDPS in December 1983.
Neither has the loss duc to efficient hand-
ling by the users (Rs. 27.6 lakhs) for set
number 2 been regularised nor has any
claim for Rs. 42 lakhs due to premature
failure of set number 3 on account of design
defect been preferred even after a lapse.of
about 3 years (Novembeér 1986).



CHAPTER 3

» - ORDNANCE AND CLOTHING FACTORIES

11. General

1. "Introduction

The ordnance factories are one of the oldest
manufacturing establishments in the country. They
function as departmental undertakings under the
Deparfment of Defence Production producing a wide
variety of items for the Defence Services, Para military
forces, Civil Police, etc. Spare capacity is also used
for producing items for civil trade. The number of
factories has increased from 16 in 1947 to 36 in 1985
including two factories which are being set up.
Groupwise classification of the factories is:
metallurgical-6, engineering-13, filling-5, chemical-4,
ordnance equipment-5, armoured vehicles-2 and
miscellaneous-1. The factory under miscellaneous
~group and one factory under armoured vehicle group
have not yet started production. .

In 1979 the ordnance factories organisation was
restructured for effective functioning. An Apex body
called the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) was
constituted with a Chairman ard 7 full time members.
Two Additional Directors General ~of Ordnance
Factories are incharge of the factories belonging to
. the ordnance equipment group (OEF) and the
armoured vehicle group respectively.

The objectives behind the re-organisation of the
ordnance factories and setting up of the OFB were to
improve fulfilment of production fargets, utilisation
of capacities, maintenance of quality standard, product
development and technology transfer, indigenisation
and project implementation, efc. In February 1985
Government constituted a working group to review

the working of the OFB and to evaluate, inter alia,

its performance against these objectives. The working

. group was asked (February 1985) to complete -the
work within 3 months and submit its report to the
Department of Defence Production. The reporf was
called for in audit (July 1985) but has not been made
available (October 1986).

The overall statistical data on the activities of the
ordnance factories for the period 1982-83 to 1984-85
is shown in the annexure.

2. Capacity and wtilisation

The project capacify and installed capacity of most
of the old established facfories are not known. There
are, however, 12 factories (9 new and 3 old) whose
project capacity and installed capacity could be worked
out in audit. Of these factories, ufilisation of project
capacity was 60 per cent and above but below 80 per
cent in 3 factories, 40 per cent and above but below
60 per cent in 4 facfories, 20 per cent and above but
below 40 per cent in 3 factories and ‘below 20 per
cent in 2 factories. Similarly, utilisation of installed
capacity was 80 per cent and above in 2 factories,
60 per cent and above but below 80 per cent in
4 factorics, 40 per cent and above bat below 60 per
cent in 2 factories and 20 per cent and above but
below 40 per cent in 4 factories. The OFB stated
(November 1986) that the gap in capacity and actual
production cannof be avoided. '

‘3. Budget and actuals

Budget grant and actual expenditure for 1982-83
to 1984-85 in respect of Revenue and Capital for
ordnance angd clothing factories were as under :

Revenue ' Capital
Year
Budget Actual Budget Actual
) grant
’ (In crores of rupees)
1982-83 . 777.02 749.04 69.83 59.78
1983-84 857.185 797.43 89.98 81.70
- 1984-85 889.47 853.34

103.80 87.30

4. Cost of orders in hand

The cost of oufstanding orders in hand of the
ordnance factories at the end of the year is not worked
out though the accounfing procedure provides that
at the end of each year a list of all outstanding extracts
will be prepared and the values will be worked out
for budgetary purpose.

5. Work-in-progress

As on 1st April 1984, 54060 manufacturing
warrants valuing Rs, 341.90 crores issued upto

"1983-84 were outstanding. Of them, abow 61 per




cent (32,922 warrants) were cleared during 1984-85
and fthe balance (21,138 warrants valuing Rs. 115.08
crores) were awaiting completion at the end of March
1985. Together with the fresh manufacturing
warrants issued during 1984-85 but not completed,
42,334 manufacturing warrants (valued at Rs. 361.24
crores) were outstanding at the end of the year under
review (March 1985).

The table below shows the age of the work-in-
progress and the manufacturing warrants against which
the works remained incomplete on 31st March 198S5.

Number of Work-in-
manufactur progress

Year in which works started

ing (in crores

warrants of rupees)
1952-53 to 1974-75 . : A 221 1.43
1975-76 to 1979-80 2,568 6.02
1980-81 to 1983-84 18,349 107.63
1984-85 21,196 246.16
42,334 361.24

The normal life of a manufacturing warrant is only
six months.

6. Civil trade

One of the objectives of the OFB was to maximise
utilisation of installed capacaity where necessary by
diversification of production for civil amd export
markets. The civil trade during 1984-85 had shown
a downward trend. The value of civil trade, profit

involved and amount of foreign exchange earned
during 1983-84 and 1984-85 were as under :
ol . L i e D iaekes
R R - -_an crores of rupees)
Value of civil trade . . . 36.01 32.56
Profit involved . . . : 2.16 1.60

Foreign exchange earned . % 1.26 0.87

The foreign exchange expenditure incutred in pro-
duction of the civil trade items is not known. The
OFB stated (November 1986) that the Ordnance
Factory’s entry into civilian markets by diversification
of installed capacity is dependent entirely on capacities
available after meecting services demand.

7. Overtime

All the facfories continued systematic overtime
throughout the year 1984-85. The details of over-
time work for the last three years were as under :

Year - Man-hours Value
(in lakhs)  (Rs. in
5 crores)
1982-83 822.47 36.56
1983-84 841.76 42.55
1984-85 853.65

47.26

S/1 DADS/86—3

8. Inventory

As against the total value of Rs. 664.56 crores and
Rs. 713.31 crores in respect of inventories held in the
factories as on 31st March 1983 and 31st March
1984 respectively, the total value thereof held as on
31st March 1985 was Rs. 740.67 crores as detailed
below :

Value in crores of rupees

Particulars

31-3-1983 31-3-1984 31-3-1985

1. Working stock :

(A) Active . : i 512,00 556.16 587.87
(B) Non-moving 40.03 37.55 33.86
(C) Slow-moving 37.49 38.83 42.45

2. Waste and obsolete ‘ 18.63 21.61 13.32
3. Surplus stores / : 7.05 5.44 8.26
4. Maintenance stores . 49.36 53.72 54.91
Total g : . 664.56 713.31 740.67

The stock holding in terms of average monthly
consumption of direct and indirect stores worked out
to 10.43 months against 9 months requirements on
average in terms of all varieties of stores,

The total number of items of non-moving (stores
not drawn for a confinuous period of 3 years or more)
and slow-moving (stores not drawn for a continuous
period of one year) stores during the years 1982-83
to 1984-85 were as under :

Slow-moving

Year Non-moving
Items Value Items Value
(Rs. in crores) (Rs. in crores)
1982-83 1,31,434 40.03 - 41,794 37.49
1983-84 1,18,057 - 37.55 40,306 38.83
1984-85 1,22,841 33.86 37,013 42.45

9. Stock verification

Cases of deficiencies are increasing in the ordnance
factories. Annual stock verification carried out by
an independent group under the control of OFB /OEF
Headquarters found the following deficiencies and
surpluses in the factories :

Year & Deficiencies  Surpluses
) Tl = (in lakhs of rupees)

1982-83 - . ; . 2 23.93 38
1983-84 ] . . . : 28.83 68.12
108.37 48.24

1984-85

The total number of items for which stock was not
verified during 1984-85 was 73,287 in 8 facfories.



10. Services rendered on payment

Outstanding dues on account of stores supplied and
rendered on payment by the ordnance
factories upto March 1985 to outside parties including
central department,
private parties etc. amounted to Rs. 12.13 crores as
at the end of June 1986 as follows :

services

Central departments : (excluding railways) .

Foreign Government

State Government
Railways - .
Public Sector undcrlakml!s
Private parties

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence in
August 1986 but their comments were still awaited

(November 1986).

State

Government,

railways,

value of
outstanding

dues

(Rs. in
crores)

ANNEXURE (Referred to in sub-para-I)

Overal! Sratistical Data

. Average value of fixed

capital assets (Rs. in
crores) . :

. Man-power (No.in Iakhsj
. Net cost of production

(excluding inter factory
demands) (Rs. in crores)

Capital output ratio

. Factory cost analysis

in terms of percentage of

gross value of production :

Material
Labour. - e
Others .

. Gross conmbuted value

(value of production less
materials and = outside
supplies and  services)
(Rs. in crores) !

. Wages (Rs. in crores) .
. Net contributed value

(gross contributed value
less wages) (Rs. in
crores) . : ]

Net contributed value
Rs. 1 crore, of fixed

capital assets (Rs. in

crores) . . 5 .

10.12
0.07
1.20
0.0l
0.41
0.32

12.13

1984-85

1982-83  1983-84

3 4 5
431.92  467.80  506.75
1.79 1.78 1.83
697.75  803.93  913.34

1:1.62 1:1.72 1:1.80
67.68 67.40 65.90
6.44 6.80 6.75
25.88 25.80 27.35
281.11  331.60  396.93
55.99 69.10 78.60
225.12  262.%  318.33
0.52 0.56 0.63

10

1 2 3 4 5
10. Average earnings pcl g
employee (Rs.) - 12,149 14,122 16,110
11. Net contributed value
per employee (Rs.). s 12,606 14,714 17,420
12. Value of abnormal re-
jection (Rs. in crores) . 5.05 4.12 5.68

13. Percentage of abnormal

rejection on gross value

of production - - 0.58 0.40 0.49
14, Customer  composition

(percentage of total issue
net of Inter-Factory

Demands) . - . 88.86 87.90 90.07
Army, Navy, Air Force
and others . 2 5 3.64 3.85 3.05
Civil Trades . . F 5.12 5.30 4.38
Own stock and capital
works . a . 3 2.38 2.95 2.50

15. Extent of requirement of
stores (Armament, Ord-
nance, Clothing, Mech-
anical Transport) met by
Ordnance Factories in

terms of percentage ? 55.08 54.94 54.80

Army, Navy, Air Force g

and others . 37.69 30.27 22.51
16. Value of inventories {Rs

in crores) . 664.56 713.31 740.67

17. Surplus, obsolete, slow—
moving and non-moving
inventories (Rs. in crores) 103.20 103.43 97.89

18. Norms of general inven-
tory holdings in terms of

months requirements 6 months 6 months 6 months
19. Inventories in terms of
months consumption . 11.11 10.89 10.43
months months months

20. No. of warrants pendency

(i) Total No. of warrants

on 31 March 1983/
1984/1985 . : 56,862 54,060 42,334

(if) No. of warrants more

than one year old on-
wards on 31 March

1983/1984/1985 i 32,079 29,603 21,138
21. Normal manufacturing
cycle/normal life of

manufacturing warrants. . 6 months 6 months 6 months

22. Value of components and
products in stock (Rs. in
crores) . . 3 V 131.41 135.78 193.45

23. Components and pro-
ducts holding in terms of .
months production » 1.81 1.61 2
months  months months

12. Injudicious/unnecessary purchase of stores

(i) Acceptance of defective stores involving loss
g

A Gun Development Team (GDT) set up in 1965
for developing an equipment and its ammunition, took
up development of ammurition in February 1978.
The design of the ammunition was finalised in August
1981 with empty shell bodies obtained from factory



‘A’ and other matching components from trade. As
Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) expressed inability
it October 1981 to supply additional shell bodies for
users’ confirmatory and range and accuracy trials, the
GDT placed a trial order (November 1981) on firm
X' for 50 shell bodies at Rs. 2,800 each (valuing
Rs. 1.40 lakhs). According to Ministry of Defcnce
(Ministry) (November 1986) trade sources were not
having substantial orders from OFB in 1981, Hence it
was decided to obtain supplies of shell body forgings
from trade for quicker delivery, It has been observed
in audit that the average cost of shell bodies in fac-
tory ‘A’ during 1983-84 was only Rs. 710.78 each
(the average cost of factory A’s supplies during 1981
is not available). The capacity created in factory ‘F’
for production of shell bodies for the ammunition was
also lying unutilised to a considerable extent.

The shell bodies reccived from firm ‘X’ in April
1982 were subject to trial firings in May 1982 after
being assembled at factory ‘B’ and majority of them
were found to be defective (May 1982). Yet, two
orders were placed on firm X' in November 1981
and May 1982 for a bulk quantity of 1,100 sets of
matching components at Rs. 549 per set and 1,080
shell bodies at Rs, 2,800 each for conducting further
trials, The order for shell bodies provided  supply
within 3 months and inspection by the GDT before
supply. The firm supplied the matching components
in September 1982 and 410 shell bodies during
August to December 1982 duly inspected by  the
GDT. Out of the first consignment of 280  shell
bodies supplied tiil October 1982, 165 shell bodies
were assembled at factory "B’ in November 1982, The
shell bodies failed in trials (December 1982) and
defects of major and unsafe nature were noticed.
Although the delivery date expired the order on firm
‘X’ was not shortclosed but the ordered quantity was
increased (January 1983) from 1,080 numbers to
1,330 numbers. The GDT stated (January 1986) that
the order was not shortclosed as the Inspecting Officer
satisfied himself that the defects in the shell bodies
had been rectified by the firm.

The firm submitted 670 shell bodies for inspection
during January to May 1983, 651 of them were
accepted and 19 were rejected. The additional 250
shell bodies ordered in January 1983 werc supplied
in Oectober/November 1983 without prior inspection
and acceptance. These were subsequently rejected in
inspection in September 1984.

The supplies received after December 1982 were
found to be defective in July 1983 after  assembly
and trial of a part of the supplies (235 numbers). An
Inspection Team set ap by the OFB in July 1984 to

11

carry out am inspection of the unused shell bodies
observed (June 1985) major and critical defects in
them. The team also noticed that the shell  bodies
were not conforming to the stipulated specification and
that the matching components supplied by the firm
were in badly rusted condition. As the shell bodies
and the components could not be put to any other
alternative use, the GDT  recommended for their
disposal as scrap (June 1985).

The total cost of 1,061 shell bodies and 1,100 setls
of matching components was Rs. 36.11 lakhs. 100 per
certl payment for the stores was made to the firm
during November 1982 to March 1984 on the basis
of the inspection notes, No detailed inspection reports
are, however, available in the records of the GDT
on the basis of which therinspection notes were clear-
cd. The estimated cost of assembly of a part of the
supplies (400 numbers) was about Rs, 6.84 lakhs. The
total loss due to acceptance of defective supplies in-
cluding assembly and filling costs work out to Rs. 45
lakhs approximately. The OFB stated (April 1986)
that the exact loss would be assessed only after dis-
posal action is initiated.

The case reveals the following :

(i) Factory ‘A’ earlier manufactured and supplied
shell bodies for the ammuuition at a much cheaper
cost (Rs. 710.78 each) but OFB expressed inability
to undertake further productiont for that purpose and
it-was decided to procure the shell bodies from trade
as trade sources were not having substantial orders
from OFB in 1981, Consequently a trial order for
50 numbers at Rs. 2,800 cach of sheli bodies was
placed on firm X )

(ii) Though majority of shell bodies received from
firm ‘X’ against the trial order of November 1981
were found to be defective; two more orders (1,080
numbers of shell bodies and 1,100 sets of matching
components) valuing Rs. 36.11 lakhs were placed on
them in May 1982 (for shell bodies) and November
1981 (for matching components).

(iii) Though the delivery schedule of the order of
May 1982 for shell bodies expired when the firm sup-
plied only 410 numbers of which 165 numbers had
already failed on trials the order was not shortclosed,
on the other hand the quantity ort order was increased
by 250 numbers.

(iv) The shell bodies (1,061 numbers) supplied
by firm ‘X’ against the order of May 1982  were

found defective and could not be put to any use, The
matching components (1.100 sets) received against

the order of November 1981 also could rot be put
to any use.



(v) No detailed inspection reports were available
in the records of the GDT on the basis of which the
inspection of the shell bedies was cleared.

(vi) The total cost of 1,061 numbers of shell
bodies, 1,100 sets of matching components, including
the cost of assembly and filling, which could not be
put to use works out to Rs. 45 lakhs approxiinately.

The Ministry stated (November 1986) that the
case is under investigation by Central Burcau of In-
vestigation. :

12(ii) Avoidable expenditure in

the purchase of
stores .

According to the instructions issued by the Director
General Ordnance Factories in August 1975, the
ordnance factories were required to make 100 per
cent payment within 10 days of receipt of despatch
documents for stores supplied by the Minerals and
Metals Trading Corporation (MMTC). The Ministry
of Commerce urged the Ministry of Defence
(Ministry) in July 1981, that as the factories were
taking 10 to 322 days for making payments to the
MMTC against various supplies made from August
1975, suitable instructions should be issued to the
factories to make payments in advance like all other
customers including Government Departments  and
collect the stores thereafter from the godowns or dis-
tribution centres, Necessary instructions for the ad-
vance payments were, however, not issued by the
Ministry immediately. Only in December 1984 Gov-
ernment orders authorising the Ordnance  Factory
Board (OFB) and the factories to make 100 per cent
advance payments with the placement of orders on
the MMTC and other public sector enterprises were
issued.

Meanwhile, the MMTC released the following sale
notes in July and August 1981 and October 1982
for supply of refined mickel (in pellet form) to factory
‘X’ and tin ingot to factory ‘Y’ agamst the demands
placed by the factories :

Validity period
of the sale note

Sale Note Quantity and rate

9th July 1981

22 MT of refined 3lst July 1981
nickel (Rs. 90,000

per MT).

22MT of refined
nickel (Rs. 94,000

per MT),

9 MT of tin ingot

(Rs. 2,00,000 per MT)

5th August 1981 . 31st August 1981.

6th October, 1982 30th October 1982

The sale notes provided that the factories should
make 100 per cent payments in advance within the
validity of the sale notes and that in default of the

12

payments within the time the sale notes would auto-
matically stand cancelled. Despite such  stipulation
two orders were placed (July and August 1981) by
Factory ‘X’ on the MMTC for supply of 44 MT of
refined nickel at the quoted rate with the provision
that payment for the supplies would be made within
10 days of reccipt of the proof of despatch of the
store, As the MMTC returned (August 1981) the
order of July 1981 stating that the advance payment
was required before supply, the factory requested the
OFB (August 1981) to settle the matter with the
higher authorities or to direct the accounts authori-
ies to issue cheques for advance payments. The OFB
intimated the factory only in Aprli/May 1982 that
the question of advance payments was being taken
up with the Ministry and that in the meantime the
requirements of canalised items could be obtained
by making advance payments to the MMTC on pro-
visional basis. The OFB did not, however, issue simi-
lar instructions to other factories simultaneously, The

OFB stated (August 1986) that after receiving Gov-

ernment sanction (December  1984) for  making

100 per cent advance payment, instructions to all
factories were issued in February 1985.
Meanwhile the MMTC cancelled the sale note

(July and August 1981) in August 1981/April 1982.
Factory ‘X’ procured 43 MT of refined nickel during
November/December 1982 at  higher rates
(Rs. 98,600 and Rs, 1,07,400 per MT) after 100 per
cent advanice payments were made against fresh sale
notes issued by the MMTC (September and October
1982). The Ministry stated (October 1984) that the
enhanced procurement cost was due to import of the
store by the MMTC.

Similarly, factory Y received in September 1982

" sale release order from the MMTC which also stipu-

lated advance payment before supply. The factory
referred the matter to the OFB in September 1982
but OFB’s decision was not conveyed. Factory ‘Y’
placed an' order in October 1982 on the MMTC for
supply of 9 MT of tin ingots at the quoted rate of
Rs. 2,00,000 per MT stipulating that 100 per cent
payment would be made within 10 days of receipt of
despatch particulars of the store, As advance payment
was not made the MMTC cancelled the sale note in
November 1982. Despite several reminders the OFB
advised the factory only ir February 1983 to make
advance payment provisionally subject fo ex-post facto
Government sanction. The OFB stated  (August
1986) that as the factory simultancously took up the
matter with the MMTC for continuance of existing
procedure, the OFB was waiting for the outcome.

>



The MMTC issued in* March 1983 a fresh sale note
valid till 3ist March 1983 for supply of the tin ingot
at Rs, 2,50,000 per MT. Meanwhile, as funds were
exhausted, the factory could not place any order
against this sale note. Subsequently against another
sale note issued in May 1983 the factory procured 9
MT of tin ingots im, August 1983 at Rs, 2,65,000 per
MT after making advance payment with the order.

Failure of the Ministry and the OFB in 1981 and
1982 to issue timely instruction to all ordnance fac-
tories regarding 100 per cent advance payment 1o
the MMTC with the placement of orders on provi-
sional basis pending issue of Government sanction,
involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 11.10 lakhs in
the procurement of refined nickel and tin ingot by
factories ‘X’ and ‘Y’

12(iii). Purchase of unsuitable stores

(i) To improve the quality of communication
system, factory ‘D’ invited (September 1983) tenders
from 10 firms for supply of 5,000 metres each of
armoured cables of types 1 and II with 0.71 mm dia
copper conductor. Of the four offers opened on
25th October 1983, the offer of firm ‘P* was the lowest
(Rs. 59.76 per metre for type I and Rs. 28.44 per
metre for type II). 'The factory could not finalise
the order on the firm duc to the latter’s confusing
stand on excise duty and insistence on 100 per cent
payment based on despatch documents. In December
1983 the user ‘section of the factory telegraphically
requested a unit of a Public Sector Undertaking
manufacturing cables (firm ‘X’) for their quotations
for cables with 0.41 mm dia cr 0.71 mm dia conductor
or to the nearest sizes of their manufacturing range.
According to Ordnance Factory Board (OFB)
(October 1986) the enquiry was informal. Firm ‘X’
quoted (January 1984) Rs. 48,148 per km. for type I
and Rs. 24,599 per km, for type II with 0.51 mm dia
conductor.

As the rafes of firm ‘X’ were cheaper and their
products had better manufacturing process, quality
control and economic insulation, the factory reinvited
tenders from 9 firms including firm ‘X’ in April 1984.
Although diametre of conductor was not a stringent
factor and cables with 0.51 mm dia conductor were
also acceptable, the retender enquiry specified only
0.71 mm dia conductor. instead of both 0.51 mm dia
and 0.71 mm dia. The OFB stated (October 1986)
that in order to keep the option wide open to various
firms the diametre of the cables was not reduced.
The fact, however, remains that had the factory
specified both diametres, the option for the firms
producing and supplying cables with 0.51 mm dia
conductor would have been wider,

Firm ‘X’ did not respond to the retender and no
offer for cables with 0.51 mm dia conductor was re-
ceived from any firm. Of the 3 offers opened on
26th April 1984 the offer of firm ‘R’ was the lowest
(Rs. 58.48 per meire for type I and Rs, 28.48 per
melre for type II) and that of firm ‘Q’ was the second
lowest (Rs. 61,89 per metre for type I and Rs. 30.99
per metre for type [1). Both the firms quoted for
cables with 0.71 mm dia conductor. In June 1984,
when the factory asked firm ‘R’ to confirm that their
supplies would be of firm ‘X’ or firm Y’ or firm ‘Z’
make at the quoted prices, the latter intimated on
22nd June 1984, that the firms mentioned by the
factory were not regularly manufacturing the cables
of the required type and that their offer was for other
types of assured quality. Meanwhile on 1st June
1984 firm *Q’, on their own, submitted another cffer
for supply of cables of firm "X’ or firm ‘Y’ make to
their respective specification, at Rs. 64.9% per metre
for type 1 and Rs. 33.15 per metre for type II
observing that their carlier offer was not found
suitable by the factory. The factory rejected
(July 1984) the lower offer of firm ‘R’ on the ground
that the same was for unknown make and quality and
without enquiring whether the cables offered by firm
‘Q" in their quotation of June 1984 were with
0.71 mm dia conductor, the factory placed an
order {(July 1984) on them for supply of 5,000 metres
of cach type of cable with 0.71 mm dia conductor
of firm “X* or firm ‘Y’ make. Subsequently at the
request of firm ‘Q’ (October 1984) the facfory revised
(November 1984) the specification of the cables on
order, from 0.71 mm dia to 0.50 mm dia conductor,
to conform to that of firm X’ make. The cables of
firm ‘X’ make with 0.50 mm dia conductor were thus
ordered on -firm ‘Q’ at higher rates (Rs. 64.98 per
metre for type I and Rs. 33.15 per metre for type II)
as compared to those offered by firm ‘X’ in January
1984 (Rs. 48.15 per metre for type I and Rs. 24.60
per metre for type 1I).

Though the store section of the factory, while
initiating  procurement action (August 1983),
stipulated that prior approval of advance sample
before bulk supply would be required this condition
was not provided in the order. Due to the closure
of the works of firm ‘X, firm ‘Q’ could not supply
the cables by 30th September 1984 as stipulated in
the order. The delivery period was extended from
time to time and finally till 30th April 1985. The
firm started supplies from January 1985. Although
the user section of the factory infimated (January
1085 /February 1985) that the stores supplied by the
firm were of cheaper /inferior materials and unfit for
use and not acceptable even with price reducfion, the



order was allowed (March 1985) to continue with
7 per cent price reduction on actual cost for full
quanrity. The reduced rates (Rs. 60.53 per metre
for type T and Rs, 30.94 per metre for fype Il1) were
much higher than those offered by firm ‘X’ in January
1984 (Rs. 48.15 per metre ior type I and Rs. 24.60
per metre for type II). The tirm supplied in all
5,373 metres of type I and 5,260 metres of type 11
cable by July 1985. The entire stock (cost : Rs, 5.06
lakhs) was lying unused (September 1986) being
unsuitable for the intended purpose. Besides, pro-
curement of cables of firm ‘X’ make at higher rates
from firm ‘Q’ instead of from firm ‘X’ direct, involved
an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 1 lakh,

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence
in June 1986 but their reply was still awaited
(Sepfember 1986).

(ii) Factory ‘B’ was removing scraps recovered
from steel ingots from forge shop to steel melting
shop in lots of 7MT to 20MT by trucks or wagons.
Quotations were invited in March 1981 from 7 firms
for supply of 20 steel boxes of a special type to shift
the scraps in bulk. An open advertisement was also
made in April 1981 for supply of these boxes. The
boxes were bulky and heavy and the factory did not
have adequate facility for lifting the heavy scrap loads
end filling them in the boxes but this aspect was not
considered when the quotations were invited. Three
offers were received against the tender of March 1981.
The Tender' Purchase Committee recommended in
May 1981 the offer of firm ‘M’ (Rs. 10,793 each)
which was the lowest, for a reduced quantity of four.
For the balance, it recommended placement of order
against the open advertisement. The capacity of
firm ‘M’ was certified by an officer of the factory in
May 1981 affer visiting the firm. However, as the
factory had doubts about the firm's capability to
manufacture the boxes and its delivery period (8 to
10 months) was considered to be long, the order was
not placed on the firm. [t was decided (May 1981)
to manufacture the boxes in the factory out of
available structural items.

The offers received from three firms (Rs. 11,972
to Rs. 18,880 each) against thz open advertisement
were also rejected (June 1938!) as the boxes were
decided to be manufactured in the factory. However,
the factory did not take any action subsequently to
manufacture the boxes and within 3 months tenders
were again invited (30th September 1981) for supply.
Six offers (Rs. 15,500 to Rs. 21,500 each) were
received and an order was placed in January 1982
on firm ‘N° for 20 boxes at Rs. 15,500 each.
Supplies of the boxes (cosi: Rs. 3.26 lakhs) were
completed in February 1983. Upto March 1986,

14

12 boxes were taken from stock but could not be
utilised due to handling difficulties and the balance
8 boxes were lying in stock (October 1986). OFB
stated (October 1986) that magnet facility in the
forge shop was envisaged for lifting the scraps and
filling in the boxes. The fact, however, remains, that
the boxes were procured without providing these
facilities and these facilitics have not yet been provided
even more than three years after the receipt of the
boxes.

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence
(June 1986) but their reply was still -awaited
(Scptember 1986).

12. (iv) Extra expenditure in purchase of an ingot

Factory "X’ was using zinc base alloy ingots as per
IS1 specification of 1966 for the manufacture of die
cast components. In February 1981 the ISI specifi-
cation was revised lo provide iron content to the ex-
tent of 0.03 per-cent against 0.075 per cent in the
earlier specification, but the factory continued to use
ingot of old specification. In February and March
1983 the factory placed two demands on the Ordnance
Factory Board (OFB) for 240 tonnes ingots as per
old specification. Though, after receipt of copies of
the demands, the Controller of Inspection, Metals
(CIM) intimated the revision in the ISI specification
to the OFB and the factory on 30th April 1983, the
demands were not amended, On’4th May 1983 the
OFB invited tenders for supply of the ingots but they
also did not update the specification. The tender
notice was also not endorsed to the CIM for vetting of
specification. The OFB stated (November 1986)
that as the CIM’s letter was not received at their
end, the specification which was endorsed in the
demands was incorporated in the tender and that the
tender notice was inadvertantly not issued to the
CIM.

Based on the quotations received the OFB placed
the following orders on four firms for supply of 240
tonnes ingot with old specification at Rs. 20,250 per
tonne. :

Delivery schedule

Firm“ Month E)f placiﬁg 2 Quan_tit:»: X
order in tonnes

100 50 tonnes per month
after 4 weeks from
the receipt of order.
12.5 tonnes per
month after 10 to
12 weeks from the
receipt of order.

12.5 tonnes  per
month after 4 to 6
weeks from the

receipt of order.

45 tonnes per month
from November,

1983,

‘A‘ Augus-i-i.ég_’-

B August 1983 25

]
wn

i 52 August 1983

‘D’ October 1933 90



In September and November 1983 the CIM again
requested the OFB to amend the specification in the
orders, According to the OFB (November 1986)
these letters were also not received by them and on
receipt of further communication from the factory
they had intimated the factory (January 1984) that
the amendment was not possible at that stage and
that any such amendment would result in complica-
tions.

Firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ completed the orders for 125
tonnes in November 1983 and February 1984 res-
pectively.  Against the extension till February 1984,
firm ‘C’ supplied 6.29 tonnes (November/December
1983) out of 25 tonnes ordered on them. The
supplies were made according to old specification and
accepted. Although the delivery schedule of firm ‘D’
was extended till March 1984, supplies were not re-
ceived from them. As the factory continued to insist
(April 1984) on supply as per revised specification,
the OFB amended the specification in the orders with
firms ‘C’ and ‘D’ in May 1984 though earlier the
amendment was not carried out on the ground of
likely contractual complications. Firm °C’ refused
(August 1984) to accept the amendment without
price increase. Firm ‘D’ agreed (April/May 1984)
to supply the ingots as per revised specification at the
ordered price as the cost increase due to the revised
specification was considered to be slightly higher, pro-
vided the delivery schedule was extended/refixed
without any liquidated damages and price with
reference to MMTC price of zinc prevailing during
April, May and June 1984 was accepted. As the
OFB did not agree to the conditions due to consider-
able increase in the price of zinc during 1984, the
amendment to specifications was not accepted by the
firm (May 1984).

According to the OFB (May 1986) the permissible
limit for iron in the die casting being 0.1 per cent, in-
gots with old specification having 0.075 per cent iron
content were also suitable for production. Although
the factory was using these ingots for a leng time and
firms ‘C’ and ‘D’ were contractually bound to supply
these ingots of old specification at the contracted price
(price increase after the original stipulated delivery
period being not admissible), the order on firm ‘D’
was cancelled (July 1984) and that on firm: ‘C’ was
shortclosed (August 1984). Subsequently, the OFB
rlaced (April and May 1985) orders for ingots as per
revised specification for the cancelled /shortclysed quan-
tity (108 tonnes) on firm ‘P° (40 tonnes) at
Rs. 29,230 per tonne and on firm ‘D’ (68 tonnes) at
Rs. 29,400 per tonne. Firm ‘P’ supplied the ingots
curing May 1985 to March 1986 and firm ‘D’ during

15

June 1985 to May 1986. Computed with the rate
in 1983 for ingots with old specification, the procurc-
ment in 1985 of 108 tonnes ingot with revised speci-
fication invelved an extra expenditure of aboat
Rs. 10.21 lakhs.

The OFB stated (May 1986) thg=since the ingots
with old specification were lo be ¢xhagsted first, this
was a case of postponment of procygiment of ingots
with revised specification commensufate with the time
of their use to avoid accumulation of inventory. They
also added (November 1986) that prior to the can-
cellation /shortclosure of the orders on firms ‘C’ and
‘D’ there was a total stock and reserve of about 223
tonnes of ingots with old specification which was abeut
11 months rcquirements.  The facts, however, rema'n
that :

(i) inspite of revision in specification, orders
were placed in 1983 for ingots of old speci-
fication after considering the requirements;

(ii) although ingots of old specification were also
suitable and being used since long the
orders on firms ‘C’ and ‘D’ were later can-
celled/shortclosed without considering the
eventual extra expenditure in the purchase
of ingots of revised specification:

{1ii) the factory had used ingots of old specifica-

tion satisfactorily during 1984/1985; and

(iv) extra expenditure of Rs. 10.21 lakhs was
involved in the purchase of ingots of revised -

specification,

The case was referred to the Ministry in July 1986,
their reply was still awaited (November 1986).

12.(v) Unnecessary import of dead axles for Shakti-
man Vehicles

The facility for machining of dead axle forgings
for Shaktiman Vehicles was set up in factory ‘A’ in
1969-70. The indigenous sources (firms ‘X’ and ‘Y")
for the forgings were established in 1971. Factory ‘A’
placed two orders on firm ‘X’ in December 1971 and
on firm ‘Y’ in March 1980 for supply of 15000 for-
gings and 18395 forgings respectively. Firm X’
supplied 9757 forgings till September 1979; thercafter
no supplies were received from them till January
1982 due to breakdown of power hammer in their
works. Firm “Y' supplied 8577 forgings till June.
1981

The production programme of Shaktiman Vehicles,
quantity of dead axles machined by factory ‘A’ and



quantity supplied by firms *X" and Y’ from 1981-82
to 1985-86 were as follows :
Year Produc-  No. of " Dead axles suhnlic'l 2

tion pro- dead by
gramme  axles

of Shakti- machined Firm ‘X' Firm 'Y’
man by factory
o \‘vehicle ‘A’
wn (in sets) (in sets)
number)
1981-82 . i 3,600 3,454 100 2,000
1982-83 : : 3,700 3,817 2,059 3,152
1983-84 . : 3,800 3,495 790 1,907
1984-85 . ! 3,800 3,668 Nil. 2,021
1985-86 . s 3,800 3,737 Nil. 3,376

(_Note —One set comprises of two numbers and each vehicle
requires one set).

Due to unsatisfactory supplies of forgings from
firms ‘X’ and ‘Y’, the factory proposed in August
1981 to import 2,000 forgings from its foreign coll-
aborator at a cost of Rs, 65.86 lakhs to meet produc-
tion requirement. The Ministry of Defence (Minis-
try) released (February 1982) Rs. 30.54 lakhs in
foreign exchange for 1,000 forgings. However, as the
supplies from firms ‘X’ and °Y’ improved meanwhile
from January and March 1982 respectively and the
stock position became comfortable the import order
for the forgings was not placed and the factory decided
(August 1982) to import instead machined dead
axles from the collaborator with the released foreign
exchange. The approval of the Ministry for import
of machined dead axles in lieu of forgings for which
the foreign exchange was released was not taken.
The order on the collaborator for 650 machined dead
axles at a total cost of DM 698,808 (F.O.B.)
(Rs. 30.05 lakhs) was placed in September 1982.
Due to price increase the total cost was subsequently
increased (November 1983) to Rs. 31.50 lakhs
(F.0.B.) and it was decided (November 1983) to
meet the additional foreign exchange from the General
Manager’s imprest,

The machined dead axles were received from the
collaborator during August 1983 to June 1984. How-
ever, the factory had met its requirements since the
month of placing the import order till February 1986
mainly with indigenous forgings, the stock of which
increased to 4,484 numbers in November 1982, Out
of the 650 imported machined dead axles only 468
numbers were used (March 1984 to March 1985).

As supplies of indigenous forgings showed improve-
ment from early 1982, the import of 650 machined
deac¢ axles at a cost of Rs, 31.49 lakhs was unneces-
sary. Further import of machined dead axles in licu
of forgings, for which foreign exchange was released
involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 6.77 lakhs in

16

foreign exchange computed with reference to the cost
of imported forgings plus their cost of machining in
the factory. Besides foreign exchange was not sanc-
ticned for import of finished dead axles,

The Ordnance Factory Board stated (November
1986) that though supplies of forgings from indigen-
ous sources improved since 1982 increased break-
down in the machining line compelled import action
for machined dead axles to supplement the shortfall in
factory’s machining capacity. They also stated that
the covering sanction for the import was being ob-
tained from the Ministry. The fact however, remains
that the machining line to manufacture the dead axles
from indigenous forgings had met the requirements
for the production of Shaktiman Vehicles during
1981-82 to 1985-86. When the foreign exchange
for import: of forgings was sought for in August 1981
and foreign exchange was released in February 1982,
the situation of the machining line was not considered
critical. While initiating action in August 1982, to
import 650 machined dead axles the critical condi-
tion of the machining line was not intimated to the
Ministry to obtain their concurrence for the import.

The case ‘was referred to the Ministry of Defence in
August 1986 but their comments were still awaitad
(November 1986).

12(vi), Unnecessary import of a propellant

Mention was made in paragraph 13(ii) of the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India, Union Government (Defence Services) for
1983-84 about the continued shortfall in production
of an ammunition in factory ‘X’. Tt was stated therein
that :

— against the envisaged capacity for 40,000
numbers per year, the actual production of
the ammunition was 24,000 numbers in
1981-82, 10,000 numbers in 1982-83 and
2,875 numbers in 1983-84;

—- to meet the shortfall in production, ammuni-
tion and its components (tofal cost:
Rs. 15.62 crores) were imported during
1979-80 to 1983-84 and

— according to the Ordnance Factory Board
(OFB) (November 1984) the envisaged
capacity could be achieved after the
commissioning of the full sets of plant and
machinery sanctioned in April 1976 /August
1977 and September 1930.

One of the imported components was the propellant
(144 tonnes valuing Rs. 1.10 crores including freight
charges) for the ammunition. Since 1978-79 the

T N



requirements of factory ‘X’ for the propellant were
being met by factory ‘M’ and though the maximum
production of the ammunition achieved in a vear was
only 10,896 numbers (1977-78) and the full sets of
plant and machinery were not in position to augment
the production of the ammunition the import of the
propellant was arranged in October 1980. The
imporfed propellant was received in the factory during
March to June 1982.

As on 1st April 1981 factory ‘X’ had a stock of
74.142 tonnes of propellant, Besides the import of
143.952 tonnes, factory ‘M’ had supplied 271.23
tonnes fo factory ‘X’ during 1981-82 to 1983-84.
Factory ‘X' also received a further quantity of
49.950 tonnes valuing Rs. 35.92 lakhs (approximately)
in October 1981 against an import demand of
November 1977. Out of imported and indigenous
stock only 129.274 tonnes were used during the
period and 328.698 tonnes were lying in stock at the
end of March 1984. The supplies from factory ‘M’
were stopped during 1984-85 and 1985-86 (December
1985). According to factory ‘X' (July 1986),
factory ‘M’ was asked not to effect any supply in view
of availability of huge stock and also due to less
production of ammunition for want of filled fuzes
ex-import. The stock of the prcpellant at the end
of December 1985 was 182.275 tonnes adequate to
meet about 2 years' production with reference to the
production of the ammunition achieved (24,000
numbers) during 1984-85.

The case feveals the following :

(i) Though factory ‘M’ was supplying propellant
to meet the requirements, 143.952 tonnes of
the propellant valuing Rs. 1.10 crores
(approximately) were imported  during
March to June 1982 despite shortfall in
production ¢f the ammunition at factory ‘X',

(i) Consequent to import and adequate supply
of propellant by factory ‘M’ and shortfall
in production of the ammunition at
factory ‘X’ leading to accumulation of huge
stock, factory ‘M’ was asked not to effect
any supply during 1984-85 and 1985-86.

At the end of December 1985 the stock
of the propellant was 182.275 tonnes
adequate 10 meet about 2 years production
with refersnce to the production of the
ammunition achieved (24,000 numbers)
during 1984-85. The import of propellant
valuing Rs, 1.10 crorzs was thus avoidable.

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence
in June 1986, but their replies were awaited
(November 1986).

(iii)

S/1 DADS/86—4

13, Infructuous Expenditure
(1) Loss in the disposal of a store

The procedure for ‘disposal by auction of waste
products by the ordnance and clothing factories lays
down that the reserve price of the stores should be
fixed on the basis »f their condition, prices obtained
at previous sales and the prevailing market price
where it can be ascertained. The rules also provide
for acceptance by the General Managers (GMs) of
bids upto 20 per cent below the reserve prices so
fixed.

In a clothing factory fthe unserviceable knitted
portion of jerseys was sold in auction in February
1981 (1,936.12 kgs) and May 1981 (2,500 kgs) at
Rs. 25.52 per kg, and Rs. 24 per kg. respectively.
The sale prices were below the reserve prices which
were Rs. 28 per kg. and Rs. 25.20 per kg. respectively.
Although a declining market trend was noticed in the
auction of May 1981, the subsequent auctions for
disposal of further accumulaticn of the store were
not held in quick successicn. After May 1981 four
auctions were held with a gap of 4 to 8 months
between successive auctions and the bids gradually
came down and these were not accepted being lower
than the reserve prices. The month of the auctions,
quantities offered for disposal, reserve prices fixed
and the highest bids received were as follows :

Month of auction Quantity Reserve Highest
offered for price bids
disposal

TR g o™ (per kg.) a (per kg.)

November 1981 5,000 kgs. Rs. 28.10 Rs. 24.00
April 1982 . 14,000 kgs. Rs. 28.00 Rs. 23.20
December 1982 . . 14,500 kgs. Rs.24.82  Rs. 16.69
April 1983 . 14,500 kgs. Rs.26.20 Rs.13.10

The highest bids of November 1981 and April
1982 were about 14.30 per cent and 17.14 per cent
below the respective reserve prices and were acceptable
under GM’s power like the earlier two auctions as
the store was accumulating and the value was coming
down. The Ministry of Defence stated (December
1985) that acceptance of the bids below the reserve
price was not obligatory on the part of the GM/
auction supervising officer and they had used their
discretion.

In November 1983 keeping in view the market
price and the condition of the store the reserve price
was refixed at Rs. 13 per kg. and the store (14,000
kgs. plus fresh arising of 5,000 kgs.) was agaimn
auctioned. The highest bid was Rs. 11.05 per kg
and this time the bid was accepted under the GM’s
power and the store was disposed.



The downward trend in the market price of the
store continued during 1984 and 1985 and the factory
sold 5,000 kgs. in July 1984 at Rs. 10.20 per kg.
and equal quantity ,in January 1985 at Rs. 10.64
per kg. The failure of the factory to timely assess
the downward trend from 1981 and 0 accept the
highest bids of April 1982 considering such trend,
involved a loss of Rs. 1.70 lakhs in fhe disposal of
14,000 kgs. of the store.

13(ii) Infructuous expendilure on manufacture of
components

Factory ‘A’ was producing an armoured vehicle
from 1965. The aircleaner assembly for the engine
of the vehicle was being obtained from trade. Although
the trade source was adeguate, the factory took up
manufacture of 100 aircleaners in May 1976 on
development basis. The Additional Director General
Ordnance Factories Armoured Vehicles (ADGOFAV)
stated (October 1986) that the manufacture was
initiated fo attain self sufficiency in addition to develop-
ing trade sources.

When manufacture of the aircleaner was taken up,
probable cost of manufacture was not worked out to
see whether it would be cconomical. Against the
financial power of the General Manager(GM) for
Rs. 5 lakhs on development works, Rs. 5.90 lakhs
were spent by the factory on manufacture of the item
till 1978 and the work was thereafter suspended in
June 1978. The reasons attributed by the factory
for discontinuance of manufacture were as follows :

extra capacily was not created for manufac-
ture of the item:

adequate testing facilities were not available;

and
— creation of testing facility was not
economical.
ADGOFAV stated - in October 1986 thati no

schedule to work out the cost of the item was available
as the item was a regular bought out one. Only a

provisional material estimate was prepared and no .

labour estimate could be prepared due fc absence of
cost schedule. He further stated that as no estimate
for the item was prepared, it could not be ascerfained
whether the cost of manufacture would exceed the
financial powers of the GM,

Out of the unfinished components worth Rs. 5.90
lakhs, componenfs valuing Rs. 5.53 lakhs were still
lying in the factory at the end of September 1986.
The ADGOFAV stated that efforts were being made
to offer certain items to trade as well as to Army

18

and that the loss would be written off on completion
of disposal of the items.

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence
in July 1986 whose comments were yet to be reseived
(November 1986).

13(iii). Infructuous expenditure in the manufacture
of an ammunition

In order to avoid hold up in production of ammuni-
tion due fo shortage of components and delay

‘in clearance of the components in proof test by

the Inspectorate, the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB)
directed in August 1983 that affer considering the
past performance of the components the filling
factories could advise the fceder factories to supply
the components in anficipation of clearance in proof
test. The procedure was, however, being followed by
some feeder and filling factories even carlier than
August 1983.

During 1980-81 to 1983-84, factory ‘A’ produced
and supplied 12.33 lakhs numbers of an ammunition
to an Ordnance depot pending proof clearance of
empty and filled fuzes and those ammunition were
bonded separately in the depot. Factory ‘A’ received
the empty fuzes for the ammunition from factory ‘B’,
factory ‘C’, factory ‘D’ and trade.

Our of the bonded ammunition in ihe ordnance
depot, 34,894 numbers (cost : Rs. 1.24 crores) were
rejected after proof during 1980-81 to 1983-84.
According to OFB (October 1986) the ammunition
was rejected due to failure of filled fuzes fitted to
the ammunition. As these rejected amimunition were
not suitable even for training/practice purposes and
the various components viz. primary cartridges and
augmenting charges had outlived 50 per cent of their
lives, the Army authorities direcfed the OFB in March
1985 that either factory ‘A’ should repair these
ammunition forthwith in the ordnance depot and get
them cleared by the Inspectorate or it should take
back the ammunition under its own arrangement.

Factory ‘A’ repaired 34,809 numbers of the
defective ammunition during September to December
1985 by replacing the fuzes. The cost of the new
fuzes was about Rs. 34.81 lakhs. The infructuous
expenditure on account of the cost of the defective
fuzes,their filling, assembling, and removing is vet to
be worked out (November 1986). The transporta-
tion charges of the ammunition fitted with the
defective fuzes from factory ‘A" to the depot and back
were Rs. 1.25 lakhs.



OFB stated (November 1986) that factory ‘A’
constituted an invesfigation board to investigate the
cause of failure of the ammunition/fuzes. Investiga-
tion Board’s report is yet to be finalissd (Nevember
1986).

The case was referred to the Ministry in June
1986, but their reply was still awaited (November
1986).

13(iv). Loss due to non-observance of procedure

Factory ‘A’ had been purchasing  forgings aidl
castings for vehicle components from trade from
1970-71/1971-72. According to the  contracts the
firms were required to repiace [rec of cost the stores
if these were found defective during machining in the

factory.

For the proper accounting and watching of free re-
placements, the General Manager of the factory ins-
tructed in March 1974 that :

— the rejections should be noted by the produc-
tion shops in the registers item wise;

— cumulative quantity rejected in each month
should be entered in' rejection form to be
forwarded to Accounts Office  alongwith
others;

— the rejected stores should be returned to
stock alongwith rejection forms for account-
ing in shadow bin card and watching re-
placements; .

— only ot receipt of replacements, the reject-
ed stores should be returned to the firms;
and

— if the rejections were not replaced by the
firms, the cost should be recovered from the
bills of the firms against other orders.

It was observed in audit (May 1981) that due to
non-adherence to the prescribed procedure and im-
proper maintenance of the documents the cases await-
ing replacements or recoveries from the firms were
not ascertainable, The Accounts  Officer of factory
‘A’ also stated (August 1981) that the free replace-
ment orders (FROs) were not being sent to him by
the factory regularly and that the few FROs which
were sent to him, did wot contain any material in-
formation to watch the replacements. However, the
factory intimated (February 1983) to the Ordnance
Factory Board (OFB) that the relevant instructions
were being followed from 1974 onwards, that as far
as possible adjustments/recoveries had been effected
from the supplies and that adjustment/recoveries from
12 firms totalling Rs. 6.68 lakhs could not be cffected
since the firms had stopped supplies.

In June 1983 OFB set up a Board of Inquiry (BI)
to investigate the case. The terms of reference inrer
alia provided the following :

— 1o determine how far concerned  sectiorts
had complied with the instructions pres-
cribed in March 1974 for the purpose of
accounting and waiching progress on secur-
ing free replacements of the rejected cast-
ings/forgings supplied by the trade firms,

— to determine. the causes and circumstances
leading to the failure, if any, in complying
with the instructions, and

— to find out the quantum of rejected cast-
ings/forgings (firm-wise) with value against
the various supply orders placed on trade
firms for which  supplies were 1eceived
duting April 1974 to February 1983 and no
recovery/only partial recovery could  be
effected and why the factory had failed to
regularise these cases through replacements/
recoveries,

According to OFB’s instructions (June 1983) the
BI were required to submit findings by  30th Septem-
ber 1983, OFB intimated (November 1986) that the
Bl had since submitted its report and OFB  had
advised the factory (i) to initiate arbitratiop proceed-
ings against defaulting suppliers; (1) to prepare loss
statements where the firms were not  existing and
(iii) to evolve a fool proocf system to properly account
for and centrally monitor the FRO rejections till re-
placements are received/recoveries are effected.

The case reveals that :

— Although instructions were issued by fac-
tory ‘A’ in March 1974 for proper account-
ing and watching of free replacements  of
defective stores supplied by the firms, such
instructions were not being followed by the
factory properly even in 1981.

—  Due to non-adherence to the prescribed pro-
cedure and improper documentation,  the
cases awaiting  replacement of  defective
stores or recoveries  therefor were not as-
certainable.,

— Due to improper maintenance of the docu-
ments, Rs. 6.68 lakhs could not be recover-
ed from 12 firms.

The case was referred to the Ministry in June 1986
but Ministry’s comments were yet to be
(November 1986).

received



14. Production loss

(i) Non-utilisation/Partial utilisation of a Nitric Acid
Plant and resultant loss

In paragraph 8 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India, Union  Government
(Defence Services) for 1978-79 it was  mentioned
that :

— due to delay of over 4 years to commission
a new nitric acid plant (cost : Rs, 63.28
lakhs) a factory continued to use two old

plants to produce weak nitric acid and in--

curred an extra expenditure of Rs. 11.67
lakhs during 1972-73 to 1975-76 due to
higher consumption of ammonia;

due to breakdown' of the new plant in July
and December 1976 and a major break-
down of its  compressor upit in October
1977, only 6,533 tonnes of  weak nitric
acid were produced in the plant in 3 years
during 1976-77 to 1978-79 against the ins-
talled capacity of 5,280 tonnes per annum;
and

due to shortfall in production the factory had
to procure weak and  strong nitric acid
costing Rs, 196.44 lakhs from trade during
January 1976 to February 1979 to  meet
its requirements.

The under atilisation of capacity of the new plant
continued after 1978-79 also and the factory pro-
duced only 1920, 2845 and 460 tonnes of weak
witric acid during 1979-80, 1980-81 and  1981-82
(upto May 1981) respectively. According to the fac-
tory (September 1978) the original capacity of the
plant was restricted to 3,960 tonnes per  annum
(75 per cent of the capacity) due to  operational
defects associated with the motor of the air compres-
sor. While the plant capacity was remaining largely
under utilised even with reference to the restricted
capacity, 545 tonnes of weak nitric acid (cost :
Rs. 8.32 lakhs) were obtained from factory "A’ and
1,550 tonnes (cost : Rs, 25.89 lakhs) were ordered
on trade during 1979-80 to 1980-81. From June 1981
there was no production of nitric acid in the plant as
its aircompressor suffered (June 1981) a major
damage due to breakdown of its rotor. The factory
- stated (November 1981) that the  breakdown was
“apparently on account of the mechanical fatigue re-
sulting from the inherent high speed of the compres-

sor.

20

In response to a tender enquiry (July 1981) of the
factory quotations were received from the foreign
supplier of the plant (July to November 1981) for
repair of the damaged rotor at DM 96,820 (Rs. 3.26
lakhs), supply of a new rotor at DM 2,55,330
(Rs. 9.50 lakhs) and supervision of erection of either
of them at DM 13,580 (Rs. 0.55 lakh). The factory,
however, decided (November 1981) to purchase
new rotor in preference to repair of the damaged one
on the following considerations :

(i) The durability of the repaired rotor would

be less.

(ii) The repair of the damaged rotor would
take more time than the procurement of a
new rotor.

(iii) The functioning of a new rotor would be
smoother and trouble free; and

(iv) In case of repair, the tirm had given guaran-

tee only for the new parts to be supplied
and there might be difficulty to pin point the
causes of defects, if any, in future which
might lead to complications from guarantee
aspect.

Accordingly, for purchase of a new rotor the fac-
tory placed a demand on the Ordnance  Factory
Board (OFB) int November 1981 and later, on the
directives of the OFB (May 1982), an operational
indent was placed (June 1982) on the Supply Wing
of an Indian Mission abroad (SW) for a new rotor
assembly with modified impellers of welded construc-
tion instead of original design of rivetted  impellers
which was found damaged due to mechanical fatigue.
The SW concluded a contract with the foreign firm
for the supply of the rotor at a cost of DM 3,69,180
(Rs. 13.74 lakhs).

In the SW contract the supervision of erection of
the rotor and recommissioning of the nitric acid plant
was not provided though it was asked for in the fac-
tory’s indent. The contract was, therefore, amended
in October 1984 to provide these services on payment
of mobilisation fee (DM 1030) erection fee (DM 105
per hour), daily allowance (DM 77 per calender day)
with free accommodation and economy class  air
ticket for to and fro Journey. Certain additional parts
worth DM 60,000 (Rs. 2.23 lakhs), which the firm
considered to be inescapable for  erection and com-
missioring, were also simultancously included in the
comntract and the delivery schedule of the rotor was
refixed from December 1983 {o September 1985. The
firm shipped the rotor in February 1986 which was
received®in the factory in June 1986 and commission-
ed in August 1986.



i

Meanwhile, the two old  plants were revamped
daring 1981/1982 at a cost of Rs. 9.52 lakhs to work
as standby. When the rew plant remained out  of
operation from June 1981, during 1981-82 to 1984-85
the factory produced 7,825 tonnes of weak nitric acid
(cost : Rs. 312.34 lakhs) in the old plant, obtained
719 tonnes (cost : Rs, 21.01 laikhs) from factory
"A’ and ordered 4,670 tonnes (cost : Rs. 91.20 lakhs)
on trade. Additional expenditure of Rs, 47.98 lakhs
was incurred in the production of 7,825 tonnes due
to excess consumption of ammonia in the old plant

as compared to the stabilised consumtpion (325 kgs.

per tonne) in the new plant.

As compared to the prevailing trade cost also, the
factory’s cost of weak nitric  acid was high  from
1982-83, While the estimated cost of manufacture was
Rs. 872 per tonne in 1978 against the landed cost
of Rs. 1,473 per tonre for weak nitric acid procured
from trade, the difference gradually disappeared and
with reference to the trade cost an extra expenditure
of Rs., 37.17 lakhs was involved in the production of
weak nitric acid during 1982-83 to 1984-85 in the
old plant. According to the factory (March 1986),
to meet the requiremerntis for manufacture of ammo-
nium nitrate of-explosive grade, it was necessary  to
produce special quality of  weak nitric acid in fac-
tory’s plant under special process with the help of a
bleacher to minimise nitrous acid. During 1982-83 to
1984-85, out of the production of 6,205 tonnes the
factory, however, had  used only  about 1,102.59
tonnes of weak nitric acid in the  manufacture of
ammonium nitrate and the balance was used in the
manufacture of other explosives not requiring special
type of nitric acid. .

A part of the
in a nitric acid
nitric acid. The
centration plant

weak nitric acid is processed further
concentration plant to get  strong
production achieved in a new con-
of two units (capacity : 15 tonnes
per day in cach unit), costing Rs. 116.94 lakhs and
commissioned in August 1981 was only 4,260 tonnes
of strorg nitric acid during 1981-82 to 1984-85. The
deficiencies were met by obtaining 3,670  tonnes
(cost : Rs. 141.89 lakhs) from trade and 791 tonnes
from factory ‘A’ (cost : Rs. 62.89 lakhs). According
to Ministry of Defence (November 1986) dependance
on trade for procurement of strong nitric acid would
always exist- as the total requirements of weak ond
strong nitric acid of the factory to meet the production
targets were much higher and could not be met from
the captive capacity of the new nitric acid plant and
the nitric acid  concentration plant. They  further
added that in the prospective planning done under’
modernisation of TNT plant project. the High Level

21

Committee decided that the factory should procure
strong nitric acid from a Public Sector Undertaking
and the Committee ruled out any major capital in-
vestment in ihe factory for manufacture of strong
nitric acid. The fact, however, remains that during
1981-82 to 1984-85, rhe factery had purchased weak
and strontg nitric acid due to under/non-utilisation of
its capacity installed with huge capital investment,

The case reveals the following :

(i) 5,225 tonnes of weak nitric acid were pro-
duced in the new plant during 1979-80 to
1981-82 (upto May 1981) against the ins-
talled capacity of 5,280 tomnes per annum.

(ii) While the plant capacity was under-ufilised,
1,550 tonnes of weak  nitric acid  were
ordered on trade and 545 tonnes were ob-
tained from factory ‘A’ during 1979-80 to
1980-81 at a total cost of Rs, 34.21 lakhs.
(iii) After the breakdown of the new plant in
June 1981, contract was concluded after 2
years in June 1983 for supply of a  new
rotor for the air compressor; the contract
was amended in October 1984 to provide
the supervision of erection of the rotor and
recommissioning of the plant. The rotor was
received in the factory in June 1986 and the

plant was recommissioned in Awgust 1986.

(iv) Due to the breakdown of the new plant,
7.825 tonnes of weak nitric acid were pro-
duced in the factory in the old plant during
1981-82 1o 1984-85 entailing additional ex-
penditure of Rs. 47.98 lakhs due to excess
consumption of ammonia; further 4,884.16
tonnes were obtained’ from trade and fac-
tory ‘A’ (total cost : Rs. 102.57 lakhs) dur-
ing the period.

(v) The cost of factory produced acid in the
old plant  during  1982-83 to 1984-&5
(6,205 tonnes)  was higher by Rs. 37.17 |

lakhs than the prevailing market price.

(vi) The new plant for  production of strong
nitric acid (cost : Rs. 116.94 lakhs) re-
mained under-utilised and 3,670 tonnes of
strong nitric acid (cost : Rs. 141.89 lakhs)
were procured from trade and 791 tonnes
(cost : Rs. 6G2.89 lakhs) from factory ‘A’

during 1981-32 to 1984-85.

14(ii) Manufacture of defective [uzes in a factory

Factory ‘K’ was producing a fuze for an ammuni-
tion from August 1965. During 1977 to August 1983



twelfre manufacturing warrants were issucd for pro- 1983 of which 87,113 (cost : Rs. 48.46 lakhs appro-

duction of 9,44,402 fuzes. Against 6 manufacturing ximately) failed (Noyember 1977 to februar 1‘!’)‘;4)

warrants 5,45,725 fuzes were produced and all passed in proof test. The quantity produced againstycach of

io proof test. - Against the other 6 warrants, 3,98.677 these warrants, quantity rejected and percentage of

fuzes were produced during November 1977 to August rejections in proof were as follows ’

Warrant number and date of issue ?}t:gﬁﬂfzd ?;aeg:g Pcﬁgn.lagc Date of rejection
rejection

(Numbers) ~ (Numbers)

e T L e R T I s AN 10,006 6,148 61.48 November 1977 1o
to July 1982
00020/29-12-1977 . . ’ . . - . ; . ; 10,000 5,475 54.75 December 1977
to July 1982
00350/29-6-1980 - : ¢ . . : v 3 : - 1,00,000 15,801 15.80 June 1980 to
July 1982
00360/26-12-1980 . . . . ’ - . . . : 1,00,000 45,725 45.72 December 1980
’ to July 1982
00370/9-7-1981 . : : ; : - 3 ¢ ; 3 A 1,00,000 9,976 9.97 January 1982
10 August 1982
QOBWDIIBBI083" . A0 v 1 e T G m . m L g 78,677 3,988 5.07 Scptember 1983
" to February 1984
Although heavy rejections occurred from 1977, the The case reveals the following aspects :
General Manager of factory ‘K’ set up a committee : -
only in April 1981 to investigate the causes of rejec- U)-:(I)(f- 3,9!.3,67; IUfesbma;J;faclured o Sehoey
tions of 73,149 fuzes (cost : Rs. 40.70 lakhs) against e Leoe S o Mac IR,
87,113 fuzes (cost : Rs. 48.46 lakhs) were

the four warrants issued till 1980. The committee
could not conclusively pinpoint the exact causes of
‘the failure but it observed (July 1981) that the prob-
able cause was mainly due to swelling of the rotor.
The committee recommended (July 1981) that the
rotor material (alzen bar) should be thoroughly stu-
died metallurgically and alternate material should be

rejected.

(i) Although rejection first occurred in Novem-

. ber 1977, factory set up a committee only in

April 1981 to investigate the causes of re-

jection. The Committee did not pin-point
exact causes of failure of the fuzes.

noted; humidity co::;dition in th: shop should be im- (iii) The rejected fuzes (cost : Rs. 48.46 lakhs)
proved; any complaint of dc?ectwc‘_‘compon:em should could not be repaired/retrieved and the de-
be attended proml?tl_)’ 3'1'“? Jmmeciate action Sh"“!d ficient quantity of fuzes was met by fresh
be taken to investigate failures. It was observed in manufacture.

audit that alzen bar was being used for rotor from _
1965 and its use was continued even after 1981 when The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence

there was no appreciable rzjections of the fuze. How in July 1986 but their reply was still awaited (Novem-
the material could suddenly be the cause for heavy ber 1986).
rejections during 1977 to 1980 against only a few of A

15. Purchase of a defecitve spherical milling machine

the warrants running during the period was rot investi-
gated by the committee. Ordnance Factory Board The Director General, Ordnance Factories, placed in

stated (Ociober 1986), the alzen bar had a tendency November 1978 an indeat on the Director General,
to swell and the swelling occurred due to accumula- Supplies and Disposal (DGSD) for a special purpose
tion of empty fuzes and components from 1977 and spherical milling machine for factory ‘A’ to manufac-
their exposure to atmosphere. They further added ture block holders for telescopic items. The indent
that accumulation of fuzes and components occurredd provided that tooled up niachine should be supplied
due to scaling down the production of end store. and that the machine should be proved before accep-

2 X tance at the maker’s works with factory's materials

The rejected lots of the fuzes valuing Rs. 48.46 or with materials to factory’s specification.

lakhs had not been repaired or retrieved duc to risk
involved ir their breakdown. The deficient quanti- As suitable offers were not received from trade,

ties were met by fresh manufacture of the fuzes the DGSD sent in February 1980 the indent to Supply
against replacement orders. Wing of an Indian Mission abroad (SW). Of the

-



offers of firm ‘X', ‘Y’ and ‘Z’ forwarded by the SW,
the offer of firm ‘Z' was recommended in October
1981 by factory ‘A" and the Ordnance Factory Board
(OFB) for acceptance subject to approval of detailed
design of the machine by the factory and satisfactory
productiort of end products in it.

The SW concluded a contract with firm ‘Z’ in Octo-
ber 1981 for supply of the machine with two years’
spares at a cost of £ 36.750 (Rs. 6,28 lakhs). The
contract stipulated inspection of the machine by the

23

SW at the firm’s premises before despatch, but trial =

of the machine with the factory's materials or with
materials to the factory's specification was not provi-
ded. Nor was supply of suitable tools appropriate to
the materials to be operated provided initially. On
these being pointed out by the OFB in December
1981 the SW made a provision in the contract in
October 1982 for trial run of the machine, in the
presence of the SW Inspectors, with factory supplied
blanks for block holders and despatch of the machine
after acceptance of the machired blocks by the factory.
A scparate contract for the toolings was concluded
with the same firm in May 1983 at a cost of £ 3220
(Rs. 0.58 lakh).

The factory approved the design details of the
machine in March 1982. The blanks for rhe block
holders were airlifted to the firm in September 1982.
After inspection of the machined blocks received from
the firm in February 1983, the factory intimated
(April 1983) the SW and the firm that the measure-
ments of the machined blocks were differing frem those
given by the firm. However, as the firm was pressing
for payment due to financial difficulties, without fur-
ther trial or settlement of the dispute, the OFB agreed
in" June 1983 to accept supply of the machine subject
to withholding of 5 per cent of the cost till its satis-
factory commissioning in the factory with the assis-
tance of the firm free of cost. The machine was des-
patched to the factory in July 1983 and 95 per cent
of the cost i.e. £ 34,854 (Rs. 5.77 lakhs) was paid
to the firm in 1983. The toolings were despatched hy
the firm to the factory in October 1983.

The machine and the toolings (total cost Rs. 12.03
lakhs including Customs daties, Transit Insurance, Sea
freight and Railway freight) were received in the fac-
tory during October 1983 to December 1983. After
the machine was installed in November 1983 its cutter
spindle motor was found to be defective. Although the
detailed design particulars were earlier received, scru-
tinised and approved by the factory before the machine
was supplied, the firm was asked in December 1983
to supply detailed electronic circuit diagram of "the
machine for investigating the defect. The firm was
also requested (January 1984) to depute its engineers

for satisfactory commissioning of the machine. But
the firm went into liquidation in February 1984,
Despite OFB's instructions (February 1985) that fur-
ther payment for the machine shkould mot be released
till its successful commissioning, the SW paid
£ 422450 to the liquidater in April 1985 against the
contracts for the machine and the tooling. Incom-
plete drawings were sent to the factory by the liquida-
tor in April 1985. Till March 1986 the complete
drawings were not received. Nor was any engineer
deputed by the liguidator to commission the machine.
The case reveals that :

(i) Though after inspection the performance of
the machine was considered unsatisfactory
the OFB agreed to its despatch and paid
95 per cent of the cost in contravention of the
provision in the contract and inspite of
krowing that the financial position of the
firm was not sound.

Defects noticed ornt installation of the machine
in the factory, couid not be rectified as the
firm went into liquidation after receiving 95
wer cent payment towards supply of the
machine.

(i)

(iii) The SW paid £ 4,224.50 to the liquidator
despite OFB’s instruction that further pay-
ment should ot be made for the machine
till its successful commissioning.

(iv) Payment for only £ 832.85 now stands
withheld but as the liquidator had not de-
puted engineers to rectify the defects in the
machine and commission it, the machine and
its toolings (total cost : Rs, 12.03 lakhs)
are lying unused in' the factory for more than
2 years since receipt and meanwhile, the
warranty period had also expired (October
1984).

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence in
July 1986 and their reply was still awaited (October
1986).

16. Delay in planning, implementation and achieving
objects of a project

Planning :

Factories ‘A’ and ‘B’ set up during the second world
war are supplying non-ferrous materials for other fac-
tories, Due to gradually diminishinrg output on account
of use of old and outmoded plant the two factories
could not meet from 1974-75 onwards the enhanced
requirements of strips for small arms ammunition
(SAA) and quick firing ammunition (QFA) and the



deficiencies were being made good by import/trade
purchases at higher cost. The Director General Ord-
nance Factories (DGOF), therefore, submitted a pro-
ject report to the Ministry of Defence, Department of
Defence Production (Ministry) in June 1976 to moder-
nise and augment the melting and strip making capa-
cities in the two factories at a total cost of Rs. 19
crores including foreign exchange (FE) expenditure
of Rs. 10.03 crores. When the project was under
consideration of the Ministry. the DGOF proposed
in December 1976 (as phase 1A of the project) ins-
tallation in factory ‘A’ of 4 brass melting furnances
(value Rs. 8.62 lakhs) imported in May 1970 and
lying unused, Mention about the non-vtilisation of these
4 melting furnaces was made in the Andit Report,
Defence Services for 1972-73 and the Ministry in-
formed the Public Accounts Committee that the instal-
lation of the furnaces was under consideration. DGOF's
proposal (December 1976) envisaged that with the
installation of the 4 melting furnaces along with hold-
ing furnaces and continuous strip casting machines
at factory ‘A’ at a cost of Rs. 3.50 crores, an annual
production of 12,600 metric tons (MT) of cast strips
(8,160 MT of finished strips) under modern cast line
process would be achieved which would cover the im-
mediate gap in requirements and avoid import/trade
purchases. In August 1978 the Ministry approved the
execution of phase 1A of the project at a cost of
Rs. 3.95 crores (FE Rs. 1.65 crores) which was in-
creased to Rs. 7.40 crores (FE Rs. 3.63 crores) in
September 1981. Phase 1A of the project catered for
melting, casting and milling of strips but did not in-
clude rolling, annealing and cupping facilitics, Phase
1B of the project which covered modernisation and
augmentation of the existing capacities (25,560 MTs)
in factories ‘A’ and ‘B’ and provided cold
rolling, annealing and cupping facilities in fac-
tory ‘A’ was sanctioned by the Ministry in
February 1983 at a cost of Rs. 33.83 crores (FE
Rs. 14.23 crores). Phase 1B of the project envisaged
an annual production of 36,689 MT of brass ingots
(32,547 MT of finished strips), which, with phase 1A,
would cover the total requirements of 52,289 MT of
ingots (41,547 MT of finished strips). Phase 1B was
planned for completion in 4 years time (February
1987).

Implementation

Phase 1A :

The four melting furnaces were installed in factory
‘A’ in February 1983 and put to use in May 1983,
Other plant and equipments were ordered during
September 1980 to February 1983, received during
May 1981 to May 1985 and erected during June 1981

24

to February 1986. The civil works were sanctioned
in November 1979 and completed by September 1982
The planned date of completion (19820-81) of the

. phase was revised from tfime to time, due to delay

in completion of civil works, ordering machines etc.
and consequently the initial project cost of Rs, 3.95
crores sanctioned in August 1978 was revised to
Rs. 7.40 crores in September 1981.

Phase 1B

Civil Works for production shops in factory ‘A’ were
sanctioned in June 1984 and those in factory ‘B’ in
July 1984 and March 1985. The expected dates of
completion of the works were December 1986 in
factory ‘A’ and September 1987 in factory ‘B’ against
planned dates of May 1985 and July;September 1985,
Out of 56 machines required by the two factories
orders for only two were placed (March 1986). Ac-
cording to Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) ihe phase
IB would be completed in March 1988 against
February 1987 as planned.

Aims and achievements

In Phase 1A besides an annual production of
12,600 MT of cast strips under modern cast line pro-
cess and reduction in trade purchases, the following
objectives were envisaged :

(i) quality production of a wide range of strip
sizes at less cost to meet requirements for
SAA cartridge cases; and ;

(ii) availability of the entire existing capacities
in factories ‘A’ and ‘B’ for QFA cartridge
cases.

. Factory ‘A’ commenced production of cast strips
for SAA cartridge cases from May 1983. Against the
installed capacity of 12,660 MTs per vear of Cast
Strips, the actual production, and percentage of capa-
city utilisation during 1983-84 to 1985-86 were as
under:

Capacity

Year Production Value of
achieved production utilisation
(in MTs) (in crores (percent)
of rupees)
1983-84 (from May Ty e T
1983) 3 A ; 31.50 7.86 20.88
1984-85 3745.00 13.67 29.72
1985-86 4364.95 16.32 is

(approximately)

It was observed (December 1985) in audit that
the production figure for 1984-85 (3.745 MT) in-
cluded 700 MT of cast strips (cost - Rs, 232.82 lakhs)
which had been accounted for in the production led-
ger card only during the subsequent year (August

=



1985). For production of these 700 MT cast strips
the virgin materials (106 MT copper valuing Rs. 44.35
lakhs and 49.07 MT zinc, valuing Rs, 13.33 lakhs)
and brass. scraps (607.60 MT valuing Rs. 200.67
lakhs) were charged off from stock in August 1985.
Labour payments (Rs. 0.54 lakh) for the production
had also not been made so far (October 1986). Fur-
ther, while the job cards reflected a production of
238 MT on average per month during April 1984 to
February 1985, the total production during March
1985, including the 700 MT, came to 1,122 MT
against the total available capacity of 1,050 MT in
March 1985. According to the factory (December
1985) the production was actually done during
1984-85 but documentation was made belatedly. It
was further clarified that the labour payment was not
made for administrative reasons as the piece work profit
exceeded the normal trend of profit in the section
(53 percent to 55 per cent) during March 1985.
OFB stated (October 1986) that the material (700
MTs) was manufactured in 1984-85, but escaped
actual weighment due to non-availability of proper
weighing facilities in the section which was then in
the very initial stage of production. They further added
that the case was a stray one. The fact, however,
remains that no labour payment was made (September
1986), and relevant documents like Bin Cards for
raw materials, Stock verification sheets for raw mate-
rials and finished products, semi-statement of the shop
as on 31st March 1985, etc. do not show that the
material (cost : Rs. 252.82 lakhs) was manufactured
in 1984-85.

Due to non-provision of facilities for cold rolling,
annealing and cupping of the cast strips in phase 1A,
factory ‘A’ did these operations by utilising their old
available capacities which were inadequate for such
down line processing and reduction of thickness of the
strips from 6 mm to 4.2 mm. Consequently, the fac-
tory had in stock 569.83 MT, 1.940.89 MT and
3,373.75 MT of cast strips/slabs at the end of
1983-84, 1984-85, and 1985-86 respectively. To estab-
lish a trade source for down line processing, CFB
placed two orders (December 1983 and November
1984) on a Public Sector Enterprise (PSE) for cold
rolling of 1,000 MT of factory produced cast strips
of 6 mm thickness to 4.2 mm thickness at a cost of
Rs. 4,200 per MT (for 200 MT) and Rs. 4,450 per
MT (for 800 MT) but the PSE had not been able
to establish required capacity (October 1986).

Meanwhile, due to delayed execution of phase 1A,
the gap in the requirements of brass strips was con-
tinued to be covered by trade purchases, In paragraph
17(ii) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor

S/1 DADS/86—-5

25

General of India, Union Government (Defence Ser-
vices) for 1984-85 purchase of 1,208 MT of brass
strips (cost : Rs. 450.82 lakhs) by the factory from
trade during 1982-83 and extra expenditure of
Rs. 97.02 lakhs in the production of brass blanks
from these strips were mentioned, While the factory’s
strip making capacity under phase 1A was largely
underutilised (about 65 to 79 per cent) from 1983-84
and a considerable portion of the produced cast strips/
slabs was lying in stock, orders were placed on trade
during 1983-84 to 1985-86 for conversion of 10,610
MT of factory supplied scraps into strips under
conventiona] method of manufactures (by hot rolling
followed by cold rolling) at a total cost of Rs. 10
crores. The conversion involved additional expendi-
ture of Rs. 743.97 lakhs over factory ‘A’’s cost of
conversion.

The envisaged plan was to utilise the strips produc-
ed under cast line process in the manufacture of SAA
cartridge cases and the strips produced under conven-
tional method in the manufacture of QFA cartridge
cases. However, the factory was producing brass cups
for SAA cartrdige cases also from strips manufactured
under conventional method and obtained from trade. .

¢ for SAA cartridge cases also from strips manufactured

duction by use of cast strips and strips manufactured
under conventional method by the factory and trade
during 1983-84 to 1985-86 was as under:

Cups produced out of

SAA Year Actual cast Strips pro-  Strips
produc- Strips (in duced under Obtained
tion (in MT) oconven- from trade
(MT) tional (in MT)

method (in
MT)
X 1983-84 2,053 20 2,033
1984-85 2,370 634 1,736 o
1985-86 2,701 1,078 1,520 103
Y 1983-84 1,069 20 1,049
1984-85 984 s 984
1985-86 1,038 55 748 235
Z 1983-84 195 195
1984-85 196 196
1985-86 220 220

According to the OFB (March 1986) due to pro-
duct mix and constraints in rolling capacity the SAA
cups were continued to be produced out of strips
manufactured under conventional method.

The case reveals the following :
(i) Due to piecemeal and delayed approval of

the project, the estimated cost increased
from Rs. 19 crores to Rs. 41.23 crores.



(ii) Due to non-provision of the facilities in phase
1A of the project for down line processing
of cast strips, the capacity utilisation was
only 20.88 per cent to 35 per cent during
1983-84 to 1985-86 and 3,373.75 MT of
cast strips/slabs were lying in stock at the
end of March 1986.

(iii) Although the bin cards indicated drawals of
raw materials only in August 1985 and there
was no labour payment, 700 MT of cast
strips had been accounted for as produced
during 1984-85 out of these raw materials.

(iv) While the capacity under phase 1A was lying
considerably underutilised, trade assistance
was being taken for conversion of scraps into
strips at high cost, involving extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 743.97 lakhs.

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence
in July 1986 and their comments were still awaited
(November 1986).

17. Unsatisfactory provisioning of stores

Factory ‘A’ was producing shells for an ammunition
from 1976-77 for which stores ‘X’ and 'Y’ were re-
quired. The requirements for the stores were met
mainly by import and supplies from a sister factory.
In May 1980 for the first time 3 orders were placed
on indigenous firms for supply of 87 tonnes of the
stores but the supplies were not established till August
1981.

The Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) intimated
(May 1980) factory ‘A’ the following production pro-
gramme for shells during 1980-81 to 1983-84 :

1980-81—20,000 numbers
1981-82—24.000 numbers
1982-83—36,000 numbers
1983-84—60,000 nunrbers

To meet the production target the factory required
40.50 tonnes of store ‘X’ and 66 tonnes of store “Y’.
The provisioning procedure stipulated that indents for
imported stores might be placed 36 months in advance
of the period of utilisation which would be 12 months.
It was also stipulated that 12 months requirements
might be stocked at a time. Although the indigenous
sources were yet to come up, the factory placed a
demand on the OFB only in March 1981 for import
of 106.50 tonnes of the two varieties of stores (esti-
mated cost : Rs. 73.75 lakhs) to fulfil production tar-
gers upto December 1983 when the stock of store *X°
(3.4 tonnes) was sufficient for 2 months and that of
“Y* (8 tonnes) for 4 months. The dues in (store

X' : 52.417 tonnes and store ‘Y’ : 59.21 tonnes)
were mainly from the indigenous sources (store X
40 tonnes and store 'Y’ : 47 tonnes). The balance of
the dues in (store *X’ : 12.417 tonnes and store i Gl
12.210 tonnes) was from the sister factory and foreign
firm ‘P’ on whom orders were placed in May 1978 and
September 1979 respectively.

When the import proposal was sent by the OFB
to the Finance Division in Apri! 1981 the Finance
Division had enquired in May 1981 (i) about the
prospect of supplies against the outstanding ord.crs,
(i) how the requircments in the absence of receipts
were met, and (iii) basis of estimated cost etc. Al-
though the information was of a minor nature, the
came was furnished to the Finance Division only in
August 1981. To another query of Finance Division
regarding DGTD’s clearance only an interim reply was
furnished. OFB stated (November 1986) that their
reply was delayed due to non-receipt of DGTD’s clear-
ance and that Finance Division concurred in the import
(18th September 1981) only on receipt of DGTD’s
clearance (29th August 1981). However, stores not
being banned items, DGTD’s clearance was not neces-
sary.

Meanwhile, even before the proposal was concurred
by the Finance Division, the OFB invited tender on
Ist May 1981 from foreign firmr ‘P’ on single tender
basis for supply of 26 tonnes of the two varieties (11
tonnes of store ‘X° and 15 tonnes of store ‘Y') of
stores in view of the urgency of requirements and to
meet the shortfall in targetted requirements for 1981-
82. The stores were, however, not proprietory items.
Under OFB’s financial powers regarding foreign ex-
change expenditure the order was placed on the firm
after 5 months in October 1981 for 10 tonnes of the
first variety (cost: DM 18,446.91 per tonne) and
14 tonnes of the second variety (cost: DM 18,287.35
per tonne) at a total cost of DM 440,491.72
(Rs. 16.30 lakhs) to be supplied during April to July
1982, Due to deviation in specification, the total cost
was subsequently (May 1982) reduced to DM
430,140.17 (Rs. 15.92 lakhs).

After placement of the order on foreign firm ‘P’
OFB approached (October 1981) the Ministry of
Defence Department of Defence Production (Ministry)
for release of foreign exchange (Rs. 85.37 lakhs) for
importation of the balance quantity (82.50 tonnes) of
the stores. Foreign exchange (Rs. 66.44 lakhs) was
released in April 1982 on condifion that after inviting
global tenders by the Supply Wing of an Indian Mis-
sion abroad (SW), the lowest suitable offer should
be accepted. Within the foreign exchange sanctioned,
OFB placed an indent for 24.5 tonnes of store X’




and 25.5 tonnes of store Y’ on the SW in July 1982
who concluded a contract in December 1982 with firm
‘Q’ for the stores at a much cheaper rate of DM 9,750
per tonne for each variety to be supplied within 18
weeks from the date of receipt of the orders. The
placing of the order on firm ‘P’ earlier in October
1981 on single-tender-basis thus involved an extra
expenditure of Rs. 7.26 lakhs as compared to the
price of firm ‘Q’. OFB stated (November 1986) that
as normal procurement through the SW would have
involved more time, direct procurement of smalier
quantity was made to meet short term need and that
there would have been substantial production loss if
the procurement was not made. The fact, hovever,
remained that this situation could have been avoided
had provisioning action been taken in time,

Against the two orders (October 1981 and December
1982), firm ‘P’ tenderced the stores for inspection to
the SW in April 1982 and firm ‘Q’ in April to June
1983. After inspection, factory ‘A’ received the stores
of firm ‘P’ during Decemrber 1982 and of firm ‘Q’

during December 1983. These were used during
1983-84 and 1984-85. Due to delayed provisioning
of the stores there was shortfall in the production of
the shells to the extent of 56,532 numbers (cost :
about Rs. 662,33 lakhs) during 1980-81 to 1983-84,

The OFB stated (November 1986) that the shortfall

in production was not ouly due to delayed receipt of
materials but also due to non-positioning of machines.
Following points emerge :

(i) There was delay in provisioning of the stores
contributing to shortfall in production of
shells valuing Rs. 662.33 lakhs.

(ii) The placing of the order on firm ‘P’ on single-
tender-basis at higher cost was necessitated
by delay in provisioning action and this in-
volved an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 7.26
lakhs.

The case was referred to the Ministry in August
1986 but their reply was still awaited (November
1986).



CHAPTER 4

WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

18. Short recovery of electricity charges at a station

In December 1969, Chief Engineer of Command
‘X’ and Secretary ‘Y’ of the Defence Services Welfare
Fund entered into an agreement, effective retrospec-
tively from 3rd November 1967, for supply of elec-
tric cnergy to Dlefence Services Officers’ Institute (In-
stitute) at Station ‘Z’. The consumption of electric
energy under the agreement as recorded by the meter-
ing equipment was to be billed in accordance with the
all-in-cost rate per unit supplied for the previous fin-
ancial year which was tc be revised every year by the
supplier.

During the course of zudit it was noticed in May
1985 that although the all-in-cost rates during the
years 1969-69 to 1983-84 ranged between 31.90 paise
and 93 paise per unit, the Barrack Stores Officer
(BSQ) responsible for billing had billed for the elec-
tric encrgy supplied during Scptember 1975 (from
whicn menth consumption details are available) to
March 1985 at a rate of 17.83 paise per unit. The in-
correct billing resulted in sheort-recovery of electric
charges amounting to Rs. 15.23 Jakhs for the period
September 1975 to March 1985. This amount would
further go up if short recovery for the period from
November 1967 to August 1975, for which records
are not available, is also taken into account. In March
1985 the BSO floated arrear bills of electric energy
for the period September 1975 to March 1985 amoun-
ting fo Rs. 15.23 lakhs as amended on the basis of
difference of cost as per all-in-cost rafes of various
years. The payment of these arrear bills had not been
made by the Secretary ‘Y’ so far (October 1986).
Secretary "Y' had, however, started making payment
of electric bills prepared by the billing authority at
all-in-cost rates (i.e. at revised rates) from April 1985
onwards. The Ministry of Defence siated in Octcber
1986 that :

Arrear bills amounting to Rs. 15.23 lakhs
for the period 1975 1o 1685 were sent to the
institute but there was no response from
them.

Working out of arrcars for the period bet-
ween 1967 to 1975 was held up because
some of the records pertaining to that period
were nof readily available. The concerned
Chief Engineer had been directed to do the
needful and issue arrear bills.

28

It is admitted that Military Engineer Secr-
vices should have revised the rate annually
as per December 1969 agreement. An e¢n-
quiry is being ordered to fix responsibility
for the lapse.

19. Avoidable expenditure in :xecution of work

Mention was made in sub-para {c) of paragraph 12
of the Report of the Comptroiler and Auditor Gene-
ral of India, Union Government (Defence Services)
1973-74 about a contract for consiruction of marrized
accommodation concluded for Rs. 55.69 lakhs at a
staticn in May 1966, which was subsequently cancel-
led on 1st September 1972 duc to unsatisfactory pro-
gress of the work.

The work under the contract commenced on 25th
May 1966 and was scheduleg to be completed in
three phases ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ by 24th August 1967,
24th November 1967 and 24th May 1968 respective-
ly. Due to delay in handing over of sites (in the casc
of block of Squadron Leaders’ quarters which was
part of phase ‘C’, the site was handed over to the con-
tractor after a delay of 14 years), non-issue of
cement, delay in issue of door and window frames,
inadequate water supply, civil disturbance and addi-
tional works ordered in February 1967 through devi-
ation crder, the date of completion of work was ex-

ended. The works under phasc ‘A’ (except 2 blocks

of 4 married Squadron Leader quarters) and ‘B’ (ex-
cept 2 blocks of 4 married Squadron Leader quar-
ters), wcre, however, completed in June 1968 and
March 1969 respectively and date of completion of
the balance work under phases ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C' was
extended upto 30th/31st December 1969,

In February 1967 /September 1969 the Garrison
Engineer (GE) ordercd exccuticr of certain additin-
nal works involving 30 quarters (cost : Rs. 2.70 lakhs
approximately) outside the work site contemplated in
the contract through a forimal deviation order. In
May 1967, the contractor conditionally accepted the
proposal, but in June 1967 he expressed his inability
to execute the additional work duc te increase in cost
of material, labour etc. In July 1967, the contractor
infimated the GE that contractually the quantum of
addirional work implied a radical change in the scope
of the work and should. be ordered through an am-
cndment instead of a deviation order.



The matter remained under correspondence with
the GE, Commander Works Engincer (CWE) and the
Zonal Chief Engineer (CE) till December 1969 and
in the mcaatime there was no progress in the work
ordered through deviation. In December 1969 the
Zonal CE sought the advice of the Engineer-in-Chief’s
(E-in-C) Branch who opined in Junuary 1970 that
there was no justification for issue of deviation order
as the additional work was not ccntingent upon the
original work.

Up to August 1970 the total pregress of original
work referred to above was 73.5 per cent only. [he
site for additicnal work ordered through deviation
was handed over to the contractor only in December
1970, but there was #till no progress of work (April
1971). In May 1971 the Zonal CE warned the contrac-
tor about slow progress of work and asked him to
accelerate the progress failing which work would be
got completed at his risk and cost. The contractor
abandoned the work on 21st May 1972. As there
was no further progress of original as well as additional
work the Zonal CE cancelled the contract effective
from Ist September 1972 at the risk of defaulting
contractor.

In November 1972 the defaulting contractor filed
an appeal against the decision of the Accepting Offi-
cer in the Court of Assistant Deputy Commissioner
*X’. The Court issued interim injunction restraining
the departiment from concluding a centract at the risk
and cost of the contractor. The appeal filed by the
Government against the decision of the lower Court
in the Court of the Additional Deputy Commissioner
Y’ failed. However, in October 1974 the injunction
order was vacated by ihe High Court. The value of
the Ieft over work as assessed by the Zonal CE was
Rs. 11.17 lakhs in respect of the original work and
Rs. 2.06 lakhs for the additional work ordered through
deviation. In March 1975, the Zonai CE concluded
a contract for the execution of the left over work.
The work commenced in March 1975 and was com-
pleted in December 1976.

 The contractor filed an appeal in the High Court
against the vacation of injunction order and the High
Court set aside in. August 1975 the orders of injunc-
tion so far as it prohibited the allotment of left over
work to cther agency and diracted that any claim
arising out of this contract would be deducted only
when it was legally adjudicated.

The E-in-C appointed an arbitrator in July 1978/
May 1979. The claims and counter cizims by the con-
tractor and the Government respectively were filed
before the arbitrator. The arbitrator published his

award on 20th April 1982. Agaiast the claims of the
department amounting to Rs. 21.62 lakhs in respect
of original as well as additional work ordered through
deviation the arbitralor awarded only an amount of
Rs. 0.08 lakh on account of defective sub-standard
work. On the other hand out of the total claim of
the contractor for Rs. 28.92 lakhs against original
work the arbitrator awarded him an amount of
Rs. 19.19 lakhs. The award was decreed by the Court
on 15th December 1982, In accerdance with legal
advice offered carlier in August 1982 by the Ministry
of Law, the Zonal CE dzcided to contest the award.
The appeal was filed in the Court on 12th April 1983
which up-held the award of the arbitrator in August
1983. The Ministry of Law advised in November
1983 that there was no ground to contest the award,
and the award was thercupon implemiented and a sum
of Rs. 21.87 lakhs (including inferest of Rs, 8.60 lakhs
upto February 1984) was paid through Court to the
contractor in February 1984.

The Ministry of Defence stated in November 1986
that :

—  The additional works ordersd through a
deviation letter in Febroary 1967 were not
included in the contract agreement of May
1966 duc to over-sight,

— The delay of over 3 1,2 years in handing
over site of additional works was due 1o
siting of buildings.

— Though the contractor abandoned th: work
from 21st May 1972, it was finally cancelled
in September 1972 as in the meantime it
was expected that he would resume the work
and also progress it cxpeditiously.

— Though extensions were granted for comple-
tion of work due to some delay in handing
over site to the contractor, non-issue of
cement, delay in issue of door and window
frames and inadeguate water  supply and
additional works ordered in February 1967
etc., the slow progress on the part of con-
tractor played major part iv prolongation of
the contract and its subsequent cancellation.

— Though the E-in-C's Eranch opined in Jan-
uary 1970 that there was no justification fer
issue of deviaticn order &s the additional
work was not contingent upen the original
work, the Zonal CE deaided to ordar  a
deviation instead of an emendment to pro-
teet Government interast as there was no
radical change in the scope of the work.
The arbitrator completely ignored and re-
jected Government claims.



The case reveals that:

There was a delay of about 1-1/2 years in
handing over site for Squadron Leaders’
quarters to the contractor. Despite the opi-
nion of the E-in-C’s Branch that the addi-
tional work in question amounted to a radi-
cal change in the scope of work which was
not contingent upon the original work and
could not be ordered through deviation, the
decision of the Zonal CE for getting the
work done through a deviation order, as well
as the delay in handing over the site referred’
to above, dragged the department to arbitra-
tion which resulted in the department incur-
ring an extra expenditure of Rs. 15.77 lakhs
on the completion of left over works under-
taken at the risk and cost of the contractor,
The department’s claim for this amount was
not accepted by the arbitrator. In addition,
the department had to pay Rs. 15.01 lakhs
(including Rs. 8.60 lakhs on account of
interest) and an amount of Rs, 5.17 lakhs
for increase in cost of material, wages and
overheads awarded by the arbitrator as
compensation to the contractor.

Recovery for Schedule ‘B’ stores etc. over-
drawn and not returned by the contractor
amounting to Rs. 2.54 lakhs could not be
enforced. -

20. Infructuous and avoidable expenditure arising
from commencement of work without pioper
clearance,

A siting-cum-costing board convened by the Naval
Command Headquarters (HQ) for the setting up of
a Forward Naval Operating Base at station ‘X’ re-
commended inter adia in July 1982 the construction
of hangar, taxi track, dispersal areg and other faci-
lities. At a mecting held on 13th July 1983 by the
Naval authorities at station *X’, it was stressed by the
Civil Aviation authorities that the Naval and Military
Engineer Services (MES) authorities submit a detailed
proposal covering the various aspects to the Director
General Civil Aviation (DGCA) and the Inteinational
Airport Authority of India (IAAI) for their clearance.
On 26th July 1983 sanction was accorded by a
Naval Commander for the imnrediaie commencement
of works relating to taxi tracks and dispersal arca
cte. by the MES. Pending clearance of the proposals
by the DGCA and TAAI, certain preliminary works
such as soil investigation and trial bores were carried
out at the site by the MES during September 1983
to January 1984 at g cost of Rs. 1.03 lakhs. On

(5 "]

15th October 1933, the Zonai Chief Engincer 3

concluded a contract with firm *Y" for the construction

of the requisite civil works at a cost of Rs. 43.62

lakhs, The work was commenced on 2ist October
1983 and was due for completion by 20th April 1984.
The work was, however, suspended with effect from
S5th December 1983 due to changes proposed in the
alignment of the dispersal area and the taxi track so
as to conform to the safety requirement of the airport
authorities. Though the suspension was lifted on 15th
December 1983, the department failed to obtain and
issue permission to the contractor to enter the work
site and therefore no work could be done and the
suspension was reimposed on 23rd January 1984 for
want of No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the
Civil Aviation authoritics. The progress of werk at
the site was about 6 per cent. NOC from the DGCA
was received only in May 1984. In June 1984, the
Naval Commander ordered the convening of a resiting
board necessitated by resiting of dispersal arca on the
advice of DGCA and IAAI. After prolonged suspen-
sion of the work under the above contract, the work
site was shifted to a revised location and the resump-
tion order was given to Firm Y’ with effect from
15th September 1984. However, firm Y’ could not
progress the work at site as the IAAI authorities dis-
puted ownership of the new site and refused access
to the site in the absence of lease agreement. Exten-
sion of time was, therefore, recommrended upto and
including 15th January 1985 by the MES authorities.
In November 1984 the firm informed the department
that although the work had been resumed, suspension
continued to exist for all purposes and that this inde-
finite position kept them in great suspense with conse-
quential Josses. On 21st December 1984, the firm
intimated to the Garrison Engineer that the work stood
terminated with effect from 2Cth December 1984.
While giving notice of termination of contract, the
firm also preferred a claim for a sum of Rs, 8.67 lakhs
as compensation on account of salaries, wages, idle
labour, materials etc. Firm ‘Y’ was, however, inform-
¢d by the contract accepting officer in February 1985
that the department was left with no option except
to carry out the balance work through another agency.
There was no further progress of the work because
no agreement could be reached between the Navy and
the TAAI on the area of land to be taken on lease
by the Navy and the execution of the project was still
uncertain (February 1986) though ihe facilities were
initially required to be completed by April 1984, The
total expenditure incurred upto February 1986 by the
Department was Rs. 2.12 lakhs, Meanwhile at the
request of firm ‘Y’ in August 1985, the Army HQ
(E-in-C’s Branch), referred the case to arbitration in
December 1985 wherein the firm put forward an in-
creased claim for Rs. 15.12 lakhs ; the final outcome
of arbitration is awaited.

<



"

-

L%

For the execution of the civil works contracted
¢in October 1983, 1,688 MT of cement was received
between September 1983 and March 1984 for this
work. Out of 1,688 MT cement received only 3.200
MT had been issued to the work, and 1507.95 MT
cement was transferred to outstation MES Divisions
and other works in the same Division. The expenditure
on freight and handling of 870 MT of cement from
station ‘Z’ to station ‘X’ and transferring of 814 MT
to outstation Divisions (including 200 MT (o same
Division at station ‘Z’) at g cost of Rs. 5.12 lakhs was
avoidable.

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated in
February 1986 that since the representatives of the
IAAT and DGCA were present during the delibera-
tions of the siting-cum-costing board held in July 1982,
no difficulty in getting the formal clearance from
these agencies was anticipated and considering the
operational urgency the work was commenced in anti-
cipation of receipt of clearance from them. This
contention of the Ministry is, however, not borne out
by facts as in the meeting held in July 1982, the
representatives of the IAAI/DGCA stated that they
had no information about this project. Further in the
subsequent meeting held in July 1983 it was stressed
by the civil,aviation autheritics that the Navy and the
MES should submit a detailed proposal to the TAAI|
DGCA for their clearance. The Ministry further stated
that the execution of the work will commence after
approval of the lease agreement with the TAAI by
the Government and advance payment of annual
licence fee.

' _ The case reveals the following :

— Pending clearance of the proposals by the
appropriate civil airport authorities, sanc-

tion was accorded by a Naval Command in

July 1983 to commnence the work in respect

of the above project.

~— Certain preliminary works carried out by
MES at a cost of Rs. 1.03 lakhs became!
infructuous due to non-approval of the site
by the civil airport authorities subsequently.

A contract for civil works could not be pro-
gressed and the contractor had put forward
a compensation claim for Rs. 15.12 lakhs
due to prolonged suspension of work with
¢ effect from 23rd January 1984. The execu-
tion of works which was due for completion
on 20th April 1984 is uncertain (February
1986).

31

— In the absence of these facilities which were
stated to be of “‘operational urgency”, con-

: siderable difliculty is being experienced by

the Navy in meeting the assigned tasks as
“the aircraft had to be operated from West
Coast to meet the task-of East Coast.”

Commencement of the work without proper
clearance led to expenditure of Rs. 5.12
lakhs on avoidable movements of cement.

21. Extra expeaditere due to failure of a contract
enders for work relating to improvement to roads

at a station were invited in September 1974. Nine

firms quoted in October 1974 rates ranging from

. Rs. 9,42 lakhs to Rs. 13.75 lakhs. The five locwest

rates obtained were as under :
F:% " Rate Classof

the con-
tractor
0 Rs. 9.42 lakhs . ; s : : D
R Rs. 11.26 lakhs . . a 4 . A
S Rs. 11.36 lakhs . % : : . B
57 b Rs. 11.47 lakhs . i - % A 5 g
wr Special

Rs. 11.53 lakhs .

The upper tendering limit for ‘A’, ‘B, ‘C' and ‘D’
class contractors was Rs. 30 lakhs, Rs. 10 lakhs,
Rs. 5 lakhs and Rs. 2.50 lakhs respectively. The Com-
mander Works Engincer awarded the contract to con-
tractor ‘Q’ enlisted as Class ‘D’ contractor who would
normally be entrusted with work only upto a limit of
Rs. 2.50 lakhs, The work required to be commenced
in October 1974 and completed by June 1975 was
taken up for execution in March 1975. The contrac-
tor abandoned the work in April 1975 and the con-
tract was cancelled in May 1975. After inviting fresh

“tenders a contract was concluded with contractor ‘V’

(an ‘A’ class contractor who had earlier quoted
Rs. 12.82 lakhs in October 1974) in September 1975
for Rs. 13.83 lakhs (amended to Rs. 14.12 lakhs in
June 1976) at the risk and cost of the defaulting con-
tractor. The work was completed in July 1976 at a
cost of Rs, 15.18 lakhs. The extra cost recoverable
from the defaulting contractor by the department to
complete the work, was provisionally worked out at
Rs. 4.67 lakhs. Contractor ‘Q" was asked to deposit
the amount in December 1975. The amount being
large and since no money was due to him for adjust-
ing the claim, the department referred the case to
arbitration in April 1976. The department preferred
a claim for Rs. 4.95 lakhs before the arbitrator to-
wards extra cost of completion of the work. The con-
tractor submitted a counter claim of Rs. 1.90 lakhs
against the department. The arbitrator while rejecting
(August 1981) the contractor’s claim, awarded only
Rs. 0.37 lakh in favour of the department.



The award was filed in the Court on 13th Novem-
ber 1981 to make it a rule of the Court. The Court
passed a decree in favour of the Government in June
1983. The amount has not been recovered from the
contractor so far (August 1986).

The Zonal Chief Engineer stated in August 1980
that in view of the paucity of applications from con-
tractors of appropriate class and the station being in
an out of the way locations, applications from the con-
tractors of other classes were also considered for
selection.

The Ministry of Defence stated in September 1986
that :

Action to recover the amount (Rs. 0.37
lakh) was delayed because the whereabouts
of the firm could be known from the Police
only in May 1986. Action was in hand to
recover the same.

Instructions have been issued to avoid re-
currence of a case like this in future.

The fact remains that the contractor who was en-
listed as a class ‘D’ contractor with capacity to execute
works up to Rs. 2.50 lakhs, was awarded a contract
of the value of Rs. 9.42 lakhs which should normally
have been awarded to a Class ‘B' contractor. This
being beyond his capacity led te failure of the con-
tract in the execution of the work and extra cost of
Rs. 3.55 lakhs (after excluding Rs. 0.37 lakh awarded
by the arbitrator in favour of the department) as
compared to the rate obtained from the lowest ten-
derer of appropriate class.

22. Non utilisation of assels

For meecting additional requircments of filtered
water of an Ordnance Factory (OF) a Commander
Works Engineer (CWE) concluded a contract with a
specialist firm on 4th November 1978 for provision
of a water supply pipeline from a pumping station to
the OF premises, for Rs. 18.75 lakhs. Cast iron pipes
valuing Rs. 6.25 lakhs had been procured depart-
mentally earlier in December 1977 for issue to the
contractor “free for laying”. The work executed under
the supervision of a Garrison Engineer commenced
on 29th November 1978 and was completed on 15th
January 1981 against the original date of completion
of 28th December 1979 at a cost of Rs, 22.24 lakhs
including Rs. 6.25 lakhs for cost of pipes. The pipe-
line taken over by the Engineers in January 1981,
was tested on 13 occasions between 19th May 1981
and 2nd October 1982, but the tests were suspended
duc to several defects viz. leaking through expansion
joints, inability to sustain pressure due to leakage in

(5]

{3 ]

joints, bursting of pipes etc. In the meantime, the
maintenance period of the contract ended on 14th
January 1982. The Factory authorities (users) pointed
out in June 1983 that the pipeline had not been taken
over by them and was lying unused because of the
“sub-standard workmanship or faulty designs” and
requested the Chief Engineer to get the defects in
the pipeline rectified, In order to commission the
pipeline CWE proposed in  April 1984 te undertake
rectification|additional works for strengthening and
improving the pipeline at a cost of Rs. 5.98 lakhs
which inter alia included (i) redeing runlead joints
(cost : Rs. 0.30 lakh), (ii) replacing CI pipe with
MS pipe under road crossing (cost : Rs. 0.72 lakh)
and (iii) provision of anchorages to pipe line (cost :
Rs, 4.50 lakhs). An additional contract agreement for
improvement to the new pipe line at a cost of Rs. 7.55
lakhs was concluded by the CWE in August 1985 and
the work is expected to be completed by December
1986.

The Ministry of Defence stated in November 1986
that:

Factory authorities did not take over the
work due to leakage of water in pipe found
during testing. The additional contract was
concluded for certain improvements to the
new pipeline as they were located in the
hilly region and with high velocity of water
flowing in the pipeline a thrust of great
magnitude developed in the bends which re-
sulted in leakage through the joints.

The assets have not been handed over to
the users so far and it is hoped that lcak-
ages will be stopped on completion of the
additional work in December 1986,

To sum up:

The fact that pipe lines were to be laid
through hilly region was known to the En-
gineering authorities at the time this work
was planned. The leakages were thus due to
defective  designing|planning. The measures
required to be taken to arrest the heavy
water pressure considered in the new con-
tract concluded after over 44 years of the
completion of the original work should have
heen taken into account in 1978 itself,

As a result of this lapse assets created in
January 1981 at a cost of Rs, 22.24 lakhs
tapproximately) had not been taken over by
the users till November 1986, The pipe line
femained unutilised for about 6 years after
completion of the work and the additional



"-.

supply of filtered water could not be made
available to the OF.

The additienal contract for Rs. 7.55 lakhs
entered into in  August 1985 for im-
provement to the pipe lines laid during
November 1978 to January 1981 but not
put into commission inter alia included re-
doing runlead joints and replacement of cer-

tain CI pipe with MS pipe at a cost of
Rs. 1.02 lakhs,
— The cost of the works has gonc up to

Rs, 29.79 lakhs.

23. Extra expeaditure due to shifting/rerouting of
water pipes

Water pipes of various sizes were laid during 1966-67
and 1974—1976 at a station at a cost of Rs. 11.60

-lakhs. Later on through two separate contracts con-

cluded in March 1975 and June 1976 sewer lines
were also laid at this station and the central sewage
scheme was made functional with effect from April
1979. 'This included about 600 metres of sewer line
which was laid in close vicinity of water lines laid
carlier in upper terrain during 1966-67. In order
to avoid contamination of water due to the water
mains being in the vicinity of the sewer lines in the
upper terrain and stagnant water in the helipad ground
in the lower terrain the following works were taken
up on urgent medical grounds :

(i) Work of shifting of existing water mains
(about 700 metres of 150 mm dia) from
the vicinity of the sewer lines and another
86 metres of water mains of 200 mm dia
from the stagnant polluted water in the
helipad ground to pew alignment at an
estimated cost of Rs. 10.05 lakhs was sanc-
tioned by the Formation Commander in
May 1983.

(i) Work of rerouting of the balance pipeline
(about 575 metres of 300 mm dia) which
also became submerged in water due to
increased water logging from the vicinity
of stagnated polluted water to new align-
ment in the helipad ground area was sanc-
tioned by the Sub-Area Commander in
April 1985. The technical sanction for
this work was issued by the Commander
Works Engineer for Rs. 10.38 lakhs in
Tune 1985. ‘ '

S/1 DADS/86—6

33

Contract agreements ‘A’ and ‘B’ for the works
sanctioned in May 1983 and April 1985 were con-
cluded in September 1983 and August 1985 for
Rs. 11.46 lakhs and Rs. 14.59 lakhs respectively.

Contract ‘A’

The work was commenced in October 1983 to be
completed by October 1984, The work could not
be completed by the contractor as the pipes laid were
found burst|cracked during testing in March 1984.
On investigation of the case by the CBI it was found
that the pipe burst was due to acceptance and incor-
poration of inferior quality pipes in the work®executed
by the department. By 28th May 1986. the contrac-
tor replaced the defective pipes and by end of October
1986 the progress of work was 95 per cent.

Contract ‘B’

The work was commenced in August 1985 to be
completed by May 1986. Wowever, the progress of
work at the end of September 1986 was 80 per cent.
The delay in completion of works was stated to be |
due to delay in movement of pipes, sub-zero weather
conditions and unprecedented heavy rains.

The Ministry of Defence stated in October 1986
that :

Because of ruling gradient for sewer lines
being not available anywhere else in the
area about 600 metres of line were laid by
the side of the water pipes.-

At the time of Itying 300 mm dia raising
mains at helipad ground the route was totally
dry. The problem of stagnant water arose
at helipad ground in the lower terrain over
the years due to progressive reclamation of
the area by the civilians and construction
activities by Military Engineer Services.

As regards acceptance of inferior quality
pipes, administrative action against the
persons found guilty was being taken.

The case revealed that ':

Laying of 600 metres of sewer line in close
vicinity of water lines in the upper terrain
and 300 mm dia water pipes in lower terrain
which subsequently submerged in stagnated
polluted water has resulted in extra expendi-
ture of about Rs. 26.05 lakhs on shifting!
rerouting of water mains. The major portion -



of extra expenditure could have been avoided
had the sewer lines laid in 1975 to 1979
‘been kept at a safe distance from the exist-
ing water mains in the upperterrain and
also the likelihood of water logging in the
lower terrain of helipad area been foreseen
as the pipeline of 300 mm dia laid in heli-

pad ground during .1974—76 had to be
subsequently shifted.

The shifting|rerouting of water pipes sanc-
tioned in May 1983 and April 1985 on
urgent medical grounds could not be com-
pleted even by end of October 1986.

i




CHAPTER 5

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION

24. Extra expenditure due to delay in devclopment
of an equipment

Based on the sanction accorded by the Ministry
of Defence (Ministry) in 1962, a Research and
Development (R&D) Establiskment developed equip-
ment “A’ which was producticnised by a Public Sector
Undertaking (PSU) and introduced in the early 1970s
for use as field artillery radar. Due to certain limi-
tations, this equipment could not meet the require-
ments of the Army fully. A General Stafl Qualitative
Requirement was therefore drawn up by the Army
Headquarters in April 1970 for equipment ‘B’ which
was approved by the General Staff Equipment Policy
Committee on 8th August 1972. The R&D Esta-
blishment stated in March 1972 that the estimated
cost of a somewhat similar foreign equipment “C* with
far lower performance was about Rs. 15 lakhs and
that the cost of productionised version of equipment
‘B’ was expected to be Rs. 20 lakhs approximately.
The Ministry accorded sanction in August 1972 for
indigenous development on high priority of 2 models
of equipment ‘B’ at a cost not exceeding Rs. 53 lakhs.
Equipment ‘B° was to be made available for user

trials by mid 1975 and thercafter for series production .

by mid 1977.

The model developed by the R&D Establishment
in November 1977 was subiccted to user trials during
1978—81 and was found to fall short of the required
range. The users, thercfore, wanted retrial  after
necessary improvements. Meanwhile, as equipment
‘A’ already in service was being phased out, it was
decided by the Army in February 1981 to import/
licence muanufacture 25 Nos. of equipment ‘C’ (even-
though this make fell short of Army specifications)
to meet the immediate short term operational require-
ment. The required balance quantity of 38 Nos.
was proposed to be left for indigenous development!
production. Accordingly, the Ministry accorded
sanction on Ist April 1982 for import-cum-licence
manufacture of 26 Nos. of equipment ‘C' (including
one for R&D Establishment to facilitate further deve-
lopment) at a cost of Rs. 28.10 crores ; the estimated
cost of 26 Nos. in 1972 was Rs. 3.90 crores only.
10 numbers of equipment ‘C’ ex-import Were received
during 1982-82 and the balance quantity is being
produced under licence by the PSU,

35

The total expenditure incurred on the development
project of equipment “B’ upto Decémber 1982 was
Rs. 51.56 lakhs against Rs. 53 lakhs sanctioned in
August 1972, Since the model of equipment ‘B’ as
developed by R&D Establishment- fell short of the
required range the Ministry accorded revised sanction
in December 1982 (as further amended in August
1984) for development of field artillery radar based
on the design of equipment ‘B’ developed by R&D
Establishiment by further incorporating some of the
good features of equipment ‘C’ at a total cost of
Rs. 240.13 lakhs (including Rs. 53 lakhs sanctioned
earlier in August 19272), Thus, the development of
equipment ‘B’ sanctioned in August 1972 and planned
to be completed in 1977 had not been completed
till October 1986.

The Ministry stated (October 1986) that :

The improved version of equipment ‘B’ is
under users’ trials,

The final cost of development of equipment
‘B’ was estimated to be Rs. 265.92 lakhs.

The non-availability of equipmeny °B* is
having an adverse cficct on defence pre-
parcdness.

The case reveals that :

On account of the inordinate delay in
development and production of equipment
‘B’, the Ministry had to accord sanction
in April 1982 for the import/licence manu-
facture of 26 numbers of cquipment ‘C’ at
a total cost of Rs. 28.10 crores, even though
cquipment ‘C’ fell short of Army reguire-
ments in many respects.

Ministry’s sanction of August 1972 envi-
saged development of equipment ‘B’ at a
cost not exceeding Rs. 53 lakhs against
which Rs 51.56 lakhs had been spent upto
December 1982 when the sanctioned amount
was enhancedirevised. The cost of deve-
lopment of equipment ‘B’ has now gone up
from Rs. 53 lakhs to Rs. 265.92 lakhs and
the equipment which was initially expected
to be available by 1977 is still (October
1986) stated to be under users’ trials.



-—— The non-availability of equipment ‘B’ is
having an adverse ectfect on rthe defence

preparedness.

25. Extra expendifure in procurement of stores
a Defence Rescarch Institute

for

On 28th February 1985, a Defence Research Insti-
tute (Indentor) placed an indent on the Supply Wing
of an Indian Mission abroad (Supply Wing) for pro-
curement of certain stores, for use in one of its Facul-
ties (Faculty), at an estimated cost of DM 115,055
plus US $ 36,000. The indent was uccompanied by
two quotations dated 21st and 23rd November 1984
of firm ‘A’, reccived through their indian agent and
valid upto 28th February 1985.
quotations, the total price ol the seven items of stores
indented for worked out to DM 205,055 plus US
$ 36,000; due to some calculating error, the indentor
had worked out the estimated cost as DM 115,055
plus US $ 36,000 (equivalent to Rs. 9.03 iakhs)
against foreign exchange cledrance of Rs. 9.50 lakhs
already obtained in September 1984.

The indent was reccived by the Supply Wing on
14th March 1985 ie. 14 days after expiry cof the
validity of the two available quotations of firm "A’.
In response to a limited (ender enquiry, issued by
the Supply Wing to seven firms on 25th” April 1985,
only firm ‘A’ submitted their quotation on 4th June
1985 pricing the stores at DM 470,860. There being
some discrepancy in the specifications of items 5 and
6 as quoted by the firm vis-a-vis those given in the
indent, the Supply Wing sought (Ist July 1985) the
indentor's acceptance of the firm's quotation which
the indentor communicated on 8th October 1985,
inter alia, intimating that the Indian agent of the
firm had confirmed that items 5 and 6 now offered
by the firm were better than those mentioned in the
indent.

The Supply Wing’s telex request of Ist July 1985
to the firm, for maintaining the rates quoted to the
indentor in November 1984 through their Indian
agent, failed to elicit any response. The fitm, how-
ever, agreed in response to another request from the
Supply Wing to extend the validity of their offer of
June 1985 till 24th December 1985, simultancously
stating that from Ist January 1986, they would be
charging prices which wouid be 9 per cent higher.
Keeping in view the validity of the firm’s offer and
likelihood of the firm charging higher prices from
Ist January 1986, the Supply Wing, after obtaining
a telephonic confirmation from the indentor that
adequate funds for the equipment were available,
awarded the contract 1o the firm on 24th December

According to these

36

1985 for their quoted price of DM 470,860 ; this was
DM 158,515 (Rs. 6.44 lakhs) higher than the price
quoted by -the firm in November 1984 through their
Indian agent.

The following points were noticed :

(1) The Faculty had projected the requirement for
procuring the equipment in April 1984 ; the foreign
exchange to the extent of Rs. 9.50 lakhs required
for the purpose was sanctioned by the Ministry of
Deience on 10th September 1984 ; and the firm’s

" quotations for the equipment were received on 26th|

28th November 1984. Still, the Faculty requested
their stores Séction for initiating procurement action
only on 4th January 1985. Further, the indent for
procuring the equipment was, in turn, issued by the
Stores Section to the Supply Wing cnly on 28th Feb-
ruary 1985 (i.e. on the last date of the validity of
the quotations of November 1984), after they had
teceived a reminder (6th rebruary 1985) from the
Faculty stating that the supplier's agent had intimated
in his letter of 3uth January 1985 that orders placed
aiter 28th February 1985 would be accepied only
on revised prices applicable from ist March 1985.

Delay of over 3 months in raising the iudent after
ieceipt of the firm’s quotation of November 1984
cven when foreign exchange sanction for precure-
mani of the stores was already available, resulted
in the Governmen{ being put to an avoidable “extra
expenditure of DM 158,515 (Rs. 6.44 lakhs). Even
aiter attributing the whole differential in cost of items
5 and 6 to their reportedly better quality, as compa-
red to the quality of the items offered by the firm
in November 1984, the extra expenditure in respect
of the remaining 5 items works out to DM 108,890
(Rs. 4.42 lakhs). Had timely action been taken by
the indentor in issuing the indent and had orders
been placed before expiry of the firm’s offer of Novem-
ber 1984, exira expenditure of DM 108,890 (Rs. 4.42
lakhs) on items 1 to 4 and 7 could have been avoided:

(ii) Although the indentor had informed (Decem-
er 1985) the Supply Wing that adequate funds for
the equipment were available, additional foreign ex-
change sanction required to meet the higher cost of
procurement was still (March 1986) awaited.

The Indentor stated (March 1986) that the placing
of the indent was delayed due to procedural formali-
tics involved in processing the case. An examination
of the indentor’s records by Audit (October 1986),
however, revealed that casual handling of the case at
various levels mainly contributeq to the delayed
placement of indent. ;



CHAPTER 6
ARMY

26. Coust of inqniry proceedings

Introduction

1. Under the existing orders and regulations, in
order to enforce adequate financial ~discipline and
prompt implementation of remedial measures for
avoiding losses of public money and stores, Courts
of Inquiries (Cls) are to be held to investigate losses
of public money amounting Rs. 5,000 or more and
losses of stores due to theft, freud or neglect amoéunt-
ing Rs. 10,000 or more. In cases of (i) losses of pub-
lic money of less than Rs. 5,000 (ii) losses of stores
due to theft, fraud or neglect where loss is less than
Rs. 10,000 and (iii) losses of stores not due to theft,
fraud or neglect upto Rs. 50,000, holding of a CI will
be at the discretion of the competent financial autho-

rity. Where losses of stores not due to thefi, fraud or
 negicct exceed Rs. 50,000 in value, concurrence of

Government of India will be necessary for dispensing
with the holding of CI. The departmental orders and

regulations require the Cls to be convened immediately
‘but in no case laler than 15 days from the date of
discovery of loss/irregularity and proceedings to be
completed within a period of one week to one month
from the date of its convening depending upon the
nature and extent of the loss. The recommendations
of the Cls are expected to be endorsed by competent
authority within 10 days from the date of receipt
of CI proceedings.

A test check of records pertaining to CI proceed-
ings ordered/convened mostly during 1982-83 and
1983-84 in 5 Army Comunands viz. ‘A’, ‘B, ‘C, ‘D’
and ‘E’ was conducted and the findings are contained
in the paragraphs which follow,

2.1 Reporting of losses to Controllers of Defence
Accounts and to statutory audit

The Army authorities are required to report to the
concerned Controller of Defence Accounts (CDA)
immediately after detection of details of cases of
financial irregularities including losses of public money
and, stores exceeding specified limits indicating inter
alia the nature of the irregularity/amount of loss,
period involved, /modus operandi in the case of fraud,
how detected, whether any - disciplinary action has
been/is proposed to be taken and remedial measures,
if any, taken/proposed to be taken and whether a CI
has been orderd. The orders also prescribe that a

37

copy of this report be furnished by the CDA to the
local statutory audit authorifies. However, the CsDA
sent no report to the local statutory audit in all the
5 Army Commands. Further the CDA in Command
'E’ stated in May 1986 that it was not receiving any
reports from the Army authorities, The Ministry of
Defence (Ministry) stated in November 1986 that the
Controller General of Defence Accounts (CGDA) had
reported that “serious cases of financial irregularities
detected in internal audit are being reflected in ‘Quar-
terly Major Financial and Accounting irregularities
Report® submiited to the Army authorities with copies
to the local statutory audit authorities”, In this con-
neclion it may be mentioned that the CGDA has men-
tioned about the serious cases of financial irregulari-
tics detected by internal audit only, The fact remains
that the requisite reports in respect of all the cases
prescribed under the rules have not been rendered by
the CsDA fo the local statutory audit authoritics.
2.2 Convening of CI

Qut of 195 cases reviewed by Audit in 5 Army
Commands, it was observed that CIs were convened
within the prescribed period of 15 days only -in 92
cases. In the remaining 103 cases there was delay upto
3 months (37 cases), 3 to 12 months (24 cases), 1 to
2 years (20 cases) and over 2 years (22 cases). Com-
mand-wise position of delays in convemng the CIs is
given in the table below :

ClIs convened

Com- No. of Within I6days 3t012 1102 over2
mand cases prescri- to 3 months- years  years

examin- bed 15 months

ed by  days

Audit
‘A B .9 2 3 & 10
B 52, 15 3 6 4 2
g Sop 88 68 7 9 2 2
‘D : 7 Nil Nil 1 Nil 6
E ; 16 Nil' 3 5 8 2
Total 195 92 7 24 20 2

2.3 Completion of CI proceedings

Out of the 195 cases referred to above, the CI
proceedings were completed within the stipulateéd
period of one month from the date of convening of
CIs in 12 cases. In 140 cases the proceedinge were
completed within 3 months (35 cases), 3 to 12 months



(63 cases), 1 to 2 years (29 cases), over 2 years (13
cases). In 16 cases proceedings were not finalised till
December 1985 and in 27 cases the exact date(s) of

finalisation is not available. Command-wise position
of delay in completion of the CI proceedings is given
in the table below :

Command

Proceedings completed

No. of cases within within 3 3012 1to2years Over2  Nctfinalised
examined prescribed  months months years 53 far
by Audit period of
one month
W . wi L. 8 - B, . B 8 - @ 1 Nl Nil
B YN e w s ow s2 I 4 21 13 9 I(a)
i (4 ; F 2 4 . 4 &8 9 11 28 10 2 He)
- 2\ : ‘ i " v . Y Nil Nil Nil il 2 5
‘B . - ’ = - ; = 16 Nil 2 3 5 Nil. 6(b)
Total ; S . . ’ 195 12 35 63 29 13 16
(a) Information about the date of completion approved agreed to by the Commandant of the

was not available in 3 other cases.

(b) Includes 2 cases in which Cls were not fina-
lised as the over payment was recovered
from the contractor/stores believed missing
were subsequently traced.

(¢) In 24 other cases the information about the
cai.ute of finalisation was not available,

3.1 Cls held in Command ‘4’

(a) Loss of ammunition

(i) A CI convened in May 1982 at an Ammunition
Depot for the purpose of ‘Investigating the circum-
stances under which large quantities of ammunition
held by the various Ammunition Depots located at
peace and field areas, have been declared unservice-
able’ recommended on 3rd July 1982 that the loss
of Rs. 5.27 crores worth of ammunition be written
off by the State, as it was held by them that the
downgradation was not dwe to lack of suitable
storage accommodation or failure to look after the
stores properly while in storage. The Court attributed
the loss to overaging of a certain component of the
ammunition within its shelf lifz/failure of the lubri-
cants in the time mechanism. In spite of the fact
that these ammunitions were held as repairable by
various depots and had been kept -segregated for
repairs, the CI did not, while recommending the
write off, state why the ammunition could not be
taken up for repairs or upgradaiion and . possible
utilisation. Till December 1985 the loss of Rs. 5.27
crores had not been regularised. The Ministry stated
in November 1986 that “the CI proceedings were

Depot on 3rd July 1982, However, the statement of
case and opinion of the Commandant got revised as
the concerned CDA pointed out certain  changes
in prices of various marks of the subject fuze”.

(ii) In 17 other cases the Cls held between
September 1982 and September 1984 in the same
Ammunition Depot for the purpose of investigating
the circumstances under which large quantities of
another ammunition valued at Rs. 36.28 lakhs were
declared unserviceable, opined after investigation
that the reasons for the ammunition becoming un-
serviceable within its shelf life were sub-standard
storage conditions in the forward areas|/lack of
storage facilities resulting in their excessive deteriora-
tion. The conclusion reached by the various Cls
was that as no one was to be blamed for the lack
of proper storage accommodation the loss was to be
borne by the State. The findings, however, did not
mention whether  adequate steps  werefcould  have
been taken to provide proper storage to avoid loss
and what, if any, remedial measures had to be taken
to avoid such losses in future, '

The Ministry stated in November 1986- that nor-
mally the prescribed shelf life for any ammunition
item can be attained only if the ammunition is kept
under ideal storage conditions, fully protected from
adverse climatic 2ffects and such conditions are nei-
ther always available nor is it always feasible to
construct suitable storage accommodation at the
user units where these ammunitions are stored. The
Ministry further added that in view of the foregoing
perhaps no specific remedial measures were sugges-
ted by Courts in their findings to prevent deteriora-
tion of the ammunition.



(b) Delay in implementation of CI's recom-
mendation on  pilferage of medicines in
Cominand Hospital '

In March 1984, certain discrepancies were pointed
out by internal audit in the issue of expendable
medicines to wards and OPDs of a  Command
Hospital. These discrepancies were in the form of
overwritings, erasures and  alterations in  figures
appearing in the day book, expense vouchers, bin
cards as well as in ledgers for the period April 1983
to February 1984. The irregularities involved 351
items of medical stores valuing over Rs, one lakh.
A CI convened on 3rd April 1984 and finalised on
16th April 1984 found inter-alia that :

—— The alterations were planned and pre-
meditated and were committed by the
officer-in-charge of medical stores and his
subordinates.

— “Famperings have been made to cover irre-
gularities of store holders and to
surpluses for financial gain.

The CI recommended in April 1984 that suitable
disciplinary action be taken against two Havildars
and one Major, and disciplinary action against the
former was completed in May/November 1985 and
trial against the latter was completed in April 1986
but no loss statement was submitted to the CDA till
October 1986.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that the
delay in initiation of trial was mainly due to proce-
dural formalities at various levels and that the case
for initiation of loss statement for regularisation of
loss was pending since confirmation of sentence
against one Major involved was awaited from higher
authorities.

3.2 Command ‘B’
(a) Undue delay in completing inquiries

Out of the total produce of 50,600 Kgs. of cow
peas during the two years 1978-79 (31,790 Kegs.)
and 1979-80 (18,810 Kgs.) in Military Farm ‘X,
42,736 Kgs. were declared surplus to its requirement.
Of this, 22,070 Kgs. (value : Rs. 0.99 lakh). of cow
peas were sold|issued on loan to the State Govern-
ment!Civil authorities during 1950 as seeds, out of
which 5,750 Kgs, (value : Rs, 0.26 lakh) were received
back from three live-stock officers as being unfit for
sowing,

In June 1980, 20,192 Kgs. (value : Rs. 1.07 lakhs)
were transferred to  Military Farm  Y" for  green
manuring out of which 17,808 Kgs. (value :
Rs. 0.96 lakh) were still (July 1685) lying in stock
with that Farm.

create

To avoid deterioration in storage, the Command
Headquarters (HQ) decided to utilise the stock of
cow peas for leeding farm animals but this could
not be done as the stock had got insect infested and
had been treated with gammexene rendering it unfit
for consumption by live—stock,

Even though a CI was convened in Junc 1982 to
investigate the circumstances under which 20,192
Kgs. of infested cow peas was transferred to Military
Farm "Y', the deliberations were not finalised till
August  1986.

(b) While handing over/taking over of the furni-
ture section in a Military Enginecr Services (MES)
Division in April—September 1979, discrepancies in
furniture items costing Rs. 4.84 lakhs, as evalvated
by Garrison Engineer (GE) of the Division were
noticed. A CI ordered on 27th September 1979 with
a Major as the Presiding Officer observed rthat -

— Regular quarterly physical verification and
100 per cent  physical annual check of
furniture were not being carried out.

-~ A number of issue vouchers were unnum-
bered, uncontrolled, some of the issue vou-
chers were not available on records and
lack of continuity made the verification
hazardous.

— A large number of receipt vouchers were
unnumbered and uncontrolled and hence
no continuity existed. A number of these
vouchers were not traceable.

— A number of Barrack Damage vouchers
were uncontrolled.

— In view of records not being upto date it
was safe to assume that annual stock veri-
fication of furniture could not * have been
complete and correct in all respects.

The CI blamed 5 civilian officials and 1 Naib
Subedar for their lapses, As the findings of the CI
did not clearly quantify the extent of discrepancies,
a second CI was ordered in March 1980 for record-
ing further information relating to discrepancies of
furniture, This CI finalised in March 1981 assessed the
amount of loss as Rs, 3.96 lakhs.

The General Officer Commanding-in-Chief (GOC-
in-C) of CommandB’ observed that the GE being
overall incharge of the Division and having failed to
exercise proper command and control, could not be
absolved of his responsibility and that he should be
called upon to make good a sum of Rs. 3,000 to-
wards the loss and show cause why severe displeasure



should not be conveyed to him. GOC-in-C also re-
commended severe disciplinary action against the
Commander Works Engineer(CWE) for not taking
notice of the irregularities in administration and ac-
counting.

The Zonal Chief Engineer stated in July 1985
that a penal recovery of Rs. 3,000 cach was made
from the GE, a Subedar and a civilian officer in
addition to disciplinary action against 5 civilians.

The Regulation provides that when the character
or Military reputation of an officer is likely to be a
material issue, the presiding officer of the CI where-
ever possible, will be senior in rank to that officer.
However, in this case involving deficiency of furni-
ture costing Rs. 3.96 lakhs in an MES Division in
the charge of a Major the CI was presided over by
another Major, The Presiding Officer did not recom-
mend any recovery or action against the Major. The
Ministry stated in November 1986 that in addition
to recovery of Rs. 3,000 “recordable displeasure
was administered to the GE as per directions of the
GOC-in-C”. The Ministry further added that the
discrepancy arose at the time of handing and taking
over by the subordinates working in a BSO Sub-Divi-
sion under the GE’s Division and as such GE’s res-
ponsibility was not technically direct and the cha-
racter or Military reputation of the Major (GE) was
not a material issuc. This contention of the Minis-
try is not acceptable as the CI presided over by a
Major held only the Junior Officers responsible
whereas because of failure to exercise proper com-
mand and control and existence of irregularities in
accounting in his Division the GE was awarded *“‘re-
cordable severe displeasure™ by the GOC-in-C be-
sides effecting recovery of Rs. 3,000,

.

3.3 Command C’
(a) Loss due to M.T. accident cases

In two Army Service Corps Battalions (ASC Bn)
of Command ‘C' 45 cases of lcsses for which Cls
were held during 1982-83 and 1983-84(besides 20
cases of 1984-85) were reported, In 43 cases of
1982-83 and 1983-84 the loss amounting to Rs. 8.50
lakhs was ordered/recommended to be borne by the
State. In two cases of one ASC Bn pertaining to the
year 1982-83. the loss of Rs. 0.74 lakh was ordered
to be recovered in  February!March 1984 from the
cwners of civil vehicles, The compensation claim

was still in progress till October 1986. The losses in.

5 cases out of 26 cases of 1982-83 and 9 cases out

40

of 19 cases of 1983-84(besides 15 cases out of 20
cases of 1984-85) were yet to be regularised  till
December 1985. Thus, in 43 out of 45 cases the CI
recemmended loss to be borne by the State.

(b) Promotion of Officers during pendency of CI

Discrepancies of steel items valued at Rs. 1.20
lakhs were noticed during handingltaking over of the
charge of an Engincer Park in July 1983. A CI was
ordered by Sub-Arca HQ in June 1984 with a Major
as Presiding Officer and the proceedings completed
in April 1985 were finally endorsed by the GOC-in-C
on 24th  December 1985. Meanwhile the Officers
incharge of the Division|Stores were prometed, one
from the rank of a Major to Lt.Col. on 15th July
1985 and the other from Barrack Stores Officer to
Senior Barrack Stores Officer on 1st February 1985.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that until
the officers arc chargesheeted, they cannot be re-
garded as involved in any disciplinary case. The
Ministry further added that the details required for
the finalisation of the chargesheet against the BSO
were awaited from the Command HQ. The fact re-
mains that the Officer was promoted during pen-

dency of the CI and the chargesheet could not be
framed even after a period of about one year after
the proceedings of the CI were approved by the

GOC-in-C.

(c) Quantum of punishment vis-a-vis loss of Rs. 14
lakhs sustained by Government due {o proven
misappropriation of stores ordered to be borne
by the State

Unit'P* issued certain stores to unit‘Q’ on 7th
November 1981 which were duly receipted by the
latter on 16th November 1981 without physical
movement of stores on the mutual unrecorded

understanding of the then Commandants of the
Unit ‘P* and Unit ‘Q’ for eflfecting economy 10 the
State and aveiding unnecessary haulage., The stores
were agreed to be lifted afterwards. There was trans-
fer of charge between the stock holders on 29th June
1982 and the handing|taking over certificates re-
flected the greound balances as those cntered in the
account cards. Tlus, the items which wers supposed
to be held (vouchered off to wnit on 7th November
1981 but stores not actually lifted) were not physically
found in stock of Unit ‘P’. In November 1983 Unit ‘P’
requested the Sub-Area to investigate the matter
through a staff CI.



-~ The CI in their findings brought out loss of un-
dermentioned stores estimated to cost Rs. 14 lakhs,

(a) Dynamo of sorts 480 Nos.
(b) Self starter of sorts 370 Nos.
(¢) ‘Armature of sorts 1800 Nos.
{(d) Alternator of sorts 145 Nos.

These stores were, however, priced at Rs, 1.33 lakhs
only in May 1985 by internal audit as per last auc-
tion rates for salvaged items even though the stores
were selected for repairs.

. The court held the then Commander(Salvage
Coy) and a Havildar of the unit’P’ responsible for
the loss of stores due to misappropriation, fraud and
charged the administration of Units ‘P’ and ‘Q’ with
deviating from laid down procedure.

ln a case of proven misappropriation involving
14 lakhs as per court’s conclusion facilitated by
mn-hf'mg of stores arising out of mutual unrecorded
undcrstandmg between Commandants of Units ‘P* and
{Q’, the loss was ordered fo be borne by the State and
the  disciplinary authority had  merely awarded the
punishment of severe reprimand. Even the loss
statement of Rs. 1.33 lakhs drawn up on 9th May
1985 (for the loss of Rs. 14 lakhs as compufed by
the CI) was awaiting regularisation till February
1986.

(d)- Monitering of CI cases

In a Sub Area it was noticed that though a regis-
ter for monitoring the cases of Cls convened by them
was maintained, no entry had been made therein at
all thereby indicating that proper and timely mon-
itoring of ClIs was not being done.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that Army
HQ have been advised to issue suitable instructions
to all concerned Tor maintaining registers properly.

3.4 Command 'D’
fa) Delay in finalisation of CI

' During handing/taking over of stores between two
Store Keepers of an MES Division in July 1934
surpluses/deficiencies in the stock of timber stores
were reported. Th: CWE ordered in August-September
1984 a Board of officers (BO) to carry out physical
steck taking. The BO held in September 1984 detect-
¢d ‘deficienciés of stores valuing Rs. 5.14 lakhs and
surpluses to the extent of ‘Rs, 0.32 lakh. Tt was ob-
served that several gate passes for the period 1979 on-

S/1 DADS/86—7

41

wards bore endorsement “Indent to follow”. The defi-
ciency in stock crept in because stores were being issued
on temporary chits in violation of existing orders
and had not been regularised through proper Indent.
On 10th September 1984 the CWE reported the
matter to the Station HQ requesting for holding =a
CI. The Station HQ in turn reported the marter to
the Sub Area/Area HQ and Army HQ. On 10th
November 1984 the Sub Area HQ ordered a staff
CI to pinpoinf the responsibility for the loss irregu-
larity. Although the CI was convened in November
1984 the proceedings thercof were finalised by the
GOC-m-C on 6th Fchru.uy 1986.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that delay
in finalisation of the CI was due to prolonged cor-
respondence between Station HQ, Sub ArealArea and
Command HQ in regard to reconciliation of the dis-
crepancies found in the Board proceedings.

(b) Inadequate probing by a CI

(i)During handing|taking over of - items of furni:
ture in  another MES Division on 14th Febroary
1984, a deficiency of furniture items valuing Rs. 2.49
lakhs was poticed. The shortage was charged - off
from the furniture stock ledger, The Barrack Stores
Officer reported in February 1984 the matter to the
GE. A preliminary Inquiry was held on 9th March
1984 and based on report of Inquiry dated 27th
March 1984 Station HQ ordered a CI in May 1984
for investigating the circumstances leading to the
occurrence of the loss and to pinpoint the responsi-
bility. The Court examined the documents during
the course of evidence conducted on 6th August
1984 and subsequent days and forwarded the pro-
ceedings to Sub Area HQ. On receipt of proceedings
of the CI the Sub Arca HQ observed on 5th Feh-
ruary 1985 that the CI was inadequately conducted
to the following extent and returned the proceedings
to the Station HQ in February 1985:

(a) The Court did not attach the number of
decuments examined nor did it record any facts per-
taining to these documents after perusal.
out the reasons

(b) The Court did not bring

lcading to the huge discrepancy. The findings and
opinion were more or less speculative. {
(¢c) All Office1s involved in the chain of receipt of

examined and documents
called for

new furniture  were not
pertaining to the transactions were not
and perused.



(d) The Court did not probe deeper into the case
and scrutinise the ledgers, receipts, issue vouchers,
proceedings of board held to acceptireceive new
items of furniture, issues made to units at various
stages, stock taking board proceedings, distribution
list of furniture issued to various units, condemna-
tion Board certificates of furniture condemned and

not auctioned, to reach certain conclusion,

The CI re-assembled and opinicr on the proceed-
ings was endorsed by the Station HQ on 22nd
August 1985. Thereafter it was processed by the
Sub ArealArea HQ and directions of the GOC-in-C
were recorded on 25th August 1986. The Ministry
stated in November 1986 that disciplinary action|
penal recoveries of part of the value of the discre-
pancies from the concerned personnel were being
processed. :

(ii))On 16th March 1982 a Command HQ re-
ported a case of accident involving an ammunition
manufactured in January 1980 within the shelf life
of 8 years. On the basis of a technical investigation,
the accident was attributed to loose filling resulting
in erratic burning leading to bursting of tubes. The
entire lot of ammunition was sentenced as unservice-
able by Army HQ on 11th October 1983. The Am-
munition Depot holding stock of the said lot of
ammunition valuing Rs,. 0.46 lakh ordered a CI in
October 1983-March 1985. The delay from Octo-
ber 1983 to March 1985 was stated to be due to
most of the Presiding officer'members detailed for
CI having been posted out and CI left uncompleted.
Ths CI actually held in March 1985 opined that
the Depot followed the correct procedure and negli-
gence could not be pinpeinted at this. belated stage
and recommended the loss to be written off:

(¢) Loss due to metallurgical defects in ammunition

In May 1980, a Command HQ reported a case of
accident which occurred on 26th March 1980 with
an imported ammunition manufactured in 1968 hav-
ing a shelf life of 18 years. A technical investigation
attributed the accident to metallurgical defects in fin
assemblies of the ammunition, In July 1981, the en-
tire lot of ammunition was sentenced as unservice-
able. An Ammunition Depot holding stock of said
lot of ammunition valuing Rs. 1, 13 lakhs ordered
a CI on 16th April 1982. The Court held on 4th
November 1982 conducted the Inquiry, and while
recommending write off, opined on 22nd November
1982 that downgradation was not due to lack of
suitable storage accommodation or failure to look
after the articles properly while in storage. In May
1985, after a period of 30 months the loss was regu-

42

larised under orders of Government of India. The

CI did not investigate as to why the defect could

not be noticed at the time of inspection when am-
munition was imported.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that this
aspect was not - investigated by the CI probably
because of passage of time ex-import and holding
of CL

(d) Delay in finalisation of CI

(i) In February 1975, a Field Ordnance Depot
(FOD) issued 1,10,163 nos. of jute bags to a Supply
Depot (SD) of which 47,458 nos. of jute bags valuing
Rs, 1.16 lakhs were not collected by the latter. The
SD called for the issue vouchers in 1979 from FOD
but no reply was sent by the latter. In January 1981,
the SD again requested for the said vouchers in reply
to which it was stated by FOD in February 1981 that
these documents were retainable only for 3 years and
therefore were destroyed. In December 1983, the
SD reparted the matter to Sub Area HQ who directed
the SD to approach Station HQ for holding a CL
The SD approached the Station HQ in January 1984,
who ordered a CI in February 1984 to pinpoint the
responsibility for the loss. The proceedings of the
CI were not finalised till September 1986.

(ii) In compliance with instructions of Army HQ
issued in October 1976, a FOD despatched 20,000
nos. of unserviceable blankets to a State Government
for flood relief. The FOD segregated 14,000 more
unserviceable blankets for flood reliecf. Army HOQ
intimated in March 1977 that no further blankets
were required for flood relief. Eventhough, a BO assem-
bled in February 1977 recommended the disposal of
segregated unserviceable blankets, the FOD took no
action to dispose them of and the same remained
stocked in open area exposed to weather hazards from
March 1977 to 1979, Attempts were made to dis-
pose of these stocks through auctions held in 1979
and 1980 but these lots did not attract any bid. The
FOD reported in June 1983 that these stocks had
turned into dust due to prolonged stocking in the
open. In July 1983, Sub Area HQ ordered a CI to
investigate the circumstances under which 14,000 un-
serviceable blankets valuing Rs. 0.96 lakh could not
be disposed of. The CI held on 13th July 1983
stated in their findings that no responsibility could be
pin pointed at this belated stage and therefore recom-
mended the loss to be borne by the State. The pro-
ceedings of the CI were submitted to Sub Area HQ
in September 1985. In May 1986 Sub Area HQ
remarked that no one was to be blamed for the loss
and FOD should take adequate measures to avoid
such losses in future.



3.5 Command ‘E’

(a) Loss of Rs. 3.87 lakhs on account of non-
linking of vouchers

During the audit of a Supply Depot in January—
March 1966 the credit in respect of 5 consignor’s issue
vouchers for the following items could not be verified
in the consignee’s ledgers by Local Audit Officer
(LAO).

1. Kerosene Oil (Superior) 1,04,400 litres in 696 Barrels of
150 litres each.

2. Kerosene Oil (Superior) 27,000 litres in 180 Barreis of 150

litres each.

3. DHPP (Diesel) 93,240 litres in 4662 nos. of
jerricans.

4. vit ‘¢ 8,00,000 nos.
400.970 Kgs.

5. Cauliflower

Non-credit of the stores costing Rs. 3.87 lakhs in
the ledgers of consignee was placed under objection
by the LAO. During the period from 1966 to 1972
eventhough there was exchange of letters between the
concerned parties, these credits could not be linked
and the whereabouts of the aforesaid stores were not
known. The matter remained under correspondence
between the consignor and the consignee units during
the period August 1973 to June 1979 but credits
could neither be linked nor could the whereabouts of
the stores be located.

In July 1979 a statement of case was prepared by
the consignee unit and forwarded to Regional Audit
Officer (RAO) for remarks. After obtaining RAO’s
remarks, the consignee unit prepared (August 1980)
a loss statement for an amount of Rs. 3.87 lakhs and
sent it to the Station HQ. The Station HQ ordered
a CI only in February 1982. However, another CI
was ordered in May 1982 by Sub Arca which could
not make any progress due to mnon-availability of
members. A third CI wag ordered in February 1984
which opined in August 1984 about possible redirec-
tion of stores to erstwhile supply point, as credits of
the stores were not available in the ledgers of the
Supply Depot. Further, the CI did not suspect any
foulplay and recommended the loss to be written off.
The opinion of the court was confirmed by Sub Area
Commander in September 1984 with the remarks
that the case of non-tracing/crediting of stores was
about 20 years old and all the documents had been
destroyed/ were untraceable at that belated stage.
Till September 1985 the loss had not been regularised
by the Competent Financial Authority (CFA).

43

" deficiencies/surpluses.

(b) Deficiencies of reproduction and technical
stores costing Rs. 4.51 lakhs '

On 2nd May 1982 an attempt was made by a non
commissioned officer and his accomplices to remove
some printing papers from unit ‘R’ but they were
caught red handed. A CI was ordered in May 1982
to investigate the aforesaid case. The investigation
revealed the following :

(1) Discrepancies were noticed in all the 30
items of reproduction stores and more stores
were being charged off from the ledger than
the actual consumption.

(2) A theft of photo filmg had occurred on 27th
April 1982.

A BO was held between 19th October 1982 and
18th January 1983 at unit ‘R’ to carry out the stock
taking of reproduction/technical stores and to prepare
list of shorfages, assigning reasons therefor. The
board found deficiencies/surpluses of items borne on
various ledgers, but could not find dut the reasons for
It recommended that the sur-
pluses might be taken on ledger charge and deficiencies
regularised immediately,

A CI ordered in April 1983 finalised its proceedings
in September 1983 and assessed the cost of deficient
items at Rs. 4.51 lakhs and was of the opinion that
discrepancies in the technical and reproduction stores
occurred due to non-observance of laid down proce
dure for accounting and handling of stores and lack
of supervision by supervising staff. Consequently two
service persons were awarded rigorous imprispnment
and were dismissed from service and a non-commis-
sioned officer was reduced in rank. The summary
of evidence against two officers wag recorded. In
respect of one officer disciplinary proceedings were
dropped by HQ of Command ‘E’ on 17th December
1984 and administrative action was initiated. How-
ever, in respect of the other officer no disciplinary
action was contemplated.

The CI also prepared a list of deficient items costing
Rs. 4,51 lakhs. The CI inter-alia recommended that
a special audit of the unit be carried omt and that
surplus stores be adjusted against deficient stores of
similar type. However, till March 1986 the loss had
not been regularised even after a lapse of about 4

years from the date of detection of loss in April/May
1982.

(c) Loss of copper wire valuing Rs. 1.63 lakhs

Under telegraphic orders, followed By a signal of
May 1980 from Command HQ, a special stocktaking
was carricd out in unit 'S’ in May 1980 by a Brigadier



and shortage of 3,644 Kgs of copper wire costing
Rs, 1,63 lakhs approximately was noticed. A unit
T was convened in July 1980 and a copy of the same
was sent to Command HQ in November 1981. The
case was also reported to the CDA in June 1983 by
Command HQ. A staff CI was ordered to be con-
vened in July 1984 which was to be finalised by 10th
August 1984. The proceedings of the CI had not
been completed till March 1986.

. The Ministry stated in November 1986 that pro-
ceedings . of the CI have been received at Command
HQ for concurrence of the GOC-in-C and the same
were under consideration.

4. Non convening of Cls in significant case of losses

Heavy consignments of coal were received in a
RHSD for meeting the requirements of coal of various
units/formations other than MES of Command ‘C'.
In this Depot 13,741,550 M.T. of coal were charged
off from ledger charge for the period April 1982 to
March 1984 on account of short receipt of coal (other
than full missing wagons for which claims were pre-
ferred with Railways). For the above quantity of
coal received short in a total of 125 days, 746 loss
statements for an aggregate amount of Rs. 26.74 lakhs
were prepared on the authority of equal number (746)
of Station BOs on the ground that the consignments
had been booked from the Collieries against 746
railway receipts. One BO for loss against a railway
receipt was the pattern even though the consignments
were received in the unit on 125 calendar days and
were taken on charge through Daily Balance sheets
on 125 days. In 735 cases 13,540 M.T. of coal (out
of 1,16,137 M.T. consigned) representing about 12
per cent was found short. Had the Depot consoli-
dated the entire loss during a financial year two loss
statements would have been sufficient. This, however,
would have in turn attracted powers of higher CFA.

It was further observed by Audit that freight charges
of approximately Rs. 200 per metric tonne paid to
the railways had not been included while working out
the amount of loss in the different loss statements.
Had these charges been added, the aggregate amount
of loss statements would have worked out to Rs. 54

lakhs (approximately) against Rs, 26.74 lakhs shown
by the Depot.

The Station BO had all along stated that the losses
of coal had occurred due to pilferage enroute. Though
heavy losses were involved, no CI was convened to
investigate the losses. On one single day viz. 23rd
September 1983, the loss of coal was heavy being
954.700 M.T. valued at Rs. 4.39 lakhs (approximately)
including freight. '

The Audit paragraph was issued to the Ministry on
Ist July 1986 but their reply pertaining to 9 sub-paras
was still awaited (26th November 1986). The Minis-
try, however, stated in November 1986 that there were
a few common factors for delay in holding as well as
finalisation of the CI as under :

—  “Procedural delays on accouni of there be-
ing a doubt as to whether the CI is to be
held or not.

— Civil case also being involved as the matter
has also to be taken up with the Police in
case of the theft.

— Because of non-availability: in time of
necessary documents/evidence and of the
witnesses for cross-examinations, etc.”

The Ministry further stated that with a view to
avoid delay in finalisation of CI proceedings discipli-
nary cases and move of witnesses in connection with
the disciplinary cases, detailed instructions were issued
by the Army HQ on 27th June 1986 and 10th Novem-
ber 1986,

5. To sum up :

—  Qutof 107 cases reviewed in Commands ‘A,
‘B’, ‘D’ and ‘E’ CIs were convened in the
prescribed period of 15 days in 24 cases
only (22 per cent) in Command ‘A’ and
‘B’ while no case was finalised within this
prescribed period in Commands ‘D’ and ‘B’
In Commands ‘A’, ‘D’ and ‘E’ CIs in respect
of 18 cases (56 per cent), 6 cases (% per
cent) and_8 cases (50 per cent) respectively
were convened after a period of 1 vear and
above after the discovery of the loss.

— Out of 195 cases reviewed in Commands
‘Al, ‘B’, ‘C, ‘D’ and ‘E’, only in 12 cases
(6 per cent) CI proceedings were compléted
within the prescribed period of 1 month in
Commands ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ while no case
was finalised within this prescribed period
in Commands ‘D" and ‘E’. Of these 195
cases reviewed, 42 cases (22 per cent) were
finalised after a delay of one year or more
and another 16 cases (8 per cent) were
‘awaiting finalisation.

— A CI while recommending that loss of am-
munition worth Rs. 5.27 croreg be written
off did not sfate why there ammunition kept
segregated for factory repairs could not be
taken wup for repair|upgradation. The
loss of Rs, 5.27 crores had not been regula-
rised till December 1985.



In 17 other cases of loss of ammunition
worth Rs. 36.28 lakhs within the shelf-life
due to sub standard storage, the CI did
not indicate whether adeguate steps were
taken to provide proper storage and what
remedial measures were to be taken to avoid
similar loss in future. The CI recommen-
ded the loss to be written off. The loss of
Rs. 1.86 lakhs (2 cases) was regularised in
January 1986; the remajning loss of Rs.
34,42 lakhs (15 cases) was yet (August
1986) to be regularised.

A CI recommended in April 1984 discipli-
nary action against officers responsible for
loss of medical stores valuing over Rs: 1
lakh due to alterationsjtampering of records
but disciplinary action|proceedings against
2 Havildars was completed in November
1985, and trial against one Major was com-
pleted in April 1986. The confirmation
of sentence is awaited from higher authori-
ties in November 1986. The loss is yet to
be regularised (November 1986).

No responsibility for loss of cow peas valu-
ing Rs. 0.96 lakh could be fixed even after
5 years of the loss. The CI convened in
June 1982 had not finalised its deliberations
till August 1986,

In one case a second CI was ordered as
the findings of the first CI did not clearly
quantify the extent of discrepancies and cost
thereof nor did CI pin point responsibility
for each of the discrepancy. The Regula-
tions provide that when the character or
Military reputation of an officer is « material
issue, the presiding officer of the CI
wherever possible will be senior in rank to
that officer. However, in a case involving
deficiency of furniture costing Rs. 3.96 lakhs
in MES division in charge of a Major the
CI was presided over by another Major and
not by an officer senior in rank. A penal
recovery of only Rs. 3,000 each was reco-
vered from the Major (GE), a Naib Subedar
and a civilian as compared to total loss.

Cls were not convened in cases of losses
of coal valued at about Rs. 54 lakhs (app-
roximately). Freight charges of approxi-
mately Rs. 200 per MT paid to the Railways
were not included while working out the
amount of loss in the different loss state-
ments and consequently losses amounting
to Rs, 54 lakhs were reported as Rs. 26.74
lakhs only.

45

Two officers were promoted to higher ranks
(one from Major to Lt. Col. on 15th July
1985 and another from Barrack Stores Offi-
cer to Senior Barrack Stores Officer on 1st
February 1985) while a case of loss of steel
items valued at Rs. 1,20 lakhs noticed dur-
ing July 1983 was finalised and endorsed
by the GOC-in-C in December 1985. The
charge-sheet against the BSO was vet to be
finalised (November 1986).

In a case of misappropriation and fraud in-
volving Rs. 14 lakhs worth of repairable
stores as assessed by the CI (loss priced at.
Rs. 1.33 lakhs by internal audit based on
last auction rates for unserviceable stores)
the disciplinary authority had merely awar-
ded the punishment of severe reprimand.

In a Sub Area in Command ‘C’ even though
a register for monitoring the cases, of CIs
was maintained no entry had been made
therein,

A CI ordered by Sub Area HQ in Novem-
ber 1984 to investigate the deficiency of
furniture valuing Rs. 5.14 lakhs in Com-
mand ‘D’ was finalised only in February
1986.

In another case of deficiency of furniture
costing Rs. 2.49 lakhs in Command ‘D’
revealed during February 1984, the CI was
not propérly conducted in that its findings
and opinion were more or less speculative
and some of the officers and documents were
not examined.

The CIs held in March 1985 to investigate
into an accident with an ammunition on
16th March 1982 could not pin point any
negligence for the failure of ammunition
(cost : Rs. 0.46 lakh) due to passage of
time,

In a case of downgradation of ammunition,
CI recommended write off of the ammuni-
tion valuing Rs. 1.13 lakhs in November
1982. The loss was regularised in May
1985 after a lapsz of 30 months. The CI
did not investigate as to why the defect
could not be noticed in inspection at the
time of procurement.

A CT to investigate a loss of jute bags cost-
ing Rs. 1.16 lakhs which occurred during
February 1975 in Command ‘D’ was ordered
after a lapse of 9 years in February 1984.
The proceedings had not been finalised till
September 1986.



User work-

shop

£
iAl

In a case of loss of unserviceable blankets
costing Rs. 0.96 lakh, which were kept in
the open during 1977—79 by a FOD in
Command ‘D’ the CI was held after 4 years
in July 1983 and the proceedings were finali-
sed only in May 1986.

Non-linking of stores in respect of 5 issue
vouchers pertaining to the years 1963-64
was pointed out by internal audit in 1966.
Two CIs to investigate the loss of stores
costing Rs. 3.87 lakhs were grdered in Feb-
ruary 1982 and May 1982 i.e. after about
19 years, Both the CIs could not make
progress due to non-availability of members.
A third CI was ordered in February 1984.
But the documents having been destroyed/
not traceable, the CI recommended the loss
to be written off. The loss had not been
regularised till September 1985.

In a case of deficiency of reproduction and
technical stores cosfing Rs. 4.51 lakhs finali-
sation of CI took 16 months. The CI re-
commended special audit of the unit; the
outcome of this as well as regularisation of
loss was awaited till March 1986.

A CI to investigate into a loss of copper
wires costing Rs. 1.63 lakhs in May 1980
was convened in July 1980 and again in
July 1984 for completion by August 1984
but the proceedings had not been finalised
till March 1986.

Even though a report about financial irre-
gularities including losses, indicating inter
alia amount of loss involved, nature and
period of irregularity and whether any en-
quiry has been ordered, disciplinary action
taken/proposed to be taken etc. is to be
rendered by the CsDA concerned to the
local statutory audit authorities it was not
given in all the five commands.

46

27. Procurement of Machine Honing Cylinder

In November 1978, the Army Headquarters (HQ)
placed an indent on the supply wing of an Indian
Mission abroad(Supply Wing) for supply of one
Machine Honing Cylinder at an estimated cost of

Rs. 2.83 lakhs. The machine was to be delivered to
a Central Ordnance Depot (COD) by June 1979.

The Annual Provision Review carried out in October
1977 disclosed a further deficiency of 10 machines
buf it was decided to procure 6 more machines and
the balance 4 was kept pending for subsequent
procurement. Accordingly, in March 1979 the
Army HQ increased the quantity to 7 at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 19.79 lakhs. The Supply Wing
concluded a contract for 7 machines with a foreign
firm on 15th February 1980 at a tota] cost of
DM 3,44,139.79(Rs. 14.07 lakhs), later amended
in March 1980 to DM 3,64,719.79 (Rs. 14.92 lakhs).
The contract stipulated a warranty period of 15
months after the delivery, or 12 months after the
arriva] of stores at the ultimate destination in India,
whichever was earlier. All the 7 mahcines were to
be supplied to the COD within 13 months after
receipt of order.

On 16th May 1980 the Army HQ placed another
indent on the Supply Wing for 2 more machines
required for Base Workshops ‘A’ and ‘B’. The Army
HQ informed the Supply Wing on 20th May 1980
that the quantity ordered under the existing con-
tract of 15th February 1980 should be increased by
4 numbers. The Supply Wing concluded a fresh
contract with the same foreign firm on 28th Novem-
ber 1980 for 6 machines(Qty. 2 against indent of
16th May 1980 plus qty. 4 against Army HQ letter
of 20th May 1980) at a total cost of DM
3,26,960.83 (Rs. 13.37 lakhs), for supply within 12
months after receipt of the order, The warranty
clause was the same as in the earlier contract.

Against the contract of 15th February 1980. 7
machines were received and taken on charge by the
COD on 30th June 1982 and were issued to 7 Base
Workshops on 1st July 1982.

The performance|utilisation of these machines as
reported by the users is given below :

No. of machines

Issued by COD Received by Date on Remarks/performance of machine as re-
on workshop on which defects ported by the user
intimated
@) G @ @ ® ® (& Sl e
i 1st July 1982 March 1983 14th March (i) Machine not workiﬁ;;-s;tisfaac;ril'y.'
1983

(i) Tool holder can hold only 4 sticks against
18 honing sticks per holder.

(iii) Expansion of honing stick is by hand
against Hydraulic.



() @ G @

O] (6)

‘B’ 1 ist July 1982

' 1 Ist July 1982

‘D’ 1 1st July 1982 1982
B | Ist July 1982 1982
% 1 Ist July 1982 —
‘H' E o 1 Ist July 1982 —

The Controllerate of Inspection, Engineering
Equipment(CIE) to whom the defects were pointed
out by Base Workshop ‘A’ informed the Army HQ
in August 1983 that while accepting the quotation
of the foreign firm with reference to limited infor-
mation available with them they had suggested as
early in December 1979 and January 1980 that
user's opinion should also be obtained before con-
cluding a contract. The CIE also pointed out that
if there were any shortcomings, the same should
have been reported after receipt of the contract of
February 1980 so that remedial action could have
been faken before supply commenced. The Ministry
stated in March 1986 that though the CIE confirmed
that the machines were technically acceptable, neither
technical literature on these machines was made
available to the CIE nor could the CIE check the
machines at consignee’s end as it was not associated
with the inspection of machines at any stage.

December 1982

September 1982 December
1984

(iv) Length of the bed not sufficient to acco-
mmodate jackets of T-55 engines.

(v) The workshop requested the COD to
issue disposal instructions.

17th May (f) Machine not working satisfactorily.
1983 (i) Hydraulic system faulty.

(iii) Knocking sound causing vibration and
with that foundations also start shaking.

(iv) Machine giving jerk due to built-in
characteristics in design and manufac-
ture.

(v) Machine not suitable for precision job of
cylinder honing as jerk is injurious to
accurate finish of products.

(vi) The Indian Agent of the supplier who
visited the workshop confirmed that the
jerks were due to built-in-characteristics
in design.

(i) The defects were of minor nature and
the same were rectified by workshop.

(ii) Machine not in regular use since its
receipt.

- (i) Machine was installed in 1983.

(ii) Machine not used being not provided with
moving table hence not suitable for
gyolinder blocks having more than one

re.

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) re-
ported in March 1986 that the possibility
of fixing movable tables on these
machines are being explored.

- (i) Workshop had no commitment per-

taining to <ingle cylinder engines
and as such it could not be put to intend-
ed use,

- Machine could not be put to proper use due
to non-availability of movable table.

- Defects/Utilisation  details of the machine
are not known.

The additional quantity of 6 machines contracted
for in November 1980 were received in the COD in
December 1982. Of these 3 machines were issued
to Basc Workshop ‘F* in July 1984, The remaining
3 machines were not issued to any Base Workshop
till February 1985. The Warranty period was already
over.

The case revealed the following points :

— Out of 7 machines received in June 1982
four machines costing Rs. 8.52 lakhs were
found to be defective or unsuitable by the
Base Workshops ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D’. Two
machines costing Rs. 4.26 lakhs issued to
Base Workshops ‘E’ and ‘G’ in July 1982
could not be put to use as the workshops
had cither no commitment pertaining to
single cylinder engines or the movable
table required for its use was not provid-
ed. Information about performance of the
remaining one machine is not available,




— Out of 6 machines received in December
1982 three machines costing Rs, 6.68 lakhs
were issued to Base Workshop ‘F' in July
1984 after over 18 months and the remaining
3 machines costing Rs, 6.68 lakhs were lying
in the COD fill February 1985. The
warranty pericd of these 6 machines had
already expirsd before their issue, The
information ‘whether any defects were noticed
in these 6 machines was called for from the
Ministry in June 1985 and the same is sfill
awaited (October 1986).

The Ministry of Defence stated in March 1986
that :

' The machines have been procured with
fixed table which restricts its usage. -The
CIE while clearing the quotations had
accepted the offer and as such machines
have been procured. However, to utilise
the machines to the maximum extent the
manufacturer has been approached for assess-
ing the feasibility of fixing the movable
table.

— Army HQ have beer requested to consti-
tute a Court of Inquiry for fixing the res-
pounsibility in the matter. They have also
been requested to issue instructions to the
concerned Directorates to avoid recur-
rences of such instances in future.

28. Non-utilisation of costly medical equipments pro-
cured from abroad

(i) A medical equipment ‘A’ required for Cardiac
investigation was imported in February 1979 at a cost
of $ 16.840 (Rs. 1.44 lakhs) for a Cardic Thoracic
Centre (CTC) of a Military Hospital at station ‘X’.
The equipment was installed in April 1979 by the
local agents of the foreign supplier, but its ECG
monitoring system was found to be defective. Since
the defect was within the warranty period, a free
replacement of the ECG monitoring system was
‘obtained from the foreign supplier ip September 1980.
Though the replacement unif was received in September
1980, the lozal agents could not make equipment ‘A’
functional resulting in che requisitioning of a consulting
engineer in December 1982 who found thar the
integrated circuit of the equipment required replace-
ment and requested the foreign supplier for svpply
of the component. The component was received in
Noveémber 1984 by post but customs clearance could

48

not be effected till July 1986 resulting in the main
equipment not being available for clinical use since its
receipt in February 1979.

(ii) Another upnit of medical equipment'B’ im-

~ ported at a cost of § 48,950 (Rs. 4.55 lakhs) for a

Command Hospital at the same station was re-
ceived in Japuary 1983, One of the two voltage sta-
bilisers obtained for equipmentB’ in July 1983 was
found to be defective. Further some of the parts of
equipment'B’ were damaged during its installation.
Due fo delay in obtaining a voltage stabiliser and
replacement of damaged parts it was installed in
February 1984 only. Rupees 0.22 lakh were paid
as installation charges to the Indian agent of the
foreign firm. Due to overall shortage a Cardiologist
could not be posted to the Command Hospital and

~ the equipment was lying unused. It was, therefore,

transferred to a Military Hospital(CTC) at the
same station and installed there in August 1984.
The equipment was. found to be defective and could
not be put to use since then. The Indian agent of
the foreign firm could not rectify the defects of the
equipment due to non-availability of service eng-
ineers. Although another Indian agent of the firm
was located in November 1984, the equipment was
repaired and made functional only in January
1986.

The Ministry of Defence stated in August 1986
that :

— The component
ment'A’ has
customs.

required for the equip-
not yet been cleared from

— The functions of equipments ‘A’ and ‘B’
are almost similar .In the absence of
equipments ‘A’ and ‘B’ the patients were
referred to the civil institution including
medical college for special investigation.

The case reveals that two costly equipments imported
at a cost of Rs. 5.99 lakhs for a Cardio Thoracic
Centre of a Military Hospital /Command Hospital
remained unutilised since ftheir installation in 1979
and 1984 because of defects noticed after their
installation. While the defects in equipment ‘A’
(cost : Rs. 1.44 lakhs) reccived in February 1979
had not been rectified so far(August 1986), equip-
ment ‘B” (cost : Rs. 4.55 lakhs) could be made func-
tional only in January 1986 after threc years of its
receipt in India.




29. Wasteful expenditure on the procurement of
' plastic water bottles with cover

(a) Army Headquarters(HQ) placed in February
1984 an order on firm ‘A’ for supply of 40,000
‘Plastic Water bottles with cover’ (hereafter called
stores) at a cost of Rs. 6.40 lakhs with the stipulation
that the supply be made FOR Station ‘X, The
Inspectorate of General Stores (IGS) locafed at
Station ‘X’ and the Controllerate of Inspection,
General Stores (CIGS) located at Station Y’ were
nominated as the ‘Inspecting Officer’ and ‘Inspec-
tion Authority’ respectively. Ninety five per cent
advance payment was to be "made to the firm on
proof of despatch of stores after approval by the
Inspecting Officer and the balance 5 per cent after
receipt of the stores in full and good condition, As
per general conditions of the contract appended to
the supply order the consignee had a right to reject
the stores within 45 days of actual delivery at desti-
nation if the stores were not in all respects in con-
formity with the terms and conditions of the con-
tract “whether on account of any loss, deteriora-
tion or damage before despatch or delivery or dur-
ing transit or otherwise howsoever”, According to
the warranty clause of the supply order of February
1984, the stores carried a warranty of 12 months
against defective material, workmanship and per-
formance from the date of receipt by the consignee.
On 10th August 1984 an amendment was added to
the warranty clause that the contractor supplying
such defective stores shall accept a suitable price
penalty for defective stores as may be decided by
the Purchase Officer on the recommendations of
the consignee|Inspection Authority.

The entire quantity of stores duly inspected by
the Inspecting Officer in October 1984 was received
by the consignee Central Ordnance Depot (COD)
located at StationY’  during December 1984 to
May 1985. A sum of Rs. 6.08 lakhs representing
95 per cent cost of the stores supplied was paid to
the firm on proof of despafch of the stores after
approval by the Inspecting Officer, As per the ins-
tructions issued by the CIGS in December 1984.
the entire stock was kept segregated for carrying
out ‘standard check’. On 26th March 1985 the
CIGS asked the Commandant COD to reject the
whole consignment by exercising the right of rejec-
tion under the warranty clause as under the‘stand-
ard check’ the stores could not withstand the ‘drop
test” and had major defects.

After over 3% to 43 months of the receipt of
storesireport of CIGS the Commandant COD in-
formed firm'A’ on 23rd August 1985 of the rejec-

S/1 DADS/86—8

49

tion of the whole consignment. He did not, how-
ever, spcll out the reasons for the rejection of the
steres nor did he specify the clanse of the supply
order under which the stores were rtejected even
though this was advised by CIGS.

As reasons for rejection had not been notified by
the Commandant COD while rejecting the stores,
firm'A’ did not accept the rejection and informed
the Army HQ accordingly in September 1985. The
firm further informed the Army HQ and the Com-
mandant COD in October 1985 that the rejection
was not binding on it legally as the same had not
been communicated within 45 days of the receipt
of the stores by the consignee, This contention of
the firm was not correct as under the warranty cla-
use the firm was liable to replace the defective
stores for which claim was preferred within 12
months. In spitc of - this the COD could not enforce
the claim.

(b) Army HOQ placed in September 1984 another
supply order with similar terms as at (a) above on
firm ‘B’ for supply of 58,000 number of similar stores
at a cost of Rs. 10.61 lakhs FOR Station ‘X’.

At the instance of the CIGS, a consignment con-
sisting of 29,500 plastic water bottles duly passed
by the Inspecting Officer in January 1985 and re-
ceived in the COD during February-June 1985 was
segregated for ‘standard check’, A sum of Rs. 5.13
lakhs representing 95 per cent cost of the stores
was paid to the firm. On 30th April 1985 the CIGS
asked the Commandant COD to reject the entire
stores on the same grounds as in(a) above. After
about 3} fo 4} months of the receipt of stores/
report of the CIGS, the Commandant COD in-
formed firmB” on 13th September 1985 of the re-
jection of the whole consignment but did not spell
out the reasons for the rejection nor did he indicate
the clause of the supply order under which the re-
jection was made even though this was advised by
CIGS.

In September/November 1985 firm‘B’ also in-
formed the COD that it did not accept the rejection

on grounds similar to those given by firm‘A’ as
at(a) above.
The Ministry of Defence stated in  September

1986 that :

In respect of stores supplied by firm‘A’
the test report of CIGS was received after
120 days from the date of receipt of first
consignment in the Depot and till the en-



tire consignment was received it  would
have been incorrect to reject the stores
which were not received in fhe Depot.
(This contention of the Ministry is not
acceptable as rthe stores were received “in
part during the period from Ist December
1984 to 6th May 1985. Though the CIGS
asked the Commandant COD on 26th
March 1985 to reject the whole consign-
ment, the same was done by the latter
only on 23rd August 1985).

The entire quantity of stores supplied by
firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ were undergoing drop
fests and the supplies found defective
would be replaced by the firms.

An amount of Rs. 64,712 had been re-
covered from firm ‘A’.

The case reveals that :

The entire quantity of the
69.500 numbers) which were duly pre-
inspected and passed for acceptance by
the Defence Inspecting Officer were found
to be defective and unacceptable on their
receipt at the censignez’s end. Sub-standard
stores costing Rs. 11.80 lakhs for which
firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ had already been paid
Rs. 11.21 lakhs representing 95 per cent
payment were lying in COD unused and
unissued from December 1984 /June 1985
onwards.

stores(viz.

The Commandant COD took 3% to 4!
months in informing firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ about
rejection of the stores after receipt of the
storesiresults of standard check, '

30. Loss due fo non-insurance of imported Defence

Stores

Claims for shortlanding/damaged cargo against
Shipping Companies, who are signatories to the Gold
Clause Agreement. were seftled on percentage basis
subject to liability being limifed to a maximum of
£ 400 per package irrespective of the cost of consign-
ment in the package. With a view to avoiding heavy
losses to the Defence Department and securing full
compensation for costly equipment short landed/
damaged, the Government directed in October 1983
that either of the following courses, whichever was
economical, should be adopted :

(i) Stores substantially more than £ 400 be in-
sured with the Indian Insurance Companies
which are Public Sector Undertakings.

.50

(ii) If insurance charges for stores/package valu-
ed at more than £ 400 are more than 3
per cent ad-valorem, then the nature and
value of stores be declared on the Bill of
Lading.

In February 1983, the Ministry of Defence (Minis-
try) entered into a contract for the import of 45 num-
bers of a particular type of vehicle alongwith spares
and special maintenance tocls, These were shipped in
5 consignments during January-April 1984. Out of
the first consignmeng of 10 vehicles shipped in January
1984, one vehicle was lost at sea and the remaining
9 vehicles were received in a damaged condition in
Fehruary 1984. However, the consignment had not
been insured in accordance with the Government
directions.

Mention was made in paragraph 25 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1984-85, Union Government (Defence Ser-
vices) about the vehicle which was lost at sea and for
which a claim for Rs, 30.94 lakhs was preferred by
Embarkation Headquarters (HQ) on the shipping
company in May 1984. The claim was admitted by
the latter in March 1985 for only Rs. 006 lakh on
the plea that, as a signatory to the Gold Clause Agree-
ment, their maximum liability per package was res-
tricted to only £ 400, The Ministry stated in Septem-
ber 1985 that the claim for Rs, 0.06 lakh admitted
by the Shipping Company wag under dispute and was
not accepted on the ground that the goods were
wrongly loaded on the deck instead of under the deck,
which was a “deliberate fraud” by the shipping com-
pany. It was further noticed that the remaining nine
vehicles which were received on 17th February 1984 -
were found to be in damaged condition as per survey
held en 23rd February 1984 as they were brought
by the vessel on deck instead of being loaded into the
hold. A claim for Rs. 24.90 lakhs was lodged in
August 1984 with the shipping company towards cost
of damages to 6 vehicles, the remaining 3 vchicles
having been repaired by suppliers’ team free of charge.

The shipping company demanded in October 1984
a re-survey by their technical team to consider the
claim on its merits. Survey was conducted on 31st
July 1985 but the survey report was not made avail-
able to the Central Vehicle Depot. Consequently, after
discussions with the Embarkation HQ, the shipping
company made an offer in December 1985 of Rs, 20
lakhs in full and final settlement of the claims, for
both loss of one vehicle and damages to the other
vehicles amounting together fo Rs. 55.84 lakhs. The
offer is still pending (25th September 1986).

The Ministry stated in September 1986 that :




The orders of October 1983 werc under re-
view and subsequently modified in March
1984.

—  Negotiations with the carriers are being held
by the Ministry through Department of Sur-
face Transpory and a final decision regard-
ing the acceptance or otherwise of the offer
of Rs. 20 lakhs in full and final settlement
of the claims has not yet been taken. '
Repair of the vehicles was yet to be under-
taken.

As the shipment of the consignment took place
only in January 1984 the goods should have been
insured in the manner indicafed in the Ministry’s ins-
tructions issued in October 1983 (o cover fuli risk of
any loss enroute. Ag a result of not observing the pro-
cedure outlined in the Government instructions of
Oclober 1983, there will be a loss, which could have
been avoided, of about Rs. 35.84 lakhs even if the
offer of Rs, 20 lakhs made by the shipping company
in full and final settlement of the claim is accepted.
In the meantime, six damaged vehicles imported at a
cost of Rs. 1.86 crores have been awaiting (Septem-
ber 1986) repairs 1 a Central Vehicle Depot since
February 1984,

31. Avoidable expenditure due to delay in procure-

ment/commissioning of a dairy plant

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) accorded sanction
in February 1972 for procurement of certain items of
plant and machinery for pasteurisation of milk in re-
placement of old condemned plant and machinery in
a Military Farm (MF) at Station ‘A’ at an estimated
cost of Rs. 2.37 lakhs. Army Headquarters (HQ)
placed in December 1972 an indent on Director Gene-
ral of Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) for supply of
the equipment, Since the lowest tender received was
for Rs. 5.77 lakhs against the sanctioned amount of
Rs. 2.37 lakhs the case was processed for revised sanc-
tion. In the meantime validity of the tenders had ex-
pired and the DGSD cancelled the indent. A fresh
indent was placed on the DGSD in July 1974 for
arranging supply and installation of plant at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 5.96 lakhs for delivery by Decem-
ber 1974. In April 1975 the proposal wes dropped by
the Army HQ due to increase in the price even though
a revised sanction for the plant in question at a total
cost of Rs. 5.96 lakhs was issued by the Ministry
earlier m March 1975.

The position was reviewed and procurement of
certain equipment like milk receiving tank, milk blend-
ing tank etc. was dropped and in October 1975, Army
HQ placed a fresh operational indent on DGSD for
supply. erection and commissioning of a pasteurisa-

51

tion plant at a total cost of Rs, 5.95 lakhs. In August
1976 the cfficer incharge of MF reporied to Deputy
Director, Military Farms (DDMF) that “the Officer
Commanding Station Health Organisation inspected
the MF and he had objected the pasteurisation of mlk
by ice”. The DGSD concluded a contract in Novem-
ber 1975 with a firm for supply, erection and commis-
sioning of the plant at_a total cosy of Rs. 4.92 lakhs
with completion of supplics by 31st January 1977
and crection/commissioning by 30th  April 1977
which were further extended upto 15th March 1973
and 15th May 1978 respectively.

The boiler was supplied by the firm during Febru-
ary 1977 and the plant in May 1978 but could not
be installed as the foundation required for installation
of the plant was to be constructed as per the draw-
ings to be supplied by the firm, The firm submitted the
layout drawings in June 1978 and simultaneously de-
tafled their erection teai to supervise the construction
of the foundation. The team started erection during
September 1978 so that work could be completed by
March 1979, The DDMF at Station ‘A’ stated on
24th December 1985 that the work came to a stand-
still in March 1979, as the erection team was perhaps
incompetent and they could not lay the plant accord-
ing to their own drawing and went back leaving erec-
tion of the plant incomplete. A sum of Rs. 3.83 lakhs
was paid to the firm on account of 90 per cent of the
cost of supply of the stores after initial inspection an:
on proof of despatth of the stores to the consignee.

Earlier in February 1979, the Command HQ in-
formed the Director General Military Farms (DGMF)
that all civil works related fo the commissioning of
ihe plant had been completed by October 1978 at a
cost of Rs. 21,500, compressor including pumps instal-
led and the balance work was expecied to be com-
pleted by March 1979, The date of commissioning of
the plant was extended by the DGSD for the last time
upto 15th April 1985 though the DMF, Army HQ
had carlier requested the DGSD in June 1979 to ter-
minate the contract and get the work completed at the
risk and cost of the firm, The plant has not been com- "
missioned so far (August 1986).

The Officer-in-Charge MF had earlier reportea
June 1982 that due to the non-commissicning of the
plant, milk was being chilled by ice, an old process by
which the MF was put 1o a recurring loss of Rs, 4,510
per month.

The Controllerate of Inspection (CIE) asked the
firm in July 1984 to complete the installation work by
15th September 1984, failing which the work would
be got done at its risk and cost. In September 1984
the DGMF Army HQ informed the DGSD that the
firm could not complete the work within the notice



period and requested the latter to get the work com-
pleted at its risk and cost through other agency. In
April 1985 the Command HQ asked the DGMF Army
HQ to approach the Ministry for an early action. In
December 1985 the Command HQ inter alia stated
that the plant had not been installed and some modus
operandi in line with legal advice was being evolved
to complete the supply and erection of the plant. The
DGSD terminated the contract on 10th December
1985 at the risk and cost of defaulting firm.

The Ministry stated

in November 1985/August
1986 that : -

w5 -

— In January 1986, Army HQ directed the
Command HQ :

(a) to hold a Station Board of Officers (SBO)
to take stock of the stores supplied by the
firm and to assess their condition ;

(b) to procure the missing parts and to issue

tenders for completing the erection work;
and

(c) to get investigation done by a Court of
Inquiry of the abnormal delay of nine
years in the completion of a small dairy
project and to suggest remedial measures.

— The proceedings of the SBO assembled in
August 1986 were awaited. The plant has

not been commissioned so far (August
1986).

The CIE is responsible to carry out the
technical scrutiny of the tenderg received and
to assess the capability of the tenderers for
completing the contracts successfully, All
stores supplied by the tenderer and installa-
tion and commissioning of the piant are also
inspected for acceptance by the CIE. Thus,

CIE is responsible for the technical aspects
of the ipdent.

The DGSD who was responsible for com-
mercial matters of concluding the contract,
despite Army HQ and CIE's advice not
to place order on this ficm which was totally
new and inexperienced, awarded the con-
tract to a new firm which failed to complete
the job and the detailg of loss suffered by the
MF alongwith the expenditure incurred on
getting the balance work completed at the
risk and cost of the firm will be intimated
to DGSD fer filing a claim against the de-
faulting firm. -

— The fiym was not traceable during 1981
to April 1985.

The case revealed :

—  The dairy plant sanctioned in 1972, which
was required for replacement of old con-
demned plant and machinery, could not be
installed and commissioned even after a
lapse of over 14 years.

—  The MF had to incur an avoidable expendi-
ture of Rs. 5.05 lakhs on chilling of milk
for supply to troops from May 1977 (the
scheduled date of commissioning of the
plant) to August 1986, In addition milk pro-
cessing with ice was considered as “health
hazard to the troops”.

— Rupees 3.83 lakhs paid as advance to the
firm for supply of the plant in addition to

Rs. 0.21 lakh spent for completion of civil
works remained unfruitful,

32. Procurement of snipper rifies with telescope

In July 1980, the Army Headquarters (Indentor)
raised an ‘urgent’ indent for procurement of 24 num-
bers of sniper rifles with telescope (day and night)
(Bol; action) on the Supply Wing of an Indian Mis-
sion abroad (Supply Wing). Offers of three firms ‘A’,
‘B’ and ‘C’ for BF 54,410 (£ 680), DM 5,820
(£ 1,164) and BF 37,000 (£ 462) each respectively
received in response to a limited tender enquiry issued
(24th September 1980) by the Supply Wing were
forwarded (November-December 1980) to the indentor
for study and acceptance. The indenfor stated
(19th December 1980) that the stores were to be
procured from firm ‘B’ as a proprictary article certi-
ficate (PAC) had already been issued (30th August
1980) in favour of that firmn,

The firm ‘B’. in their quotation of 16th October
1980, had offered ‘Sniper Rifle............ with distance
regulation, with mount for night vision device, with
carrying case’. The price of DM 5,820 cacih offered

by the firm in October 1980 was reduced (January

1981) to DM 5,400 each after teléephonic negotiations.
Although description of the item in the firm’s quota-
tion did not exactly agree with the details given in
the indent, a contract valued at DM 129,600 was
placed on that firm on 27th February 1981 without
referring the matter to the indentor ; the description
of the item in the contract was, however, given by
the Supply Wing as detailed in the indent.

While acknowledging receipt of the order on 24th
March 1981, firm ‘B’ poinfed out that they had offered



only “a sniper rifle with telescope for the day and
scope mount for the night vision device but not a
sniper rifle with telescope (day and night)”. The
firm’s communication was forwarded by the Supply
Wing to the indentor on Ist April 1981 for cemments.
There was no response from the indentor. In October
1982, however, the indentor stated that since the des-
cription of the item in the contract conformed to the
description as per the indent, no comments were
deemed necessary. The Ministry of Defence stated
(September 1986) that as the contract was concluded
specifically for Sniper Rifles with telescope (day and
night sight) (Bolt Action), on receipt of the firm’s
letter dafed 24th March 1981, the contract should
have been cancelled /modified by the Supply Wing.

During inspection of the gonsignment, after receipt
in India, it was observed (Nine 1982), that the tele-
scope night devices were not provided with the rifles.
At the instance of indentor (July 1982), the discre-
pancy was taken up by the Supply Wing with the sup-
plier who stated (August 1982) that the supply was
according to their quotation as clarified in March
1981. While advising the indentor to raise a fresh in-
dent for night vision devices, the Supply Wing ad-
mitted (January 1983) that “the fact is that the firm
offered an item without night vision devices and we
placed the contract thinking that night vision devices
were -included in the offer”.

In this connection, the following points arise :

(i) There was a vital differgnce between the des-
cription of the item as per the indent and
thay in the firm’s quotation. Both the Supply
Wing and the indentor failed to scrutinise
the firm’s quotation properly before placing
the order. The supply order describing the
item as one with night vision devices was
not in accordance with the firm's quote and
was erroneous. The indentor failed to rea-
lize the correct position even on the basis
of the firm's clarification of March 1981.
The Ministry of Defence stated (Septem-
ber 1986) that it was true that both the
Supply Wing and the indentor should have
carefully scrufinized the quotation as well
as further clarification given by the firm after
the contract was placed.

(ii) The goods were accepted on supplier’s war-

ranty without inspection by the  Supply

Wing. The Supply Wing agreed (May 1986)

that the usual condition of inspection as

per the standard conditions of contract of
the Supply Wing was waived without any

‘specific approval’. The discrepancy in the

goodg supplied by the firm vis-a-vis those

mentioned in the contract could not there-

fore be located before shipment of slores to
" the indentor.

(iit) the indentor stated (December 1984) that in
the absence of night vision sights, the utili-
sation of the rifles is restricted to employ-
ment during the day. Military stores worth
DM 129,600 (Rs. 5.26 lakhs) procured to
meet an urgeny requirement in July 1980
were, thus, procured in such 3 way that even
after a lapse of 6 years these do not meet
the exact requirement of the Indentor, The
Ministry of Defence admitted (September
1985) that in the intervening period the
user unit was handicapped by having to res-
trict the use of the equipment, The Ministry
also stated (September 1985) that Army
Headquarters, on the advice of the Supply
Wing, had since placed orders on the Sup-
ply Wing to acquire npight vision devices.
In September 1986, the Ministry of Defence
stated that indent for procurement of night

sight for equipment already received, had
not been placed.

33. Delay in obtaining free replacemeni

medi-
cines deteriorating prematurely

of

Orders placed by the Director General Supplies and
Disposals (DGSD), the Director General Armed
Forces Medical Services (DGAFMS) and the Armed
Forces Medical Store Depot (AFMSD) on firms for
the supply of medicaj sfores to the Armed Forces
stipulate that in case of premature deterioration of
medicines, frce replacement will be made by the
suppliers. Losses, if any, due to deteriorafion or loss
of potency of biological or other products during the
prescribed life are also rzquired to be made good by
the suppliers. It was noticed in Audit that claims pre-
ferred by the DGAFMS and the AFMSD ‘A’ for free
replacement of medicines costing Rs, 9.99 lakhs which
deteriorated prematurely in AFMSD'A’ during 1979
to 1984 had not been made good by ihe suppliers.
Out of this, the value of dsfective medicines await-
ing replacement for over 3 to 6 years was Rs. 7.09
lakhs. The Officer Commanding of the depot
expressed his inability to initiate any legal acticn
against defaulting suppliers and stated in January
1986 that “although it is mentioned in the supply
orders that the suppliers will make good the defective
stocks, there was no indication of any legal provisions
which can be initiated by the purchasing authority
in case of failure!ncn-initiation cf acticn by firm con-
cerned”,



The Officer Commanding AFMSD'A" informed the
DGAFMS and Audit in September 1986 that “At
no stage legal advice was sought for|obtained on the
option open to the department under the Drug Act
to enforce the warranty clause by this depot on rele-
vant supply orders. Such a course was possibly not
taken since definite and <laborate instructions were
never ‘issued by any authority”.

Apart from AFMSD °‘A’, there are two other
Depots ‘B’ and ‘C' in whicih prematurely deteriorated
medicines costing Rs. 5.71 lakhs and Rs. 9.86 lakhs
respectively are awaiting replacement for 1 to 11 years,

Ministry of Defence stated in September 1986
that:

— A suitable clause is being incorporated in future
supply orders by DGAFMS/AFMSDs re-
. garding time bound replacements of defecfive
stocks; failing this cither recoveries would
be made from pending bills or legal action
would be initidted.

— A proposal on similar lines is being taken up
with DGSD in respect of purchases made through
them. :

Non-replacement of medicines which had deteriora-
ted prematurely resulfed in loss /blocking of funds to
the tune of Rs. 25.56 lakhs during the last 1 to 11
years (Scptember 1986).

34. Loss due to delay in pointing out short/defective
supply

An indent for procursment of certain stores/equip-
ment was placed by Thal Sena Mukhyalaya on the
Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad in December
1978. Since the indented items were out of produc-
tion the User Dircctorate approved procurcment of
in licu items in July 1979. The Directorate of
Ordnance Services, however, approached the Supply

Wing only in September 1980 to procure the items.
" After a gap of 16 months, the Supply Wing asked
the User Dircctorate for additional forcign exchange
in January 1982. 1In April 1982, the User Directorate
reduced the quantity of items indented from 17 to 4
to bring the cost within the sanctioned emount. The
contract for supply of these items was concluded by

the Supply Wing in July 1982 at a cost of $1,25,060.
The consignment was despatched in November 1982
by the forcign firm and reccived in a consignee depot
in April 1983. According to the inspection report
issucd by the consignee depot in March 1984, 2 items

valuing $ 15,195 were found defective and 110 items

valuing $10,600 were found short. Defective items
have since been repaired by the Indian agent of the
foreign supplier. The items received short have not
been made good. The following points cmerge:

(a) Apart from the initial delay in processing the
indent, it was observed that the equipment for which
the stores were required was declared obsolete on
31st July 1980, The User Directorate, however,
stated that the imported parts could be used on other
equipment. ]

(b) In accordance with the instructions issued by
the Ministry of External Afairs in January 1979, the
Supply Wing is required to bring pointedly to the
notice of the indentor or the ultimate consignee as
the case may be as follows:

“It would be appreciated if on receipt of stores
ordered, immediate scrutiny is made with
the invoice and the bill of lading and defi-
ciencies, if any, are reported to the Supply
Wing within 45 days”™.

No such instructions were, however, sent to the
indentor|consignee by the Supply Wing.

(¢) According to the terms and conditions of the
contract the period of warranty was 15 months after
delivery of the stores or 12 months after their arri-
val at ultimate destination in India whichever was
carlier. Though the warranty period expired in
February 1984 the inspection report for the stores
was prepared by the consignee in March 1984 ie.
12 months after the receipt of stores by them and
one month after the expiry of warranty period.

Thus failure of the Supply Wing to bring to the
notice of the indentor the need for immediate ins-
pection on receipt of stores and subsequent delay in
pointing out short supply resulted in a loss of $10,600
(Rs. 1.12 lakhs).



2 e

CHAPTER 7

AIR FORCF

35, Induction of an aircraft in the Indian Air Force

Based on the recommendations of a team which
evaluated various aircraft for the deep penetration
strike role, the Cabinet Committee on Political Affairs
(CCPA) approved in Ociober 1978 the acquisition
of ‘P' number of aircraft ‘A’ for maintaining "Q'
number of squadrons for the Air Force. 26.7 per
cent of the aircraft were to be procured in a fly away
condition from foreign manufacturer ‘X’ and the
balance 73.3 per cent to be manufactured indigen-
ously by a public sector undertaking (PSU) under
licence agreement with manufacturer X°. A letter
of intention to proceed was issued by the Government
in October 1978 in favour of manufacturer X', which
was followed by two agreements concluded in April
1979. Under the first acreement the manufacturer
“X* was to supply 26.7 per cent of aircraft ‘A’ in a
fly away condition along with associated equipment
at a cost of Rs. 399.69 crores, whereas the second
agreement provided for the licensed manufacture by
the PSU of the remaining 73.3 per cent aireraft during
1982 to 1989 in a phased manner. 20 per cent to he
manufactured bv the PSU from imported components
supplied by manufacturer ‘X' and the balance 43.3
per cent to be manufactured by the PSU from raw
material. For the licensed manufacture by the PSU.
manufacturer X’ was to be paid a licence fee of
Rs 23.64 crores and a rovalty ar the rate of 2.5 nper
cent of the cost of manufacture of the aircraft. The
aircraft sunplied by manufacturer ‘X° were received
during September 1980 to October 1982 and were
inducted into sguadron service.

2. The aircraft supplied by manufacturer ‘X" were
fitted with engine ‘D' manufactured bv another foreion
manufacturer Y’. However, another engine ‘F’
manufactured bv the same manufacturer Y’ was
selected for the aircraft to be manufactured indigen-
onslv.  The requirement of engine for 73.3 per cent
aircraft was assessed to be ‘R” number. Agreements
were entered into by the Government in December
1978 with manufacturer Y’ for the supplv of 17.6
per eent engines at a cost of Rs. 53.63 crores and for
the licensed mamfacture bv the PSU of the balance
R2.4 per cent of engines, technical assistance heine
provided bv manufacturer Y" to the PSU for settine
un of facilities for manufacture. assemblv. renairlover-
haul of enoine ‘B, The manufacturer Y’ was to he
poid o lieence fee of Rs. 4.8 crores © and technical
assistance fee of Rs. 1.84 crores.

3. In June 1979, the Government authcrised the
PSU to incur capital and deferred revenue expendi-
ture (DRE) upto a ceiling of Rs. 12.5 crores and
Rs. 20.8 crores respectively (revised last in Septem-
ber 1985 to Rs. 115.94 crores and Rs. 177.00 crores
respectively) for setting up facilities required for the
manufacture of aircraft ‘A’, engine ‘E’ and related
accessories.

4. In July 1979 the Government sanctioned place-
ment of first order on the PSU for the manufacture
and supply of 30 per cent of ‘P’ number of aircraft ‘A’
as per the following schedule :

Year Percentage  of
aircraft to be
delivered
198283 . . . . . . . 53
1983-84 . : . . ; . ; 10.7
1984-85 . . : 9 . : ; 10.7
1985-86 . . ¥ v . : g 3:3

In order to avoid slippages in the production sche-
dule of 30 per cent aircraft ordered on the PSU,
Government approved in January 1981 import  of
sub-assemblies from manufacturer ‘X' at an addi-
tional cost of Rs. 4.4 crores. These sub-assemblies
were carlier planned to be manufactured from raw
material by the PSU.

5. The scope of the indigenous  manufacturing
programme of aircraft *A’ was reviewed during Octo-
ber 1981 mainly on the following grounds :

— the production line of manufacturer *X’ for
aircraft ‘A’ was to be closed in 1982,
whereas the assembly of indigenous  air-
craft by the PSU wasto commence
only in 1982, '

— the design concept of aircraft ‘A’ was of
the sixties and more sophisticated aircraft
had been inducted in the Air Force of
other countries and

— another aircraft ‘L' was proposed to  be
inducted into the TAF.

As a result of the review, Ministry of  Defence
(Ministry) proposed curtailment of the production
programme of the aircraft by 22.7 per cent and
reduction in the number of proposed squadrons of



aircraft ‘A’ by 20 per cent. Though the CCPA initi-
ally wanted the manufacture to be limited to only 30
per cent of ‘P* number for which order had already
been placed on ‘the PSU, in June 1982 it approved
the proposal for the licensed manufacture  of 50.6
per cent of ‘P’ number of aircraft ‘A’ by the PSU at
a total estimated cost of Rs. 1076.03 crores (Free
Foreign Exchange : Rs. 768.28 crores). The reduc-
tion of 20 per cent in the proposed number of squa-
drons was also approved. The Government, accord-
ingly sancticned in August 1982 placcment of a
second order on the PSU for the manufacture and
supply of additional 20.6 per cent of ‘P’ number of
aircraft ‘A’. The delivery schedule under the second
order was as follows:

1986-87 —
1987-88° — 10 per cent

With the reduction in the manufacture programme
of aircralt ‘A’ by 22.7 per cent, the quantum of en-
gines to be manufactured indigenously was also de-
cided to be curfailed by 34.4 per cent.

The curfailment in the planned production of air-
craft ‘A’ and engine ‘E’ by the PSU has resulted in
the licence and technical assistance fees  totalling
Rs, 49.74 crores at March 1985 estimates payable
to the foreign manufacturers *X’ and *Y" and capital
and deferred revenue cxpenditure totalling Rs, 292.94
crores at March 1985 estimates incurred by the PSU
being borne by 50.6 per cent of ‘P’ number of aircraft
as against 73.3 per cent of ‘P’ number of aircraft
originally planned. The extra financial burden to be
borne by the present manufacture due to the curtail-
ment would work out to Rs. 10592 crores. The
Ministry, however, stated in November 1986 that the
amount of licence fee was paid for transfer of
technology. This was a fixed amount which was
generally not related to the number of aircraft
manufactured. The capital and deferred revenue faci-
lities were to be established regardless of the number
of aircraft to be produced from raw material. While
capital facilities would be made use of for subsequent
project as well, a major portior: of DRE facilities like
fest equipment, rigs and some of the assembly rigs
would be transferred to the PSU when the overhaul
of the aircraft was taken up.

10.6 per cent

The fact, however, remains that  due to curtail-
ment of the number of aircraft to be manufactured
by the PSU, the fixed cost had to be borne by a
fewer number of aircraft, thereby increasing the per
capita cost of aircraft to be manufactured.

6. Even though the Government agreed in Janu-
ary 1981 for the import of additional sub-assemblies
costing Rs. 4.4 crores to enable the PSU to adhere
to the delivery schedule for 30 per cent of the air-

36

craft, the PSU could deliver only 19.3 per cent air-
craft upto March 1986. The expected and actual
delivery of aircraft was as follows :

Year Expected deli-  Actual dclivcry;_
very (percentage) (percentage)
e . . . . - R ¥ )
1983-84 . 10.7 2.7
1984-85 . . . 10.7 5.3
1985-86 . . . . 3.3 9.3
Total . £ ¥

30.0

19.3

The slippage in the delivery schedule was reviewed
by the project board in August 1985 and the delivery
schedule for the balance aircraft was revised as fol-
lows:

Year Revised delivery Aircraft already
schedule delivered
(percentage) (percentage)
Upto i
1984-85 . " . 10,0 10.0
1985-86 . i . . 9.3 9.3
1986-87 . - i . 8.7 —
1987-88 . " " " 7.3 —_
1988-89 . P . i 8.0 -
1989-90 7.3 o
Total " 5 . ! 50.6 19.3

Thus, as per current estimates, the formation of
the squadrons will be completed only in 1989-90 as
against 1986-87 cnvisaged in the original project of

1979. The Ministry stated in November 1986 that
the slippages in the delivery schedule were  on ac-
count of problems experienced during flight  trials

with modified engine ‘E’ which called for the manu-
facturer to make certain modifications to the aircraft
system. Further, there was delay in development of
system ‘G’ by organisation ‘M’ and problems  ex-
perienced during integration of system ‘G’ in aircraft
‘A’. The Ministry also stated that some dclay could
also be attributed to the longer time taken in fabri-
cation of indigenous tooling as well as re-work on
tooling supplied by manufacturer. Besides, there was
uncertainty about the total number of aircraft to be
indigenously manufactured.

7. Delay in development of Navigation system
Aircraft ‘A’ supplied hy manufacturer ‘X’ was fitted
with navigation system ‘H™ of a vintage type, which
had low reliability. It was, therefore, decided at the
time of conclusion of the supply agreement that the
aircraft would be re-equipped with an advanced navi-
gation system ‘G For the development
of system ‘G' and its integration with aircraft ‘A’
an organisation ‘M’ was set up by the Government
in April 1980 and Rs. 23 creres were sanctioned for

t"



the purpose. Duc to delay in selection of the required
navigation system ‘G’, it was decided io incorporate
system "G" only in the aircraft to be produced by
the PSU commencing from April 1984. The Govern-
ment sanctioned in August 1983 structural modifica-
tion, wiring and installation of system ‘G’ in 3 aircraft
at an estimated cost of Rs. 2.61 crores. Of the
aircraft delivered up to March 1986 by the PSU, 4 per
cent of ‘P* number of aircraft were equipped with
navigation system ‘H’ and 15.3 per cent of ‘P’ number
of aircraft were equipped with system ‘G’. The
Ministry stated in November 1986 that there were
no immediate plans to replace system ‘H’ by system ‘G’
in the direct supply aircraft.

System "H' was prone to frequent repairs. One of
the main sub-assemblics of system “H’ costing Rs. 21.8
lakhs had to be prematurely withdrawn frequently
from the aircraft for repairs. The total expenditure
incurred on repair of the sub-assemblies abroad during
the period July 1980 to October 1986 was Rs. 4.99
crores.

8. Delay in fitment of Radar

Aircraft ‘A’ supplied by menufacturer ‘X’ did not
have the maritime strike capability. In order to add
this capability, the agreement concluded with manu-
facturer X in April 1979 for supply of aircrafi ‘A’
had inter alia provided for necessary modification in
5.33 per cent aircraflt and fitment of radar ‘F’ at
a cost of Rs. 1.78 crores.  While the medification was
to be done in 5.33 per cent of the aircraft, radar ‘F’
was fo be fitted only in 4 per cent aircraft. Radar ‘F’
corresponding to 4.66 per cent of the aircraft (for
fitment in 4 per cent and reserve for 0.66 per cent of
aircraft) were procurcd in February 1981 from
another foreign firm ‘Z" at a total cost of Rs, 3.03
crores. These radars carried warranty up to August
1984 and were stored with manufactuer *X’. At the
time of signing of supply agreement in April 1979,
it was envisaged that the aircraft on which radar ‘F’
would be fittéd would also be re-equipped with the
advanced navigation system ‘G'. But due to delay in
selection of system ‘G’ it was decided in October
1979 to fit radar ‘F* in the aircraft to he manufac-
tured by PSU iasiead of the aircraft to be supnlied
by manufacturer ‘X, as the former were to be equip-
ped with navigation system 'G’. Simultareoucly, Air
HQ also proposed shifting of the point of fitment of
radar ‘F’ from nose to pod of the aircraft to enhance
the operational capability of aircraft. As manufac-
turer ‘X’ demanded an additional amount of Rs. 1.17
crores for integration of podded version of radar ‘F’,
the Government did not approve  the preposal.. Tt
was finally decided in November 1981 to embody the
S/1 DADS/86—9

radars in the nose of indigencusly manufactured air-
crait. Manufacturer ‘X’ had accepted the responsibi-
lity for fitment of radar ‘F’ in the indigenously manu-
factured aircrafi. For this purpose, an advancc pay-
ment of Rs. 1.00 crore was made to manufacturer
"X’ In April 1982.

The Ministry had entrusted in April 1983, the
task of integration of radar ‘I’ with navigation system
‘G’ at a cost of Rs. 4.3 crores (FFE : Rs. 4 crores)
to organisation ‘M’ which was associated with the
development of navigation system ‘G’. Due to the
delay in selection of suitable navigation system ‘G,
the radar procured in February 1981 at a cost of
Rs. 3.03 crores, for which installation charges of
Rs. 1.00 crore had already been paid in April 1982
to the manufacturer *X’ would now be installed in
aircraft ‘A’ to be manufactured during 1986-87 and
1987-88. Meanwhile, the warranty period for these
radars had already expired in April 1984. The radars
which .were stored with the foreign manufacturer X’
were transferred to the PSU in July 1985. A suitable
maritime strike weapon system was to be selected
and integrated with radar ‘F’. Though aircraft ‘A’
equipped with radar ‘F’ would be delivered during
1986-87, it will have no strike capability as the
weapon system had not been procured till November
1986.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that the
delay in the delivery of the radar till such time the
integration of the new navigation system was com-
pleted would have resulted in un-acceptable liabilities
on account of escalation. Further, it was not possible
to cancel the radar proéurement as it would have
resulted in penalties and in the radar not being
available when required. Ths serviceability of the
radars procured in 1981 was tested immediately on
transfer from manufacturer ‘X', and again before
installation in the aircraft. The Ministry further
stated that the weanon system suitable for integration
with the radar and the maritime aircraft has been
identified and negotiations with the suppliers have
been completed.

The supply agreement had also provided for train-
ing of 85 personnel of the TAF on the maintenan-e
of equipment including radar ‘F’. However. due to
change in the programme of modification of aircraft
and fitment of radar ‘F’, the training on radar ‘F’
was not included in the programme of training given
by the foreign manufacturer. Subsequentlv an ex-
penditure of Rs. 11.23 lakhs had been incurred
towards ma2intenance fraining on radar ‘F’ imparted
to the TAF personnel by firm Z°. The Ministry
stated in November 1986 that even if the training



on mainenance of vadar had been undertaken in
1981-82, it would not have been of much use and
it would have been necessary laier either to train the
additional personnel or to undertake refresher course
subsequently.

9. Induction of indigeavus aircraft ‘A’

Aircraft ‘A" were to be stationed at stations ‘S’ and
“T" after their induction. While the delivery of indi-
genous aircraft manufacture.] by PSU was to com-
mence in 1982-83, the civil works required for their
induction at station “T", were initiated only in Decem-
ber 1980. However, due (o financial constraints the
works were sanctioned by the Government only in
March 1984 at an estimafed cost of Rs. 4.73 crores.
The works services were still in progress and were due
to be completed by April 1987. Some of ithe impor-
tant works yet to be completed were industrial shops,
special internal electrification and staff guarters.

The indigenous aircraft were positioned in squadron
‘N’ at Station ‘T” from August 1985. The sstablish-
ment for the squadron was, however, posted in January
1985 itself. Due to non-complefion of essential shop
facilities aircraft ‘A’ stationed at ‘T were being sent
to Station ‘S’ for some essential repairs,

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that due
to financial constraints the case could not be pro-
cessed. However, the delay in sanction and comple-
tion of the work services at Station “T” has not resulted
in any extra expenditure. The Ministry further
stated that the main industrial shops were likely to
“be completed by November 1986, During the interim
periad aircraft used to be sent to Station ‘S for their
periodical second line servicing which had since been
discontinued.

10. Installation of simulator

The Government also concluded a contract with
foreign firm ‘Z’ in December 1980 for the supply of
2 simulators for aircraft ‘A’ to be delivered by
January 1983 and June 1682, The first simulator
was received at Station ‘S’ and installed in Julv 1984
and the second was received at station ‘T” in July
1985 and installed in Seotembor 1985. Thus, while
aircraft ‘A’ were inducted into service at Station ‘S’
in 1980 the simulator at Station ‘S’ was commissioned
onlv in July 1984 and simulaior was not available
for training of pilots for a period of over 3 vears.
The Ministrv stated in Novamber 1986 that even if
the simulator had bheen available from 1980 it would
still have been necessarv fo <end pilots abroad for
conversion training as simulafor trainine was not a
complete substifute for cockpit flying.

The facilities lor ihe overhaul of the simulators
have not been cstablished in the country as according
to the Air HQ such facilities will not be cost effective.
It was, however, seen that the average serviceability
of the simulator at Station "T" was only 48.2 per cent,
it being totally unserviceable during December 1985
and March 1986.

11. Establishment of overhaul facilities

The PSU was also entrusted with the responsibility
for repair /overhaul of rotables for aircraft ‘A’. In
1981, Air HQ identified only 292 rotables of aircraft
‘A’ to be repaired |overhauled by the PSU. Of these
255 rotables were assigned to overhaul division of
the PSU. Out of 255 rotables of aircraft ‘A’ repair
facility for 72 rotables had been established by Novem-

‘ber 1986. Total expenditure incurred till October

1986 on repair of aircraft rotables abroad amounted
to Rs. 7.85 crores.

12. Under-utilisation of an equipment

One of the ground equipment supplied by manu-
facturer ‘X’ under the supply agreement of April 1979
was an equipment ‘K’, which was meant to reduce
the cock-pit temperature to a comfortable level before
the pilot gets into the cockpit and also to cool the
special avionics system of the aircraft. Based on the
requirements projected by the users, the technical
details and specifications for equipment ‘K’ were ex-
clusively designed by firm "X’ for the IAF and were
approved by the users. 8 numbers of equipment ‘K’
costing Rs. 40.36 lakhs wers received by TAF during
April 1982 to July 1983.

Performance trials in July 1982 and January 1983
after receipt of the equipment revealed that it was
technically unsuitable from user’s angle due to design
snags and due to the operational and logistic problems.
The use of equipment ‘K’ was, therefore, restricted
and the average annual rate of utilisation was 36
hours per equipment as against the designed capacity
of 600 hours per annum. The Ministry stated in
November 1986 that even though the cquipment
were designed to TAF specification certain  short-
comings were noticed during their use which were
projected to the manufacturey and rectified without
any extra cost. The under-utilisatiqn of the equipment
was not due fo design snags but duc to less flying
task during peace time in summer. The Ministry
further stated that none of the constraints would be
effective during operations when these equipment
would have to be used. Thus, equipmsant ‘K’ pro-
cured at a cost of Rs. 40.36 lakhs was put to negligible
use due to operational and logistic problems.

p



mstalled in aircralt ‘A’ supplied by manu-
facturer ‘X’ as planned. 'The radar 'F’ is
now planned to be fitted in indigenovus air-
craft ‘A’ to be manulactured by ithe PSU
during 1986-87 and 1987-88. Meanwhile,
the warranty period of radar "F had expued

13. Summing up

Lhe main pomts brought vul arc sumpicd vp ds
wlows :

—Lven though under the origmal plan 73.3 per

cent of P’ number ol amcrait required 105
Q' number of squadrons were o be manu-
tactured by PSU under licence with loreign
manutacturer "X, the number of aircrait to
be manuafactured by PSU was reduced Lo
50.6 per cent ob P’ number aller a revicw
in  October 1951, The reduction was
mainly on the ground that the Jdesign philo-
sophy of the aircraft was of the sixties,
other countries had inducted new genera-

tion aircraft and the foreign manulacturer

of aircraft "A’ had themselves planned
stoppage of production of the aircraft in
1982, even before the first indigenous air-
craft was to be assembled by the PSU.

The curtailment in the manufacturing pro-
gramme resulted in an extra financial bur-
den of Rs. 105.92 crores to be borne by
the present manufaciurer due to the capital
and DRE on infrastructure and licence]
technical assistance fee payable to the
foreign manufacturer being borne by lesser
number of aircrait. According to the
Ministry capital facilities would be made
use of for subsequent projects as well and
a major portion of DRE facilities would be
transferred io the PSU when the overhaul
of aircraft ‘A’ was taken up.

Against the expected delivery of 30 per
cent aircraft by 1985-86, the PSU  had
delivered only 19.3 per cent aircrafi, des-
pite the Government agreeing to an addi-
tional expenditure of Rs. 4.4 crores for
.import of additional sub-assemblies tp avoid
slippages in delivery schedule of the aircraft.

Due to delays in selection and development
of navigation system ‘G’, 26.7 per cent air-
craft supplied by manufacturer ‘X’ as well
as 4 per cent suppliel by the PSU were
equipped with system ‘H’ which was of a
vintage type and was prone to frequent
repairs, Expenditure on repair abroad of
system ‘H’ amounted to Rs. 4.99 crores
up to October 1986.

Due to delay in selection of the navigation
system, radar ‘F’ procured in February 1981
at a cost of Rs. 3.03 crores could not be

m August 1984, [he charges amounting
to Rs. 1.00 crore lor moditication of aircratt
and iitment of radar ‘I*" had alieady been
paid to manufaciurer ‘X' in April 1982,

‘The weapon systemn to be integrated with
radar 'F’ had not been procured il Novem-
ber 1986 in the absence of wiuch the air-
crait "A’ equipped with radar ‘K’ which arc
expected to be delivered in 1980-87 would
not have maritime strike capability.

Because of the decision to fit radar "I" in
aircraft to be manulactured by the FSU
mstead of in the aircrait to be supplied by
manufacturer ‘X', necessary training In
radar ‘I" which was the responsibility of
manufacturer ‘X’ could not be imparted to
IAF personnel. The training ip radar F
had to be arranged to the IAF personnel
later through another firm at an exfra cost
of Rs. 11.23 lakhs.

Works services [or induction of indigenous
aircraft was initiated in 1980 but sanction
was accorded only in 1984 and the works
services were due to be completed by April
1987. Due to the non-setiing up of somc
shops because of non-completion of works
services, aircraft had to be sent frem station
“T" to *S’ for periedical second line servicing.

Though aircraft A’ supplied by manu-
facturer ‘X’ were inducted into service trom
1980, its simulator was installed only in
1984 and the simulator for the aircrait
manufactured by the PSU was installed
only in 1985. Thus, simulators were not
available for over three years period for
training of pilots.

The PSU which was responsible for repair|
overhaul of rotabies of aircraft ‘A’ had
established vepair facilitics for only 72 out
of 255 rotables. The inadequate repair
facilitics resulted in rotables being sent
abroad for repairs at a cost of Rs. 7.85
crores till October 1986.

Ground equipment ‘K’ specially designed
for the TAF and procured during the period
April 1982 and July 1983 at a cost of



Rs. 40.36 lakhs were found to be technically
unsuitable for operational use and their
utilisation was negligible due to coperational
and logistic problems.

36. Review of working of Equipment Depots

1. Introduction

1.1 The Indian Air Force (1AF) has 8 Equipment
Depots (EDs) which are bulk stock holding depots,
primarily responsible for receipt, issue, storage, main-
tenance and accounting of specified types cf airframes,
aero-engines, equipment, connected spares and rotables,
signal and electrical equipment and other ordnance
and clothing equipment as may be assigned to cach
depot. The EDs provide logistic support to specified
IAF units, Base Repair Depots (BRDs) and two pub-
lic sector undertakings (PSU) entrusted with the manu-
facture and/or repair/overhaul of specific aircraft and
aero-engines.

1.2 The inventory of the EDs is built up and main-
tained on the basig of periodical provisioning reviews
carried out centrally and locally, based on averages
of past consumptions and projected annual tasks of
flying effoit or repair/overhaul of airframe/engines
and equipment.

1.3 A review was conducted of the performance of
8 EDs as regards demand satisfaction achieved, in-
ventory holdings, surplus and non-moving stores
held, outstanding claims and loans etc. Main points

nogiced in audit are contained in the paragraphs which
follow.

2. Demand satisfaction

2.1 Demands placed on the EDs are classified as
Aircraft on ground (AOG), urgent or normal, depend-
ing on the nature of demand and the priority to be
given in compliance. Demands for stores/spares re-
quired for making aircraft and radars operational or
which affected the serviceability of communication
systems are classified as AOG degmands. Demands for
spares for want of which servicing of aircraft and
allied systems will be held up or aircraft on ground
will arise or have g bgaring on operational efficiency
aie treated as urgent demands for speedy compliance,
Other demands are treated as normal. The demand
satisfaction achieved by 6 EDs in respect of AOG,

urgent and normal demands during 1981-82 to 1985-
86 was as shown below :

60

Demand satisfaction achieved by EDs (in percentage)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 Aver-

EDs
age
AOG Demand
‘S8’ 53 52 48 54 56 53
T 57 54 52 55 57 55
‘uwr 58 55 47 48 50 52
vv! 100 94 87 100 94 95
vy 88 75 79 74 90 81
Zz 100 100 100 100 100
demand
Urgent Demand
S8 57 75 63 71 57 65
it 48 i 27 37 39 54 50 41
‘uur 56 61 45 54 60 55
vy 88 78 60 83 40 70
T . 80 84 89 94 81 86
b A 94 95 100 100 o. 97
demand
Normal Demand
‘S8’ 32 44 55 56 62 50
T 28 30 31 35 34 32
‘uur 43 45 50 49 51 48
‘vv! 99 100 98 94 33 85
e 5 i 77 96 97 98 98 93
A 72 90 100 100 No. 91
demand

2.2 In three EDs ‘SS’, “TT’ & ‘UU’ which are res-
ponsible largely for meeting the recurring require-
ments of spares and equipment of user wings and
squadrons, the demand satisfaction achieved averaged
about 50 per cent while the EDs ‘VV’, ‘YY" and ‘ZZ’
stocking spares for specified manufacturing/repair
agencies performed better. A further examination of
demand satisfaction aircraft-wise indicated that the

demand satisfaction was very low for the following
aircraft :

(in percentage)

1982-83

1981-82 1983-84  1984-85
‘A’ 48 36 30 4l
‘G’ 44 28 37 59
g 60 35 36 75
‘o 4 25 20 2
P(i) & (ii) 34 40 43 39
W(Weapon system) 15 22 29 22

>



61

2.3 As on 31st March 1985 there were 3,836 AOG
« demands pending pertaining to 670 aircraft oup of
which 2,004 demands were pending for more than 3

months as shown below :

Months for which pending Number of AOG
demands out-
standing
36 923
6109 425
9to 12 230
More than one year 426
Total 2,004

-

2.4 The number of aircraft actually grounded as on

3ist March 1985 as a result of pending AOG de-

, . mands was 219. According to the Ministry of Defence

(Ministry), 5,560 AOG demands were outstanding as

on 31st March 1986 which had resulted in 325 air-
craft remaining on ground.

2.5 An analysis of the pending AOG demands as
on 31st March 1985 showed that in respect of air-
craft J°, ‘P’ (i) and ‘Z’ (ii) over 20 per cent of the
demands were pending for over one year as per de-
tails below : . )

Sl Aircraft Total No. of AOG  AOG demands
No. demands outstanding for
more than onc
year
El.'ll_di:‘ig___-NO. of i\Io. ol'__No. of ]
aircraft  demands aircraft
affected affected
N 2 3 4 5 6
B 1. Z(i) 320 47 67 13
2. P(ii) 699 149 155 N.A.
3.d 373 51 115 17

More than 75.83 per cent of the outstanding AOG
demands pertained to aircrafi ‘G’(1,094), ‘P*(ii) (699),
Z'(1) (375), 'J'(373) and ‘P’(i) (368).

2.6 The Ministry stated in November 1586 that
the major reasons for low percentage of demand satis-
faction achieved by EDs were :

— closure of production lines of scme of the
aircraft /weapon systems in their country of
origin,

—— initial non-supply of Dgpot packs for some
of the weapon sysiems. purchased from

> abroad,

slippages in production by the PSU.

3. Poor serviceability of aircraft due to inadequate
logistic support

3.1 Poor demand satisfaction affected the service-
ability of aircraft. Test check of the records of nine
squadrons revealed that due to poor logistic support,
the serviceability of some of the aircraft was poor as
shown below :

Squadron Aircraft — Average percentage of  service-
ability of aircraft to the unit
strength  during

1982-83  1983-84  1984-85

‘BB’ . S = R} 40 35 28

O . e« e 22 32 35

‘DEF . : . A’A 36 45 48

‘DD’ . : T - 43 45 47

‘BE® . ks . G 55 53 53

) o g e £ i 47 49 54

‘GG . : . 47 54 51

., -' . 43 52 54

N = i S 53 o0 63

b7 2 L ; . B 58 56 53

4. Depot inventory and over stocking

4.1 Under the existing orders of the Government
all spares of aircraft and major ground ecquipment
which have been withdrawn from service are to be
treated as inactive stores and are to be put for dispo-
sal by competent authority. Similarly, all spares per-
taining to current aircraft and major ground angd sig-
mal installations with declining Unit Establishments
(UEs) for which there had been no issues or limited
issues for over 3 years were to be treated as inactive
stores and quantities in excess of the assessed require-
ment for 15 years were to be put up for approval by
competent authorities for disposal. Pending their dis-
posal no inspections were to be carried out and any
subsequent changes in their condition were alsp not
to be treated as loss,

4.2 As on 31st March 1986 the EDs were holding
large stocks of spares and equipment, for which there
were no transactions or had limited transactions in the
previous 3 years as indicated below :

Name of ED Total No. No. of

Percent-

t Money
of items non- age of value of
held moving non- non-
itzms moving  moving
items items
(Rs. in _s:rf;rcsj
72 58,359 13,917 24 10.39
i 1 1,12,054 10,991 10 0.02
3L 1 i 232,000 32,158 14 21.02
A% 51,584 44,057 85 7.00%
‘YY* . 85,200 37.510 44 2.47
47 A 10,743 3,256 30 1.46

*Does not include value of aero-engings.



4.3 Of the Rs. 21.02 crores worth of non-moving
stores held by ED ‘UU’ Rs. 11.18 crores worth of
stores related to signal equipment and another
Rs. 9.84 crores to technical and safety equipment and
spares of aircraft ‘K’ which had been phased out in
March 1984, The ED had already identified that
spares valued at Rs. 1.91 crores in respect cf 10 vocab
sections of aircraft and engines had no issue at all for
over 15 years.

4.4 44 per cent of the stock held by ED ‘YY’ was
of non-moving items which had no issues or few issues
for over 3 years. Besides, ED “YY’ was also holding
stock valuing at Rs, 9.63 crores of spares of engines
of aircraft ‘I', the overhaul of which had been stopped
with effect from April 1984. The under-utilisation of
the repair facility created for the engines and the ex-
cess provisioning of spares for these engines were
mentioned in Parg 47(B) of the Report of the Com-
ptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Govern-
ment (Defence Services) for the year 1975-76. In
addition the ED was also holding as on 31st March
1985 repairable engines and other equipment relating
to aircraft ‘I’ valued at Rs, 11.06 crores requiring dis-
posal action.

4.5 While the majority of the non-moving items
held by ED ‘SS’ related to armament stores, the depot
also held overhaul spares of specialist vehicles which
were seldom issued. These included spares of the
value of Rs. 33.70 lakhs procured for the overhaul
of a mechanical vehicle Y’ exclusively used by IAF
which were transferred by the Army prior to July
1978 to ED °SS’ consequent on the transfer of respon-
sibility for the overhaul of these vehicles to IAF. Out
of the stores transferred, there were no issues since
transfer in respect of 49 items valued at Rs, 11.05
lakhs and very few issues in respect of 26 other items
valued at Rs, 7.66 lakhs ever since the transfer. No
action hag been taken to assess the surpluseg held or
to examine their alternative utilisation. The Ministry
stated in November 1986 that the spares would be re-
quired for the overhaul of vehicle Y’ which is still in
service,

4.6 ED ‘VV' had declared inactive stores (held at
a BRD) partly relating to aircraft ‘B’ which were with-
drawn from service in April 1983. Out of 5,297 items
of spares of aircraft ‘B’ reported surplus in August
1980, 2,901 items valuing Rs. 24,78 lakhs had been
accepted by Air Headquarters (HQ) for disposal.
Tenders for disposal had been invited in September
1986 by the Metal Scrap Trading Corporation
(MSTC) and had not been accepted till November
1986.

4.7 ED ‘WW’ was holding 22 specialist vehicles
costing Rs. 121.58 lakhs which had not been issued
for over 3 to 10 years as on 31st October 1986 as
under :

Over 3 years Over 5 _years “Over 10 ;Ers :
No.  Value No.  Value No. Value
(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)
7 3426 11 80.14 4 7.18

4.8 The stock holding of ED ‘ZZ’ pertained to
engine of aircraft ‘X’, which were withdrawn from
service with effect from April 1984, The Ministry
stated in November 1986 that 3,138 items of spares
have been approved. for disposal by MSTC,

5. Surplus reports awaiting sanction for disposal

5.1 Surplus reports raised by five EDs pertaining

to stores of the cumulative value of Rs. 1,281.64 lakhs

were awaiting sanction of the Government for disposal
as on 31st October 1986 ag follows :

Depot No. of No. of items Value (Rs.
surplus re- in lakhs)
ports pend-

ing

‘38 i ! 2 117 786.00

y - 1 56 13,132 201 .42

NY; 7 1,768 159.03

b 5 4 1 113 1.95

zz 1 3,138 133.24

Total 1281.64

5.2 Stores valuing Rs. 161.24 lakhs in respect of
ED *UU’ pertained to aircraft ‘K’ withdrawn from ser-
vice in April 1984, Surplus reports raised by ED ‘ZZ’
related to engines of aircraft ‘X' declared obsolete in
April 1984,

6. Delay in disposal of stores declared surplus

6.1 Surplus stores of the cumulative value of
Rs. 397.15 lakhs the disposal of which had been ap-
proved more than one year ago were awaiting dispo-
sal as on 31st October 1986 in 5 EDs. Their details
are given below :

Depot  One to Value 4105 Value OverS Value
Jyears (Rs.in years (Rs.in years (Rs.in
lakhs) lakhs) lakhs)
‘S§’ Nil. Nil. Nil. Nil. 38 57.56
T 22 25.39 - o 12 14.65
'VV' . Nil Nil. Nil. Nil. 2 124.23
R A 1 102.88 Nil Nil. Nil. Nil.
b & 343 1.36 5 2.20 151 68.88
129.63

Total . 2.20 265.32

6.2 The stores awaiting disposal with the EDs ‘SS’.
“TT" and ‘YY’ were obsolete weapons and connected
stores, which were declared for disposal as early as



October 1979. As the effort to dispose of the items
through the Export Promotion Cell was not successhul,
Governmen; approved in July 1985 their disposal
through MSTC but disposal action was awaited in
October 1986.

6.3 The surplug stores awaiting disposal with ED
“WVV* were spares of aircraft ‘R’. Though their disposal
was approved by the Government in February 1980,
their disposal through Director General of Supplics
and Disposal (DGSD) was approved only in April
1982. Due to poor response received by DGSD both
on inviting tenders and on conducting open auction,
the Government decided in July 1985 to dispose of
these as salvage through MSTC. Disposal action had
not been completed by MSTC till October 1986,

6.4 The storage accommodation available in 4 EDs
and space occupied by surplus stores as at the end of
31st October 1986 was as follows :

Name of ED ' Total sr.aai:c__ Space occu- Pefcemagc'
) available pied by sur- of space
plus stores  occupied
by surplus
stores
(square metres)

Cvd i 39,000 6,402 16.4
v 72,856 9,005 12.3
A 5,524 2,790 50.5
‘Zz’ 4,368 1,578 36.1

Thus the space —occupied by non-moving and sur-
plus stores was more than 10 per cent of the avail-
able space. :

63

7.2 Of the claims relating to ED “T'T" 39 were ship-
ping claims involving Rs. 9.40 lakhs raiscd between
1967-68 and October 1986. In ED ‘ZZ’, 33, shipping
claims for Rs. 16.05 lakhs raised between 1974 and
1983 for short landing of stores were pending settle-
ment.

8. Outstanding loans

8.1 Stores/equipment sent abroad for repair or em-
bodiment in aircraft or to the PSU for defect investi-
gation, repair or overhaul are treated as loan issues
and their return is watched through a Loan Register
Stores/equipment of cumulative value of Rs, 21.11

lakhs given by the EDs on loan to foreign firms and
Government were awaiting return for one to more

than 5 years as on 31st March 1986 as shown below :

Total

Name of loans outstanding for

value

the ED — —_— (Rs. in

One to 3to5 over 5 lakhs)

3 years years years
T s s 1 1 0.31
uur . 56 12 6 74 N.A.
vV, - 1 - 1 N.A.
¥y = 4 15 20.80

72 91
NA Not available. F s

8.2 3,166 items given on loan by the EDs to the
PSU were awaiting return as on 31st March 1986
as shown below :

Name of the ED  No. of items out-

Value
7. Outstanding railway/shipping claims standing (Rs. in lakhs)
7.1 Claims totalling Rs. 28.59 lakhs were outstand- U, 800 Not known.
ing as on 31st August 1986 against Railway/Shipping vV L 2329 Not known.
agencies, the ED wise details being as follows : ;‘if w oW 2: NO;TH;:H'
Name of the ED Outstanding  Value 77 ’ ' 15 Not k;!own
claimsason (Rs. in o e e o
31st August, lakhs)
= 1986 9. Unlinked foreign invoices
M . 5 s & o5 s 3 0.29 9.1 Consi s received "
e . ) ; ‘ ) 4 10.59 . .0n51gntnen s recelved from abroa ar; account-
wou . . - 0.74 ed for as received and the correctness of the receipts
Wy oL . 1 0.42 are later verified with reference to the paid invoices
Yy' . ) g . ! 3 0.50 received by the Controller of Defgnee  Accounts
‘z . . . . . . 3B 1605 (CDA). The number of vouchers remaining unlinked
Pt p————— e 28.59 as on 31st October 1986 were as follows :
Name of tl;e-ED ol o \;ouchcrs remaining unlinked for =h 'I";t;l- d
value of
1 to 5 years 5 to 10 years 10 to 20 years unlinked
vouchers
No. Value No. Value No. Value as on
(Rs. in (Rs. in (Rs. in 31st Octo-
lakhs) lakhs) lakhs) ber 1986
(Rs. in
) lakhs)
R . v w8 o T 18 86.59 8 3.35 — =t 89.94
‘uur. . " . = . - 91 NA 101 NA — = NA
VYV 5 7 2 G : " 150 NA 7 NA - — 27.83
D v = = 1 211 1 0.01

2.12



9.2 The Ministry stated in November 1986 that
the delay in linking of inveices was duc to:
non cndorsement of full despatch details in
invoices, received through CDA;

inadequate identification of details on pack-
ing cases; and

incorrect information en-
ED

inadequate and
dorsed on vouchers prepared by the
for the imported stores.

10. Losses

10.1 The losses (both cash and stores) registered
by the EDs during 1982-83 to 1984-85 were as
follows :

"Name of the ED 198283 1983-84  1984-85
(Rs. in lakhs)

Store loss

‘SS' . 1.49 0.48 1.19
I 7.55 24.76 13.70
o 4.98 4.27 4.26
V. 2.45 3.82 1.28
WW : 0.09 0.15 0.10
o, 1.00 0.22 1.06
Yy 2.28 10.74 4.29
2z 0.02 0.05 0.08
Cash loss

‘SS’ . Nil. 0.01 0.04
I’ 0.77 0.74 6.62
‘uuw 9.26 13.46 14.59
VV'. 0.33 0.92 2.66
WW' 0.03 0.47 Nil.
Yy 1.96 0.31 0.15
2z 2.26 0.13 5.01

—

10.2 The loss statements awaiting regularisation as
on 31st March 1986 were as follows :

Name of ED Store/Cash losses
Number Value
(Rs, in
lakhs)
S W e 25 0.97
wh L s % s 86 11.40
B . e o« et e a 58 7.55
NG ¢ s a & 14 3.30
BN . e 2 S e e 2 0.17
- 1 0.23
i 170 9.50
Ly o o 12 23.30
Total . 378 56.42

10.3 The store losses of ED ‘TT included losses
relating to leakage of imported aircraft oils during
transit from embarkation peint to the ED. The con-

64

signments of aircraft oils imported from abroad were

being reccived by Embarkation HQ and despatched to,
ED “IT by rail. During 1980-81 to 1983-84, losses
of olls aggregating to Rs. 14.62 lakhs were noticed.
The loss was attribuled to heavy leakage in transit
between Embarkation HQ and ED “TT due to non-
provisioning of battons and cushioning materials ini
the railway wagons, weak and flimsy material used for
the containers and despatching of barrels in 2 to 4
tiecrs and in a haphazard manner. Air HQ stated in
November 1982 that suitable instructions had beery
issucd for avoiding recurrence of such losses. How-
ever, during subsequent years also there were further
losses aggregating to Rs. 12.32 lakhs of oil during
transit, the yearwise details being as follows :

Year Quantity of Amount of
oil lost loss (Rs.
(litres) in lakhs)
1983-84 28,002 5.59
1984-85 26,904 4.05
1985-86 23,900 2.68

12.32

10.4 The Ministry stated in November 1986 that
delay in regularisation of losses was due to :

finalisation of court of inquiry which was
time consuming,

obtaining internal audit reports,

reconciliation of difference of opinion bet-
ween Executive Authority and internal audit
regarding mode of regularisation.

11. Delay in revision of establishments

11.1 Air HQ had laid down in April 1977 the
scale of equipment staff for the different operations
‘n EDs. The requirement of staff was to be reviewed
as and when the role and task of an ED was changed
and the staff requirements were to be projected on the
basis of scales laid down. The Air Force Standing
Establishment Committee (AFSEC) was to review
these projections and recommend the staff required
for the sanction of the Government. Though the
AFSEC had reviewed and recommended revised esta-
blishment for 4 EDs the sanction for the revised esta-
blishment had not been issued till end of October
1986. The details were as follows :

Name of ED Establish- _App_roval Establish-
ment sanc- for revised ment re-
tioned role of ED  viewed by

AFSEC in

18987 . February September  January

1973 1981 1985 .
T June 1974 N.A. December
1983
R ATAN April 1972 August January
1983 1985
‘Ww? July 1979 September  December

1981

1983

¥




11.2 The establishment sanctioned in July 1969
for ED ‘YY" was being extended from time to time on
ad hoc basis. The revision of the establishment
initiated by the ED in June 1982 was yet to be finally
considered by the AFSEC. However, the voucher
transactions handled by the ED had declined from
95,429 numbers in 1979-80 to 72.646 in 1983-84
(there was a reduction of 23.8 per cent). The
Ministry stated in November 1986 that the establish-
ment sanctioned on ad /icc basis had been extended
upto January 1987.

11.3 In ED ‘VV’ the number of items stocked had
declined during the years 1979-80 to 1983-84 by
41.25 per cent. Though the policy page of the ED
was revised in August 1983; the revision of establish-
ment which was initiated in January 1984 and revie-
wed by AFSEC in January 1985 had not been consi-
dered by the Government till November 1986.

11.4 ED ‘ZZ’ was responsible for holding stock of
overhaul spares of engines of aircraft ‘X’ and ‘R’ for
issue to PSU which was responsible for the overhaul/
repair of these aircraft held by IAF and Navy. The
aircraft were withdrawn from service with eTect from
April 1984 and March 1986 respectively and the role
of the ED wag revised in March 1936 but no review
of the establishment had been carried out and the
staff numbering 162 were continuing with the ED.

The expenditure on pay and allowances of the staff
was

1984-85
1985-86

Rs. 18.83 lakhs
Rs, 19.40 lakhs

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that a case

for revision of the establishment was under considera-
tion,

11.5 Statement of case for establishment sent by
ED ‘UU’ in September 1986 was under consideration
of the Air HQ. The Air HQ had also advised ED
‘XX’ in September 1986 to submit statement of case
for revision of establishment. The Ministry stated in
November 1986 that finalisation of revision of esta-
blishment was likely to take time.,

12. Other points of interest

12.1 Procurement of sub-standard nylon mosquito
nets

Cotton mosquito nets were standard items of issue
for service personnel. Against two indents placed by

S/1 DADS/86—10

65

Air HQ in February 1980 and August 1980 for sup-
ply of 1,71,800 nets mosquito universal khaki,
1,35,986 nylon mosquito nets costing Rs, 1.40 crores
were received in ED ‘SS’ between September 1981 and
April 1984 from an Ordnance Factory. 1,35,627 nets
were issued to Air Force units and formations upto
April 1984.

In accordance with the existing practice the factory
packed bales were accepted in the ED ‘SS’, subjecting
the consignment to a percentage check of quantity and
quality and no discrepancies were reported by the ED.
However, when the factory packed bales were issued
to the TIAF units and formations reports were received
from 12 units by the ED of large holes or opening
and darning or stitching of running lengths ranging
from one inch to 10 inches.

On enquiries by Air HQ, the Ordnance Factory
intimated in September 1983 that the manufacture of
nvlon mosquito nets was undertaken with the help of
sources of supply advised by the Defence Research
and Development Organisation (DRDO) which had
developed the new item. The factory also stated
that on receipt of supplies of nylon netting from the
trade, the same was observed as having holes and
darned portions but the material wag accepted by the
factory after imposing appropriate price reduction in
consultation with the DRDO and the Chief Inspector
of Textiles and Clothing and the manufacture of nets
was undertaken.

On the advice of Air HQ in August 1983 the units
were advised by the ED not to raise any discrepancy
reports in view of the acute shortage of the item but
were directed to assess the revised life and where re-
pairs were significant the change of category from
new to used stores be regularised by raising necessary
loss statements.

As user units were instructed not to raise any dis-
crepancy reports on the condition of the nets received,
the extent of sub-standard nets supplied and the con-
equent loss could not be ascertained,

12.2 Disposal of Meral Content of ammunition
demolished

ED ‘XX’ which was responsible for demolition of
obsolete and unwanted explosive stores had upto
1977-78 been collecting metal scrap from demolition
ground and transferring it to Army Salvage Depot for
disposal. The weight of metal cuntents of ammuni-



tion demolished and the scrap collected during the
period 1973-74 to 1977-78 were as follows :

' Period

Act;a_l

Weights of

metal con- quantity
tent in collected
stores demo-

lished

(Tn Tonnes)

T T S SRl RN - T - LASIRR 7 ¢
1974-75 692.253 221.551
1975-76 70.731 291.090
1976-77 110.921 15.000
1977-78 182.817 123.180

743.279

1,534 819

In April 1975 Government approved auctioning
of rights for collection of metal scrap. The detailed
instructions for implementing the sanction were, how-
ever, issued by Air HQ in July 1977 and revised pro-
cedure was given effect to by the ED from April 1978.
The rights for collection, possession and disposal of
iron scrap from the specified area were auctioned from
April 1978 but there was no provision for weighment
of the scrap collected.

In December 1981, the HQ Maintenance Command
issued instructions for inclusion of appropriate clause
i the notices for auction and the memorandum of
agreement for charging the reserve price for the metal
scrap collected over and above the quantity indicated
in the notice for auction. However, since the ED did
not have bulk weighing facilitics, agreements concluded
during 1982-83 to 1984-85 provided for the scrap to
be loaded with the help of boxes of specified size made
available by the ED and the total weight of mectal
scrap removed to be arrived at by finding the weight
of one loaded box and multiplying the number of
boxes loaded by the unit weight. The actual tonnage
of metal content of ammunition demolished each year
from 1978-79 to 1984-85, the quantity of scrap esti-
mated as per the auction notice and the bid obtained
are given in the statement below :

" Weight of

Period Quantity of metal scrap  Amount of
metal con- indicated in the auction  bid money
tent of notice collected
demolished

stores )
(in tonnes) (in tonnes) (Rs. in lakhs)
Ferrous Brass

1978-79 173.27 35 = hi 0.53

1979-80 123.72 30 -— 3.01

1980-81 31.78 45 - 2.41

1981-82 43.47 75 6 3.08

1982-83 30.92 100 6 1.97

1983-84 41.38 30 2 0.48

1984-85 60.06 30 5 0.78

1985-86 155.50 50 6 N.A.

Even though the ED had sent proposals in April
1982 for procurement of a weighing machine, it had

not been procured till November 1986 and the Ministry
stated that the proposal had been misplaced.

Thus it would be seen that :

(i) The estimated quantities of the metal con-
tent of scrap indicated in the auction notices
for 1978-79 and 1979-80 which were only
20,2 per cent and 24.2 per cent of weight
of metal content of stores demolished were
grossly less than the average of 48.4 per
cent recovered during 1973-74 to 1977-78.

(ii) Even though the scrap had brass also in the
metal content, the auction notices issued
during 1978-79 to 1980-81 indicated only
iron scrap and no account was kept of the
brass recovered.

12.3 Non-issue of teleprinters procured as urgent
priority requirement

Air HQ placed 3 purchase orders (one cach in
September 1982, October 1982 and December 1983)
on a PSU for the supply of 443 teleprinters in all at
a cost of Rs. 61.78 lakhs. The teleprinters were
received in ED ‘UU’ between May 1983 and Novem-

ber 1985. The position of receipts, issues and balance
as at the end of August 1986 was as follows :

Year Quantit§ Quémity ~ Balance
received by issued to quantity
ED units held by
ED at

the end of

the period
oEsef . - . - 18T 8 149
1984-85 . - . 67 63 153
1985-86 . : ; 219 31 341
1986-87 : — 56 285

(Upto August 1986)

After the matter was taken up by Audit, 39 tele-
printers were issued to units and 32 more have been
allotted for issue, At the end of August 1986, the
ED was holding a stock of 285 teleprinters and this
was despite the fact that there were demands for 171
teleprinters pending which included demands of AOG
and operational requirement priority. The Ministry
stated in November 1986 that the issues were delayed
due to delay in working out the net unit deficiencies.

12.4 Over provisioning of sparzs for aircraft ‘T’

ED ‘VV' is the sfock holding depot for the spareis

of aircraft ‘T’ which is in IAF service for more than
35 years. The PSU, the repair agency for the aircraft,

had been expressing difticulty in meeting the repair
tasks assigned to them due to non-availability of
spares, No repair task for the aircraft was issued



beyond 1982-83. In September 1983, the Govern-
ment approved the withdrawal of 5 specific aircraft
“T* from service and ordered disposal action. These
aircraft had not been disposed of till October 1986.
A surplus report in respecy of one more aircraft "I’
raised by ED 'VV’ was pending sanction in October
1986, Another serviceable aircraft was also lying
without being put to use at ED 'VV’ since its receipt
in the ED in December 1984. Meanwhile, the en-
gines of the two aircraft held in ED were being inhibi-
ted during periodical servicing incurring recurring
expenditure of Rs. 0.10 lakh per annum.

On the basis of a provisioning review initiated by
Air HQ in 1977 of the requirtment of spares beyond
December 1978, an indent was floated on Supply Wing
of an Indian Mission (Supply Wing) abroad in Feb-
ruary 1978 for spares required for 26 aircraft over-
hauls seeking delivery by December 1978. Supply
order was placed in August 1978 as amended in
Becember 1978 and spares valuing Rs. 4.78 lakhs
covering 127 items were received in ED ‘VV’ between
Augusy 1979 and October 1981. It was, however,
seen in Audit that only 4 aircraft were overhauled till
1982-83 and stores worth Rs, 4.57 lakhs ie. 95.60
per cent ot the procurement had not been utilised.

OUn the basis of another provisioning review conduc-
ted in March 1979, another inden; was placed in
February 1980 on the Supply Wing abroad for pro-
curement of spares for 21 aircraft overhauls for deli-
very by February 1981, Certain items were contrac-
ted in July 1980 and the remaining items were con-
tracted in November 1980 after Air HQ reduced the
requirements to cover only 13 overhauls as a result
of a special review for the period upto March 1984.
Stores costing Rs, 3.32 lakhs were procured between
July 1981 and December 1983 against these indents
but only 2 aircraft overhauls were actually undertaken
during 1982-83 and 1983-84, with the result that
stores valued at Rs. 2.33 lakhs constiluting 70 per
cent of the procurement could not be utilised by the
ED. The provisioning review initiated in 1977 in-
cluded 7 numbers of an item ‘L’ but the Air HC
reduced the quantily to 2 in the indent sent in Feb-
ruary 1978 and the supply order placed in December
1978 also included 2 numbers of the item at a cost of
£ 1,000, The item was not supplied under the
contract. A fresh indent was raised subsequently in
November 1979 for 5 numbers of the item and a
purchase order was placed by the Supply Wing in
May 1980 for the supply of 5 numbers of the item at
a cost of £ 2,128 to be delivered by November 1981.
Though the Air HO sent a signal in January 1982
for the supply order to be cancelled due to sudden
decrease in task, the order could not be cancelled agd

67

supplies were reccived in 1982-83 and 1983-84 and
the item was lying unused in the ED. The failure to
enforce delivery of the item under the supply order
of December 1978 resulted in avaidable extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 1.03 'lakhs and the failure to get the
second supply order cancelled resulted in stores cost-
ing Rs. 1,98 lakhs lying unutilised in ED.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that 13
a‘reraft “T° were in service, all of which have since
been withdrawn and ED “VV® was still holding spares
for aircraft *T’,

13. Summing up :

The main points brought out are :

Demand satisfaction in 3 EDs responsible
for meeting the demands of user wings and
squadrons averaged about 50 per cent during
1981-82 to 1985-86.

Demand satisfaction was very low in respect
of aircraft ‘A’, ‘G, ‘P, ‘O, ‘P'(i), P'(ii)
and weapon system.

As on 31st March 1986 there were 5,560
AOG demands which had not been fulfilled
and resulted in grounding of 325 aircraft,

The poar demand satisfaction of spares was
attributed by the Ministry to closure of pro-
duction lines of some of the aircraft/weapon
sysiems, initial nen-supply of Depot packs

" for some of the weapon systems purchased
from abroad and slippages in production by
the PSU.

75.83 per cent of the pending AOG demands
pertained to aircraft ‘G’, ‘J*, ‘P’ (i) and ‘P
(ii) and ‘Z'(i). There were 337 demands
pending for more than one year.

The non-satisfaction of demands by EDs
affecied the serviceability of aircraft with the
squadrons and wings, Test check showed
that serviceability in 10 squadrons ranged
from 22 to 63 per cent only.

35 per cent of the items held by 6 EDs
were non-moving items, the monetary valuc
of which aggregated to Rs. 42.36 crores.

ED ‘UU’ had Rs. 11.18 crores worth of
stores related to signal equipment and Rs.
9.84 crofes worth of stores related to techni-
cal and safety equipment and spares of air-
craft ‘K’, which had been phased out in
March 1984, Disposal review of the stores
was yet to be carried out by the ED.

ED YY" had stores worth Rs, 9.63 crores
relating to aircraft ‘I, the overhaul of which
had been stopped with effect from April



1984. The ED had also repairable engines
and other equipment relating to aircraft ‘I’
valued at Rs. 11.06 crores awaiting disposal
action,

22 specialist vehicles valued at Rs. 121,58
lakhs held by ED ‘WW’ had not been issued
for use for 3 to over 10 years.

Surplus reports of 5 EDs relating to stores
of the cumulative value of Rs. 12.82 crores
were awaiting sanction of the Government
for disposal.

Stores of the cumulative value of Rs. 397.15
lakhs were lying in 5 EDs awaiting disposal
action though sanction for their disposal was
issued one to more than 5 years ago.

Claims against Railways and shipping com-
panies of the cumulative value of Rs, 28.59
lakhs were awaiting settlement.

Stores/equipment of the cumulative value
of Rs, 21.11 lakhs given on loan to foreign
firms and Governments were awaiting return
for one to more than 5 years.

Stores losses of the cumulative value of Rs.
90,31 lakhs and cash losses of the cumula-
tive value of Rs. 59.72 lakhs occurred dur-
ing 1982-83 to 1984-85 in the 8 EDs,

Loss statements of the cumulative value of
Rs. 56.42 lakhs were awaiting regularisa-
tion in the 8 EDs. .

Transit losses of aircraft oils of the cumula-
tive value of Rs. 26.94 lakhs were noticed
in ED ‘TT’, which was attributed to non-
provisioning of battons and cushioning mate-
rials in railway wagons and flimsy material
used for containers.

No review of establishment of ED ‘Y'Y’ had
been undertaken though the vouchers hand-
led by the ED had declined from 95,429
in 1979-80 to 72,646 in 1983-84.

In ED ‘VV’' though the establishment re-
quirement was reviewed in January 1984
due to decline in items of stores held by
41.25 per cent during 1979-80 to 1983-84,
Govermment sanction for the revised esta-
blishment had not been accorded upto
November 1986,

No review of establishment of ED ‘ZZ’ had
been undertaken though aircraft ‘X’ and
‘R, the spares of which are handled by the

68

ED had been withdrawn from service from
April 1984 and March 1986 respectively.

The user units were advised by ED not to
raise any discrepancy reports in respect of
sub-standard nylon mosquito nets supplied
to them, as a result of which the extent of
sub-standard nets supplied and of the loss
could not be ascertained. .

No proper arrangements had been made for
weighment of metal content of demolished
ammunition collected by contractors. There
were wide fluctugtions in metal content ret-
riecved. No account of brass content ret-
rieved from the demolished ammunition had
been kept during 1978-79 to 1980-81.

ED ‘UU’ was holding 285 teleprinters as
at the end of August 1986, though 171 de-
mands including AOG and IOR from user
units were pending. 39 teleprinters were
issued earlier after Audit pointed out the
non-issue.

Over provisioning of stores of the cumu-
lative value of Rs. 8.88 lakhs pertaining to
aircraft ‘T’ was noticed.

5 aircraft “T* for the disposal of which ap-
proval was given by the Government in Sep-
tember 1983 were awaiting disposal. Ap-
proval for declaring one more aircraft “T”
. as surplus was also awaited. Another ser-
viceable aircraft was lying in the ED since
December 1984 without being put to use.

Though all the aircraft *T" have been with-
drawn from service, spares of the aircraft
are still being held by the ED.

facilities
expenditure  of

37. Under-utilisation of indigenous repair
for an aircraft—Avoidable
Rs, 1.47 crores

The contract for the supply of aircraft ‘X' en-
tered into by the Government with a foreign manu-
facturer in August 1971 had inter alia a clause for
the supplier to provide assistance in setting up over-
haul|repair facilities in India. Though the aircraft was
received and inducted into service during 1972, sanc-
tion for setting up of repair facilities at a base re-
pair depot (BRD) at a cost of Rs. 3.5 crores was
accordéd by the Government only in October 1976.
The civil works estimated to cost Rs. 48.01 lakhs for
the repair facility were sanctioned in June 1977; the
cost was revised to Rs. 51.36 lakhs in March 1979.



The delay in the setting up of repair facilities result-
ing in airframes and engines of the aircraft being sent
abroad for repairs at a total cost of Rs. 330.85 lakhs
was commented upon in the Reports of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India, Union Govern-
ment - (Defence Services) for the years  1976-77
(Paragraph 6) and 1981-82 (Paragraph 43).

The repair facilitics were set up and the overhaul
line was commissioned during 1979-80, i.e. 8 years
after the induction of the aircraft. A review of the
performance of repair facilities created brings ouf the
following interesting points:

(i) The repair facilities created were to cater for
the overhaul/repair of 24 aircraft and 48 engines.
Although the approved tasks were censiderably less
than the capacity created, even the approved tasks
could not be achieved during the years 1980-81 to
1985-86 in respect of the engines vide figures given
below:

Year Installed  Tasks Tasks Percentage
capacity allotted by  achieved of task
for repair/ Air HQ achieved
overhaul compared
of ta ‘Col..2
engines
| 2 3 4 5
1980-81 . 48 10 1 2.08
1981-82 . 48 15 14 29.17
1982-83 . 48 20 10 20.83
1983-84 . 48 18 22 45.83
1984-85 . 48 32 2l 43.75
1985-86 . 48 35 35 72.91
Total 288 130 103 35.76
Thus, as compared to the capacity created, the

average overhaul achievement during 1980-81 to
1985-86 was only 35.76 per cent. As compared to
the tasks allotfed by the Air Headquarters (HQ) the
average achievement was only 79 per cent for the
same period.

(ii) Apart from the engines, there was also short-
fall in the overhaulrepair of main gear box and air
compressors during the year 1981-82 as shown be-
low:

Task Task Shortf

Shortfall

Items
allotted achieved
Mai n gear box . 17 7 10 -
Air Compressor. - 23 3 20
(iii)Due to shortfalls in overhaul|repair,  there

engines and other
sending

were accumulations of repairable
items and these had to be got repaired by

69

them to the foreign manufacturer, the expenditure

incurred on the same being as follows :

When got overhauled/ Items got overhauled/re- Expendi-
repaired abroad repaired abroad ture
— ey (Rs. in
[tem Qty. lakhs)
1982. Engine 4
Main gear box 10 45.30
Air compressor 20
1985. Engines 20 102.00

(iv) The shortfalls in achivement during 1980-81
and 1981-82 were attributed to:

(1) an equipment required to be provided in
test beds, which was expected to be re-
ceived in January 1980, being  received
only in February 1981 resulting in delay in
the readying of the test bed and

(2) non-supply of group sets of spares by the

manufacturer.

The Ministry of Defence (the Ministry) stated in
September 1986 that though the BRD was established
for a peak capacity to overhaul 24 aircraft and
48 engines, the target of overhaul of engines and
other associated cquipment could not be achieved
for the following reawons:

(a) Shortage of spares: Indents were  placed on
the “foreign manufacturer in time for spares and as-

sociated equipment required to complete the task
but full range of spares was not supplied by  the
manufacturer in time.

(b) Shortage of manpower: The BRD was not

sanctioned any new complement of staff for the repair
of engines of aircraft ‘X’. The manpower rendered
surplus because of reduction in the task of another
aircraft Y’ was employed to undertake the task of
aircraft ‘X’ but this.manpower was not adequate to
meet the task. The BRD had in 1982 projected a
requirement of 184 engine trade technicians to meet
the overhaul task of 40 engines. The additional man-
power requirement of the BRD was examined in
detail in 1984 by Air Force Standing Establishment
Committee (AFSEC) which recommended in Janu-
ary 1985 a complement of 163 for the BRD. But
additional posts could not be created in the BRD due
to the ban on creation of additional posts. Against
the recommended staff complement of 163, the staff
actually employed by the BRD was as follows:

1981-82 . : - : . 2 . 5 52
1982-83 . : . . - d g . 62
1983-84 . ; - : @ A . ; 74
1984-85 . « - ; p - . s 87
1985-86 . 107



The Ministry further stated that the reviews carried
out by AFSEC revealed surplus manpower in another
BRD in October 1985, by which time the  engines
had already been sent to the foreign manufacturer fo
meet operational commitments.

(v) Three types of spares (‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’) were
indented by the BRD for the overhaul|repair of en-
gines, Yearwise position of spares demanded by the
BRD, contracted by the Air HQ and the actual sup-
plies received from the foreign manufacturer was as
follows:

Year Group Group sets  Group sets of spares
sets of of spares,  supplied during
spares contracted
demanded by Air HQ 1985 1986
by BRD for supply

TYPE A

1982-83 174 40 40 e

1983-84 141 60 30 30

1984-85 44 41 - -

TYPE B

1982-83 17 5 5 —

1983-84 . 14 6 — 6

1984-85 . 6 6 = ca

TYPE C ;

1982-83 . 4 1 1 -

1983-84 . 3 2 - 2

1984-85 . 1 | — -

Total 404 165 76 - 38

‘T'hus, against the 404 group seis of spares indented
during the period 1982-85, the Air HQ concluded
contracts with the foreign suppliers for 165 group
sets of spares and supplies of only 114 group sefs
were received upto September 1986. There were no
supplies at all during 1982-84. The Ministry stated
in September 1986 that the spares required for over-
haul of engines were included in the indents of 1982-
83 and subsequent years on the advice of the foreign
manufacturer. The supplies were, however, received
in June 1985 which adversely afiected production
during the period 1983-85.

(vi) There was shortage of engines because of
the shortfall in completion of the allotted task by the
BRD. During the year 1985, 18 aircraft were  on
ground for want of engines.

(vii) Due to inadequate maintenance support, the
monthly utilisation rate of 45 hours originally prescrib-
ed for aircraft *X’ could not be achieved and was
reduced by Air HQ in April 1982 to 27 hours. How-
ever, even the reduced rates could not be achieved
and the utilisation rate achieved during the period
1980-81 to 1985-86 was only 21.7 hours per month.

The more important aspects brought out are
summed up as follows :
—  The aircraft *X’ was inducted into  1AF

service during 1972 but repair/overhaul

70

facilities for the aircraft were commissioned
only in 1979-80, 8 years after its induction.

The average number of engines overhauled|
repaired during 1980-81 to 1985-86 was
35.76 per cent only of the capacity created
and 79 per cent of the tasks allotted by
Air HO.

There were shortfalls in the overhaul|repair
of gear box and air compressors also dur-
ing 1981-82.

Due to shortfalls in overhaul|repair by the
BRD, engines and other parts had to be
sent abroad during 1982 and 1985 for re-
pair|overhaul at a cost of Rs. 147.30 lakhs.

Shortfalls in repairfoverhaul were attribut-
ed to shortage of manpower and non-supply
of group scts of spares by the foreign
manufacturer.

Against 163 technical personnel recom-
mended by AFSEC for repair of engines,
the staff employed by BRD varied from 52
in 1981-82 to 107 in 1985-86.

Against 404 group sets of spares for engines
indented by the BRD during 1982-83 to
1984-85, Air HQ had contracted only for
165 and supplies had been received of only
114 group sets during 1985 and 1986. No
supplies had been received in 1982-84.

Due to inadequate maintenance support, the
monthly utilisation rate per aircraft which
was originally fixed at 45 hours was reduc-
ed to 27 hours in April 1982. The actual
utilisation was only 21.7 hours during 1980-
81 to 1985-86.

38. Delay in implementation of modernisation pro-
gramme of meteorological facilities at airfields

In September 1977, Air Headquarters (HQ) pre-
pared a plan for introduction of modern meteorolo-
gical equipment at airfields with the object of:

(a) improving the facilities for observation of
meteorological parameters at the flying sta-
tions and

(b) improving the facilities for analysing wea-
ther in order to provide more - accurate
weather briefing for operational flying in

the Air Force.

2. These facilities were expected to promore pti-
mum use of flying hours and thereby enhance ‘he ope-
rational preparedness of the Air Force and also ensure



flying safety. It would also help in better utilisa-
tion of aircraft, proper training and reduction in ac-
cidents, Prior to this, metcorological observations
specially the visibility and cloud base used to be made
by visual estimation without the help of any meteo-
rological instruments. The modernisation programme
was proposed to be implemented in a phased manner.
To start with, 15 stations were selected for provid-
ing these facilities under Priority-I during the Five
Year Plan period of 1979-84 at a cost of Rs. 2.35
crores. The plan was approved in 1979. The cost was
revised in March 1980 to Rs. 7.88 crores after taking
into account the customs duty etc. The remaining
stations were planned to be covered in  subsequent
plans.

Afr Fon_'ée Station Date of sanction

‘A’ & B
1980 and 16th August 1980)
20th May 1981

31st August 1981

‘C, D& E
‘F,'G &‘H

5. Indian Navy are having their own airfieids. For
2 of their air stations ‘J* and ‘K’, the Ministry also
sanctioned in February 1982 procurement of 2 sets
of equipment ‘S” and ‘W’ at a cost of Rs. 40.15 lakhs
(amended to 40.55 lakhs in March 1983) including
Rs. 21.60 lakhs in Free Foreign Exchange (FFE) to
meet Navy's operational requirements. This did not
include provision for customs duty etc. which — was
payable on actual basis.

6. The position of procurement and installation of
the equipment at the 10 stations (8 of Air Force and
2 of Navy) was as under:

(a) Stations ‘A’ and ‘B’ (Air Force) :

Against an indent placed by Air HQ in October
1979 for supply of equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’ required
for stations ‘A’ and ‘B’, Supply Wing of an Indian
Mission abroad (SW) concluded a contract with
foreign firm ‘LL" in May 1980 for 2 numbers cach
of equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’ with their spares for 2 vears
at a cost of 13,95.000.00 D. Kr. equivalent to
Rs. 20.99 lakhs. The equipment was to be delivered
by September 1980 and to be despatched by air.

The equipment ‘S’ and "W’ were received in India
in September 1980. An expenditure of Rs. 1.64 lakhs

71

3. Equipment 'S’ and ‘W' for measurcment of
visibility and cloud base were considered to be vital
instruments in the context of aircraft operation and
flight safety and were intended to be initially  im-
ported. Equipment ‘S’ and ‘W' designed by a foreign
firm KK’ and marketed by its associate foreign firm
‘LL’ and already being used by the Indian Meteoro-
logical Departmenty (IMD) were considered suitable
for use in the Air Force.

4. Against the approved modernisation program-
me for 15 Air stations for the Five Year Plan period
of 1979-84, the Ministry of Defence (Ministry) have
accorded the following sanctions to cater for  the
requirements of 8 stations only till March 1986 -

20th Sepie-rnbcr 1979 (sanction amended on 2nd February

Amount Cost -(éx;:ludiné Actual cost of
customs duty) procurement
of equipment
'S’ and ‘W’ in-
cluded in the

sanctioned
amount
(Rs. in lakhs)
86.00 22.70 46.15
128.58 31.20 83.10
128.58 31.20 Not procured

was incurred towards airfreight and a sum of Rs.
23.52 lakhs was paid as customs duty. Ipstallation of
equipment ‘S* and ‘W’ required major works services.
These were sanctioned in November 1981 and May
1982 and completed in November 1984 at station
‘A’ and in November 1983 at station ‘B’ at a cost
of Rs, 5.82 lakhs and Rs. 2.57 lakhs respectively.
The equipment were installed at station ‘A’ in Sep-
tember 1984 and at station ‘B’ in August 1984. Thus
equipment ‘S” and ‘W’ procured at a cost of Rs.
46.15 lakhs and airlifted at a cost of Rs. 1.64 lakhs
remained without use for more than 4 years at sta-
tion ‘A’ and more than 3 years at station ‘B’

(b) Stations ‘C’, ‘D’ and ‘E’ (Air Force) :

While projecting their demand in October 1980 for
stations ‘C. ‘D’ and ‘E’; Air HQ desired to procure
the equipment from firm ‘LL’ for ensuring uniformity
in maintenance, spares, servicing, inventory znd
training aspects . The Department of  Electronics,
however, advised Air HQ to procure equipmen_l 8’
and ‘W’ from a Public Sector Undertaking (Under-
taking) which had signed in June 1980 a ‘Memo of
Understanding’ with firm ‘LL’ for the indigenous ma-
nufacture of equipment ‘S’ and ‘W'. Accordingly, the
Air HQ sent their indent in June 1981 to the Direc-
tor General Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) for
arranging supply from the Undertaking. The delivery




was desired by December 1981. The DGSD conclud-
¢d a contract with the Undertaking in February 1982
for supply of 3 numbers each of equipment ‘S’ and
‘W’ and 2 years’ maintenance spares at a cost  of
Rs. 83.10 lakhs inclusive of customs duty of Rs.
38.57 lakhs on imported components. This involved
an extra expenditure of Rs. 13.05 lakhs as  com-
pared to the cost of the equipment purchased from
firm ‘LL’ for Stations ‘A’ & ‘B’. The Ministry stated in
November 1986 that the extra expenditure would work
out to Rs. 4.48 lakhs only taking into account the ele-
ment of escalation etc. However, the actual cost  of
2 sets of equipment ‘S” and ‘W' contracted with firm
‘KK’  in January 1985 for IMD worked out to
Rs, 19.73 lakhs only as agamst the cost of
procurement in May 1980, Based on this, the extra
expenditure for 3 sets of equipment 'S’ and® W’
would work out to Rs. 14.94 lakhs.

The delivery of the equipment was to be made by
August 1982. The contract also provided for guaran-
tee/warranty for a period of 15 months from  the
date of despatch or 12 months from the date of
acceptance of the item by the consignee, whichever
was earlier. The items were supplied by the Under-
taking during November 1983 to November 1985.
The works services for station ‘C’ were sanctioned in
February 1982 at a cost of Rs. 4.02 lakhs.  These
were completed in September 1983 at a cost of Rs.
3.98 lakhs. The equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’ installed at
station ‘C" worked for 2 months only after which they
developed faults.  The same were set right in Aoril
1986.

The works services for station ‘D’ were sanctioned
in June 1982 and completed in January 1985 at a
cost of Rs, 6.12 lakhs. The equipment meant  for
station ‘D’ were found unserviceable 2t the t'me of
installation. The items were repaired by the Under-
taking in early 1986 and were under observation till
April 1986. The equipment werec made serviceable
by the Undertaking only in June 1986. -

The equipment at station ‘E’ were not installed
till April 1986 due to change of site. The Undertak-
ing completed the installation of equipment 'S’ and
‘W’ in July 1986.

Thus 3 sets of equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’ procured at
a cost of Rs. 83.10 lakhs for stations ‘C’, ‘D" and ‘E’
were not put to use from the date of their receipt to
June-July 1986.

(c) Stations 'J' & ‘K’ (Navy) :

Firm ‘LL’ had offered to supply 2 sets of equip-
ment 'S’ and ‘W’ alongwith their spares required by
Indian Navy for their stations ‘J’ and ‘K’ at a cost

72

of 13,95,000.00 D. Kr. equivalent to Rs. 20.99 lakhs
i.e. the price charged from Air Force for the equip-
ment for stations ‘A’ and ‘B’. On the advice of
Department of Electronics, the Naval HQ placed a
supply order in April 1982 on the Undertaking for
supply of 2 sets of equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’ at a total
cost of Rs. 40.15 lakhs including Rs. 21.60 lakhs in
FFE. The customs duty and Central Excise duty
were also payable extra to the Undertaking, The
procurement of the item through the Undertaking
caused an extra expenditure of Rs, 19,16 lakhs to the
State as compared to the cost of equipment purchased
from firm ‘LL’. Taking into account the cost of
equipment ‘S” and ‘W’ purchased for IMD in January
1985, the extra expenditure would work out tfo
Rs. 20.42 lakhs, The equipment for station ‘J° were
received in April 1983 and the civil works therefor
were completed in  October 1985, However, the
equipment could not be installed till April 1986 partly
due to defective sub-systems and partly due to non-
completion of civil works by the contractor due to
heavy monsoon activity. The equipment meant for
station ‘K’ were received and commissioned in July
1983. After a period of two months, equipment ‘S’
became unserviceable in September 1983 and equip-
ment ‘W’ remained partially serviceable i.c. it became
non-operational intermittently. Thus, equipment S
and ‘W’ procured in 1983 at a cost of Rs, 40.15 lakhs
from the Undertaking for stations ‘J° and ‘K’ were
not installed/put to use till April 1986.

(d) Stationg ‘F', ‘G" & ‘H' (Air Force) :

In December 1982, Air HQ raised two indents on
DGSD for supply of three sets of equipment ‘S’ and
‘W alongwith their spares for stations ‘F’, ‘G’ and
‘H'. The items were required by March 1983, The
DGSD could not progress the indents as the Under-

taking had got some problems with their collaborators
ie. firm ‘LL.

The firm ‘KK’ had terminated their agreement with
firm ‘LL’. The firm ‘LL’ had also gone into liquida-
tion. In August 1984, the Undertaking entered into
a ‘Memo of Understanding’ with firm ‘KK’, the
original manufacturer of items ‘S’ and ‘W’. In July
1985, the firm ‘KK’ also terminated their agreement
with the Undertaking for supply of equipment ‘S’ and
‘W’. In February 1986, the Undertaking stated that
firm ‘KK’ had since backed out from their obligation
to supply completely tested parts to them as such
local manufacture of the equipment ‘S” and ‘W* would
not be possible, In a meeting held in March 1986
in the Ministry, it was brought out that the Depart-
ment of Electronics intended to blacklist firm ‘KK’
and desired to locate alternative source of supply. In
April 1986, Air HQ floated an enquiry to gather



necessary literature on the various types of equipment
in use in Meteorological offices abroad. Further
procurement action was to be taken on technical
evaluation of the information received and the cost
implications are not known.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that due
to rapid advancement in electronics industry, the new
equipment available in the world market in place of
equipment ‘S” and ‘W’ was of a much simpler and
compact design and costs less than the original equip-
ment procured by TAF in May 1980. The Ministry
further added that a technical-cum-evaluation com-
mittee had been appointed to select suitable equip-
ment for use in IAF in liew of equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’.
Further action could be taken only after the recom-
mendations of the committee are available and subject
to certain assumptions coming true, the modernisation
programme might be completed well before 1990.

General :

The maintenance support for 2 sets of equipment
directly imported from firm ‘LL’ and 5 sets purchased
through the I'ndertaking would not be available as
the firm ‘LL’ had gone into liquidation and their
principal, firm ‘KK’, have terminated their links with
firm ‘LL.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that two
IAF Met officers had been trained in the maintenance
of the equipment and therefore limited maintenance
support was available with TAF. For serious mainten-
ance problems, the engineers of the Undertaking
could be called in and the spares required could be
obtained from firm ‘KK’. The Ministry also stated in
November 1986 that the procurement of further sets
of equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’ for the remaining 5 airfields
has got stalled for the following reasons :

the working of the sets indigenously pro-
cured was not upto the mark and there were
lots of teething problems;

no more indigenously manufactured
were available after April 1983; and

sets

alternate sources for the equipment were yet
to be identified.

Summing up :

The main points brought out are :
The implementation of Air Force moderni-
sation programme for meteorological facili-
ties at 15 airfields, approvad in 1979 for
implementation during the plan period of
1979—84 was far behind schedule.
S/1 DADS/86—11

Against the Air Force requirement for 15
airfields upto the end of March 1984 sanc-
tions were issued for procurement of equip-
ment ‘S’ and ‘W’ for 8 airfields and actual
procurement was, however, done for 5 air-
fields only. For the remaining 10 airfields,
no revised time schedule was prescribed till
November 1986. Even the source from
which the equipment is to be procured had
not been identified till November 1986.

— Equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’ purchased for 5 air-

Station ‘A’
Station ‘B’
Station ‘'C’
Station ‘D’

Station ‘E’

Station ‘1"
Station ‘K’

fields of the Air Force at a cost of Rs. 129.25
lakhs and an expenditure of Rs. 18.49
lakhs incurred on works services were not
available for use within the plan period
1979—84 excepting at station ‘A’ where
they were available for a short period of
four months only during 1983-84.

Equipment ‘S’ and ‘W’ purchased for two
Naval airfields in 1983 at a cost of Rs. 40.15
lakhs on operational priority basis were
not available for use till April 1986 except-
ing equipment ‘S’ for a short period of two
months at station ‘K’ and intermiftent use
of equipment ‘W’ at station ‘K.

There were considerable delays as shown
below in installation/making operational the
equipment purchased at a cost of Rs. 169.40
lakhs :

: 4 years.
: 3 years.
: 2 to 3 years.

: 3 years (equipment
in June 1986).

: 3 years (operational only in July 1986)
: 3 years Item ‘S’ unserviceable and
;"3 years

item ‘W’ is partially service-

able.
There was an extra expenditure of Rs. 32,21
lakhs on procurement of the equipment
through the Undertaking. The equipment
supplied by the Undertaking did not func-
tion well, there were lot of teething prob-
lems. Besides, the Undertaking also failed
to establish indigenous-production line.

operational only

The maintenance support for 2 sets of
equipment directly imported from firm ‘LL’
and 5 sets purchased through the Under-
taking was adversely affected as the firm
‘LL’ has gone into liquidation and their
principal firm ‘KK’ have terminated their
links with firm ‘LL".



— The failure of the Undertaking to meet
their commitment for supply of the equip-
ment for the three stations and non-identifi-
cation of alternate sources for supply of
equipment would delay the implementation
of the modernisation plan for meteorological
equipment. Out of the 15 air stations planned
for modernisation by 1979—84, only 5 have
modernised equipment by July 1986.

39. Development and manufacture of a weapon car-
riage system

A Directorate of the Research and Development
Wing decided in June 1970 to commission a Defence
Research  and Development Establishment (DRDE)
to undertake a project to develop a reusable weapon
carriage system (system ‘Y’) for the Air Force planes
for carrying and firing an indigenously manufactured
weapon ‘X’. The cost of the project which was initially
estimated in June 1970 at Rs. 3.69 lakhs was
subsequently revised in January 1971 to Rs. 17.60
lakhs and again in April 1979 to Rs. 26.60 lakhs.

As per the recommendations made in January 1975
by a weapon study group an Air Staff Requirement
(ASR) for system ‘Y" was issued in July 1975 to be
introduced within a time frame of 18 months after
successful completion of trials,

A supply order, on cost plus 10 per cent profit
basis was placed in December 1971 by the DRDE
on a public séctor undertaking (undertaking) for
fabrication of 10 prototype sets of system “Y’, which
was subsequently reduced to 8 prototypes. The first
prototype was delivered by the undertaking in October
1973 as against the delivery schedule of August 1972
indicated in the supply order and two more proto-
types of the system without nose cones and retaining
cone castings were delivered in the last quarter of
1974, The incomplete prototypes were subjected to
flight evaluation trials with imported nose and retain-
ing cones. Variows tests|flight trials including user
evaluation trials as applicable to imported aircraft
were completed satisfactorily during 1973 to 1977.

Against the 8 sets of prototype of system ‘Y’ or-
Eiered, the undertaking supplied 4 complete and 4
incomplete sets including retaining cones and consum-
able items at a cost of Rs. 21.50 lakhs. While the
4 complete sets were used in trials, the incomplete
sets, according to DRDE, would be utilised for flight
evaluation trials, as required, with pose cones to be
delivered from the production batch. After incurring
a total expenditure of Rs. 22.72 lakhs including
Rs. 0.32 lakh in foreign exchange, the project was
formally closed in Febraury 1981. In its closure re-

port the DRDE had recommended introduction of
system Y’ into the service.

74

DRDE on its own undertook the responsibility for
establishing  production of critical components like
nose cones and retaining cones required for system
‘Y’ even though the same was the responsibility of
the undertaking and placed an indent in May 1977
for import of a LPDC machine on the Supply Wing
of an Indian Mission abroad (SW) and the same was
imported in July 1979 at a cost of £ 58,980.24. A
low presssure die for development of nose cone
assembly was also imported at an additional cost of
£ 60,800. This machine was airlifed in November
1981 incurring additional  expenditure on airlift.
Inspite of specific request made repeatedly by the
DRDE to the SW to include a guarantee clause for
diamensional accuracy of casting as per technical spe-
cifications for the LPDC the same was not included
in the contract for supply of the machine, Though
the supplying firm had initially agreed to produce
twenty numbers of casting conforming to specifica-
tions in July 1981 the firm indicated that it would
wish to restrict itself to the terms and conditions of
the contract only i.e. to supply without any guarantee
of specification being satisfied in testing. No further
action could also be taken against the firm as the
firm went into liquidation. DRDE was, therefore.
forced to seck the help of a casting engineer from a
foreign country and had to incur an additional ex-
penditure of Rs. 1.47 lakhs on his visit. Though the
DRDE had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 22.66
lakhs on the import of these machines no financial
adjustment had been made so far with the undertak-
ing which was responsible for the supply of complete
prototypes.

Even before the final type approval for bulk pro-
duction was issued by DRDE, two Repair, Manu-
facture and Supply (RMS) orders were placed on the
undertaking by Air Headquarters (HQ) in November
1979 and December 1982 for supply of 75 numbers
and 805 numbers of the carriage system at a cost
of Rs. 1.20 crores and Rs. 17.066 crores respectively.
The delivery against the first order of 75 numbers was
to be made by 1980-81 later extended to 1983-84
and against the second order of 805 numbers during
1984-85 to 1986-87. The second order of 805 num-
bers had to be placed on the undertaking as the
undertaking had shown its inability to plan produc-
tion for a small order of 75 numbers.

Advance on account payments totalling Rs. 219.16
lakhs had been ‘made to the undertaking upto Decem-
ber 1985.

In May 1985 the undertaking requested Air HQ
to revise the unit cost of sysiem ‘Y’ from Rs. 1.60
lakhs (price indicated in first RMS order) and



Rs. 2.12 lakhs (price indicated in second RMS order)
to Rs. 3.89 lakhs on the following grounds :

The estimated unit price indicated in ths
two RMS orders was at 1978-79 and 1981-
82 level.

The complete system Y’ assembly manufac-
ture was at the development stage all these
years necessitating incorporation of design|
process changes.

Productionising and proving of production
batch of nose and retaining cones had in-
volved considerable development work.

Introduction of modification to tail cone

assembly.

in labour and materials.

As the undertaking had indicated its inability to
meet the indicated delivery schedule, Air HQ inti-
mated the undertaking in October 1985 that the
short closure of the two RMS orders was under active
consideration and asked the undertaking to indicate
the break down of financial implications on short
closure at the supply levels of 25, 75 and 450 sys-
tems ‘Y’. The undertaking was also advised to with-
hold further financial commitment towards the manu-
facture of system °Y’. The undertaking intimated in
November 1985 that there would not be any redund-
ancy if the order was short closed at 450 numbers
but redundancy of the order of Rs. 5.16 crores would
occur if the existing RMS order price of November
1979 was adopted. They also confirmed that they
were withholding further financial commitment await-
ing Air HQ decision. In December 1985 Air HO
intimated the undertaking that due to slippage in
production and delivery of system ‘Y’ the requirement
of Air Force for the system was only 25 numbers
and wanted the undertaking to intimate the financial
liability on account of redundancy at the level of
foreclosure of the supply at 25 numbers in order to
obtain the Government sanction for the foreclosure.
In the meantime the undertaking had completed the
supply of 100 numbers of system Y’ and the cost of
redundancy was worked out as Rs. 152.23 lakhs. The
Air HQ also decided in April 1986 to request the
undertaking not to produce any more system ‘Y’
beyond the quantity already manufaciured and sup-
plied and reduce the cost of redundancy further.

In July 1986 Air HOQ stated that their requirement
was only 25 number of system Y’ and they had
to accept 100 numbers as the undertaking had physi-
cally manufactured them and the items would be used
in trainer aircraft of Air Force and by Navy. The
formal order of the Government for foreclosure of

75

Impact of normal escalaltion of prices both

the manufactue of system ‘Y’ was still to be issued
in July 1986.

In the meantime, due to delay involved in the
manufacture of system ‘Y’ by the undertaking and
technical problems relating to production of the wea-
pon, it was decided to import another weapon to
meet the training and war wastage reserve nceds of
the TAF.

Ministry of Defence stated in November 1986 that:

The DRDE undertook to establish the pro-
duction technology for nose cone casting
since the undertaking encountered problems
in- bulk production of items.

As the undertaking was not in a position to
supply 4 acceptable nose cones, the DRDE
accepted incomplete sets.

No formal decision has yet been taken for
reimbursement of the cost of LPDC ser-
vices provided or the cost of the LPDXC die.

The first RMS order for quantity 75 was
placed in November 1979 before the pro-
visional type approval was accorded in
March 1982. The subsequent order for
quantity 805 was placed in December 1982
only after the issue of provisional type ap-
proval. '

The delivery against first order was 10 be
extended from 1980-81 to 1983-84 as the
undertaking was unable o deliver the
item,

As the shortclosure of the project is still
under consideration it is premature to con-
firm the figure of redundancy.

Summing up
The main points brought out are summed up as :

The development of system ‘Y’ took 10
vears and the project for the development
cost Rs. 22.72 lakhs against Rs. 3.69 lakhs
originally sanctioned.

Though the first batch of 75 numbers was
to be delivered by 1980-81 the undertaking
had to be given extension upto 1983-84 for
the first batch and delivery schedule for
the second batch had to be changed from
1984-85 to 1986-87.

Due to the failure of the undertaking to
meet the delivery scheduie for system Y’
the two RMS orders had to be foreclosed
at 25 numbers .and the Air Force had to
import another weapon system to meet the
training and war wastage nceds.



Though the Air HQ had intimated the
undertaking that the two RMS orders were
being foreclosed at 25 numbers, the Air
Force had to accept 100 numbers of sys-
tem ‘Y’ as the undertaking had physically
produced them. These are to be used in
trainer aircraft of the Air Force and by
Navy.

Redundancies of the estimated value of
Rs. 152.23 lakhs are likely to occur due to
the foreclosure of the orders for 880 num-
bers after delivering 100 numbers.

Though the responsibility for establishing
the production process of the system based
‘on the item developed by DRDE was ot
the undertaking, the DRDE had incurred on
its own, an extra expenditure of Rs. 22.66
lakhs for the import of machinery required
for establishing the manufacture of crifical
components.

Due to failure on the part of contract con-
cluding authority to include a guarontee
clause, DRDE had to incur an extra ex-
penditure of Rs. 1.47 lakhs in seeking the
help of a Casting Engineer from a foreign
country,

The amount of Rs. 21.50 lakhs for the
manuiacture of prototype paid to under-
taking included payment for 4 incomplete
sets of the system.

40. Development of an airborne device

In June 1967, the Indian Air Force (IAF) request-
ed a Defence Research and Development Establish-
ment (DRDO) to undertake evaination of an airborne
device existing in other countrics. The study was to
cnable IAF to choose a device best suited to its
requirements, DRDO recommended in Febraury 1968
development of a device in use in country ‘B’ as a
short term measure, pending development of an en-
tirely new ammunition fitted with device, which was
expected to take about two years.

Considering the extremely complex nature of the
development and the delay involved in making a pro-
totype by the DRDO, Air Headquarters (HQ) im-
ported in June 1969 four numbers of the device at
a cost of Rs. 0.26 lakh and 4 more were obtained
free from the firm manufacturing it. Encouraged by
the results obtained during trials carried out on the
device, the Air HQ imported another 200 numbers
of the device at a cost of Rs, 18.70 lakhs to meet
urgent operational requirements against war reserve,

to carry out necessary studies connected with the
A

76

carriage of the device on certain types of aircraft
and make a few available to DRDO for development
purposes, if necessary.

In May 1971, Government sanctioned the incur-
ring of expenditure not exceeding Rs. 20.32 lakhs
by the DRDO for design and development of the
proposed device. The required numbers of samples
of the imported device were, however, not supplied
to the DRDO as they were stated to have been da-
maged during war. The development project got de-
layed for various reasons and Government approved
the shortclosure of the project in March 1976, after
an expenditure of Rs. 0.40 lakh had been incurred.

Meanwhile, Air HQ authorised a Base Repair
Depot (BRE) in December 1971 to take up the deve-
lopment of 8 sets of the device by modifying a sub-

assembly of a weapon system ‘S’ at a cost of Rs. 0.20
lakh.

On the basis of the satisfactory results of trials
conducted on the prototype fabricated by BRD, Gov-
ernment sanctioned in March 1972 a further expendi-
ture of Rs. 5 lakhs on development of the device.
In all 49 units were manufactured and on the basis
of trials carried out between April 1972 and October
1973, Government sanctioned in March 1974 1he
manufacture of 100 units at a cost of Rs, 10 lakhs
(later amended to 150 units in December 1975) for
carrying out trials on aircraft by Aircraft System Test-
ing Establishment (ASTE). This was followed by an-
other sanction of the Government in December 1975
for the manufacture by BRD of approximately 160
units of the device at a cost of Rs. 12.00 lakhs (later
revised to Rs. 13.50 lakhs) to be used for further
development and trials.

The requirements of this device were estimatzd at
4,712 numbers as reserves in addition to an annual
training requirement of 1,360 numbers. Since the
BRD had limited production capacity, an order was
placed on a Public Sector Underiaking (PSU)  in
June 1976 for manufacture of 1,000 units of this de-
vice at a cost of Rs. 214.96 Jakhs for delivery during
1977-78 and 1978-79 when the flight trials by the
ASTE were still in progress.

Although a certificate of performance and accept-
ability of the device was issued by the Air HQ in
October 1976 for initial batch production of 1,000
units, the mandatory type approval clearance by the
Directorate of Aeronautics (DOA) before an airborne
store is accepted into service was not obtained. The
supplies by the PSU commenced in 1978-79 and were
completed in 1984-85. The Ministty of Defence
(Ministry) stated in October 1986 that the device
developed by BRD was not subjected to mandatory
type approval by DOA as it was not required before



‘order for production was placed on the PSU. This

contention of the Ministry was at variance with the
stipulation of the DOA which requires mandatory type

approval before an airborne store is accepted for
service use. The Ministry also stated that they had

decided to place order for 1,000 numbers of the device
on PSU on the basis of successful trials carried out
by ASTE, thc other factor being urgent requirement
of this device since import was not favoured at that
lime.

Further trials of the device supplied by BRD/
PSU to assess its reliability and evaluate its perfor-
mance were carried out by ASTE in November 1977
and April May 1978, Based on these trials, ASTE

recommended certain modifications to be embodied
on the device to improve operational safety and to

prevent damage and deterioration during transit
and storage. Accordingly the Government sanc-
tioned in October 1981 the retromodification of
1,00 numbers of the device at a cost of Rs. 18.28
lakhs.

As these modifications were recomnrended and
ratified after the PSU had manufactured 750 num-
bers of the device, the modifications had to be
retro-fitted in these 750 units and 250 units were
modified during production itself by the PSU. A
total number of 953 devices have been mwodified by
May 1986.

¢ mandatory type approval test by the DOA
comprised both environmental and air evaluation
trials, It was only in December 1980 when the
devices had been manufactured by PSU and a major
part of the supply had already been completed that
environmentai tests were ordered and a  sanction
was issucd for carrying out these tests on 12 num-
bers of the device at a cost of Rs. 3.50 lakhs. En-
vironmental tests were carried out between 1981
and March 1983 on seven units but all the units
failed and the DOA suggested in  June 1983 suit-
cble modification of the device and their re-submis-
sion for environmental tests. The environmental
tests were expected to be completed by September
1986. The Ministry stated in October 1986 that the
device had fuiled in the environmental tests because
cleaning and lubricating were not done before sub-
jecting the device to test and it was decided that
no modification of the device was required for the
environmental tests.

The Ministry also stated in  October 1986 that
the wvser trial> were carried out in November 1985
which did not categorically confirm any malfunc:
tioning of the system as such and it was at best

77

only a suspicion because no detailed investigation
could be carried out since the unexploded ammunition
could not be recovered. The Ministry added that
during further trials carcied out on 8 devices in
March 1986, the success rate was about 62.5 per
cent but the reasons for the failure in the threc
cases could not be analyvsed as in one case the un-
exploded ammunition was dropped from a  height
lower than the cleared height, in another the det-
onator was defective and in the third the ammuni-
tion was drowned in a marshy land. The trials
which were carried out in March 1986 were, how-
ever, much below the prescribed specifications both
as regards the released speed and the releuased
height.

Meanwhile, as the device developed by the Air HQ
did not meet the Air Staff requirement parameters
a project for design and development of the device
was entrusted in January 1977 to DRDO and a
project estimated to cost Rs. 48.59 lakhs was sanc-
tioned in May 1981 to be compleied by May 1983.
An order was also placed in  March 1984 on the
DRDO for supply of 1,500 numbers of the device to
be delivered betwceen December 1984 and December
1985. Only 100 numbers of tha device have been
supplied till March 1986.

The main points brought out are summed up as :

The project for development by DRDO
of the airborne device which was sanc-
tioned in 1971 was short closed in March
197¢ afier an  expenditure of Rs. 0.40
lakh had been incurred. The project was
entrusted to a BRD.

Bulk order for production of 1,000 num-
bers of the device developed by BRD was
placed on a PSU without the mandatory
type approval by the DOA. The devices
supplied failed in the type approval tests
carried out between 198: and 1983.

The device manufactured by the PSU at
a cost of Rs. 214.96 lakhs failed in trials
caried out by ASTE in November 1977
and AprilMay 1978 and retromodifica-
tions a! a cost of Rs. 18.28 Jakhs werc
recommended and sanctioned. In  the
latest user trials carried out in March
1986 also the success rate was only about
62.5 per cent even though the trials car-
ried out were much below the specifications
as regards the released speed and height.



As the device developed by BRD did not
meet the Air Staff Requirement para-
meters, the development of the device
was entusted again in January 1977 to
DRDO at a cost of Rs. 48.59 lakhs and
an order for manufacture of 1,500 num-
bers of the device has been placed on them.
But only 100 numbers of the device have
been supplied till March 1986.

41. Re-engining of a trainer aircrafi

Aircraft "A' built indigenously arcund an imperted
engine ‘X' was inducted into service in the Air Force
in 1953 as a basic trainer for imparting ab initio train-
ing to pilots. In November 1965, the Air Headquarters
(HQ) proposed replacement of aircraft ‘A’ by
1970 by a more modern one and a public sector un-
dertaking(PSU) was asked to carry out a feasibility
study for developing and mancfacturing a  suil-
able aircraft for the purpose. The delays in the
design and development of the aircraft by the PSU
were mentioned in Paragraph 7 of the Report of
the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, Union
Government (Defence Services) for the year 1979-80.
An order for manufacture and supply at a total
cost of Rs. 770.00 lakhs of ‘M’ number of aircraft
‘B’ developed by the PSU was placed on it in Octo-
ber 1981 with provisional delivery during 1983-84
to 1985-86. Only 32.5 per cent of aircrait ‘B’ had
been delivered upto January 1986.

Aircraft "A’ which was the only basic trainer
available with Air Force was to be progressively
phased out between 1981 and 1984, However, there
had been a steep deterioration in the serviceability
of their engines. During the years 1979-80 to
1981-82, there were a number of accidents and
incidents attributed to engine malfunctioning and
these included a fatal accident involving a pupil
pilot. As a remedial measure solo flying cn this
aircraft by pupil pilots was totally stopped in Nov-
cmber 198C.

In view of the unreliability of engine ‘X, the
diminishing prospects of their further overhaul and
further slippages anticipated in the produciion  of
aircraft ‘B’, the PSU under its own research and
development programme proposed in May 1980 to
fit engine “Y" on aircraft ‘A’ and one aircraft A
was given to the PSU for re-engining  under  this
programme. Flight trials on the re-cngined aircraff
carried out by PSU and an Air Force System Test-
ing establishment were found successful, Based on

78

the trial findings Air HQ proposed re-engining of
‘N" number cf aircraft ‘A’ with engine ‘Y’ taking
into account the availability of aircraft for re-
engining and the requirements for the flying
instructor course and the Army pilots courss. The
Government, however, sanctioned in  March 1982
the re-engining of only ‘P’ number of aircraft ‘A’.
Air-HQ placed an order on the PSU on 2nd March
1982 for re-engining of ‘P° number of aircraft ‘A’
on an urgent basis ot an estimated cost of Rs. 83.60

lakbis at 1980 price level(revised to Rs. 89.10
lakhs in April 1985); the delivery of re-engined
aircraft was tc commence from 31st December

1982 and was to be completed by 31st March 1983.
An ‘on account’ payment of Rs. 70 lakhs was sanc-
tioned by the Government in March 1984, The re-
engined aircrafi were delivered by the PSU between

December 1983 and February 1984 after a  delay
of one year.
64 per cent of the re-engined aircraft were in-

ducted into service in February 1984 for flying ins-
tructor’s course, However, these aircraft could not
be effectively used owing to ‘engine cut problem’,
From the datc of induction in February 1984 to
February 1985, 16 cases of engine cuts were reported
and the technical authorities at Air HQ indicated in
February (985 that 13  cases remained unsolvad
despite numerous remedical measures recommended
by PSU having been carried out. During the said
period there were 23 incidents of engine malfunc-

tioning involving 85.7 per cent of the aircraft in-
ducted into service. The average utilisation of the
aireraft upto July 1986 was only 14.75 hours per

mointh as against 30 hours envisaged.

The remaining 36 per cent of the re-engined air-
craft "A” which was earmarked for impasting ab-
initio training to pupil pilots has not so far been
inducted into service. Air HQ stated in January
1986 that due to engine problems and numerous
cngine cuis, it was considered no! prudent to induct
the re-engined aircraft for imparting flying training
to ab initio pilots. Again in September 1986 the
Ministry stated that during the first half of 1986
there was only one engine cut and the position re-
garding induction of these re-rengined aircraft for
imparting ab-initio training to pupil pilots would be
reviewed by Air HQ in December 1986.

Thus, 36 per cent of re-engined aircraft ‘A’ on
the re-cngining of which Rs. 32.40 lakhs had been
spent, has not been inducted into  service for the



Y work services, the probable date of completion

past more than 2 years due to engine problems and
engine culs. Further the average utilisation of the
re-engined aircraft inducted into service in the fly-
ing instructor's course was 14.75 hours per month
as against the 30 hours envisaged.

of a simulator-Avoidable
in sending pilots

42. Delay in installation
expenditure of Rs, 8.52 lakhs
for traiving abroad

A contract was entered into in October 1982 by
the Government with a foreign manufacturer ‘X’
and their associates for supply of a new aircraft ‘A’
to the Indian Air Force (IAF), the delivery to  be
made from September 1984 to April 1986.
The supply of the aircraft actually commenced fFom
Dzcember 1984 and the aircraft were inducted into
squadren service immediately thereafter. The  first
batch of pilots were also trained at the manufac-
turer’s place abroad, Under the contract the supplier
was also to supply a simulator at a cost of Rs. 5.71
crores for the training of pilots. The simulator was
to be supplied by June 1985 but the supplier was
to provide design data by April 1983 so as to en-
able the 1AF to design and construct the building
required for the installation of the simulator. The
IAF was to make available the completed building
for inspection of the manufacturer by June 1985
and carry out, if necessary, rectifications advised by
the manufacturer.

The go-ahead sanction for the execution of work

services for induction of the aircraft at station *Y’
was given in July 1983 and administzative
approval for work services including those re-
quired for rthe installation of the <imulator

was accorded in August 1984 for Rs. 15.05 crores.
A contract for Rs. 92.22 lakhs for works including
the building for the simulator (Cost : Rs. 36 lakhs)
was concluded in February 1985 with the probable
date of completion of the contract as March 1986,
The building. work commenced in March 1985.
Another contract relating to air conditioning and
cold water plant for the simulator was entered into
in June 19¢5 with probable date of completion in
January 1986, The work commenced in July 1985.
The simulator was evaluated at the manufacturer’s
place in July 1985 and was received at station ‘Y’
during the period April 1986 to October 1986. The
Ministry of Defence(Ministry) stated in November
1926 that in view of the complicated nature of the
of
June 1985 originally proposed by Air Headquarters

79

was not found to be realistic. The simulator was
now expected to be commissioned by January 1987.
According to the Ministry the delay was due to
changes in design and technical specifications which
were unforeseen.

Due to non-availability of the simulator for air-
craft “A’ because of slippages in completion of work
services and receipt of simulator at station ‘Y’ for
training, the Government Sanctioned in November .
1985 depuration of another batch of pilots  to
the manufacturer’s place  ahroad  for training
on the simulator at an estimafed cost of Rs. 8.52
lakhs. These pilots were to man a new squadron to
be formed in January 1986. This expenditure could
have been avoided had the simulator been installed
as per schedule,

43. Premature withdrawal of an airceaft

In 1956 Government appreved a project for the
design, development and production of an indig :nous
aircraflt by a pubhlic wector undertaking (undertaning).
The time for development was initially estimated as
4 vears and the cost as Rs. 1.09 crores. The aiccraft
(MK-II) was to be designed around an engine ‘B,
then under development by a foreign firm. This
project was, however, dropped i September 1960
&s tne fereign firm abandoned the nreject for deve-
lopment of the engine in 1959 and due to financial
implications of the development of the engine in India.
5 specific attempts to locate or develop a suitable en-
gine during 1956—75 did not meef with any success.
Upte March 1975, an exvenditurs of Rs. 11.29 cro-
res had been incurred by the undertaking on the pro-
ject against Rs.  11.40 crores sanctioned by the
Government,

Mention was made in paragraph 10 of Reports of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Union
Government, Defence Services, 1966 and 1974-75
and also in paragraph 7 ot the Report of the Comp-
troller & Auditor General of India, Union Govern-
ment. Defence Servees, 1975-76 about the infruc-
tuous cxpenditure incurred on the project for the de-
velopment of the engine. The Public Accounts Com-
mittee (7Cth Report-3rd Lok Sabha 1966-67) h.ul
commentzd on the infructuous expesditure and about
a costly project having been undertaken without en-
suring the availability of a suitaile engine.,

Pending the designing and develonment of MK.IJ
aircraft, aircraft MK. T was developed with a readily
available but less powerful engine ‘A’ and 122 MK. I
aircraft were manufactured and delivered by the un-
dertaking to the Air Force at a ccst of Rs. 89.81
crores and inducted info service during 1967—74.



After a review of the project, the Air Headquarters
(HQ) decided in September 1974 to continue with the
investigation of the problems connected with the pro-
ject and further development and modification of
MK. I aircraft with a view fo enhancing its fatigue
life from 1,800 hours to a minimum of 2.500 hours
and improving its operational safety as well as efli-
ciency. Sanction was accorded in July 1976 for
incurring at additional expenditure of Rs. 102 lakhs
on further development and modifications/improve-
ments in MK. T aircraft already in service with a view
to improving their operational effectiveness and
safety. The modifications were carried out by the
undertaking at a cost of Rs. 12.42 crores,

In July 1980 Air HQ issued the firm task for
repair /overhaul of MK. I aircraft to be undertaken by
the undertaking during 1981-82. In December 1980,
the Air HQ informed fthe undertaking that the
reduction of Unit Establishment (UE) of the aircraft
was under consideration of the Government and that
the overhaul task for 1981-82 will be nil as against
16 fixed earlier. The undertaking was asked to plan
their future requirements on that basis and intimate
the redundancies and financial repercussion. On
this basis the overhaul work on 19 aircraft taken up
by the undertaking whas not completed. The under-
taking had reanwkhile been paid an ‘on account’ pay-
ment of Rs. 76.64 lakhs representing 60 per cent of
the cost of the firm overhaul task as per the fixed
quotations given by them. The ‘on account’ pay-
ment has not been adjusted so far. The surpluses and
redundancies with the undertabing were of the order
of Ri. 11 crores.

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated in No-
vember 1986 that the UE of MK. T aircraft was dras-
tically reduced because the aticraft bad serious limi-
tations as a wecapon system affecting its operational
utility in the environment of eighties coupled with
problems relating to maintenance and product support.

MK. 1 aircraft was inducted into service during

1967—74 and were expected to remain in squadron

service upto 1984-85. Because of persistent problems
relating to under-powered engine, which could not be
replaced despite repeated efforts, since 1981 Air HQ
pressed for the premature witndrawal of the aircraft
from service. The Government sanctioned in March
1985 the withdrawal of 112 aircraft with retrospective
effect from 1st April 1983. The book value of the
112 aircraft was Rs. 11241 crores. The Ministry
stated in November 1986 that out of 112 MK. I air-
craft ordered to be withdrawn only 4 had completed
50 per cent of their approved fatigue life of 1,800
hours, 51 had completed more than 25 per cent but
less than 50 per cent of the approved fatigue life and

80

42 had completed only less than 25 per cent of the
approved fatigue life. The number of hours flown by
the remaining 15 aircraft were not known. Orders
for the disposal /utilisation of the airframes, engines,
equipment etc. of the withdrawn aircraft were, how-
ever, issued only in July 1986 and no disposal action
was taken till October 1986.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that

The aircraft (MK, IT) designed around the
engine ‘B’ then under development by a
foreign firm, was intended to be capable of
a speed of Mach 2.

The project had resulted in the development
of MK, T trainer aircraft which had served
the TAF till recently.

The aircraft was designed as,supersonic jet
fighter /bomber and it had reached speeds
heyond Mach 1 in dives,

The project for MK. Il was dropped as no
suitable engine could be identified,

The aircraft withdrawn were yet to be dis-
posed of and they are occupying an un-
covered area of 15997 square meters in
the open at 17 different locations.

The proposal fo reduce the UE was taken
up with the Governm:nt in January 1930
but due to non-finalisation of plan for new
type of aircraft to replace the MK. 1 air-
craft the proposal was deferred.

Summing up :

The main points brought out are :

even after incurring an expenditure of
Rs. 11.20 crores on the design and develop-
ment of MK. IT aircraft ard after 19 years
of effort, the aircraft cuuid not be develo-
ped and MK, I aircraft with an under-
powered engine was manufactured by the
underfaking and breught into squadron
service;

due to the failure of {he undertaking to
incorporate the modification and improve-
ments in the aircraft, serious limitation of
the aircraft as a weapon system, which affec-
ted their operational utility and the old
design of the aircraft, the UE of MK. I air-
craft was drastically reduced in  December
1980, resulting cancellation of the firm
overhaul task for 16 aircraft already given
to the undertaking for 1981-82. ‘On
account” payment of Rs. 76.64 lakhs given
to the undertaking for the overhaul task for
1981-82 had not sc far been adjusted.



as a result of the abrupt change in the
overhaul /repair tasks stores of the value of
Rs. 11.00 crores lying with the undertaking
became surplus or redundant;

112 MK. 1 aircraft hag to be withdruwn
prematurely with effect from Ist April 1983
due 10 persistent problems relating to under-
powered engine, which covld not be replaced
despite repeated efforts for 19 years;

97 out of the 112 MK, I aircraft had done
on an average 516 hours only as against
the prescribed fatigue life of 1,800 hours.
The number of hours flown by 15 other
aircraft was not known to Ministrv: and

Ozders were issuad only in July 1986 for
disposaljutilisation of the air-frames, engincs,
equipment etc, of 112 MK. 1 aircraft of the
book value of Rs. 112.41 crores withdrawn
from service with cffect from April 1983
and no disposal action bas beep taken till
October 1986.

44. Unnecessary import of a spare part

Based on the requirements projected by an Equip-
ment Depot (Depot), Air Headquarters (HQ) raised
a demand in Maich 1980 on Supply Wing of an ndian
Mission abroad (SW) for procurement of 156 num-
bers of an item 'C’ along with other spare parts of
hydrauiic equinment of aircraft ‘A’ from a proorie-
tory firm ‘B’. A contract concluded by SW on 12th
November 1980 with firm ‘B’ included supply of
quantity 156 of item ‘C' at a cost of Rs. 9.17 lakhs,
the supply to be made within 7 months, Consider-
ing the urgency of requirements the contract alsc pro-
vided for despatch of item ‘C’ by air.

Mcanwhile, in Qctober 192G item ‘C’ was indigen-
ously developed by Air Force Station ‘D’ at a cost of
Rs. 4,632, The cost of local manufacture of the
item was assessed as Rs. 772 per piece against the
centract rate for mported item of Rs. 5,879 in frec
foreign exchange. Tke item ‘C’ developed indigen-
ously was type approved on 31st December 1980.
On 25th February 1981, ic. 8 weeks afler type ap-
proval of the indigenous item the Depot informed
Air HQ that the item was capable of local manufac-
ture anJd desired cancellatien of its demand. On 12th
March 1981, Air HQ approached SW for canceilu-
tion of their demand for the item but did not pursue
the matter. The supply of the item was complated
during 1981-82. TIn addition to above, a stock of
19 numbers wag also available with the Depot as on
1st  April 1979.

At the instance cf Avdit, Air HQ asked SW in
~ July 1983 to indicate the reasons for non-cancellation
S/1 DADS/86—12

81

of the item from the contract. Ihe SW informed Air
HQ in August 1983 that Air HQ communication of
12th March 1981 requesting for cancellation of thz
item had not been received by them. The import of
item ‘C’ at a cost of Rs 9.17 lukhs as compared o
the assessed cost of indigenous manufacture of
Rs. 1.20 lakhs only resulted in extra expenditure of
Rs. 7.97 lakhs.

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated that with-
in a month of the request for cancellation of the iicm
‘C’ frex the indent. the samce started arriving in India
aad it was presumed by Air HQ il.at the canccllation
wus not accepted by the supplicr as the item was al-
ready in the supply line.

During April 1979 to September 1985 quantity 36
of item ‘C" was issued by the Depot 1o units. Based
on this trend of issue, the stock of 139 numbers as
on Ist October 1985 would last for at least 25 years.
The Ministry sfated that aircraft type ‘A’ are expected
to stay in service till 1995 and there would be continued
need for item ‘C’ upto 1995 and the entire quantity of
item ‘C’ is likely to be fully consumed.

The case reveals that the Depot had projected its
demand for item ‘C’ in excess of its requirements.
Based on past issues, the existing stock would meet
at least 25 years requirements whereas Aircraft type
‘A’ for which the item was irvported is expected to be
in service upto 1995. Had umely action been taken
for cancellation of import of item ‘C’, there would
have been a saving of Rs. 7.97 lakhs.

45. Extra expendifure on procurement of integrated
circuits

The Project Director. Radar und Communication
Project (Indentor) raised in January 1980 an ‘opera-
tional’ indent on the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission

+ abroad (Supply Wing) for procurement of 123 items

of ‘Integrated Circuits for Radars’. The indent
was accompanied by a proprietary article certificate
(PAC) in favour of manufacturing firm ‘A’ for 2i
items; for remaining items another firm ‘B’ was cited
as an alternative source. The indent estimate of F.F.
3,23,535 for all the 123 items was based on firm ‘A’
quotation of 28th September 1979 valid upto 31st
Decceinber 1979, The quotation was, however, not
received with the indent. '

Pending receipt of correct address of firm ‘B’ from
the indentor, the Supply Wing isszed (31st March
1950) a single tender enquiry to firm ‘A’. The en-
quiry was, howevel, not sent to the correct address as
given in the PAC and there was no response to it.



No enquiry was sent to firm ‘B’ even after the correct
address of that firm was received ca 9th May 1980
from the indentor.

The Supply Wing did not fellow up the matter at
all; and, in April 1983, without any reference to the
indenter it treated the indent as cancelled. In Sep-
tember 1983, the indentor reminded the Supply Wing
that a contract covering the indent was still awaited
and the latter 1ssued on 2rd Nevember 1983 a fresh
tender enquiry to firm ‘A’ at the address given in the
PAC. In response, firm ‘A’ quoted on 26th April
1984 SFR 1,32,270 (Rs. 5.80 lakhs) for supply of
103 of the items and a contract was finally placed on
them on 25th July 1984 at the quoted prices. The
contracted prices were higher by Rs, 3.15 lakhs than
the estimated cost of FF. 1,51,723 (Rs. 2.65 lakhs)
of these 103 items as per the indent. The remaining
20 items (estimated cost. FF. 1,71.813) costing more
than 50 per cent of fhe indent estimates and not quo-
ted for by ‘A’, were deleted (7uh July 1984) by the in-
dentor.

The following comments are cffered -

Failure of the Supply Wing to, ab initio, issue the
tender enquiry at the cerrcet address led to lack of
respense from firm ‘A, Their failure to issue a ten-
der enquiry to firm ‘B’ alse deprived the Government
of tlic benefit of competitive prices. These, coupled
with their failure to iake any follow-up action for more
than 3% years, resulted in steep escalation of costs
putting tire Government to avoidakle extra expenditure
of Rs. 3.15 lakhs in procurement of 103 items alone;
the prices paid were 118.9 per zent bigher than those
quoted by the firm in September 1979. Further the
contract against this ‘operational’ indent raised in Jan-
vary 1980 could be finalised onlv in July 1984 je.
4% years later. The indentor sfated (June 1986)
that due to prolonged delay, operational requirements
suffcred and the equipment was oreraied with redu-
ced capabality by makirg use of redundancy available
in the equipment and by procuring certain spares from
the local markets even though the quality of such
spares was not assured.

The Supply Wing stated (September 1986) that Jongz
silence of over 3 years on the part of the indentor
led them to presume that the requirement had ceased
to exist and the indent was therefore treated by them
as cancelled in April 1983. The indentor, however.
stated (June 1985) that between 25th April 1980 and
14th March 1984, he had sent 11 reminders to the
Suppiy Wing fo expedite procurcment.

82

46. Procurement of aircraft stores

In April 1979, Air Headquarters (Indentor) raised
an indent on the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission
abroad (Supply Wing) for procurement of 34 numbers
of an item (bearing part number ‘X’) of aircraft at
an estimated cost of Rs. 27.57 lakhs. The indent
which was accompanied by a proprietory article
certificate (PAC) in favour of manufacturing firm
‘A’ indicated a Supply Wing contract of 7th Feb-
ruary 1979 (issued in April 1979) as a reference to
the last source of supply; supply against that con-
tract, with part number ‘Y’, had been received from
firm ‘B’. By means of a Notc on the indent, the
indentor desired the Supply Wing to ensure that
maximum possible guantity of tle item was pro-
cured ‘at the lower quotation’ (apparently from firm
‘B’ or other sources of supply, if any) and only the
balance, if any from the manufacturing firm at the
higher rate.

On 15th May 1979 the Supply Wing issued a
single tender enquiry to firm ‘A’; no enquiry was
issued to firm ‘B’. In response, firm- ‘A’, stated
(28th June 1979) that part number ‘X' was super-
seded by part number ‘Y’ and quoted a price of
£ 5.031.13 cach for the new part number; delivery
to be completed in 14 months. Sirce the price quot-
ed was higher by as much as 36.36 per cent than the
last purchase price of February/April 1979, the
Supply Wing issued (17th July 1979) an enquiry to
firm ‘B’ also. In reply, firm ‘B’ also stated (6th Aug-
ust 1979) that the item of stores bearing part num-
ber ‘X’ was obsolete and had been replaced by part
number Y’ which was fully interchangeable with the
former. Firm ‘B’ quoted a unit price of £ 3,680.77

for the item bearing part number Y’

The Supply Wing then referred (7th August 1979)
the matter to the indentor stating that firm ‘A’ had
quoted a price of £ 5,031.12 cach for stores bcaring’
part number ‘Y’ as stores hearing part number ‘X
had been superseded They 2lso stafed that firm ‘B’
who had supplied the stores in the past had offered
the item, with part number Y’, at £ 3,680.77 each.

The indentor in his telex of 27th August 197?.35-
ked the Supply Wing to procure only the “original
anmodified stores” i.e. part number ‘X', 'Thereupon
the Supply Wing asked (4th Scptembe}- 1979) firm
‘A’ to quote only for original stores bearing part molrn-
6or °X’. Firm B’ were not invited to qunle'.-. Firm
‘A* quoted (30th October 1979) o unit  price .nf
£ §460.06 with a delivery schedule of 18 mont.h‘;
rrom the receipt of the ordef. After negotiating with



that firm the Supply Wing placed an  order (30th
November 1979) with them for supply of 34 num-
bers of the item bearing part number ‘X’ at a price of
£ 5,079 cach. After allowing for a cash discount of
3.75 per cent the total cost of the order worked out
o £ 1,66,210.28.

Subsequently, on 23rd May 1980, firm ‘A’ infor-
med the Supply Wing that since the item conformed
to an early modification standard they were experience-
ing delivery problems and would not therefore be
able to meet the delivery target of 18 months. In-
stead, they offered delivery of 10 numbers in June
1981 and the balance in September 1981. The
Supply Wing accordingly issued (7th December 1980)
an amendment to the contract refixing the delivery
schedule, as desired by the firm. s

On 3rd July 1981 the indentor sent a telex to Sup-
ply Wing asking for the airliiting of 14 numbers of
the part on AOG (Aircraft on ground) priority. In
the same telex he asked the Supply Wing to amend the
contract so as to procure the items with the medified
part number ‘Y' instead of part number ‘X’. The
Supply Wing wrote to the firm accordingly on 6th
July 1981 without mentioning anything about the
much lower price of part number Y’. There was no
response from the firm.  The Supply Wing neither
pursued the matter nor issucd any amendment to the
contract. The supply of 32 numbers, out of the
contract for 34 numbers, bearing part number .4
was made by the firm and paid for between June 1981
and November 1981: the remaining 2 numbers were
supplied in October 1982 and March 1983.

The following points arise :

(i) Firm ‘B’ had supplied the same stores bear-
ing part number Y’ against contract of
February /April 1979. According to the
Indentor’s note on the indent also, cheaper
stores from sources other than the manufac-
turing firm (in whose favour a PAC was issu-
ed) were to be preferred. Itsue of a PAC by
the indentor was, therefore, avoidable; it
resulted in the issue of a single tender en-
quiry to firm ‘A’ by the Supply Wing.

(ii) Against previous contract of February/April
1979 the indentor had accepted from firm
‘B’ stores with part number Y’ which was
a later version of part number ‘X’ and
fully interchangeable with it. In this case
the indentor not only asked for part number
X’ but insisted upon it even When the rela-
tive merits and costs of part number X’ and
‘Y* were explained to him By the time the

83

indentor decided to go back to the procure-
ment of part numbers Y (July 1981), it
was too late as supplies under the contract
had already commenced in June 1981. The
belated decision of the indentor in accept-
ing the fully interchangeable part number
‘Y’ resulted in an avoidable extra expendi-
ture of £ 41,064.10 (Rs. 7.39 lakhs.)

(iii) In addition to the avoidable extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 7.39 lakhs, procurement of stores
with part number ‘X’ resulted in supplies
getting delayed to such ap extent that in
July 1981, the stores were required on AOG
priority; delivery of stores with part number
'Y’ would have been completed, as per the
June 1979 offer of firm ‘A’ before 1980
end. Further, the stores procured had already
been superseded, a fact, which the indentor,
too, noticed though belatedly in Juiy 1981.

The Supply Wing stated (August 1986) that the
audit observation related primarily to the indentor’s
action in delaying their decision by one year and seven
months to change the original part again to the new
part and added that no firm would accept a change in
the contracted item, particularly an obsolete unmodi-
fied part specially put on production line for the
purchaser, at such a belated stage.

The Ministry of Defence, however, stated (Octo-
ber 1986) that, the supplier insisted on procuring
unmodified hubs apprchending problems in the pro-
curement of modified tubes 1o go with the modified
hubs. They added that firm ‘B’ could supply only
4 numbers of modified hubs and even if these were
procured from them the saving in cost would have
been of the order of Rs. 1.36 lakhs only. Both the
arguments are incorrect as in their quotation of 6th
August 1979 firm ‘B’ had specifically offered 34
numbers of modified hubs and also made it quite
clear that the original wnmodificd tube was fully
inter-changeable and useable on the modified hubs.

47. Procurement of accessories for Aruna System:

An indent for procurement of accessories for
Aruna System (estimated cost : Rs. 3.25 lakhs) by
Air Headquarters (Indentor) on Director General
Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) in January 1981,
was cross-mandated to the Supply Wing of an Indian
Mission abroad (Supply Wing) in February 1981 on
the ground that Indian agent of the firm in whose
favour proprictory article certificate (PAC) was
issued by the indentor, was not known. The require-
ment was indicated as ‘verv urgent’. The indent
estimate was based on an offer of 11th April 1980
of the PAC firm valid upto 30th July 1980.



On receipt of the indent (3rd March 1981) the
Supply Wing issued a single tender enquiry (29th
April 1981) to the PAC firm inviting their quota-
tion by 9th June 1931. The firm did not quote by
the dwe-date or thereafter. The Supply Wing also
did not remind the firm. When the indentor made
enquirics (4th November 1981 and 15th April 1982)
the Supply Wing reminded the firm on 4th March
1982|5th May 1982 who, on 5th October 1982 sent
their quotation of 10th June 1982, valid upto 31st
January 1983. The Supply Wing referred the quo-
tation to the indentor on 20th October 1982 for
confirmation, inter-alia, asking for additional foreign
exchange sanction.  The indentor, however, in his
letter of 24th|31st January 1983, intimated his re-
vised requirement of reduced quantities and request-
ed the Supply Wing to apyreach the firm for revalid-
ation of their offer (cxpiring on 3!st January 1983)
and for confirmation that reduced quantities would
be supplied at the rates quoted; enhanced cost sanc-
tion was to be obtained thercafter.

Instead of approaching the firm for revalidation
of their offer of 10th June 1982 for supplying redu-
ced quantitics required by the indentor, the Suppiy
Wing issued (14th February 1983) a fresh tender
enquiry for the reduced quantities. The firm sta-
ted (18th March 1983) that they had already given
two offers on 16th April 1980 and 10th June 1982.
validity of which had already expired and that they
would submit a new offer, if required. The Sup-
ply Wing asked (31st March 1983) the firm to expe-
dite their quotation. There was no response from
the firm and the Supply Wing also did not pursue the
matter.

In the meantime, the indentor, in his two letters
of 17th March 1983 and 30th September 1983 in-
formed the Supply Wing that erhanced cost sanc
tion had been obtained and desired procurement of
the item as it was required ‘critically’. The Supply
Wing issued another tender enquiry to the firm on
14th October 1983. The firm quoted (3rd Januwary
1984) further enhanced prices valid upto 31st March
1984, This offer of the firm was also referred (5th
January 1984) to the indentor for advice and for
confirmation  of availability of foreign exchange.
The indenior replied (14th March 1984) that the
matter regarding enhanced cost had been referred to
the Ministry of Defence and desired that validity of
th offer of January 1984 be got extended at least
by one month. The Supply Wing’s request of 3rd
April 1984 to the firm for extending the validity
of the offer upto 31st May 1984 remained un-
replied. However, on receipt of the indentor’s
message of 29th May 1984 that additional foreign

84

exchange had been released, the Supply Wing, based
on the firm's quotation of 3rd January 1984 (valid
upto 3ist March 1984) placed a contract dated 1st
June 1984 (actually issued on 28th June 1984) on
the firm for US Dollars 37,000 simultancously con-
firming the order by a telex message on 6th June
1984. As the order was placed after expiry of the
firm's offer on 31st March 1984, the firm demanded
(25th  June 1984) a price readjustment of US
Dollars 740 which was allowed by amending the con-
tract in July 1984. The stores handed over by the
firm in May 1985|July 1985 were shipped to the
indentor in October 1985.

The following points were noticed :

(i) The Supply Wing took nearly 2 months in
sfloating a single tender enquiry to the
PAC firm after receipt of the indent on 3rd
March 1981. Even thereafter the Supply
Wing did not pursue the matter between
June 1981 agd March 1982; it issued a
reminder to the firm only on 4th March
1982 after the indentor made enquiries in
November 1981.

(ii) The indentor was informed by the Supply
Wing on 20th Octobe: 1982  abcut the
offer of the firm which was valid upto 31st
January 1983. The indentor, however,
took over 3 months in revising his require-
ment and intimating the same to the
Supply Wing for taking up the matter with
the firm.

(iii) Late receipt of the revised requirement by
the Supply Wing on expiry of the offer
of Junc 1982 left little scope for the

Supply Wing to negotiate with the firm
for supplying the reduced quantiies at
June 1982 prices after getting validity

thereof extended. This resulted in Govern-
ment being put to an avoidable extra
expenditure of US Dollars 16,710 (Rs. 2.02

lakhs) as compared to the Jume 1982 offer
of the firm.

(iv) In addition to the avoidable extra expen-
diture of Rs. 2.02 lakhs delays and the
generally casual attitude on the part of
both the indentor and the Supply Wing
in pursuing the procurement led to the
stores required by January 1982 (as per
the indent) o meet an ‘urgent requirement’
being shipped to the indemtor as late as in
October 1985. According to the indentor
(January 1985) the delay in supply of
stores adversely affected the serviceability
of the equipment for want of spares.



-

The delay in issue of the tender enguiry (3rd
March 1981 to 29th April 1981) and lack of follow
up action therecafter till 4th March 1982 were attri-
buted by the Supply Wing (September 1985) to
reduction of their staff strength in 1981. The
Supply Wing, however, assigned no reasons for the
lack of follow up action between April 1983 and
October 1983.

The Ministry of Defence stated (October 1986)
that the delay in revising the requirement by the
indentor and finalising the contract by the Supply
Wing was beyond the control of the two organi-
sations,

48. Repairs|overhaul of HS-748 propellers

Air Headquarters (HQ) approved repair| overhaul

of 26 and 21 propellers of a certain aircraft for the
years 1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively. Indian Air-
lines was the repairing agency for these propellers.
However, since 1977 Indian Airlines was not able to
cope with the repair needs of Air HQ. Air HQ
mooted a proposal in August 1979 to get the
propellers overhauled from the manufacturer or any
other foreign agency. Accordingly, enquiries were made
through Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad from
foreign firms. The enquiries revealed that the propel-
lers could be repaired at a maximum unit cost of £
8500 (Rs. 1,46,455) including the cost of replace-
ment spares by firm ‘A’ (manufacturer), Firm ‘B’
quoted the rate of basic overhaul at $ 2,100 and total
cost ranging between $9000 and $ 18,000 in-
cluding the cost of spares excluding replacement of
hubs and blades. Till 1981 the matter remained under
correspondence between Air HQ and the Supply Wing
and no action was taken to place firm orders although
the firms have been indicating escalation in the cost
of repair.

In July 1981, Air HQ placed an indent on the Sup-
ply Wing of another Indian Mission for the repair of
12 propollers at an estimated cost of $ 2.46 lakhs
(Rs. 19.68,lakhs) and followed it up by sending it to
firm ‘B’ in October 1981. Firm ‘B’ quoted,rates rang-
ing between $ 31.855 and $37,967 per unit repair on
examination of the propellers. These rates were inti-

85

mated to Air HQ by the Supply Wing in October

1981 who requested the Supply Wing to insist on
firm’s adherence to the original quotation.

On 2nd November 1981 the Air attache of the
Supply Mission informed Air HQ as under :

“It was understood from the firm's representative
that although they had maintained overhaul labour
rates at 1979 levels, the increase in repair/overhaul
estimates is mainly' due to the escalation in cost of
materials over which the firm has no control since
these are procured from manufacturers| other sup-
pliers. It was also stated that the propellers sent by
Indian Air Force (IAF) had been in storage in un-
serviceable condition for several years (1974 to 1981)
causing considerable corrosion and other forms of
deterioration. As a result the work required in bring-
ing them back to serviceable condition is much more
than in the case of propellers sent for overhaul im-
mediately after removal.”

It was, however, seen in audit that the cost of re-
pair had no relevance with the date of removal of
propeller from aircraft as analysed below -

SL

Date of removal from aircraft Cost of repairs
No. (final) in dollars

I 2881980 . i  32,393.16
2 22-5-1974 32,436.32
3. 18-5-1978 34,126.66
4 18-10-1979 34,039.48
5: 5-2-1981 31,038.73
6. 26-2-1981 32,200.88
7. 16-7-1980 33,408.08
8. 15-9-1980 37,002.77
9. 30-10-1980 *25,766.00
10. 4-4-1981 32,829.27
1. 12-9-1973 1 %¥24,253.65
12, 12-9-1978 *29,665.99
Total 3,79,161.09

*without blades costing § 72435 each. .

In January 1982, the Supply Wing informed Air
HQ that the firm threatened to dispose of the propel-
lers in order to recover their costs if the contract was
not finalised within a week.

Air HQ conveyed (March 1982) approval of the
Government to get the work done at enhanced costs.
Although the prices had been revised by firm ‘B’, the
revised prices from firm ‘A’ were not enquired as
firm ‘B’ was being treated as a proprietory firm. An
order for repair/overhaul of the 12 propellers at a
total cost of § 3.79 lakhs (Rs. 35.26 lakhs) was plac-
ed in March 1982 involving extra expenditure of

Rs. 15.47 lakhs over the maximum cost quoted in
1979.



The Ministry stated (September 1985) that the
cost of repairjoverhaul of 12  propellers was
only $267878 (Rs. 24.91 lakhs), $ 110315
being the cost of spares supplied by IAF.
Thus, extra expenditure over and above the estimated
cost has been of the order of Rs. 4.96 lakhs only
and not Rs. 15.47 lakhs. In this connection, it was
observed that as the cost of spares was included in
the rates offered by the firm in August 1979 the spares

supplicd by IAF constituted extra expenditure which
could have been avoided if the order had been placed
against original quotations.

Although it was clear in 1979 that the output
from Indian Air lines was not matching the repair
needs and the repairjoverhaul had to be done from
foreign firms, it took 23 months to finalise the indent
resulting i extra expenditure of Rs. 15.47 lakkhs.



CHAPTER 8
NAVY

49, Review of Naval Air Stations

The Air Squadrons of the Indian Navy operate
from Naval Air Stations and ships which provide faci-
lities for the operation and maintenance of these
squardons. A review of the working of the two Naval
air stations ‘M’ and ‘N’ and the squadrons based on
them was conducted and the findings are contained
in the paragraphs which follow :

2. Aircraft availability /serviceability

Based on the role and task assigned to each squa-
dron, the Unit Establishment (UE) of the squadron
signifying the type and the number of aircraft to be
provided to the squadron is authorised by the Govern-
ment. The average percentage of aircraft made avail-
able to the squadrons during the years 1981 to 1985
as compared to the authorised UE and the percent-

ages of serviceability of the aircraft made available
were as follows :

Type of

Stations/

Average Average Average

squadrons  aircraft percentage percentage percentage
of availabi- of service- of service-
lity of air-  able air- able air-
craft against craft against craft
UE sane- the aircraft against the
tioned dur- made avail- sanctioned-
ing able during UE during ~
1981-85 1981-85 1981-85

Sration ‘M’

;i i . - 83.33 64.86 54.05

‘&R . ‘H&T 76.19 67.00 51.05

B W 66.67  29.107 19.40

27.18 ]} 18.22

*T % . "B 67.48 25.23 17.03 ]

Sration ‘N’

tUl - " ‘A‘ — 68 ‘44 —

N . B 94.00 61.45 57.76

‘W Sl & i 77.20 41.79 32.26

e . S O 64.72 63.84 41.32

N> . T i 40.00 74.80 29.92

o . H'&'I" 131.60

68.15 89.68

2.1 Aircraft ‘H’ & ‘I’

While the authorised UE of ‘H' & ‘I’ aircraft was
not made available at Station ‘M’, more than the
authorised UE of aijrcraft were made available at

Station ‘N’, The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated
in November 1986 that the aircraft held in excess

87

were earmarked for ‘Antartica Expedition’ and their
allotment to Station ‘N’ was only for accounting pur-
poses.

2.2 Aircraft ‘E’

The average serviceability of aircraft ‘E’, it would
be seen, was very poor being omly 18.22 per cent of
the aircraft made available, The poor serviceability
was attributed by the Naval authorities to :

the high rate of failure and poor service-
ability of the communication equipment fitt-
ed in the aircraft,

spares for the aircraft having to be imported
and the lead time being very long,

the rapid obsolescence of the avionic sys-
tems owing to fast changes in technology
and increasing difficulty time wise and in-
availability in spares procurement,

limited first, second and third line servicing
facility available with Navy for the aircraft
components and systems and deep level ser-
vicing having to be done only at the manu-
facturer’s works abroad.

The delay in the setting up of repair facilities in the
country for aircraft ‘E’ and the consequent expendi-
ture incurred in having to send aircraft|parts to the
foreign manufacturer for repair were commented upon
in paragraph 52 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, Union Government (De-
fence Services) for the year 1982-83, For want of
essential spares, aircraft ‘E’ remained on ground
(AOG) for 735 days, 910 days, 593 days and 983

days during the years 1981, 1982, 1983 and 1984
respectively.

Acquisition of additional number of aircraft ‘E’
together with spare engines/spares etc. was sanctioned
in August 1983 and May 1985 at a cost of Rs. 423,82
crores in free foreign exchange but repair facilities
have not been augmented.

2.3 Aircraft ‘F'

The average serviceability of aircraft ‘F' was also
poor being only 29.92 per cent of the authorised UE
and this was attributed by the squadrons mainly to
the shortage of spares and assemblies.



2.4 Afrcraft ‘G’

Aircraft ‘G’ also had a poor average serviceability
of 32.26 per cent, though it was built indigenously

by a public sector undertaking (PSU). The poor ser- .

viceability was attributed to lack of spares and ab-
normal delay ir inspection of the aircraft by the re-
pair agency ie. the Air Engineering Department
(AED) at Station ‘N’.

The AED at Station ‘N’ had taken in 8 cases much
more than the standard time of 3 months for inspec-
tior as shown below :

Time taken for“in;f);ction Number of
cases
6 months to one year ’ . g A . 6
1 to 3 years I
1

More than 3 years .

The number of days the aircraft ‘G’ remained on
ground were as follows : -

- Year No. of days
of AOG
1981 . ) ; I . . . 179
1982 . J . 3 : : < : 266
1983 > . = i . 5 . . 121
1984 265
1985 700
(upto
September

1985)

3. Shortfall in perforn:ance of approved iasks

The shortfall in performance of approved tasks
during the year 1981 to 1985 with reference to air-
craft made available was as follows :

Squadrons Aijrcraft Percentage of shortfall in achievement
of task during

1981 1982 1983 1984 198§
pr ‘D 25 NIL NIL NIL NIL
Q" & ‘R H&T 39.8 NIL NIL NIL NIL
s y o 49.08 24.41 47.1 383 335
T E 43.80 50.00 61.8 71.33 44.00
o ‘A’ X i = 39.50 48.3
W B NIL NIL  17.83 21.41 27.3
"W ‘G'  42.70 55.00 56.00 54.6 SO
X’ ‘¢ 34.8 NIL  10.00 22.92 0.09
sy ‘F*  22.6 ~ 28.33 56,00 NIL NIL
‘R’ ‘H'&'T 40.00 4.00 31.6 27.1 NIL

88

The shortfalls were attributed by the Naval authori-
ties broadly to :

-— poor availability of aircraft compared to
UE due to lack of spares and assemblies,

— erratic availability of radar,
— weather conditions affecting flying,
— unpredictable major unserviceability,

v . N .
—— delay 1n setting up maintenance infrastruc-
ture and support facilities (squadron X’).

— inadequate training abroad of technical per-
sonnel (squadron ‘X’).

4. Nonsgiving of gunnery training in aricraft ‘D’

Government sanctioned in March 1980 acquisition -
of additional ‘M’ number aircraft ‘D’ at a cost of
Rs. 368.37 lakhs in FFE for squadron ‘P’ to meet the
proposed increase in training tasks to be donc by the
squadrons, which inter alia included gunnery practice.
lhe aircraft were received in squadron ‘P’ during
December 1980|February 1981. On the basis of 28.8
per cent of total tasks assumed for gumnery practice,
the average number of aircraft acquired for gunnery
training worked out to 2 including the maintenance
reserve and strike off wastages, It was, however, secn
in audit that the squadron was not sanctioned to hold
guns and the gunnery training was not imparted in
aircraft ‘D’, The Ministry stated in November 1986
that the delay in allotment of guns was due to certain
technical problems and this has since been sorted
out in 1985 and the guns allotted,

5. Delay in setting up of overhaullrepair

for aircraft ‘C’ and ‘F’

Aircraft *C’ and ‘F* were procured from a foreign
supplier and inducted into service in Indian Navy in
1977 and 1980 respectively. A contract for the estab-
lishment of overhaul facilities at station ‘N' for these
aircraft with the technical assistance of the foreign
supplier was concluded by the Government with the
supplier in November 1981. Though the project re-
port was received from the supplier in October
1982,  the administrative approval for the
connected civil works estimated to cost Rs. 435.47
lakhs was accorded by the Government only in
Janvary 1986 with probable date of completion in
270 weeks (ie. by March 1991).

facilities

Meanwhile, equipment/documents costing
Rs. 177.17 lakhs were contracted for in 1983 and
1984 and received in a stock holding depot ‘O’ during
January 1984 and October 1985, Of the total 108
items of equipment received 11 were issued to station
‘N’ during October-November 1985 and the remaining



equipment costing Rs, 141.05 lakhs were being helu
in stock holding depot ‘O’. The warranty period of
12 months for the equipment had already expired.
Pending the setting up of repair facilities, the over-
haul/repair of all types of rotables and components of
aircraft ‘C” and ‘F’ is being done in the foreign coun-
try. The cost of such overhaul/repairs done in the
foreign country so far, amounts to Rs., 4.98 crores.
The Ministry stated in November 1986 that the over-
haul facilities being set up at Station ‘N’, envisages
the overhaul of only 284 types of rotables/components.
The remaining rotables/components together with all
airframes and aeroengines would still be required to
be overhauled by a repair agency other than the Indian
Navy.

6. Simulator for aircraft ‘E’

Aircraft ‘E’ was inducted into service in the Navy
during 1970-71 The procurement of a simulator for
aircraft "E’ at a cost of Rs, 263 lakhs (revised to
Rs. 267 lakhs in February 1977 and to Rs. 267.5 lakins
in April 1979 and finally to Rs. 290 lakhs in October
1979) was sanctioned by the Government in August
1974, but the administrative approval for the connect-
ed civil works ostimated to cost Rs. 14.21 lakhs (re-
vised to Rs, 16.22 lakhs) for the simulator at station
‘M’ was accorded by the Naval HQ only in October
1977 i.e., after more than 3 years. The Ministry
stated in November 1986 that the contract for the
simulatoy could be concluded only in November 1976
as the global tenders earlier received by the Director
General Supplies and Disposals were rejected by the
Purchase Committee being in excess of the sanctioned
cost. The Ministry further stated that the drawings
for the buildings were received only in 1977.

The simulator was received in November 1978, the
civil works were completed in February 1979, and the
installation of the simulator completed in June 1979.

Even though, the simulator was meant for training
of aircrew and maintenance personnel, no course for
training maintenance personne] was undertaken on the
simulator uptil October 1986.

While submitting proposals for procurement of
simulator the Naval HQ had in December 1973 stated
that utilisation of the simulator would be 1,472 hours
per annum, against which the Naval Command had
fixed flying hours of 1,000 hours per annum. . Even
the reduced flying hours could not be achieved and
the average utilisation was only 423 hours per annum
during the years 1980-85. The Naval authorities
S/1 DADS/86—13

89

attributed the under-utilisation to the
ability of the simulator due to :

poor service-

inadequacy of tools and test equipment,
shortage of spare parts,
lack of trained technical personnel,

frequent power failure,

inadequacy in air conditioming.

According to the terms and condifions of the con-
tract under which the simulator was procured, the
supplier was to train Naval personnel and SUPPIY
spare parts and test equipment. The Naval authori-
ties stated in November 1981 that the list of tools,
test equipment and spares submitted by the manu-
facturer did not include spares for computers and
these were subsequently ordered. A  proposal sub-
mitted in Sepfembzr 1981 by the Naval Command
for entering into a maintenancz contract for the
computer of the simulator with Computer Main-
tenance Corporation was not approved by Govern-
ment.

To overcome frequent puwer failures pruvision of
a stand-by generating set for the simulator was sanc-
tioned in May 1982 at a cost of Rs. 3.97 lakhs
(revised to Rs. 5.66 lakhs in October 1982). The
set was expected to e provided within 6C weeks te.
by December 1983. The generating sct which was
installed in January 1985 broke down due  to
mechanical defezts during trial runs. The Ministry
stated in November 1986 that the generator Wwas
repaired and is operational.

7. Befab Safeland Arrester Barrier :

In December 1983, the Naval HQ sought immediaie
sanction of the Government for procurement of three
Befab Safeland Arrester Barriers (BSAB), one each
for installation at either end of the runway at Station
‘N’ and the third as a stand-by set. BSAB was ccn-
sidered an inescapable and mandatory safety. require-
ment. Goverament sanctioned in December 1983, the
procurement of 3 systems of BSAB, with two sets of
spare parts at a total cost of Rs, 46 lakhs (Rs. 38
lakhs in FFE) from a foreign firm. The Naval HQ
raised an indent for the same in February 1984. A
contract was concluded with the firm in March 1984
for the supply of the equipment at a cost of Rs. 36.5
Jakhs and the sets were received in a Store Depot dur-
ing March/May 1985. Even before placing the indent
for the item in February 1984, a proposal to further
extend the runway due to acquisition of a heavier air-
craft was under consideration of the Navy and the



administrative approval for the work services for exten-
sion of the runway was accorded by the Government
in September 1984, with probable date of completion
of the work services as March 1989. The equipment
procured at a cost of Rs, 36.5 lakhs cannot be instal'ed
till the completion of extension of runway and is
therefore, lying in the stock of the stores Depot. The
warranty period of 12 months for the equipment had
already expired, , .

8. 50 Wait VHF Transreceivers

In July 1982 Government sanctioned the procure-
ment of 17 VHF transreceivers 50 Watts Air Traffic
Control Communication (including a reserve of two
sets) from a public sector undertaking (undertaking)
at an estimated cost of Rs. 36.28 lakhs, § each of
these communication sets were to be installed in Sta-
tions ‘M’ and ‘N’, 2 for a newly devzloped station ‘NN’
and the remaining 3 at a new station proposed to be
set up. The Naval HQ placed an order in August
1982 on the undertaking for supply of the above
17 sets together with accessories by 31st January,
1983. The 5 sets allotted to station ‘N were received
and installed in September 1983. The remaining 12
sets costing Rs. 12.01 lakhs were received in 2 Naval
Store Depots from July 1983 onwards without
accessories and they could mot be installed at Stations
‘M’ and ‘NN’ .

0. Airfield Ground Traffic Barrier

Naval HQ sanctioned in June 1983 the procure-
ment of 10 airfield ground traffic barriers with three
years’ maintenance spares at a cost of Rs. 3.82 lakhs.
4 of these sets were meant for Station ‘M’ and the
remaining 6 were for Station ‘N’. These equipment
were received between November 1983 and May 1984,
but have not yet been installed as the civil works re-
quired for their installation were yet to be sanctioned
in November 1986.

10. Aircraft Accidents -

46 accidents occured during 1980-85 in the 2
stations in which 12 aircraft costing Rs. 519.36 lakhs
were totally lost. The largest number of accidents
numbering 28.26 per cent pertained to aircraft ‘E’. One
of the accidents in 1983 involving aircraft ‘E’ was
attributed to non-carrving out of an essential modifica-

tion.

11. Summing up :
The main points brought out are :

— the authorised UE was not made available fo
most of the squadrons and even the avail-
able aircraft were not fully serviceable. The
serviceability rate of aircraft ‘E’, ‘F* and ‘G’

90

was consistently poor, the average servicea-
bility during 1981-85 being less than 35 per
cent;

shortfall in performance of approved tasks
were consistently high for aircraft ‘E’ .nd
IG’;

though the sanctioned UE for aircraft ‘D’
received in squadron ‘P’ during December
1980/February 1981, included 2 aircraft
costing Rs. 96.12 lakhs for gunnery training,
guns have been provided to the squadrons
only in 1986 and as a result no gunnery
training was imparted during the interim
period;

- equipment costing Rs. 1.41 crores procured

for setting up overhau] facilities for aircraft
‘C’ and ‘F’ received between January 1984
and October 1985, are nor likely to be ins-
talled before 1991, as civil works for tlem
were sanctioned only in January 1986 and
were expected to be completed by 1991
only;

pending the setting up of repair facilities the
overhaul /repair of all types of rotables and
components of these aircraft is being done in
the foreign country. The expenditure so far
incurred amounts to Rs. 4.98 crores;

simulator for aircraft ‘E" was procured 9
vears after the aircraft was inducted in ser-
vice, The utilisation of the simulator ins-
talled at a cost of Rs. 3.06 crores was much
below the norms prescribed, the average
annual utilisation being only 423 hours
against 1,000 hours fixed;

arrester barriers procured at a cost of
Rs. 36.51 lakhs and received in March/May
1985 were not likely to be installed before
March 1989, as the extension of runway
which is in progress was expected to be com-
pleted by March 1989;

12 communication  equipment
Rs. 12.01 lakhs received in two Naval Store
Depots from July 1983 onwards were with-
out accessories and hence not fir for installa-
tion; and

10 airfield ground traffic ‘barriers costing
Rs. 3.82 lakhs rececived between November

1983 and May 1984 could not be installed

so far as the civil worke for the same were
vet to be sanctioned,

costing

Y



50. Reconditioning and Esscntial Modernisation of

two Naval irigates

Naval Headquarters {(HQ) proposed in February
1974 the reconditioning and essential modernisation
of two Naval frigates ‘P’ and ‘Q’ which were com-
missioned in the Indian Navy in 1960. The frigates
were to remain operational for 10 more years after
refit and were also to have increased surface to sur-
face strike capability and enhanced antisubmarine
capability. The reconditioning and modernisation of
both the frigates were to he undertaken in the Naval
Dockyard at station *X’ in @ phased manner to be
completed by 1977. The Government sanctioned in
October 1974 the reconditioning and essential moder-
nisation of frigates ‘P’ and ‘Q’ in the Naval Dockyard
at an approximate cost of Rz, 13.04 crores including
Rs. 4.82 crores in free frozign exchange (FFE) and
Rs. 4.14 crores in non-convertible rupee payments.
As the work was to be undertaken at the Naval Dock-
vard at stafion ‘X', the sanctioned cost covered only
the cost of equipmznt, machirery and essential yard
material, On the basis of this sanction equipment
and stores worth Rs, 12.95 crores were indented by
the Navy during 1975-76. As considerable delays
were experienced in procurement of required machi-
nery and equipment {rom abroad, the Naval HQ de-
cided in 1974 to have certain essential modification
of weapon system carried out as Phase-1 of the mo-
dernisation, These essential  modifications were
carried out in frigate ‘Q’ between November 1974
and December 1975 and in frigate ‘P° between
November 1976 and November 1977.

In April 1979 the Naval HQ proposed the cff-load-
ing of refit of frigatc ‘P’ to a Public Sector Under-
taking (PSU) on the grounds that :

the Naval Dockvard was committed to

undertake modermisation refit  of another
Naval vsssel ‘R’ between January 1979

and December 198C and the eatrustment of
the refit /modernisation of frigates ‘P’ and
‘Q’ also fo the Naval Dockyard would affect
the refit of vessel ‘R’ and the periodical re-
fit of other ships. '

therc was considerable commonality of
machinery of frigates ‘P’ and ‘Q’ and of the
other class of ships ‘L’ being built by the
PSU for the Navy.

Accordingly, the Government approved ‘n October
1979 entrustment of refit and modernisation of frigate
‘P’ to the PSU at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.60 crores
indicated by the PSU subject to cost variations not
exceeding 5 per cent over the estimated cost amd

91

contract to this ecffeci was concluded with the PSU
in February 1980,

Time Overrun

Though the Navy had estimated the time required
for completion of the refit by the PSU as 18 to 29
months the contract confemplated the PSU to inti-
mate the date by which work was expected to be
completed, immediately on receipt of order for work.
The refit of frigate ‘P’ though taken up in November
1979 was completed only in December 1984 barring
a few 1tems.

A study team appointed by the Naval HQ in
March 1984 attributed the delay in completion of
the modernisation refit to the following :

the work package as projected to the PSU
at the time of commencement of refit was

far from completc and after the ship was
taken in hand the work rackage increased
substantially. Threughout the period of
refit changes in the modernisatiorn concept
were ordered on the PSU resulting in re-
work and delay. Changes in the inspection
standards caused delay in completion  of
the refit.

Logistic support afforded to the refit was un-
satisfactory. The spares which were pro-
cured for refit of ithe frigates were used n
other ships insread of being kept earmarked
for the project which resulted in consider-
able delay in the refit of frigate ‘P

There was a total lack of planning of work
on this oroject by the PSU.

The refit work was being handled by ships
repair section of the PSU which normaily
handled repair of commercial ships only.

The PSU claimed that there was a delay of
two years in making available the drawings
to them in the absence of which certain
items of werk had to be carried cut on
trial and error basis.

The Ministry of Defence (the Ministry) stafed in
November 1986 that :
the actnal extent of work connecfed with
restoration of material .state of ship was
establishad only affer opening up of machi-
nery, equipment, fittings and stripping the
hull for hull survey,

a frontline ship under modernisation need-
ed updating in all respeces for operafiona
efficiency,




~— the inexperience of the Repair Section of
PSU in handling the repair of warship re-
sulted in puor quality of work and needed
rework and

the drawings of the ship needed by fhe
PSU had to be called for from the original

builders of the ship of a foreign country
and its non-availability with the original
builders necessitated fresh preparation of
drawings.

The Naval authorities responsible for inspection and
acceptance of the refit work had also reported in
October 1983 that the reporting system followed by
the PSU did not allow very close monitoring.

Cost overrun

Against the estimated cost of Rs, 4.60 crores sanc-
tioned in October 1979 for the refit of frigate ‘P,
the PSU had preferred bills aggregating Rs. 18.04
crores for the refit work. Upto March 1986 pay-
ments totalling Rs, 16.42 crores had been authorised
by the Government and paid to the PSU  pending

92

final settlement of the claim of PSU after check by -

internal audit. Besides the PSU had also estimated
it July 1985 liabilities totalling Rs. 42.5 lakhs for
certain items of work which remained to be completed.

The nearly 400 per cent escalation in the cost of
refit was attributed by the study team appointed in
March 1984 to :

Gross underestimation of work package
and its increase after detailed survey.

Increase in' service charges due to time over-
run like dry docking for 40 months against
12 months anticipated.

Low initial estimation by the PSU at the

time of quotation.,

Inflation over the period of refit propor-
tional to time overrun.

Design changes to improve operational abi-
lity.

Strike in a gas factory which affected hot
work and increased the period of dry dock-
ing of the frigate.

Cost increase in airconditioning systems en-
trusted to firm ‘Z".

— Lack of experience of the PSU in tackling
refitlmodernisation work.

The total cost of refit and modernisation of {rigate
‘P* was Rs. 36 crores including the cost of Navy sup-
ply items.

Increased expenditure due to misalignment of propul-
sion system

The PSU had in its estimates of March 1979 in-
cluded Rs. 9.40 lakhs for opening, cleaning and over-
haaling the propulsionr system. Checks undertaken
by the Warship Production Superintendent in Octo-
ber 1981 after the overhauling of the propulsion sys-
tem was completed by the PSU showed exhorbitant
misalignment in the shafts. Correction of the align-
ment had to be taken up, for which gear boxes had
to be moved. Consequently, the work connected
with shafts was estimated to cost Rs. 60 lakhs in the
revised estimates submitted by the PSU as against
Rs, 9.40 lakhs indicated int March 1979. The Ministry
stated in November 1986 .that the PSU had grossly
under estimated the work involved “perhaps” due to
lack of experience. The Ministry also stated that
the structural renewal in the aft portion was cxten-
sive.

Non=provision of Helicopter handling system

One of the facilities to be provided during  the
modernisation refit of {rigate ‘P’ was a helicopter
handling system. It was, however, decided in April
1984 to delete this item ¢f work as the system was
not suitable for the type of helicopter borne on the
frigate. In the meanwhile, the PSU had incurred an
expenditure of Rs. 4.78 lakhs on the system which
became infructuous and the Naval HQ had also pro-
cured equipment  costing Rs.  12.08 lakhs (FFE
£ 66,937.5) which remained unused. The Ministry
stated i November 1986 that the system was coni-
mon to what was provided on certain other [rigates
and the equipment procured for frigate ‘P* had been
merged in stock for likely use by other ships and as
war damage replacement,

Non-installation of Sonar simulator

The refit project sanctioned by the Government in
October 1974 included the installation of an imported
sonar simulator on board frigite ‘P” at a cost of Rs. 16
lakhs. Before the order for import of the equipment
was placed, the Department of Electronics offered to
develop and supply the equipment at a cost of Rs. 20
lakhs including Rs. 6 lakhs in FFE. The offer of the



Department of Electronics was comsidered by Naval
HQ to be cheaper and technically more advantageous.

Government sanctioned in July 1975 the procure-
ment of sonar simulator from the Department of
Electronics instead of through import and an order
was placed on Department of Electronics in Decem-
ber 1975 for the supply of sonar simulator at i cost
of Rs. 20 lakhs (Rs. 6 lakhs in FFE) and on board
spares at a cost of Rs. | lakh. The Naval HQ had
stated in July 1976 that the simulator was expected
lo be delivered by December 1977 and installed in
early 1978.

A prototype of the simulator was developed by
the Department of Electronics and was taken on
board a ship for trial in 1983 but the test could not
be carried out as the ship was not free for testing of
sonar. The simulator had not been supplied by the
Department of Electronics till November 1986 and
the modernised frigate ‘P’ is deficient of the simulator.

Airconditioning

The refit programme of frigate 'P* and ‘Q" inter
alia included airconditioning of the ships at a cost of
Rs. 100 lakhs. The Naval HQ decided in 1978 that
the airconditioning plants supplied by firm ‘Z' which
were identical to airconditioning plants installed
frigates constructed by the PSU were suitable for
frigates ‘P’ and ‘Q’ also. A supply order was, there-
fore, placed in September 1978 by the Department
of Defence Supplies on firm ‘Z" after negotiations and
without calling for open competitive quotations for
manufacture, supply, installation and commissi.'ning
of complete airconditioning system on poth the fri-
gates on a turnkey basis at a fixed price of Rs, 37.26
lukhs (including FFE of £ 60,000) per frigate, The
price was exclusive of customs duty, As per terms
of the supply order the equipment were to be supplied
within 12 to 15 months of placing the supply ordzr
and installation, testing and commissioning completed
within § months from the date the ships were made
available. For installation of the plants the first ship
was to be made available Scptember 1979 and the
second by January 1981. However, due to delay in
the refit of frigate ‘P’, it was made available for in-
stallation of the airconditioning plant only in August
1981 and frigate ‘Q" was not made available 2s the
ship was decomissioned. In 1981 the firm demznded
increase in price on account of the delay in making
available the frigates by way of increase in cost of
imported as well as indigenous items, excise duty,
labour charges etc. Pending settlement of their claims
the firm stopped the work in May 1982

in

After pro-

93

tracted discussioas, the firm was allowed ar increase
in price of Rs. 18.30 lakhs asyfollows :

Reasons for increase in cost Amount of

increase
(Rs. in lakhs)

Increase on account of payment of excise duty 6.40
at 125 per cent instead of concessional rate of
21 per cent.

Increase in cost of imported items due 1o delay 2.63
in issue of import licence.

Increase in cost of indigenous stores and labour 8.11
charges.

Increase in work 1.16

TorarL 18.30

The PSU had also incurred an expenditure of

Rs. 45 lakhbs against their initial quotation of Rs. 7.5
lakhs on items of work relating to  airconditioning
of frigate "P* which were not covered by the contract
with firm *Z.  The Ministry stated in November 1986
that the increase in cost was due to cost escalation
of labour and material and increased scope

of work in addition to initial gross under-estimation
of work by PSU.

The airconditioning system was installed in frigate
‘P’ in February 1984 and was inspected by the Naval’
authorities between January 1984 and May 1985 and
Inspection Certificate was issued in June 1985. Desides
the increase in cost, airconditioning equipment pro-
cured at a cost of Rs. 44.28 lakhs for frigate 'Q’
remained unutilised. The Ministry stated in Novem-
ber 1986 that the airconditioning plant was common
with other ships in service and would be used for
ships having similar plants.

System inregration and interfacing
The modernisation of frigates ‘P’ and "Q" included
fitment of new equipment/system of diverse origins.

Government sanction for system integration and inter-
facing at an estimated cost of Rs. 200 lakhs

was
accorded in February 1977. An agreement was cn-
tered into with another Public Sector Undcrtaking

(Undertaking) in June 1979 to carry out the system
integration and interfacing on the frigates on a cost
plus basis. The budgetary cost agreed upon provi-
sionally was Rs, 72.90 lakls per ship including profit
of 12.5 per cent,

The supply of equipment/material was completed
by the undertaking in May 1984. System integration
and interfacing on the frigate ‘P* was undertaken by
the undertaking during its modernisation. Howzver,
interfacing of 4 systems could not be completed till
April 1986 with the result that functioning of these
system was hindered by interference from other sys-
tems of the frigate.



In January 1986 the undertaking indicated that
they had incurred a tota] expenditure of Rs. 157.40
lakhs against which Rs. 109.62 lakhs had been paid
10 them.

Avoidable expenditure on removal and re-instailation
of weapons and connected systent

Due to delay in taking up the modernisation refit
of frigate ‘P’, the work relating to major weapons and
commected systems was taken up through the Naval
Dockyard during November 1976 to November 1977
at a cost of Rs, 30 lakhs. When the refit/modernisa-
tion of the frigate through the PSU was taken up
from November 1979 to 1984, the major wcapons
and connected systems had to be removed and rein-
stalled after the refit/modernisation of frigate ‘P’. T'he
PSU had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 36 lakhs to-
wards the same as against Rs, 5 lakhs included in the
estimated cost of Rs. 4.6 crores sanctioned in October
1979.

Decomniissioning of frigate *Q’

While sending the proposal for the refit/modernisa-
tion of frigate ‘P’ and ‘O’ in February 1974, the
Naval HQ had stressed the urgency of refit as the 2
frigates which were commissioned in 1960 had alrcady
completed their midlife, when major refits were due.
As per the proposals, the frigates were to have a life
of 10 years after the refit which was expected to be
completed by 1977. The modernisation/refit of fri-
gate ‘P’ which was taken up first in 1979 was, how-
ever, completed only in December 1984 and the refit
of frigate ‘Q’ could not be taken wup at all. In
February 1985, the proposal for the refit/modernisa-
tion of frigate *Q’ was reviewed by the Naval HQ and
the decommissioning of the frigate was recommended
on ground of :

operational ineffectiveness and deterioration
in the material state of the ship, and

modernisation on the lines of frigate
would cost Rs, 45 crores plus.

GP!

Government approval was accorded in November
1985 for the decommissioning of frigate ‘Q’ with
effect from 31st October 1985 and its disposal through
Metal Scrap Trading Corporation.

Meanwhile, equipment and stores required for the
refit/modernisation of frigate ‘Q’ had beer acquired by
the Navy along with the requirements for frigate “P'.
Out of equipment and stores worth Rs. 12.95 crores,
acquired for the modernisation/refit of both the fri-
gates, equipment and stores worth Rs. 7.08 crores,
Rs. 16.75 lakhs and Rs. 65.90 lakhs have been utilised

94

so far for frigate ‘P’, frigate ‘Q’ and other ships :es-
pectively, leaving unutilised equipment and  spares
worth Rs. 5.04 crores. In September 1985, Ministry
proposed the diversion of equipment worth Rs. 1.66
crores for the modernisation of another frigate N’
and the merger of equipment and stores worth Rs. 2.17
crores in the stock of spares for frigate ‘P’ and other
frigates. The modernisation of frigates ‘N° sanc-
tioned in September 1985 was yet to be taken up in
November 1986. '

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that after
the PSU’s performance with frigate ‘P’, Naval HQ is
keen to assign the work to Naval Dockyard - where
capacity does not exist at present,

Summing up :

The main points brought out can be summed up
as follows :

though the modernisation refit of (frigatcs
‘P* and *Q’ through the Naval Dockyard was
approved in 1974 and was expected to be
completed in 1977, the modernisation refit
of only frigate ‘P’ was taken up and that
o in 1979 through a public sector under-
taking. Due to delayed completion of refit
of ‘P" in 1984 and due to lack of capacity
in Naval Dockyard at station X', the refit
of frigate ‘Q" could not be taken up at all
though equipment and spares for its' moder-
nisation refit had been acquired. Frigate
‘Q" was finally decommissioned in 1985;

against the contract cost of Rs. 4.6 crores
subject to variation upto 5 per cent for refit

of frigate ‘P’ the final claim of the PSU
amounted to Rs. 18.04 crores;
— some of the items of stores procured for

the refit were issued to other ships resulting
in fresh procurement and consequent delay
in refit;

there was misalignment of the propulsion
system by the PSU at the time of the refit
of the frigate and the consequent rectifica-
tion resulted in the cost of works related to -
shafts going up from the estimated cost of
Rs, 9.4 lakhs to Rs. 60 lakhs;

the decision not to have the helicopter
handling system due to its non-compatibility
with the helicopter borne on the frigate re-
sulted in expenditure of Rs, 4.78 Jakhs on
the system becoming infructuous and equip-
ment procured at a cost of Rs, 12.08 lakhs
remaining unutilised;



sonar simulator estimated to cost Rs, 20
lakhs which was expected to be supplied by
the Department of Electronics had not been
supplied till November 1986 ard the moder-
nised frigate was deficient of the simulator:

due to delay in making available frigate ‘P’
to the airconditioning contractor increase in
price amounting to Rs. 17.14 lakhs had to
be allowed to the contractor towards cost

of imported as well ag indigenous items,
excise duty, labour charges eic.;
— ‘system iniegration and interfacing amongst

various equipment had not been completed
in respect of 4 systems causing hindrance in
the functioning of 4 systems by interference
from other systems of the frigates;

due to mon-taking up of the modernisation/
refit of frigate ‘P’ as schedul=l in 1974, the
modernisation of major wearons and  sys-
tems had to be taken up first during Novem-
ber 1976 to November 1977. The removal
and reinstallation of the weapons and con-
nected systems again durine the refit of the
frigate from 1979 to 1984 resulted 11 fresh
expenditure of Rs. 36 lakhs;

equipment.and stores worth Rs. 5.04 crores
acquired for the refit of frigate ‘Q" remained
unutilised due to the decision to decommis-
sion the frigate.

51. Establishment of repair facilities for special pur-
pose vessels

The Indian Navy acquired from a foreign country
Type ‘A’ vessels during January 1971 to April 1971,
Type ‘B’ vessels during February 1976 to November
1977, Type ‘C’ vessels during December 1976 to
January 1978 and Type ‘D’ vessels during December
1977 to June 1980. Mention was made in para-
graph 49 of the Report of the Comptrciler and Audi-
tor General of India, 1974-75 Union Government
(Defence Services) of the delay in the setting up of
shore support facilities for Type ‘A’ vessels. A pro-
ject estimated to cost Rs. 2.5 crores (later revised
in February 1977 to Rs 3.87 crores) for the setting
up of repairfoverhaul facilitics for the :nzine of
types ‘A’ and ‘B’ vessels was approved in January
1975 by the Cabinet Committee on Political Affairs
as part of the total shore support facilities for those
vessels at an estimated cost of Rs. 10.03 crores. The
project based on a report submitted in mid 1973 by
specialists of the foreign country envisaged sett'ng up

95

of a main repair shop and a test station. Adminis-
trative approval for the civil works estimated to cost
Rs. 74.91 lakhs was accorded by the Government in
April 1975 stipulating completion by May 1978,

In December 1975 when acquisition of Types ‘C
and ‘D’ vessels was negotiated with the fereign coun-
try, a working protocol was signed for the creation of
repair facilities for the engines of these vesscls also by
making addirions/modifications to the projeci already
under execution, Revised administrative approval {or
the civil works was accorded in November 1977 for
Rs. 109.70 lakhs. Certain additiona] work services
found necessary during execution werc also sanctioned
for Rs. 33.08 lakhs in February 1977. The civil
works for the main repair shop were completed in
November 1978 and those for the test house in
January 1980.

Imported machinery and equipmeat rejuired for
the project were procured from the foreign country
during May 1974 to March 1975 and June 1978 to
December 1978. Of these, a test cquipment costing
Rs. 1.48 lakhs for engine of Type ‘A’ vessels was
lost in a fire on board the ship prior to landing. The
claim for recovery of the loss lodged ‘with the shipping
agent in August 1979 was rejected in November 1980
for want of original bill of lading. The Miristry of
Defence (the Ministry) stated in  November 1985
that the original bill of lading forwarded in July
1979 by the Naval Attache to the Embarkation Head-
quarters (HQ) could not be traced. The equipment
imported again at a cost of Rs. 4.05 lakhs was in-
stalled in December 1983. In the interim period im-
provised testing procdures were followed resulting in
undue delay in the overhaul of the cngines.

Of the indigenous items for the procurement of
which sanctions totalling Rs. 1.90 crores were issued
during July 1975 to March 1977, 57 standard and
692 non-standard items were procured during  April
1977 1o August 1984 and 48 non-standard items had
not been received upto November 1985. The work-
shop and the test house were commissioned with effect.
from February 1979 and January 1980 rcspectivelly.
The Ministry stated in November 1985 that the 48
non-standard items were no longer required as the
repairs were being undertaken by - using suitable/
alternative equipment already available in the work-
shop and action was being initiated by Naval HQ for
shortclosing the orders for these equipments.

The project report had recommended manpower
complement appropriate to the envisaged annual over-
haul output of 24 engines. The Naval HQ proposed
in August 1976, 15 per cent more manpower mainly
for the afloat work, which was not contemplated in



the project report. Manpower complement for an
annual workload of 10 engines only was, howaver,
recommended by the Naval Standing Establishment
Committee (NSEC) alter taking inte account the
anticipated repair accruals and this was sanctioned by
the Government in February 1978/March 1978 for a
period of 3 years. The personnel were positioned in
a phased manner from April 1978 but till February
1979 they were deployed on installation work. Pen-
ding the establishment of the repair facilities 19 en-
gines were got overhauled in the foreign country dur-
ing 1972 to 1979 at a cost of Rs. 1.52 crores,

The manpower requirement was reviewed in Feb-
ruary 1983 by the NSEC and based on its recommen-
dations additiona] manpower for the overhaul of 26
engines was sanctioned in May 1985.

The proposed repair facilities were for the complete
overhaul and testing of engines of all the 4 types of
vessels. Upto November 1986, complete overhaul and
testing were being undertaken only of engines of Type
‘A’, ‘B* and ‘D’ vessels except for the dynomometer
fitted in the gearbox of Type ‘D’ vessels. The facility
for overhaul and testing of engines o? Type ‘C’ vessels
could not yet be established due io constraints of
space at the chosen site and non-establiskment of cer-
tain specific facilities required for overhaul of the
Main Transmission Units (MTU) of these engines.
A project report for a separate new facility for over-
haul of MTU of Type ‘C’ engines and for the com-
plete modification of the existing test house had been
obtained from the foreign country by end of 1985.
The Ministry stated in November 1986 that the pro-
ject is to be examined and accepted in principle.
Meanwhile upto 1984-85 nine engines of Type ‘C’
vessels were sent abroad for ovethaul at a cost of
Rs. 4.06 crores,

The overhaul output of engines during the years
1980-81 1o 1985-86 fell short of the created capa-
city and the manpower deployed as indicated below :

Year is Number of Percentage Percentage
engines of shortfall of shortfall
overhauled in output in output

against against
manpower  created
deployed capacity -
for 10 for 24
engines upto engines
1984-85 and
26.engines
from 1985-86
1980-81 4 60 83
1981-82 | 90 96
1982-83 ] 20 67
1983-84 4 60 83
1984-85 7 30 71
| 58* 54

1985-86 |

- "Shorl[':i!-! is with reference to manpower-sanction_c_d in
May 1985.

96

The Ministry stated in November 1985 that these
vessels had the most advanced diesel cngines in the
world and were different from engines fitted on other
ship and thus required a precision of much higher
order in their repair. Theyrefore, expertise of per-
sonnel with a thorough knowledge of the complex
repair and test task could be built up only sver a
period of time. Further, considerable afloar work
was undertaken over the years due to premature fajlure
of engines of all types of vessels. The average num-
ber of personne] engaged on the work was stated to
be approximately 50 against the tstal strength of 204
excluding officers. The Ministry stated in November
1986 that manpower sanctioned in May 1985 for
overhaul of 26 engines would beceme operative only
from 1986-87 due to time involved in recruitment,
training ete.

As a consequence of the shortfall in the overhaul
output the engines awaiting overhaul at the end of
each year steadily increased as follows :

Engines awaiting overhaul at
the end of the year

Year Total
A B

1980-81 2 | e 3
1981-82 15 2 - 17
1982-83 16 3 1 20
1983-84 20 6 2 28
1984-85 18 6 4 28
1985-86 20 9 6 35

‘The increase in the repairabic steck due to inade-
quate overhaul ourput and the consequent depletion
of rescrves of serviceable engines necessitated the
import of 5 engines (3 of Type B and 2 of Type ‘D’
vessels) from the foreign country at a cost of
Rs. 178.7 lakhs. Of these, 2 engines cach of Type
‘B’ and Type ‘D’ were scheduled for delivery in the
first quarter of 1986 and the first half of 1985 res-
pectively. Supplementary agreement for one engine of
Type ‘B’ vessels was awaited in "fovember 1985 from
the foreign country,

While no scales of reserve engines specific to these
vessels have been prescribed, as per the general pro-
visioning directives issued by the Gevernment in
January 1957, the rescrve of engines should have
been 6 each only for Types ‘A’ and ‘B’ vessels and
3 for Type ‘D’ vessels. Against these, the Navy had
alreadv procured 15, 6 and 6 engines of Type ‘A’
‘B* and ‘D’ vessels as reserves. Besides, purchase of
3 and 2 engineg respectively of Type ‘B' and ‘D’
vessels had been sanctioned. The Ministry stated in



<

November 1986 that procurement of new
was necessitated due to :

engines

— expiry of service life of engines;

— pre-mature failure of many of thc engines
at the initial period; and

£ delayed setting up of the repair facility.
Main points brought out can be summed up as:

— Even though Type ‘A’ vessels were acquired
in 1971, overhaul facilities for their engines
were established only in  February 1979—
January 1980.

—  Meanwhile, engines of Type ‘A’ vessels
were got repaired abroad during 1972 to
1979 at a cost of Rs. 1.52 crores,

—  Though the proposed overhaul facilities en-
visaged the undertaking of overhaul of en-
gines of all the four types of vessels ‘A’
‘B, ‘C’ and ‘D’ complete overhaul of en-
gines of type ‘A’ ‘B’ & ‘D’ vesscls excepting
the dynomometer fitted in the gearbox of
Type ‘D™ vessels could only be nndertaken
so far. Facilities for overhauling of MTU
of engines of Type ‘C’ vessels and its t2sting
were yet io be established in  November
1986.

— The facilities for  overhaul and testing
of engines of Type ‘C’ vessels had not been
set up due to constraints of space at the
chosen site and non-establishment of certain
specialised facilities required for the ienair
of MTU of these engines. A project for
creating these facilities was cxpected to be
completed only by 1989-90. Meanwhile.
the engines of Type ‘C’ vessels were got

repaired abroad at a cost of Rs, 4.06 crores -

till 1984-85,

— The manpower complement sanctioned upto
April 1985 was only for overhaul of 10 en-
gines per annum against 24 cagines for which
facilities had been creared. The actual cuiput
of overbanl during 1980-81 to 1984-85 was
only 4.8 edgines per annum on an average
and the shortfall against capacity created
and manpower deployed ranged from 67 to
96 per cent and 20 to 90 per cont respec-
tively.

/1 DADS/86—14

— Additional manpower for the overhaul of
26 engines was sanctioned in May 1985 but
there was shortfall in the actual output of
overhaul of engines during 1935-86 also to
the extent of 58 per cent.

— At the end of March 1986, 20 engines of
Type ‘A’ vessels, 9 engines of Type ‘B’
vessels and 6 engines of Type ‘D’ vessels
were awaiting overhaul,

—The inadequate overhaul output and the deple-
tion in the serviceable stock of reserve en-
gines necessitated the import of 5 new en-
gines at a cost of Rs. 178.70 lakhs.

— Against the reserve of 6, 6 and 3 engine:
of Types ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘D’ vessels respectively
as per the norms prescribed in the general
provisioning directives issued by the Govern-
ment in 1957, Navy had procured 15, 6 and
6 engines respectively of Types ‘A°, ‘B’ and
‘D’ vessels as reserves. Besides, purchase, of
3 and 2 engines respectively for Types ‘B’
and ‘D’ vessels had been sanctioned.

52Z. Procurement of inflatable hangars

Helicopters Type ‘A’ were inducted in Naval Service
in 1971. In February 1980 :e. eight vears after
induction of the helicopters, Naval Headquarters (HQ)
mooted a proposal for precurement of collapsible/
inflatable hangars from firm ‘B’ of country ‘C. The
hangars were intended to provide “hangarage facilitics”
to the helicopters operatisg from Advence Landing
Grounds (ALGs) m remects areas where no such
facilities werc available and the aircraft were parked
in the open. The acquisition was considered essential
and unavoidable for sale conduct of detached
operations and optimum exploitation of the capabilities
of the helicopters during planned exercises. The
requirement of inflatable hangars was stated to be
peculiar to helicopfer type ‘A’ cnly. After technical
evaluation of four offers, Naval HQ recommended
procurement of eight hangars from firm ‘B’ at a cost
of Rs. 38.18 lakhs. The life span of the proposed
hangars was stated 1o be over 10 years.  The hangars

were required to be sfored in air-conditioned spaces
when not in use.

As per standing orders, proposals for introduction
of new equipment valuing Rs. 5 lakhs and above are
required to be censidered by the Naval Equipment
Policy Committee (NEPC) which is to ensure that
the equipment is suitabls for carrying its assigned role.
In this case, howaver, the proposal was not got
considered by NEPC on the ground that it was « one



time buy and no additional procurement was contem-
plated in the near future. As the inflatable hangars
were being introduced for the first time in Indian Navy
and the Indian Air Force had no experience of this
type of hangars, the Ministry of Defence (Ministry)
accepted the proposal for acquisition of two hangars
only at a cost of Rs. 9.87 lakhs against the cight
recommended by Naval HQ. An c¢perational
indent was placed by Naval HQ on 4th July 1980 c¢n
Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad (SW) for
arranging supply by December 1980. The SW
concluded 2 contract with firm ‘B’ on 19th August
1980 for £ 54,868 (Rs. 10 lakhs) for supply by
March 1981 of two hangars and associated equipment.
The confract also stipulated 5 years gaarantee against
material deterioration while subjecting the hangars to
use in Indian environmental conditions.

The consignment which was shipped on 15th May
1981 was received and cleared at stafion ‘D’ on
15th September 1981. The hangars were issued to
a Naval Air Base at station ‘D’ in September 1981
for inspection and triels. The trials were conducted
between 6th May and 17th May 1982. Afier trials
the Officer Commanding Naval Air Base at station ‘D’
brought out that :

the hangar required continuous 220V AC
supply to inflate and maintain the inflation.
Such supply was not likely to be available
at ALGs;

the hangar was not suppesed fo collapse
for 6 hours but in reality it collapsed after
only 4 hours. Even 6 hours time was not
considerzd adequate;

the hangar was found to be very heavy and
should any cell collapse and fall on the
aircraft it would damage the same. The
weight also affected its portability;

should a hangar collapse on the aircraft it
would be impossible to remove the hangar
from the aircraft unless crane/pulley blocks
were available; and

the hangar was pegzed down by pegs and
ropes which required firm ground. The
hangar would never have adequate anchoring
qualitics on wet ground and sandy terrain.
As such the arrangement was considered
totally unsafisfactory.

HQ Naval Command, stationD’ in their recommen-
dations stated that the hangar’s disadvantages werc
far more than its advantages and the induction of the

98

hangar would namper the operational efficiency rather
than increase it. Resultantly, the hangars were not
put to use.

The Ministry stafed in July 1986 that the hangars
were erected off and on at the Naval Air Base at
station ‘D’ where the helicopters were permanently
based instead of at the ALGs as there were no
prolonged detached operations from such ALGs after
the hangars were procured. In the case of short
detached operations when full squadron maintenance
equipment are not cacried, aircraft are protected from
adverse weather by using canvas covers,

In July 1985, Naval HQ issued orders for use of
the hangars in another Naval Command. These were
yet to be transferrad in March 1986. The Ministry
stated in July 1986 that the delay in transfer was
due to the fact that ro immediate requirement was
foreseen for ALG operaions in that command.

The case reveals that :

the hangars were purchased without gefting
the proposal cleared from the NEPC;

the hangars were procured without proper
evaluation of their limifations and the
facilities available at ALGs where these
were intended to be used;

since their receipt in September 1981 the
hangars had not been puf to use for the
purpose for which these were procured and
no guarantze was available after 5 years of
procuremant;

after trials, the disadvantages of the hangars
were found to be more than their advantages;
and

the expenditure of Rs. 10 lakhs incurred on
~ their procurement has not proved fruitful.

53, Continuance of n Naval Liaison Cell after the
phasing out of an aircraft.

Five aircraft of type ‘X’ originally acquired by the
Indian Air Force from Air India were transferred in
November 1976 to the Navy for thz performance of
specified role. The maintenance /overhaul of these
aircraft was, however, continued fo be got done by

the Air India.
In Febrﬁary 1977, Government sanctioned the

establishment of a liaison cell at station ‘A’ with a
complement of 96 personnel. Additional complement



<

of 75 personnel was sanctioned in December 1977.
The functions of *he liaison cell were :

— stock-holding, receipt, inspection and issue
of stores of aircraft X,

— accounting and issue of overhaul spares
pertaining to airframe of aircraft X,

— accounfing and issue of rotables to the
operating units, and

— provisioning of spares and liaison with Air
India on techaical matters.

The average annual flying done by the 5 aircraft *

during 1976 to 1983 was only 923 hours as
against the 1,800 houss fixed by the Navy. From
January 1984 onwards no ilying was done by the
aircraft as these were not air worthy. The Air India
had been recommending the phasing out of the aircraft
since November 1979 and the Naval Hoadquarters
(HQ) approached the Ministry of Defence (Minisfry)
in February 1982 for the phasing out of 2 aircraft.
Sanction of the Government for withdrawal from
service and disposal of 2 aircraft through Dircctor
General of Supplics snd Disposals (DGSD) was issuzd
in Sepfember 1983, which was later reviced in
December 1985 to disposal through Metal Scrap
Trading Corporation (MSTC). Sanction for the
disposal of 2 more aircraft through MSTC was also
issued by the Government in December 1985. These
4 aircraft had aot been disposed of till June 1586
due to the fact that MSTC had not concluded an
agreement with the Ministry for disposal cf defence
stores.  Orders for disposal of the fifth aircraft which
was grounded in January 1983 after an accident had
been issued only in October 1986. 14.371 items of
spares costing Rs, 4241 lakhs pertaining to the
aircraft had also not been disposed of /transferred till
October 1986 even though a board convened in
September 1984 had identified some items for
alternate use and transfer of some other items fo
Air Tndia had been approved by the Government.

With the non-flying of 5 aircraft with the Navy
from January 1984, the purpose for which the liaison
cell was created ceased to exist, However, sanctions
of the Government for continuance of the cell with
its full complement of establishment were issued from
time Lo time, the iatest sanction being for continuance
upto September [987. The expenditure (owards
salary of the staff employed was Rs. 38.53 lakhs
from April 1984 1w June 1986. This apart, an
amount of Rs. 13.95 lakhs had been paid to the Air
India towards rent and allied charges for the perind
1984-85 and 1985-86 for the retention of the hangor

99

hired for the liaison cell. The Ministry stated in
October 1986 that until the aircraft and spares/
equipment have been finally taken out of Naval
responsibility and custody, it coula not be said that
the purpose for which the liaison cell was created
ceased to exist.

To sum up, even though all the aircraft had ceascd
to fly from January 1984, the liaison cell creafed for
holding stock of spares for the aircraft was continuing
with its complement of 171 personnel which involved
expenditure on salary amounting to Rs. 38.53 lakhs
for the period April 1984 to June 1986 and rent and
other allied charges amounting to Rs. 13.95 lukhs
for the period 1984—=R86 paid te the Air India for
the hangar used for the cell. Though sanction of the
Government was issued for disposal of 2 aircraft in
Sepfember 1983, 2 in December 1985 and one more
in October 1986, the aircraft were yet to be disposed
of. Sancticn for utilisafion /disposal of aireraft stores
costing Rs. 42.41 1akhs was awaircd in October 19386,

54. Non-utilisation of an imported equipment

Mention was made in paragraph 24 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor Genera! of India,
Union Governmenf (Defence Services) for the year
1963 about the delay i testing of 6 numbers of an
imported  equipment costing Rs. 12 lakhs
(approximately) which were received in India in
#Sepiember 1958 and had not even passed the stage of
frials by January 1963. Since the defects which
occurred during the first attempt to carry cut the
trials of the equipment could be rectified only by end
of 1962 the first attempt to install the equipment was
made only in 1963 but the yardcraft on which trials
were made was found unsuvitable for towing. An
altempt to identify a suitable craft' for towing the
equipment from czivilian sources was also not
successful. In 1964, thz acquisition /construction of
suitable craft - was considered by the Naval Head-
quarters (HQ) but the idea was dropped when it
was found that it would cost abou. Rs. 2 crores to
procure the vessels capable of handling the equipment.
However, it was decided to try out the towing of the
equipment in  iype ‘A’ vessel which  required
modification fo tow the equipment. Two type ‘A’
modificd in 1969-70 and 2 numbers of
the equipment were insialled and successfully tested.
The other 4 numbers of the equipment were retained
a5 sirategic reserve,

veasels were

Due fo their large size and weight, the equipment
could not be transported to any storage depot and
were stored in a wemporary shed of a dockyard. A
Board of Officers had recommendad in May 1967 the



construction of a building for the storage of the
equipment as signs of deterioration had been noticed
during visual inspection in September 1964. However,
no permanent accommodaton was constructed due to
constraints of space and the equipment were kept
covered by tarpaalin.

The general condition of the equipment deteriorated
in 1971 and during 1974-75 the coils of the equipment
were found to develop defects. Efforts were made
to locate an indigenous agency to rewind the same.
However, the cost of repair was estimated to be
Rs. 4 lakhs as against their procurement cost of
Rs. 0.69 lakh. The Naval HQ decided in July 1979
to declare the equipment as beyond economical repairs
on the grounds that :

the equipment were over 20 years old and
the remaining life and continued reliability
of even the generafors and electronic equip-
ment were doubtful;

the cost of repair of the equipment was high;
and

the type ‘A’ vessels on which the equipment
were to be embarked had ouflived their
lives and were to be decommissioned.

A Board of Officers was constituted in December
1979 to carry out a detailed examination of the
equipment with a view fo identifying the items which
could be retained in stock and thoss to be disposed
of and also fo suggest alternate use. The Board
was of the view that due to lack of maintenance and
storage facilities and the wearing of the conductor
coils the eqiupment had degenerated to a non-vseable
stafe, their repair would no. be cost effective and these
were of limited value to the services due to their
obsolescence and the proposed decommissioning in
March 1981 of the 2 type ‘A’ vessels which were
mndified in 1969-70¢ to tow the equipment. The
Naval HQ issued orders in February 1985 for the
disposal of the equipmeni in the best interest of the
State. Howsaver, no action for the disposal of the
equipment has been taken till October 1986.

The Ministry of Defence stated in October 1986
that :

the equipment were procured in 1958 as a
strategic reserve to be used on as required
basis,

having cstablished the feasibility of fitment
of 2 numhers of the equipment on modified
type ‘A’ vessals it was apparent that if the

100

situation so warranted other type ‘A’ vesscls
could also be modified to take the equipment
but the tactical situation did not warrant
installation of the cquipment on the
remaining type ‘A’ vessels,

the equipment could not be auctioned
earlier as the various components thereof
were being subjected to critical examination
by the Technical Staff at a Naval Store
Depot, with a view to finding alternafe use.
As a result 10 items out of the list of items
recommended for disposal have been found
to be useful for other purposes,

Thus, though 6 numbers of the equipment werc
imported at a cost of Rs. 12 lakhs approximately,
only 2 type ‘A' vessels were modified for their
installation and no arrangement for the fitment of
4 numbers of the equipment was made as the
tactical situation did not warrant their installation.
Furher due to lack of maintenance and storage
facilifies the condition of the equipment deteriorated
beyond economical repairs. Even though the equip-
ment were declared as beyend economical repairs by
the Naval HQ in July 1979, action for their disposal
had not been taken till October 1986 due to delay in
identifying ifems which could be put to alternate use.

55, Procurement of defective Danbuoys without
per user trials

pro-

A Naval Command in 1981 directed the Naval
Officer Incharge (NQIC), Station ‘X’ to locate a

. source for the indicenous manufacture of light dan-

buoys, which were being imported from country ‘A’.
The NOIC after consultation and discussion with a
number of firms chose firm ‘B’ for the development
of the item.

The NOIC reported in March 1982 that the dan-
buoy developed by firm ‘B’ had undergone successful
harbour and sea trials by a class of ships ‘M’ and
that it was in all respects superior to the imported
equipment in its handling characteristics, stability and
visual and radar ranging capabilities and therefore,
recommended its induction for use by class ‘M’ ship.
Considering the then acute shortage of the item, the
Naval Command recommended in April 1982 to the
Naval Headquarters (HQ), the procurement of 100
numbers of the equipment from firm ‘B’.

The Controller of Procurement (CPRO) placed 3
local purchase orders on firm ‘B’ for supply of 10
numbers of danbuoys at a cost of Rs. 1,00,559 bet-
ween April 1982 and January 1983. These were



supplied between May 1982 and April 1983 and the
Chief Inspectorate of Weapon Equipment/Stores
(CIWS), after inspection of the equipment in February
1983 as per the firm's drawings, wanted user trials 10
be conducted as the equipment was indigenously manu-
factured for the first time, NOIC, however, clarified
that no acceptance trials were required since they
had been conducted earlier and the drawings were
made and approved only after satisfactory acceptance
trials, On the basis of this clarification, the danbuovs
were accepted in consultation with users.

Meanwhile, Naval HQ placed an exclusive indent
in January 1983 on the CPRO for procurement
from firm ‘B’ as a proprietory article of 115 numbers
of danbuoys to make good the deficiencies for class
‘M’ ships (25 numbers) and to cater for class ‘Iff’
ships (90 numbers). CPRO concluded a contract in
March 1983 with firm ‘B’ for the supply of 115 num-
bers of danbuoys at a cost of Rs. 11.90 lakhs. The
contract inter alia had a warranty clause for 12
months against defective material, workmanship and
performance. The suppliecs were made between June
1983 and December 1983 and were accepted after
joint inspection by CIWS and the users as per firm's
drawings.

8 out of the danbuoys supplied during May 1982
to April 1983 were issued to 4 Naval ships in May
1983, of which 5 held by two ships were lost during
exercises in June 1983 and February 1984.

In May 1984, during further trials carried out by
ship ‘M’ in the presence of a representative of firm
‘B’ with two danbuoys both sank and were lost. The
NOIC reported in January 1985 that 10 out of 16
danbuoys issued to different ships were lost and two
major defects were noticed in them, namely, the dan
cans of these were found to sink in the sea due to
leaks in the can and the dan stove, a part of the
equipment, was found to bend even with the appli-
cation of slight force. The cans were, therefore, re-
quired to be modified and the dan stove strengthened
without which these danbuoys could not be put to
any operation. The cost of modification was estimat-
ed as Rs. 2,000 per piece, While, harbour trials car-
ried out of the modified danbuoys supplied by the
firm in October 1984 were found satisfactory, the sea
trials carried out in November 1984 and December
1984 were found inconclusive and re-trials were con-
sidered necessary. NOIC reported in August 1985
that the trials could not be conducted due to non-
availability of the representative of firm ‘B’. The
Naval Command directed in November 1985 that the
possibility of repair of these danbuoys through trade
sources might be explored by the Controller of

101

Technical Services. Further developments were await-
ed in November 1986. Out of 125 numbers danbuoys
procured, as in November 1986, 11 numbers were
lost, 12 numbers were held by ships and the balance
102 numbers were held in depot stock.

The Ministry of Defence (the Ministry) stated in

_November 1986 that the danbuoys were very much

in use during the last three years and the modifica-
tions suggested were to improve the existing stock.
The Ministry added that the tenor of NOIC’s com-
munication in January 1985 was more to put addi-
tional pressure on the supplier to incorporate modi-
fications free of cost in the original supply of dan-
buoys and not so much as to wiite off the dans as
unserviceable. The arguments of the Ministry regard-
ing utilisation of the danbuoys is not correct as only
12 numbers of the danbuoys are held by the ships
against their projected requirement of 85 and 102
were held in depot stock.

~ The case reveals that :

~— Despite the fact that CIWS had wanted
user trials to be conducted on the danbuoys
as they were indigenously manufactured, no
user trials were carried out on the ground
that acceptance trials had been carried out
on the prototype and supply order for 115
danbuoys was placed on the firm,

— though' losses of danbuoys were reported
during exercises in June 1983 and in May
1984 no action was taken to invoke the
warranty clause in the contract or to have
the items replaced by the supplier. Instead
the*Naval Command had, after the warranty
had expired, ordered in Npovember 1985 to
explore the possibilities of repair of dan-
buoys through trade sources, and

— out of the 125 danbuoys orocured, 11 cost-
ing Rs. 1.14 lakhs have been lost and only
12 were held by ships against a projected
requirement of 85 and 102 costing Rs. 10.55
lakhs were held in depot stock even after
3 years of procurement.

56. Non-completion of the construction of a boat due
to the lending of the engine to a private club

In October 1968 Government sanctioned the
construction of 8 numbers of 45 feet work boats at
an estimated cost of Rs. 19.20 lakhs The construc-
tion was to be got done within naval resources fail-
ing which through the Director General Supplies and
Disposals (DGSD). In November 1968 the Naval



Headquarters (HQ) entrusted the construction of
these boats to a Naval Dockyard (Dockyard) at Sta-
tion *X’. The engines required for the boats were
purchased through DIGSD at a cost of Rs. 4.69 lakhs
and were received by the Dockyard in June 1971.

After 3 years in February 1972 the Dockyard ex-
pressed its inability to undertake the :aid work for
want of logistics support and due to higher priority
accorded to another type of boats. Thereupon, in
June 1973 Naval HQ placed an operational indent
on the DGSD for the construction and supply of boats
through trade. However, as the Naval HO due to
financial constraints, could not provide the additional
funds required for accepting the lowest guotation of
Rs. 28 lakhs received by the DGSD the latter treated
the indent as cancelled in December 1973.

The work was thereafter re-entrusted to) | the
Dockyard in March 1975 and construction of 7 boats

was completed by April 1977, The eighth boat, which
was proposed to be completed by May 1977, could
not, however, be completed as the marine diesel en-
gine procured for it at a cost of Rs. 0.59 lakh was
loaned to a private club along with certain stores
under orders of Government issued in July 1976.
The loan issue was to cnable the club to undertake
the “Sail Boar expedition to Bali island” which was
to commence in October 1976. The club was required
‘to return the engine and the Naval stores by July
1977 and was to pay hire charges of Re. 1 per
month. The Government gave extension for the re-
tention of the loan issues, the last extension being
upto 15th August 1982. The club was first approached
by Naval HQ to return the engine in May 1982.
After numerous efforts to get back the engine from
the club failed, Naval HQ asked the Naval Com-
mand in January 1986 to initiate legal action against
the club. The Ministry of Defence (Ministry), however,

stated in November 1986 that legal action was not
initiated during 1982-83 as the Navat HQ were in
correspondence with the club and were trying to

persuade them to return the engine without resorting
to legal formalities. The club had not returned the
engine and the Naval Stores upto October 1986.

Meanwhile, for want of the marine engine the hull
of the ¢ighih boat completed at the Dockyard by
May 1977 at a cost of Rs. 4 lakhs had remained un-
utilised with the possibility of deterioration in its
conditicn due o storage for long period. The hull was
also occupying the much needed Dockyard work
space of 1,000 Square feet approximately. In June
1980 Naval HQ approached the Government for ac-
cording sanction for procuring a new engine for this
boat; sanction was awaited in October 1986.

10

Against Rs. 19.20 lakhs sanctioned in October
1968 for construction of 8 boats, an expenditure of
Rs. 43.07 lakhs has so far been incurred. (Rs. 38.38
lakhs on construction and Rs. 4.69 lakhs on the pro-
curement of marine engines).

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that the
case for obtaining revised Government sanction for
Rs. 43.07 lakhs as against the earlier sanction for
Rs. 19.20 lakhs for construction of 8 boats and for
procurement of new engine would be taken up very
shortly,

To sum up the case revealed the following -

Due to the lending to a private club of the
marine engine procured for the boat and
its non-return by the club and Govern-
ment’s failure to get back the engine for
more than 9 vears, the hull of a boat con-
structed by May 1977 at a cost of Rs. 4
lakhs was lying in the Dockyard un-utilised.

for
of

Against Rs. 19.20 lakhs sanctapned
construction of 8 boats, cxpenditure
Rs. 43.07 lakhs has been incurred.

57. Procurement of a defective ammunition

In October 1981, the Ministry of Defence (Ministry)
approved the use of ammunition ‘B’ on aircraft ‘A’
In December 1982, Naval Headquarters (HQ) raised
an indent on Supply Wing of an Indian Mission
abroad (SW) for procurement of 2,448 numbers of

- ammunition ‘B’ to meet the practice requirements of

aircraft ‘A’ for three years from 1983-84 to 1985-86.
In the indent staggered delivery at the rate of 816
numbers per year was indicated. In Dlecember 1982
itself the Navy of the foreign country had introduced
ammunition ‘F’ for use in place of ammunition ‘B’ as
production of ammunition ‘B’ had ceased. In Feb-
ruary 1983, the Naval Inspection Directorate also
informed the indentor about the supersession of am-
munition ‘B’ by ammunition ‘F’ and the possibility
of the supplier off-loading obsolete stock against the
Naval HQ indent of December 1982. The wuser
Directorate at Naval HQ had confirmed that ammu-
nition ‘F’ was compatible with aircraft ‘A’ and was
found acceptable in lieu of ammunition ‘B’. However,
the indent for ammunition ‘B’ was allowed to stand
and procurement of ammunition ‘F’ was proposed
to be considered after the use of ammunition ‘B’ for
three years. The SW concluded a cenlract with fiem
‘C’ in January 1983 for supply of 2,448 numbers of
ammunition ‘B’ for Rs. 16.55 lakhs in free foreign
exchange (FFE). The delivery stipulated in the con-
tract was 800 numbers per week instead of 816 num-
bers per annum indicated in the indent. The entire



quantity of 2,448 numbers was received by the con-
signee in June 1984. The consignment was, however,
not accompanied by a certificate of serviceability
from the manufacturer as was the normal practice.
The ammunition was not subjected to inspection
within a fortnight as required under rules but was
subjected to inspection only in January 1985 when
the certificate of serviceability was received. On ins-
pection only 544 numbers were found serviceable
and ‘the remaining 1,904 numbers were found re-
pairable as their nuts, bolts’ and retaining springs
were rusted. Firm ‘C’ intimated in May 1985 that
samples of the affected items could be forwarded to
them for imvestigation. Till October 1986 neither the
repairable stock had been repaired nor any replace-
ment obtained from firm ‘C’. 1,904 numbers of am-
munition ‘B’ are, thus, lying in stock in repairable
condition since June 1984. The serviceable stock
of 544 numbers of ammunition ‘B’ has also not been
released for wse on aircraft ‘A’ although the certi-
ficate of serviceability was received in January 1985,

The life of the entire lot of ammunition ‘B’ had al-
ready expired as the expected life of the ammuni-
tion was only 2 years.

The Ministry stated in October 1986 that though
the firm had agreed to receive the worst affected
samples, the rusted bolts and nuts could not be re-
covered without making the ammunition unserviceable
and the firm was therefore requested to confirm
whether the complete ammunition could be sent but
no reply had been received from the firm.

Ministry also stated that ammunition ‘B’ simulates
a live ammunition “X", the indigenous development
of which had been completed and was likely to be
mtroduced into service and that since ammunition ‘X’
has still not been introduced into service no adverse
effects have accrued.
. The case reveals that :

— Ammunition ‘B’ which was superseded by
ammunition ‘F’ in the foreign Navy was
procured in June 1984 at a cost of Rs. 16.55
lakhs. Even though the indentor wanted the
supply to be spread over 3 years, the sup-
ply order stipulated delivery spread over 3
weeks.

The entire lot of 2,448 numbers of ammu-
nition ‘B’ purchased in June 1984 has not
been put to use till October 1986, Out of
these 1,904 were received in rusted and
repairable condition but have not been got
repaired or replaced by the supplier even
after the lapse of more than 2 vears. The

103

remaining 544 numbers had not been re-
leased for use as the live ammunition ‘X’
which they were to simulate has not still
been introduced into service.

The life of the entire lot of ammunition ‘B’
had already expired as the expected life of
the ammunition was only 2 years.

58. Procuremeni of Miuneral Qil

In September 1980, the Naval Headquarters (HQ)
initiated a demand for procurement of 250 Kkilolitres
of Oil Mineral type ‘X’ (Mineral Oil) through Supply
Wing of an Indian Mission abroad (SW). The cost
of the Mineral Oil was assessed at £ 0.90 per litre
which was <tated to be based on the last procurenient
price and the Professional Officer's cstimate. Provi-
sion of funds of Rs. 48.60 lakhs in free foreign ex-
change (FEE) was got approved from the Ministry
of Defence (the Ministry) in November 1980 and am
indent was placed on SW in December 1980. The SW
concuded the centract en &th Apnil 1981 at a rate
of £ 0.33 per litre. As per the indent and the con-
tract the consignee was Naval Store Depot (NSD) sta-
tion ‘A’. On 23rd April 1981, the Naval HQ infor-
med the SW that 50 kilolitres of Mineral Oil was re-
quired at station ‘A’ and the balance 200 kilolitres
at station ‘B’ as there were no Embarkation HQ at
station ‘A’ and the facilities available could cater only
for disembarkation of explosives. The SW accor-
dingly amended the contract on 6th May [981.

As per the contract Embarkation Commandant
station ‘B’ was the landing office; for the cousignment
which was shipped on 24th July 1981. The vessel
was berthed at station ‘B’ on 25th August 1981.
Thereafter, the Shipping Company’s reprsentative in-
formed the Embarkation Commandant, Station ‘B’
that the consignment was meant to be off-loaded at
station ‘A’ although as per documents the consignment
was to be off-loaded at station ‘B’. The consignment
arrived at station ‘A’ on 28th August 1981 but it
could not be got cleared immediately for want of
shipping documents. These were despatched by the
SW on Ist September 1931 i.e. 5 weeks after the
shipment of the consignment and the same were recei-
ved by the NSD at station ‘A’ on 19th September
1981 through the Embarkation Commandant, station

‘B’. The customs formalities were completed on 25th
November 1981 i.e. after three months of the arrival

of the consignment and the consignment was ultima-
tely pot cleared on 27th November 1981 after paying
an amount of Rs. 1.61 lakhs towards demurrage
charges to the Port Trust Authorities A claim for the
refund of the amount was preferred against the chip-
ping agent but the same was not accepted.



200 kilolitres of Mineral Oil was transferred from
station ‘A’ to station ‘C’ during January 1982 to
January 1983 by spending Rs. 0.27 lakh as freight
charges. In this process 2,931 litres of Mineral Oil
costing approximately Rs. 9.17 lakh was reported as
transit loss.

It was also observed that though Mineral Oil was
last purchased from abroad in March 1980 at the rate
of £ 0.33 per litre, while releasing funds in FFE a
rate of £ 0.90 per litre was adopted, resulting in ex-
tra provision of funds to the extent of Rs. 30.78 lakhs
in FFE which could have been earmarked for other
demands of the services.

The Ministry stated in November 1986 that the
avoidable expenditure on demurrage charges was in-
curred due to the lapse on the part of shipping Com-
pany and late receipt of documents.

Thc case reveals that:

—the consignment which as per the contract and
the shipping documents was meant to be
landed at station ‘B’ was carried to station
‘A’, This coupled with the delay in despa-
tch of the shipping documents to the port of
landing and delay in clearance of consign-
ment resulted in avoidable extra expenditure
of Rs. 1.61 lakhs by way of demurrage
charges.

—the change in the ultimate destination of con-
signment caused unnecessary handling at
station ‘A’ besides extra expenditure of
Rs. 0.27 lakh in transferring the stock to
station 'C’ and transit loss of Rs. 0.17 lakh
between station 'A’ and station ‘C’.

59. Over-provisioning of Bulbs

Certain types of ships in service with the Indian
Navy use bulbs electric which are not in the normal
line of production in the country. The requirements of
these bulbs were mainly met by imports from a fore-
ign country. In July 1981, the Naval Headquarters
(HQ) placed an indent on Department of Defence
Supplies (DDS) for procurement of 2,00,000 numbers
of Type ‘A’, 2,25,000 numbers of Type ‘B’ and
50,000 numbers of Type ‘C’ bulbs at an estimated cost
of Rs. 24.25 lakhs. The quantity indented was not
hased on past consumption as required under the
rules but on assessed consumption as intimated by
the Naval Commands.  Based on this indent. the
DDS  concluded 3 contract in December 1981 with
firm ‘P’ for supply of these ‘three types of bulbs at a
cost of Rs. 24,52 lakhs excluding sales tax.

The following quantities of bulbs were supplied
after inspection and acceptance to Naval Store Depots
(NSD) at station ‘E’ and °‘F’ during July 1982 to
October 1983 :

Quantity supplied to

Type of
bulbs NSD(E) NSD(F) Total
A 1,77,686 20,147 1,97,833
B 1,96,836 24,887 221,723
C 41,973 5,998 47,971

The total cost of the bulbs supplied was Rs. 26.57
lakhs including sales tax and freight.

Meanwhile, based on 3 local purchase requisitions
placed in June 1981 and April 1982 by the Controller

r

of Material Planning (CMP) at station ‘E’, the Con- =~

troller of Procurement (CPRO) placed a local pur-
chase order (LIPO) on firm ‘Q’ in July 1981 for supply
of 3,000 numbers of Type ‘C’ bulbs and 2 LPOs in
February 1983 on firm ‘R’ for supply of 10,000 and
5,000 numbers of Types ‘A’ and ‘B’ buibs respectively,
the total cost of the 3 LPOs being Rs. 1.13 lakhs.
The supplies were to be made within 8 weeks from
the date of placing the LPOs

Firm ‘Q’ supplied 2,904 numbers of Type ‘C’ bulbs
only in November 1983 after a delay of over 2 years
and firm ‘R’ supplied 9,920 numbers of Type ‘A’
bulbs and 4,880 numbers of Type ‘B’ bulbs in July
1983, after delays of over 3 months.

The local purchase of bulbs was, however, avoidable
in view of the following :

the CMP was aware of the contract entered
into by DDS in December 1981 with firm
‘P’. In respect of Types ‘A’ and ‘B’ bulbs,
the supplies against the contract with firm ‘P*
started materialising from July 1982 on-
wards. At the time of placing the LPO by
CPRO in February 1983 NSD at station
‘E’ had a stock of 1,61,509 numbers of Type
‘A’ bulbs and 1,27,371 numbers of Type
‘B’ bulbs. Therefore, the CMP who main-
tains the ledger accounts should have taken
action to cancel the local purchase requi-
sitions in July 1982 itself, and

in respect of Type ‘C’ bu'bs, the supplies
against the contract with firm ‘P started
materialising from February 1983 onwards
whereas firm ‘Q’ had failed to supply the
bulbs within 8 weeks of the LPO as stipula-
ted and threfore, action should have been
taken in February 1983 itself by the CMP:

>

-



CPRO to cancel the LPO placed on firm
‘Q’ particularly when the supplier had failed
to deliver the supplies within the stipulated
delivery schedule of 8 weeks.

The Ministry of Defence stated in November 1986
that :

— this lapse was on account of change in person-
nel and due to oversight,

— in respect of LPO placed on firm ‘Q they
had problems of labour unrest and lockouts
and the Department was informed about
this and therefore the supplier was grented
extension of time for delivery upto 30th
March 1983 when the stores were inspected.

The actual issues of bulbs type ‘A’, ‘B’ und ‘C
during 1981-82 to 1985-86 are given below :

Number
Year - of user
A* B &5 ships
T T T R 7 T 30 42
1982-83 2772 13716 575 4t
1983-84 2824 12601 1069 46
1984-85 10641 21783 3124 52
1985-86 30889 36666 1895 56
19800 1339

Average issue 10869

*Includes issues against demands for type ‘X’ bulbs also.
@ Includes issues against demands for types Y’ & ‘Z°
bulbs also.

While there was a mominal increase in the number
of user ships during 1984-85 and 1985-86, there was
abnormal increase in the issue of bulbs during these
years, the reasons for which have not been explained.

At the end of March 1986, NSDs at stations ‘E’
and ‘F’ were holding 1,83,744 numbers of type ‘A’,
1,90,090 numbers of type ‘B’ and 46,526 numbers of
type ‘C’ bulbs valuing Rs, 21.79 lakhs, Based on the
average annual issue rate during the years 1981 to
1986 the stck of types ‘A’ ‘B’ and ‘C’ bulbs would
last for over 16 years, 9 years and 34 vears respec-
tively.

To sum up, the case reveals that :

— the provisioning of bulbs based on assessed
consumption had resulted in the NSDs hold-
ing inventory of bulbs valuing over Rs.
21.79 lakhs which will meet the requirement
of navy for over 9 to 34 years.

S/1 DADS/86—15

— local purchasc of bulbs valuing Rs. 1.13 lakhs
was avoidable as the supplies against regular
contract had materialised before supplies
against local purchase orders and

— while there wuas only o neminal increase
in the number of user ships during 1984-85
and 1985-86 there was nknormal increase in
the issue of bulbs type ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ dur-
ing these years.

60. Avoidable procurement of shoc brakes for Naval
Ships

Five ‘A’ Class ships were held by Indian Navy, of
which 3 were gifted to foreign Governments in April
1973, April 1974 and July 1$74. Thus, in 1977-78
only 2 ships remained in service with Indian Navy.
During December 1978, the Naval Headquarters (HQ)
raised an indent on the Supply Wing of an Indian
Mission Abroad (SW) for procurement of 6 numbers
of shoe brakes for use in the gear box of the engines
of ‘A’ class ships. The SW concluded a contract with
a foreign firm in May 1979 for supply of 6 sets (each
sel consists of 12 numbers) at a cost of Rs. 2.07
lakhs. The supplies were received and taken on charge
in November 1980 by a Naval Store Depot (NSD).
At the time of receipt of the 6 scts the NSD already
held 5 sets in stock.

In the meantime one more ship was decommissioned
in June 1980 leaving only one ship in service. The
11 sets were issued by the NSD to the ship in Novem-
ber 1983. The ship retained onc set and returned
10 sets to thc NSD as ‘no longer required’. The last
ship was also decommissioned in March 1986. At
the time of decommissioning of the last ship the NSD
was holding 10 sets of shoe brakes costing Rs. 2.99
lakhs.

The Ministry of Defence stated in November 1986
that :

— although the quantity shown in the indent
was 6 numbers, the SW concluded a con-
tract for 6 sets of the item. This anomaly
could not be detected by the staff dealing
with the scrutiny of contract in Naval HO
as well as in lower formation;

— when ‘indent for 6 numbers was raised in
December 1978 there was no indication of
the other 2 ships being docommissioned:

— while requirements of foreign Navy of one
country were still beine met by the Indiar
Navy, there had been no issue of stores to
another country since 1978;



— possibilities were being explored for the uti-
lisation of the item on other ships:

— Navy of the friendly foreign country had re-
quested in July 1986 for spares of class ‘A’
ships and it was expected that the item
would be issued to them and

— the quantity procured could have been utili-
sed had the 2 ships remained in service for
a longer period.

The case revealed the following :

— 72 numbers (6 sets) of shoe brakes valuing
Rs. 2.07 lakhs were procured against a
demand for 6 numbers.

— A quantity of 5 sets (60 numbers) was avail-
able when the indent for 6 numbers was
raised. ’

— the 6 sets procurad in November 1980 had
not been used and after the decommissioning
of the last ship in March 1986, 10 sets
valuing Rs, 2.99 lakhs were held in stock,
the utilisation of which was yet to be deter-
mined.

61. Exira expenditure on purchase of metal polish

Metal polish is an item of issue to Indian Naval
Ships and establishments, The Naval Headquarters
(HQ) carried out a provisioning review of this item
in June 1983 and placed an indent on Director Gene-
ral Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) on 1st August
1983 for procurement of 89,000stins of 180 ml metal
polish. The DGSD placed a supply order {or this quan-
tity at Rs. 240 per tin on 26th September 1983
against the rate contract for the item wih firm X.
The supply was to be made by 31st March 1984
which was later extended to 31st July 1984, Mean-
while the Controller of Material Planning (CMP)
raised four adhoc local purchase requisitions (LPR)
on Controller of Procurement (CPRO) between 29th
September 1983 and 11th April 1984 for procure-
ment by local purchase of 23,150 tins of 250 ml metal
polish.

The powers of CPRO for local purchase of items
for which rate contracts exist was limited to Rs. 10,000
at a time and Rs. 50,000 in the aggregate in a year.
Though the value of each of the requisitions placed
by the CMP for this item on rate contract was beyond
the local purchase powers of the CPRO, the CPRO
issued tender enquiries for local purchase against these
requisitions on four occasions between 20th January

106

1984 and 17th April 1984 and placed four local pur-
chase orders at rates varying betwesen Rs. 3.32 to Rs.
17.00 per tin (250 ml) as listed below :

Sl. Date of Date of No. Dateof Quantity Rate
No. requisi- issue of of placing ordered per 250

Total
value

tion tenders firms local intins mltin per
who purchase order
gave orders
quo-
tations (Rs.)  (Rs.)
1. 29-09-83 20-1-84 3 3-4-84 2900 17.00 49,320
2. 21-10-83 20-1-84 3 5-4-84 2900 17.00 49,320
3. 23-12-83 23-3-84 3 7-5-84 14,450  3.32 49,500
4. 11-04-84 28-3-84 4 26484 2900 16.80 49,000
23,150 1,97,140

It would be seen that while the requirement was
continuous, the local purchase orders were issued
within a few days of each other in order to make them
fall within the financial powers of the order placing
authority.

These supplies materialised between June 1984
and September 1984 and involved an extra expen-
diture of Rs. 1.40 lakhs as compared to the price paid
under the DGSD rate contract.

As no supplies materialised even after the exten-
ded date, the supply order with firm ‘X’ was cancel-
led by the DGSD and a risk purchase order was pla-
ced on firm ‘Y’ on 2nd April 1985 for the same quan-
tity at Rs. 3.74 per tin of 180 ml. The difference in
price (Rs. 1.19 lakhs) due to the risk nurchase could
not, however, be recovered from firm ‘X’ as under
the general terms of the contract, risk purchase due
to contractor’s failure had to be effected within six
months of the date of failure whick in the instant case
was not done. The supplies against this order were
completed in September 1985.

The Ministry of Defence stated in November 1986
that :

— the LPRs were issued with a view to avoid
stock out situation as supply against DGSD
supply order did not materialise even with-
in extended period of delivery,

the LPRs raised were within the local pur-
chase powers of CMP taking into account
the previous DGSD rate contract rate of
Rs. 240 per tin,

the local purchase orders placed at the rate
of Rs. 17 and Rs. 16.80 were for a super-
ior quality. This argument of the Ministry
is, however, not tenable as the DGSD pur-



chase as well as one of the local purchases
were not of superior quality polish and when
the usual quality polish was adequate for
meeting the requirements of the Navy there
was no justification for purchase of super-
ior quality polish costing 5 times as much
as the usual quality,,

implementation of risk purchase clause could
not be carried out by the DGSD as advised
by their legal advisers.

The local purchase of the polisk made by the CPRO
by splitting up the orders in order ro bring the pur-
chases within his powers resulted in an extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 1.40 lakhs. Besides, the extra cost of
Rs. 1.19 lakhs on the risk purchase made by DGSD
could also not be recovered from tlie defaulting firm
as the risk purchase was not made within six months
of default as required under the general terms of the
contract,

62. Loss due to unnecessary raising of indents for a
Naval aircraft instrument

Instrument ‘A’ is used on aircraft ‘X’ which was
inducted into Indian Naval Service in 1961. In 1974
country ‘Y’ where aircraft ‘X’ was manufactured, in-

troduced instrument ‘B’ in place of instrument ‘A’ in
aircraft ‘X’ in service with their Navy as manufacture

of instrument ‘A’ had ceased. Both the instruments
are meant to discharge the same function and despite
their design changes their working details remained
almost the same. "

The Indian Navy which had a stock of 12 instru-
ments ‘A’ (7 serviceable and 5 repairable) placed an
indent in January 1978 on Supply Wing of an Indian
Mission abroad (SW) for procurement of 5 instru-
ments ‘B’ amongst other items. The SW concluded
a contract in May 1978 with firm ‘W’ for supply of
instrument ‘B’ at FF 13,844.80 cach. These were re-
ceived in February 1979 in a Naval Stor2s Depot at
station ‘C’.

While the contract action on the indent of January
1978 was in progress with SW, the Indian Navy raised
another indent in April 1978 on SW for procurement
of 10 instruments ‘B’. The SW concluded a con-
tract with firm ‘Z’ in October 1978 for supply of
instrument ‘B’ at a higher rate of FF 19,146 each. The
item was despatched to India in July 1979 but the
same was reported not traceable at Bombay Dock.
The consignment was not insured. A claim for
Rs. 4,41,123.85 was preferred on the carriers in
December 1979 who paid in June 1984 a sum of
Rs. 1,560 only, being the maximum liability under
S/1 DADS/86—16

107

the relevant clause in the bill of lading, In Decem-
ber 1985, the Ministry of Defence accorded sanction
to drop the claim for the balance amount of
Rs. 4,39,563.85 and to regularise the loss as loss of
public money. When the Naval Headquarters was
considering alternate procurement of 10 instruments
‘B’ lost in transit, Naval Aircraft Yard (NAY) at
station ‘C’ reported in August 1980 that the existing
stock of 11 instrument *A’ could meet the anticipated
requirements and there was no need for  alternate
procurement.

5 instruments ‘B’ indented in January 1978 and
received in February 1979 together with the 10 in-
dented in April 1978 were planned to be utilised on
aircraft ‘X’ after carrying out suitable modification.
These modifications were to be carried out by NAY
at Station ‘C’ instead of at foreign country ‘Y’ as the
unit cost of carrying out modifications in India was
considered much cheaper. With the loss of consign-
ment of 10 instruments ‘B’ the modification plan was
reviewed and was held in abeyance.

In August 1986, the Indian Navy had a stock of
8 instruments ‘A’ (5 serviceable and 3 repairable) pro-
cured prior to 1972 and 5 instruments ‘B’ received
in February 1979. Ministry of Defence stated in
November 1986 that 5 instruments ‘B’ received in
February 1979 would be utilised only when the stock
of instrument ‘A’ is exhausted. The issue of instru-
ment ‘A’ during the period 1st April 1977 to 31st
March 1986 was only 9 and there was no issue after
30th July 1983. Taking into account the average
annual issues the existing stock of 5 serviceable ins-
truments ‘A’ would last for another 5 years and the
utilisation of instrument ‘B’ thereafter will depend on
aircraft ‘X’ remaining in service,
The case reveals the following
— instruments ‘A’ and ‘B’ are meant to dis-
charge the same functions. Therefore the
procurement of 15 instruments ‘B’ was un-

necessary as the existing stock of instrument
*A’ could meet the anticipated requirement;

the raising of two indents within a period
of 3 months had resulted in an extra ex-
penditure of FF 5301.20 (Rs. 9,542 app-
roximately) per instrument; the total extra
expenditure being FF 53012.00 (Rs. 0.95
lakh approximately) for 10 numbers;

5 instruments ‘B’ procured at a cost of FF
69224.00 (Rs. 1.25 lakhs approximately)
in 1978 had not been utilised: and



—  the consignment of 10 instruments ‘B’ val-
ued at Rs. 4.41 lakhs was lost but only
Rs. 0.02 lakh could be recovered from the
carrier.

63. Overpayments of interest on deposits under Com-
pulsory Deposit Scheme

Under the Additional Emoluments Compulsory De-
posit (Government Employees) Scheme 1974 as amen-
ded in 1976, the compulsory deductions made from
the salary of the Central Government employees ear-
ned simple interest from the first day of the month
subsequent to the month to which the salary related.

Test check by Test Audit of individual ledger ac-
counts of the Defence Combatants (Navy) and
Defence Civilians-Gazetted and non-gazetted (Navy)
maintained by the prescribed authorities showed that
the compulsory deductions were posted in the ledger
accounts in the column of the month to which the
Additional Dearness Allowance pertained instead of
in the column for the following month resulting there-
by in overpayment of one month’s interest on all the
deductions. At the instance of audit the Controller
of Defence Accounts (Navy) reviewed the cases of
payment of interest and detected overpayments total-
ling Rs. 5.21 lakhs. Only, Rs. 3.47 lakhs out of the
above are reported to have been recovered so far.

The Ministry of Defence stated in October 1986
that a statement of case for the irrecoverable amount
of Rs. 1.74 lakhs has been sent to Naval Headquar-
ters in November 1985 for obtaining Government
sanction for regularisation.

64. Trregularities in the maintenance of Provident
Fund Accounts

The responsibility for the maintenance of Provi-
dent Fund accounts of the civilians of the Indian
Navy was transferred to the Controller of Defence
Accounts (CDA4y Navy from the Joint Controller
of Defence Accounts, Meerut (JCDA) with effect
from 1st Aprii 1976 under the orders of the Cont-
roller General of Defence Accounts, The transfer
was to be completed by August 1976. However, the
transfer commenced only in October 1976 and was
completed in September 1983.

In February 1976, the CDA, Navy promulgated
a drill for maintenance of Provident Fund accounts
and in April 1976, the CDA Navy issued orders for
opening of Fund Cards in his office with effect from
1st April 1976.

108

The drill provided for :

monthly as well as yearly reconciliation
of the transactions in the fund ledger
cards and the totals of broad sheets with
the compiled actuals, and

annual completion the

broad sheets.

of postings in

However, no reconciliation was done till Decem-
ber 1983 though this was pointed out by Test Audit
in March{April 1978 and thereafter. The failure to
carry out the monthly as well as yearly reconcilia-
tions with the compiled actuals had resulted in huge
differences between the compiled actuals and the
Broad sheet figures remaining unadjusted. The total
difference as worked out in October 1984 by the
CDA Navy was Rs, 10,25,359.55 less in debit and
Rs. 56,70,583.70 excess in credit, vide details given
below :

Credit

Debit
Amount  compiled for “8.24,48,176.30' T.ié[fﬁsafés
1976-77.
Amount as per Broad 8,81,18,760.00 1,68,88.474.00

sheets for 1976-77.

Amount yet to be recon-
ciled.

56,70,583.70
(Excess)

10,25,359.55
(Less)

The excess credit would mean that more amounts
have been posted in the ledger cards than the reco-
veries which have come through the accounts.

The Ministry of Defence stated in October 1986
that the unreconciled debits have been brought
down to Rs. 0.13 lakh and the reconciliation of ex-
cess in credit has been taken up in right earnest and
would be completed or the difference narrowed down

by the end of 1986. The Ministry attributed the
delay to acute shortage of staff.
The fact, however, remains that even after 10

years of transfer of
large excess

the Provident Fund Accounts
credits have remained unreconciled
with possible risk of over-payments to retiring

or
retired employees.
65. Inordinate delay in adjusiment of proforma
payments
In July 1973, the Ministry of Defence (the
Ministry) approved the intreduction on an ex-
perimental basis of a scheme for on the spot pay-
ment to suppliers by cheque upto Rs. 20,000.00

after taking delivery of stores purchased locally by
Controller of Procurement (CPRO) at station ‘A’.



The scheme was later approved on a
basis in July 1975. The salient features of
scheme were as follows :

permanent
the

A bill on behalf of the supplier or a pro-
forma bill of the supplier would be pre-
ferred by the CPRO and forwarded to the
Controller of Defence Accounts (CDA),
Navy along with the proposed purchase
order for issue of cheque,

The cheque received from CDA, Navy
would be handed over to the supplier by
the CPRO after delivery had been taken
of the stores/material purchased duly ins-
pected by the competent  inspection
authority.

A siamped receipt for the cheque indi-
cating the quantity and cost of material
was to be obtained from the supplier and
forwarded to the CDA, Navy.

A final bill in settlement of the claim
would be obtained subsequently from the
supplier indicating the amount of the
claim for the stores supplied and acknow-
ledging the payment already made and
forwarded to the CDA, Navy.

189

The = procedure prescribed above, if followed
scrupulously, would ensure that all proforma pay-
ments were adjusted within a short time and no
payment would be ouistanding for want of adjust-
ment bills. However, a review of the payments made
by CDA, Navy under the scheme revealed that 139
cases of proforma payments amounting to Rs. 11.42
lakhs pertaining to the period from 1979-80 to
1983-84 werc outstanding for want of adjustment
bills as on 30th September 1986. The yearwise
details of the outstanding amount were as follows :

Year No. of Amount of pro-
cases out-  forma payments
standing  awaiting adjust-
ment

Rs. P.
1979-80 7 42,620.26
1980-81 39 3,03,818.18
1981-82 36 2,86,677.44
1982-83 35 3,18,302.60
1983-84 22 1,91,020.35
ToraL 139 11,42,438.83

The Ministry stated in September 1986 that the
unsatisfactory pace of clearance of advance pay-
ments was due to non-submission of adjustment
bills by CPRO. The Ministry added that due to
concerted efforts the outstandings had come down
substantially and efforts were on hand to liquidate
the same. The fact, however, remains that even
after the lapse of 24 to 6 years, these advance
payments have remainéd unadiusted,



CHAPTER 9
OTHER TOPICS

66. Payments of fraudulent claims due fo non-obser-
vance of rules _

Every year the Corps of Signals is entrusted with
Telephone Administrative Grant to cover charges
in respect of tclephones including trunk call charges,
exchanges and junctions tie lines, local printing of
Army telephone directories and purchase of Cardex
cards or other stationery items for maintaining the
records of telephone and trunk call bills etc. The
stores received are to be accounted for in ledgers
which are subject to audit by the Local Audit Offi-
cer (LAO) under the Controller of Defence Ac-
counts (CDA). The authorities to whom allotments
are made are responsible for watching the progress
of expenditure. In order to help the Controlling
authorities in monitoring expenditure, the prescribed
procedure required the CDA to render monthly
statements of actual expenditure to the allottees by
the 25th of the following month showing serial
numbers of claims admitted by his oftfice and the
amounts debited against the allotment. The CDA is
required simultancously to keep a watch on the
progress of expenditure against the sanctioned allot-
ments and bring to the notice of the allottees cases
in which the progress of expenditure is abnormally
heavy or unusually low. Bills of local purchase are
received in the Miscellaneous section of CDA’s
office and after audit these are sent to the Accounts
section for verification of the availability of funds
and noting in the Register.

In June 1984, while scrutinising and linking the
quarterly statements of actuals for January to March
1984 sent by the Accounts section of CDA ‘X', the
Signal Branch of an Area Headquarters (HQ) called
for the payment particulars of two local purchase
bills of February 1984 valuing Rs, 38,700 and
Rs. 30,100 from the CDA. On receipt of photo
copies of these documents, the Area HQ informed
CDA on 20th June 1984 that the claims were for-
ged. A further examination of relevant documents|
registers by the CDA disclosed fraudulent payments
of 41 claims amounting to Rs, 29.60 lakhs to pri-
vate parties during the period January 1982 (o
March 1984 on account of the following :

— fictitious local printing of telephone direc-

tories and cardex registers from private
parties.

110

— fictitious local purchase of telephone ex-
change including telephone pieces from a
private party.

— fictitious local purchase of stationery and
steel almirahs.

A Court of Inquiry convened by the Area HQ in
June 1984 could not pinpoint responsibility for the
fraudulent payments as the civilian witnesses did
not attend. A Board of Officers convened by
CDA'X’ in August 1984, however, found|observed
the following lapses :

(a) On the part of Area HQ

(i) Ledger for stores procured was not main-
tained.

(i) No action was taken to scrutinise monthly
statements of expenditure as well as dup-
licate copies of cheque-slips sent by CDA.

(iii) Additional allotments of funds for 1982-83
and 1983-84 were demanded without pro-
per scrutiny as shown below :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(Rs. in lakhs)
(i) Initial allotment 52.00 51.50 58.50
(if) Additional allotment — 8.00 18.00
TotAL 52.00 59.50 76.50
Recorded expenditure i 51.56 64.31 76.48
Fraudulent claims 0.26 15.69 13.65

(iv) Specimen signatures of various officers
dealing with the grant from time to time
were not sent to the CDA.

(b) On the part of the CDA

(i) Prescribed specimen signatures register was
not maintained.

(ii) Certifiec copies of receipt
(CRVs) were not scheduled
concerned for credit verification,

vouchers
to LAO

(iii) Bills for local printing and purchase of sta-
tionery were admitted without regard to
financial powers.



(iv) Bills for local purchase of telephone ex-
changes from a private party were admitted

without Government sancticil.

(v) Expenditure in excess of allotment for
1982-83 was not objected to.

(vi) Expenditure statements for 1983-84 were

despatched to a Command HQ erroncously.

The Area HQ requested the SPE|CBI in October

1984 10 investigate the case. Till November 1986
the results of investigations were awaited.

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated in Nov-
ember 1986 that specimen sigratures of various offi-
cers dealing with the grant were not forwarded to
the CDA by the Area HQ and in the absence thereof
the CDA should not have made the payments. The
Ministry further added that the ledgers have now
been opened and the items purchased are taken on
charge.

The case thus reveals that procedural lapses and
non-observance of the prescribed rules by the Area
HQ/CDA authorities over an extended period of time
resulted in payments of fraudulent claims amounting
to Rs, 29.60 Ilakhs.

67. Abnormal delay in the utilication of cquipment

Two units of an imported landing aid (equip-
nent’X’) costing Rs. 4.42 lakhs received in June
1970 and allotted to an Air Force Station in Decem-
ber 1970 were received in the Station in 1971 for
installation in an Airfield.

Proposals for the acquisition of 4 acres and 10
gunthas of land required for the installation of the
equipment were mooted in 1971 but agreement for
the same could be arrived at only in November 1974
after protracted negotiation and correspondence bet-
ween the Military Estates Officer, State Revenue
authorities and the land owners. The Air Head-
quarters(HQ) accorded sanction in April 1976 for
civil works estimated to cost Rs. 4.75 lakhs, which
included Rs. 700 for hiring of land for first year.

As proposals for resurfacing and extension of the
main runway at the airfield were pending considera-
tion by the Air HQ, the civil works for installation
of the equipment sanctioned in April 1976 could not
be proceeded with immediately as it was felt that if
the runway was extendsd the location of equip-
ment'X’ would require change. The work on the
runway was sanctioned in October 1976 resulting in
the fresh demarcation of land for installing the equip-
ment, In the meantime, the Engineers placed supply
orders in June 1976 for 4 numbers of dicsel generat-

111

ing sets costing Rs. 1.08 lakhs. These were received
in 1977 but could not be utilised till September 1984.

In early 1977, another landing aid (equipment *Y")
was installed in the airfield. The Air Command,
therefore, propossd in June 1977 that equipment’X’
received in 1971 would hardly be of any additional
operational advantage and should therefore be trans-
ferred to some other station. However, after review
in January 1978 the Air Command decided to retain
and install the equipment at the original station.

In August 1978 Air HQ directed the Air Com-
mand to examine the feasibility of transfer of the
equipment’X’ to another station. In October 1978
the Air Force station indicated that since the manu-
facture of equipment'X' had been discontinued by
the foreign country, the operation|maintenance of
the equipment would become difficult due to inade-
quate spare backing. The transfer of the equipment
to another station was, however, shelved in Decem-
ber 1978 and it was decided to retain and install the
equipment.

In March 1979 a Siting Board was ordered for
installing the equipment, but it was stated that it
had not been finaliséd. Another Board was held in
March 1982 and its proceedings were approved by
Air HQ in September 1982. Government sanction
for permanent acquisition of land for the project
was accorded in January 1983.

In July 1983 the Air Force Station reiterated the
need for transferring the equipment to some other
station for the following reasons :

(i) The equipment'Y’ installed in 1977 had
become operational and served the need of
the Airfield.

(ii) The cost of operation and maintenance of
the equipment ‘X’ received in 1971 would
be of the order of Rs. 3 lakhs to 4 lakhs
annually with hardly any additional opera
tional advantage. i

In October 1983, the Air Command approached
the Air HQ for cancellation of the sanctions for civil
works and acquisition of land accorded in April 1976
and January 1983 respectively. The Air HQ|Ministry
cancelled the sanction for civil works and acquisition
of land in November 1984 and March 1984 res-
pectively. Non-utilisation of the costly imported
equipment for about 14 years was pointed out in
Audit in March 1984, In the meantime the two
units of equipment ‘X’ were transferred to two other
stations in February 1984 and April 1984,




112

The Air Command stated in September 1984 that
the equipment could not be utilised due to administra-
tive and technica] reasons and non-execution of works
services. It was also stated that the generating sets
would be used for other projects being planned.

The Ministry of Defence stated in February 1986
that :

— The two units are new functioning at new
stations, These are intended to be main-
tained by wsing indigencus substitutes where
possible and by cannibalisation where no
alternative is available.

— Generating sets are proposed to be utilised
' for providing stand-by power supply to cer-
tain units.

The fact remains that

— Two units of imported equipment costing
Rs. 4,42 iakhs received in June 1970 to
serve as landing aid remained unutilised for
about 14 years. In the meantime the manu-
facture of cquipment ‘X’ had been  dis-
continued in the foreign country and super-
seded by a later version and its proposed
operation/maintenance was reported (Octo-
ber 1978) to be difficult due tu inadequate
spare backing. The equipment was finally
transferred to other units in 1984,

— Four diesel generators costing Rs. 1.08
lakhs procured in 1977 in connection with
installation of equipment ‘X’ remained un-
utilised for about 8 years.

68. Loss on sale of surplus electricity

Mention was made in paragraph 42 of the Report

of the Comptroller and Auditer General of India,
Union Government (Defence Services) 1976-77 about
the installation in September 1976 of 3 generatling
sets of 1000 KW each (total capacity : 3000 KW in-
cluding 1000KW as stand by) at a port to meet shore
power requirement of visiting naval vessels and those
based at the port. The paragraph menticned that the
sets were not cominissioned till December 1977 and
that the facilities being created (Sanctioned cost
Rs. 1.27 crores) were nol expected to be utilised fuily
even in the near future as the power requirements
at peak load of the Navy at the port were assessed
in February 1977 at 320 KW for 1977 and 1978
and at 1200 KW from 1979 onwards. In reply to the
audit para the Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated
in January 1978 that the power house was expected
to be commissioned in April 1978 and that sale of
power for civil use was under consideration.

A further examination by Audit has revealed that
since power generation capacity created at the port
was much in excess of the Navy's requirement, the
Chief Engineer (CE) Dry Dock suggested to the En-
gineer-in-Chief's Branch Army Headquarters sole of
surplus electricity to the local administiation. The CE
further stated that the cost of generation would be about
Re. 0.75 per unit which migkt go up to Re. 0.83 per
unit in 1980. As ilie local administration wus pre-
pared to pay only at Re. 0.32 per unit provided 700
KW power was made available for a period of 7
years, the resultant loss would have to be bornme by
the Ministry. The Naval power house was put into
commission on 31st Marzh 1978. In May 197§, the
Naval Headquarters intimated that Government had
agreed in principle to the proposal for sale of electri-
city at a provisional rate of Re. 0.40 per unit 1o the
local administration. In June 1979 the Ministry ac-
corded sanction for sale of electricity at Re, 0.40 per
unit (maximum demand : 7G0 KW, to the local ad-
ministration for 7 years. The validity of his sanction
was further extended by the Ministry in February
1986 for another fHve years with effect from 21st
June 1985. Betweon 22nd June 1978 and March
1985 the local adnunistration was supplied 197.42
lakh units of electricity. The difference between the
cost of generation ranging between Re. U.53 to
Re, 0.97 per unit and the sale price of Re. 0.40 per
unit for 197.42 lakh units till March 1985 worked
out to Rs. 208.89 iakhs.

Ii would be seen from the position indicated below
that the major portion of the electricity produced
was supplied to the local administration :

Year Total No.  No. of
of units units sold
generated to local
adminis-
tration
DAL (inlakh)  (in Jakh)
1978-79 38.79 29.18
(from 22-6-1978)
1979-80 46.54 35.22
1980-81 43.43 30.21
1981-82 39.22 26.23
1982-83 43.80 25.44
1983-84 42.98 24,09
1984-85 40.24 27.05

]'he Mm:stry of Defencc stated in ‘\lovember 1986
that :

— The consideration for selling electricity to
local administration was primarily with a
view to purchase in turn power from them
for other Defence establishments located
away from the Naval power house on a



mutual basis. The rates payable by the
Army to local administration were 60 paisc
per unit for the first 50 wnits per KW of
the connected load and 45 paise per unit
thereafter. If the Naval power station was
to supply power directly to the Army, the
Defence Services would have to incur enor-
mous capital cost in laying of transmission
lines, apart from other administrative cost.

This arrangement should also be considered
in the overall context of development of the
surrounding territory.

In this connection it may be mentioned that of
295  lakh units produced (Production  cost :
Rs. 450.42 lakhs) by the Naval power house during
the period from June 1978 to March 1985, 197.42
lakh units (about 67 per cent) were supplied to local
administration for Rs, 78.97 lakhs (2 40 paise per
unit) thus resulting in a loss of Rs. 208.89 lakhs.
Against this the local administration supplied only
30.14 lakh units during the same period to the Defence
units at the rates varying from 38 to 63 paise per unit.

Due to inflated assessment of the actual require-
ment of electricity, the Department had per force to
sell surplus electricity at a rate lower than the cost
of production and to  incur thereby a loss of
Rs. 208.89 lakhs upto March 1985.

69. Failure to recover charges for use of Defence
siding

A defence siding at a railway station was  esta-
blished on defence land during World War 11

to
cater for defence establishments. The cost of the
siding was met from Railway outlays (Rs. 67.15

lakhs) and Defence outlay (Rs. 86.79 lakhs). Inte-
rest and maintenance charges claimed by the Rail-
ways, based on the Railway and Defence outlay, were
accepted by the Defence authorities. Debits amount-
ing to Rs. 265.82 lakhs for the period upto March
1985 claimed by the Railways as inteyest and main-

tenance charges for the siding have been accepted by
the Defence,

From 1956, 1959 and 1976 onwards the siding
was utilised by three Government Undertakings ‘A’,
‘B’ and ‘C’ respectively. According to the assessment
made by a Board of Officers in December 1978 the
proportion of traffic moved through the siding by
these undertakings was almost the same as that of
Defence. The Railway authorities pleaded their in-
ability to reduce the Defence share of the mainten-
ance charges and indicated in November 1978 that

113

the matter for sharing/apportioning the :1-.ai'n':cnan_cc
charges be directly settled by Defence authorities with
the undertakings.

The siding was utilised by Undertaking ‘_A’
from 1956 onwards, without any agreement with
the Defence authorities, Tn April 1977 it was indicat-
ed by the Railway authorities that based on the tra-
flic moved during December 1964 to November 1965,
the charges for the use of the siding should be paid
in the following proportions :

Defence 34 percent
Undertaking ‘A’ 58 percent
Undertaking ‘B’ 8 percent

The Railways further indicated that the Defence
authorities would have to claim these amounts from
the Undertakings direct. In Delcember 1978, Under-
taking ‘A’ agreed to pay the charges subject to ap-
proval by its Ministry. However, in the same month,
Undertaking ‘A’ went back on its earlier stand in
view of the rules and procedures obtaining at various
sidings operated by them. No agreement has been
entered into by Drefence authorities with Undertaking
‘A’ so far (August 1986) for payment of the charges,
for use of defence sidings.

Undertaking ‘B’ used the siding from 1959 on-
wards. In 1970, an agreement was concluded by the
Defence authorities with Undertaking ‘B’ for pay-
ment of the charges by the latter for use of defence
siding, During the period 1959 to 1981 an amount
of Rs. 0.32 lakh has been recovered from Under-
taking ‘B’.

Undertaking ‘C’ started using the siding from 1976
onwards. Though no agreement was concluded with
it, an assurance was given by it in April 1976 under
which it agreed to pay all the charges claimed by
the Railways. However, the assurance did not sti-
pulate the quantum of siding charges recoverable
from the Undertaking. On 11th December 1978
Undertaking ‘C’ agreed to pay the charges on the
number of wagons handled by them through  the
siding. On 27th December 1980. Undertaking ‘C’
indicated that since siding charges were already being
recovered by the Railways, payment of separate main-
tenance charges to the Defence would not arise. In
January 1981 the Railway authorities informed the
Undertaking ‘C’ as well as the Defence authorities
that no siding charges need be collected separately by
Railways for use of defence siding by the Undertak-
ing, and that the quantum of charges payable by
Undertaking ‘C’ was to be decided between themselves
by the Defence authorities and the Undertaking. The
issue of payment of charges by the Undertaking, as



well as agreement for use of the defence siding is
still (August 1986) to be finalised. The amount out-
standing from Undertakings ‘A’ and ‘C’ upto March
1985 was approximately Rs. 108.18 lakhs.

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated i Sep-
tember 1986 that :

NEW DELHI

Command Headquariers have been advised
to order a Court of Inquiry to find out
causes for non-conclusion of agreement with
the undertakings vis-a-vis non-recovery of
their proportionate share of maintenance
charges.

A case has been taken up with undertakings
‘A’ and ‘C’ for clearing the duwes urgently ;
otherwise the Ministry would be compelled
to take up the matter with Railway Board
for stopping further use of defence sidings.

Ministry is not in a position to verify the
amount relcoverable from undertakings ‘A’

2 1 APR 1987

Dated the

NEW DELHI

2 4 LPR 1981 _

Dated the

114

and ‘C’ as no records regarding movement
of traffic are maintained by the Defence
authorities.

The case reveals the following :

Even though the defence siding was bring
used by Undertaking ‘A’ from 1956, no
agreement exists for the recovery of its
share of maintenance charges to the Defence,

No agreement exists with Undertaking ‘C’
for the use of defence siding from 1976
eventhough the Undertaking had given an
assurance to reimburse the charges paid
to the Railways by the Defence.

This has resulted in failure to recover dues
amounting to Rs, 108.18 lakhs approximate-

ly from Undertakings ‘A’ & ‘C’ upto March

1985,

(M. M. B. ANNAVI)
Director of Audii, Defence Services

Countersignod

T N. Lhaban ed

(T. N. CHATURVEDI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

‘—"

il




ERRATA

Page Column Line For Read
(i) TABLE OF CONTENTS — Add the word
‘PARAGRAPH' above the
serial numbers on the left
hand side
13 2 7 (Rs. 61,89 (Rs. 61.89
23 1 9 £36.750 £36,750
(Rs. 6,28 lakhs) (Rs. 6.28 lakhs)
24 2 Line 9 from bottom under 31.50 2631.50
column 2 of the Table
25 2 25 for SAA cartridge cases also The actual production of SAA
from strips manufactured cups vis-a-vis the pro- i
44 2 5 from bottom there these
48 1 34 $16.840 $16,840
52 2 20 snipper sniper
59 . 1 23 . manufacturer manufacture
74 2 11 airlifed airlifted
105 1 9 from bottom stck © stock
110 1 6 Junctions tie Junctions/tie

S/IDADS/86






